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1 The Russian Alphabet

Русский алфавит

1

The Russian alphabet, also called Cyrillic, consists of thirty-three letters repre-

senting thirty-one sounds and two signs that have no phonetic value of their own.

It is attributed to the Greek monks Cyrill and Methodius, who came as mission-

aries to Christianize the Slavic countries and left their mark on the language as

well. Modified forms of this alphabet are still in use today in countries other than

Russia, including Bulgaria and some of the new nations of the former Yugoslavia.

Approximately one-third of the Cyrillic alphabet consists of letters that are

identical to the Roman alphabet, with a phonetic value that is either almost equal

or similar. Another third of the letters are recognizable to Westerners because of

their Greek origin: п is the Greek pi, р is the Greek rho, and so forth. The final

third consists of letters that were created to represent sounds in the Slavic lan-

guages that had no counterpart in the original Greek of the missionary monks.

Some of these letters have a Hebrew origin, such as the letter ш [sh].1

Although there are visual and phonetic similarities, almost no Russian letter

is pronounced in quite the same way as its English counterpart. Russian vowels

are purer and more clear than English vowels, and, except for combinations with

the consonant-glide й, do not form diphthongs. Many Russian consonants form

“hard” and “soft” pairs, which are not easy to represent in English. Consonants

that are plosive in English (p, b, t, d) are not plosive in Russian, which makes their

1Brackets will be used throughout the text to indicate pronunciation.



pronunciation for English speakers difficult. And last, the famous Russian frica-

tives ш [sh], ж [zh], ч [ch], щ [sh’], ц [ts] pose challenges all their own.

You will find a complete list of the Russian alphabet on page 13.

Sounds and Spelling

Vowels

There are ten Russian letters for five vowel sounds:

Hard Soft

Letter Pronunciation Letter Pronunciation

а a as in father я ya as in yard

э e as in fed е ye as in yet

ы i as in sit и ee as in feet

о o as in home ё yo as in yore

у oo as in food ю yu as in Yukon

The vowels in the first column are called hard and are written at the beginning of

a word and after hard consonants. The vowels in the second column are the soft

vowels. They are written after soft consonants and when the word begins with 

an iotated vowel (the sound [y]). Compare the following: áлто (alto)—Ûлта

(Yalta); Эмñлия (Emilia)—Елéна (Yelena); Óльга (Olga)—ёжик (hedgehog);

Урáл (Urals)—Îрий (Yuri). The letters representing the sound [i] do not quite

fit this paradigm, since their pure sounds are not quite the same. Nonetheless,

they obey the rule above: the ы is written after hard consonants and the и after

soft consonants.

Consonants

Hard or Soft

Russian consonants may be either hard or soft.2 Most English consonants are pro-

nounced with a hard articulation, but most Russian consonants can be pro-

nounced either way. By far the best example for English speakers of the

difference between a hard and a soft consonant is the Spanish consonant ñ and

the English letter n. The sound also occurs occasionally in English words, such as

2 RUSSIAN: A Self-Teaching Guide
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onion and poignant. As a device to assist in the pronunciation of Russian soft con-

sonants, some textbooks suggest the insertion of the glide [y] between the conso-

nant and the following vowel so that a hard n plus a would be transcribed as [na]

and a soft n plus a as [nya]. This device is not quite correct, but it can be useful to

help the student achieve a correct pronunciation.

The following list of consonants shows the hard and soft pairs possible in

modern Russian. For ease in pronunciation, they are shown with the vowel letters

э and е.

Hard Soft Hard Soft

бэ бе нэ не

вэ ве пэ пе
гэ ге рэ ре
дэ де сэ се
зэ зе тэ те
кэ ке фэ фе
лэ ле хэ хе
мэ ме

There are six consonants in Russian that are either hard or soft, but not both.

The three always-hard consonants are ж [zh], ц [ts], and ш [sh]. No matter which

vowel follows them, they will always be pronounced hard. The three consonants

that are always pronounced soft are ч [ch], щ [sh’], and й ([y] as in boy). These

facts have various consequences for the writing system. None of these consonants

may be followed by the vowel ы (the vowel и is written instead). In addition, the

vowels я and ю appear as а and у. The result is the all-important seven-letter

spelling rule:

After the fricatives ж, ч, ш, щ, and the velars к, г, х, do not write ы, я, or

ю; instead, write и, а, or у.

The letter ц is not part of this spelling rule. The full explanation for this spelling

rule can be appreciated only with an understanding of the historical morphology

of Russian.

The pronunciations of the consonants ж, ч, ш, and щ differ from their

transliterated values [zh], [ch], [sh], and [sh’]. In fact, their articulation in terms of

hardness and softness is opposite to their sounds in English. In Russian, the con-

sonants ж and ш are always hard, whereas they are soft in English. The reverse is

true for the consonants ч and щ. This will explain the English transliteration of

the name of the composer Чайкóвский as Tchaikovsky, which attempts to move
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the articulation of the sound [ch] to the front of the mouth, toward the teeth, to

more accurately reflect the correct pronunciation. In other words, start to pro-

nounce [t] and then immediately follow with [ch].

As for the hard consonants, there is no way to represent on paper the whoosh-

ing sound of the letters ж and ш in the mouth of a native speaker. Focus your

attention on passing the air past your molars, in the back or your mouth, rather

than at your front teeth. But by all means, find a Russian who can produce for

your ear the true sound of these letters.

One further fact must be mentioned regarding the fricatives ш and щ. In the

Moscow (or Standard) pronunciation, the first is pronounced as a hard [sh], which

does not appear in English. But the second, the Russian щ, is pronounced as a soft

[sh], which corresponds exactly to the English. In the Petersburg pronunciation,

however, the letter щ is pronounced with a further articulation as [shch].This pro-

nunciation is actively discouraged not only by the faculty of the Language

Department of Moscow State University but also by teachers of Russian abroad,

who find that students have a most difficult time with this letter. The sound itself

occurs in English within a word (for instance, question) or between words ( fresh

cheese) but does not occur in initial position.

Voiced or Devoiced

Russian consonants may be either voiced or devoiced. This phenomenon is

observed only in the pronunciation of Russian words but serves to explain one of

the peculiarities of the Russian accent that is occasionally encountered in English.

Voiced consonants are pronounced with the vocal cords, and devoiced consonants

without.The following six pairs comprise the voiced/devoiced consonants of Rus-

sian: б/п, д/т, в/ф, з/с, г/к, and ж/ш.

The environment in which devoicing operates is word-final position. (Conso-

nants may also be devoiced within a word in consonant clusters, but this is not of

great significance for introductory remarks on phonetics.) Thus, to Russian speak-

ers, the English words bank and bang are pronounced absolutely identically, as are

the pairs mob and mop, have and half, mad and mat, raze and race. If you cannot

remember to devoice consonants, you will have an accent in Russian similar to the

Russian who says in English, “Fife bucks,” when he wants to say, “Five bugs.”

There are several letters that represent voiced or devoiced sounds in Russian

that do not have corresponding letters to depict their counterparts. One such

example is the devoiced sound represented by the letter ч. The voiced counter-

part phonetically would be the sound represented in English by the letter j, but

this sound has no letter in Cyrillic. Nonetheless, the sound exists in certain envi-
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ronments. In order to represent this sound in the transcription of foreign words,

the combination дж is used: Джон (John), Джóрджия (Georgia), Нью-Джéрси

(New Jersey). Similarly, the letters х, ц, and щ are devoiced only. Russians resort

to various means to represent voiced variants for foreign words that contain these

sounds. The voiced variant of ц, for instance, which occurs in surnames from

Georgia, is represented by the letters дз: Шеварднáдзе, Орждоникñдзе. The

voiced variant of щ appears only rarely in spoken Russian and is usually spelled

by the letter combination зж or a double ж: éзжу (I drive), дрóжжи (yeast),

уезжáть (to depart).

The letters м, н, р, л are voiced only.

Pronunciation Rules for Vowels

Whereas there are ten letters in the Cyrillic alphabet that represent vowels, there

are a different number of actual vowel sounds because of the following pronunci-

ation rules.

1. The letters а and о are pronounced as а and о when under stress. When not

stressed, they are reduced to the following values:

а: Whenever the vowel а occurs after a stressed syllable or more than one

syllable before the stressed syllable, except for initial position, it is pronounced as

the u in but or the a in about or sofa. Sometimes books use the symbol e (also

called a schwa) to represent this reduced sound.

Thus, a multisyllabic word with the letter а in all vowel positions would be

phonetically represented as а_e_а_á_e_e.

о: The vowel о is pronounced as а in the first pretonic position (the syllable

immediately before the stressed syllable) and at the beginning of a word. In all

other positions it is pronounced as e (see above).

The same theoretical multisyllabic word with the letter о in all positions

would be shown as а_e_а_ó_e_e.

Examples

хорошó [kherasho] (three distinct vowel sounds,

but one vowel letter!)

бородá [berada]

окнó [akno]

обстанóвка [abstanofke]

отстоûть [atstayat’]

поговóрка [pegavorke]
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Examples

отрóсток [astrostek]

отворотñть [atveratit’]

достопримечáтельность [desteprimichatil’nest’]

2.The letters е and я are pronounced with their full value only under stress. In

all other positions their value is reduced to a sound approaching the vowel и.

Examples

язπк [yizyk]

дéсять [desyit’]

пятьдесûт [pyit’disyat’]

интерпретáция [intirpritatsiye]

беспокóиться [bispakoyitse]

Transliteration

When a Russian word is written in the Roman alphabet, it is said to be transliter-

ated. This is an attempt not to reproduce the correct pronunciation but rather to

render the letters from one alphabet into another. The system of transliteration

used in this book is close to the phonetic value of the letters, with a few exceptions.

1. The soft vowels я, ё, and ю are written ya, yo, and yu in all positions. The soft

vowel е is written ye initially and after vowels but e after consonants.There is

no special symbol for the vowel э, which is written in all positions as e.

2. The vowels и and ы are transliterated respectively as i and y in all positions.

3. To avoid needless punctuation, the consonant ш is written as sh and the con-

sonant щ as shch.

4. The soft sign is indicated by a single apostrophe; the relatively rare hard sign

by a double apostrophe.

NOTE: In the reverse process when Russian adopts foreign names that

begin with an h, which does not exist in Russian, the h is replaced by the

letter г. Thus, the following proper names are the correct transliteration

into Russian: Гавайи (Hawaii), Гомер (Homer), Галифакс (Halifax),

Голландия (Holland), and Голливуд (Hollywood).

6 RUSSIAN: A Self-Teaching Guide



Practice

In the following tables, you will see words of varying degrees of familiarity. Try to

pronounce them aloud before you scan your eye to the English version.

Typical Russian Names for Women

Full Name Nickname English

Áнна Áня Anna

Алекcáндра Сáша, Шÿра Alexandra

Анастасñя Áся, Нáстя Anastasia

Вéра — Vera

Валентñна Вáля Valentina

Виктóрия Вñка Victoria

Галñна Гáля Galina

Евгéния Жéня Eugenia

Екатерñна Кáтя Katherine

Елéна Лéна Yelena, Ellen, Helen

Елизавéта Лñза Elizabeth

Зóя — Zoya, Zoë

Ирñна Ñра Irene

Ларñса Лáра Larisa

Любóвь Лîба Lyubov, Amy

Лñдия Лñда Lydia

Марñна (various) Marina

Марñя Мáша Maria, Mary

Надéжда Нáдя Nadezhda, Hope

Натáлья Натáша Natalie, Natasha

Нñна — Nina

Óльга Óля Olga

Раñса Рáя Raisa

Светлáна Свéта Svetlana

Софñя Сóня Sophia, Sonia, Sophie

Тамáра Тóма Tamara

Татьûна Тáня Tatiana, Tania

Îлия Юля Julia, Julie

Unusual names for both men and women in Russian are most often associated

with the names of obscure saints from the Russian Orthodox calendar or are bor-

rowings from exotic, non-Slavic languages.
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Some Unusual Russian Names for Women

Full Name Nickname English

Авдóтья Дÿня —

Агáфья Агáша —

Василñса Вáся Vasilisa

Владлéна3 Лéня —

Дáрья Дáша Daria

Евдóкия (various) —

Евфросñнья Фрóся —

Зинаñда Зñна Zinaida

Кñра — Kira

Ксéния Ксáна —

Лукéрья Лÿся —

Матрёна Матрёша —

Нинéль4 Нéля —

Праскóвья (various) —

Серафñма Сñма —

Фёкла — —

Most of these names have no direct counterpart in Modern English. Many were

popular in the nineteenth century, especially among the peasantry. Thus, Тётя

Даша sounds to the Russian ear something like Auntie Millie. They are widely

encountered throughout Russian literature.

Some Typical Russian Names for Men

Full Name Nickname English

Алексáндр Сáша Alexander

Алексéй Алёша Aleksei

Анатóлий Тóлик Anatoly

Андрéй Андрîша Andrei, Andrew

Антóн Антóша Anton

Борñс Бóря Boris

Вадñм Дñма Vadim

Васñлий Вáся Vasily

8 RUSSIAN: A Self-Teaching Guide
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Full Name Nickname English

Вñктор Вñтя Victor

Владñмир Волóдя Vladimir

Вячеслáв Слáва Vyacheslav

Глеб — Gleb

Григóрий Грñша Gregory

Давñд — David

Дмñтрий Дñма Dmitry

Евгéний Жéня Eugene

Ивáн Вáня Ivan, John

Ñгорь — Igor

Ильû Ильîша Ilya

Константñн Кóстя Constantine

Лев Лёва Leo

Максñм Макс Maxim

Михаñл Мñша Michael

Николáй Кóля Nicholas

Олéг — Oleg

Пáвел Пáша Paul

Пётр Пéтя Peter

Семён Сéня Simon

Сергéй Серёжа Sergei

Степáн Стёпа Steven

Фёдор Фéдя Theodore

Îрий Îра Yuri

Ûков Ûша Jacob

Some Less Frequently Encountered Russian Names for Men

Full Name Nickname English

Аврáм Аврáша Abraham

Аполлóн Аполлóша Apollo

Аркáдий Аркáша Arcady

Артём Тёма —

Афанáсий Афóн Athanasius

Виссариóн Вñся Vissarion

Владлéн Влáдя —

Всéволод Волóдя —

The Russian Alphabet 9



Full Name Nickname English

Гавриñл Гáня Gabriel

Генáдий Гéна —

Герасñм Гéра —

Даниñл Дáня Daniel

Демьûн Дёма —

Евдокñм Евдóша —

Емельûн Емéля —

Ермолáй Ермóша —

Захáр — —

Ипполñт Пóля Hippolytus

Кирñлл Кñра Cyril

Кузьмá Кÿзя —

Лаврéнтий Лáврик Laurence

Лукá Лукáша Luke

Макáр — —

Никñта Нñка —

Платóн Тóша Plato

Порфñрий Фñрик Porfiry

Родиóн Рóдя —

Терéнтий Терёха —

Тимофéй Тñма Timothy

Тихóн Тñша —

Трофñм Трóша —

Филлñп Фñля Philip

Фомá — Thomas

Харитóн — —

Typical American Names in Russian

Russian English Russian English

Джон John Пол Paul

Джéннифер Jennifer Мœри Mary

Бéтти Betty Кœтрин Catherine

Шон Sean Сáра Sarah

Кéлли Kelly Тñффани Tiffany

Джек Jack Джордж George

10 RUSSIAN: A Self-Teaching Guide



Russian English Russian English

Крис Chris Эдуáрд Edward

Стив Steve Пñтер Peter

Дайáна Diana Сáндра Sandra

Дœйвид David Джеф Jeff

Луñза Louise Лéсли Lesley

Дóнна Donna Сñнтия Cynthia

Some Countries of the World in Russian

1. Фрáнция 13. Бразñлия 25. Китáй

2. Итáлия 14. Чñли 26. Экуадóр

3. Вьетнáм 15. Болгáрия 27. Чéхия

4. Áвстрия 16. Алжñр 28. Гермáния

5. Афганистáн 17. Япóния 29. Пóльша

6. Аргентñна 18. Казахстáн 30. Эфиóпия

7. Ирáк 19. Изрáиль 31. Тÿрция

8. Ирлáндия 20. Дáния 32. Голлáндия

9. Канáда 21. Швейцáрия 33. Арáвия

10. Мéксика 22. Пакистáн 34. Украñна

11. Португáлия 23. Грéция 35. Узбекистáн

12. Ñндия 24. Австрáлия 36. Корéя

Some Countries of the World in English

1. France 4. Austria 7. Iraq

2. Italy 5. Afghanistan 8. Ireland

3. Vietnam 6. Argentina 9. Canada
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10. Mexico 19. Israel 28. Germany

11. Portugal 20. Denmark 29. Poland

12. India 21. Switzerland 30. Ethiopia

13. Brazil 22. Pakistan 31. Turkey

14. Chile 23. Greece 32. Holland

15. Bulgaria 24. Australia 33. Arabia

16. Algeria 25. China 34. Ukraine

17. Japan 26. Ecuador 35. Uzbekistan

18. Kazakhstan 27. Czech Republic 36. Korea

The following are arranged alphabetically according to their position in the Rus-

sian alphabet. See how quickly you can recognize them. Some of them you will

spot immediately, but some are truly opaque. Note that the correct Russian

spelling does not necessarily correspond to the English pronunciation.

American States

Áйдахо Калифóрния Нью-Йóрк
Áйова Канзáс Нью-Мéксико
Алабáма Кентÿкки Нью-Хœмпшир
Алûска Колорáдо Огáйо
Аризóна Коннéктикут Оклахóма
Арканзáс Луизиáна Орегóн
Вайóминг Массачÿсетс Пенсильвáния
Вашингтóн Миннесóта Рóд-Айленд
Вермóнт Миссисñпи Сéверная Дакóта
Виргñния Миссÿри Сéверная Каролñна
Вискóнсин Мичигáн Теннессñ
Гавáйи Монтáна Техáс
Дéлавэр Мэн Флорñда
Джóрджия Мœриленд Îжная Дакóта
Зáпадная Виргñния Небрáска Îжная Каролñна
Иллинóйс Невáда Îта
Индиáна Нью-Джéрси

12 RUSSIAN: A Self-Teaching Guide



The Cyrillic Alphabet

Below you will find the Russian alphabet in upper and lower case, with phonetic

transcription.

Letter Transcription Letter Transcription

А а [a] Р р [r]

Б б [b] С с [s]

В в [v] Т т [t]

Г г [g] У у [u]

Д д [d] Ф ф [f]

Е е [ye/e] Х х [kh]

Ё ё [yo] Ц ц [ts]

Ж ж [zh] Ч ч [ch]

З з [z] Ш ш [sh]

И и [i] Щ щ [sh’]

Й й [y] — ъ hard sign

К к [k] — ы [y]

Л л [l] — ь soft sign

М м [m] Э э [e]

Н н [n] Ю ю [yu]

О о [o] Я я [ya]

П п [p]

The Russian Alphabet 13



2 The Noun

Имя существительное

14

Useful Vocabulary

Professions

актёр/актрñса actor/actress

архитéктор architect

баскетболñст (ка) basketball player

библиотéкарь librarian

бизнесмéн businessman

биóлог biologist

врач doctor

журналñст (ка) journalist

кассñр (ша) cashier

композñтор composer

медсестрá/медбрáт nurse

мéнеджер manager

мехáник mechanic

официáнт (ка) waiter/waitress

певéц/певñца singer

писáтель writer

поœт poet

программñст programmer



продавéц/продавщñца salesclerk

профéссор professor

режиссёр director

секретáрь secretary

спортсмéн (ка) athlete

теннисñст (ка) tennis player

учñтель (ница) teacher (elem.)

фéрмер farmer

фñзик physicist

филóсоф philosopher

хñмик chemist

хоккеñст (ка) hockey player

худóжник artist, painter

хулигáн hooligan

юрñст lawyer

Places of Employment

библиотéка library

больнñца hospital

Голливÿд Hollywood

завóд factory

киностÿдия movie studio

консерватóрия conservatory

инститÿт institute

лаборатóрия laboratory

магазñн store

музéй museum

ресторáн restaurant

рπнoк outdoor market

суд court

университéт university

фéрма farm

фñрма firm, company

шкóла school

Nationalities

америкáнец /америкáнка American

англичáнин /англичáнка Englishman/woman
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итальûнец /итальûнка Italian

канáдец /канáдка Canadian

нéмец /нéмка German

полûк/пóлька Pole

рÿсский /рÿсская Russian

францÿз/францÿженка Frenchman/woman

Verbs

дéлать to do, make

жить to live

рабóтать to work

Adjectives

америкáнский American

англñйский English

голливÿдскиñ Hollywood

извéстный famous

канáдский Canadian

пóльский Polish

пуерторикáнский Puerto Rican

рÿсский Russian

VOCABULARY PRACTICE 1

Try to guess who the following famous people are, and then select their profession

from the three choices. It might help you to recognize them if you sound out the

names.

1. Мóцарт—œто извéстный (врач, юрñст, композñтор).

2. Достоéвский—œто извéстный рÿсский (фéрмер, продавéц, писáтель).

3. Джéннифер Лóпез—œто извéстная америкáнская (библиотéкарь,

певñца, писáтель).

4. Леонáрдо да Вñнчи—œто извéстный итальûнский (жудóжник, юрñст,

мехáник).

5. Шéкспир—œто извéстный англñйский (бизнесмéн, профéссор,

писáтель).
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6. Никóль Кñдман—œто извéстная голливÿдская (журналñстка, актрñса,

спортсмéнка).

7. Майкл Джóрдан—œто извéстный америкáнский (хñмик, фéрмер,

баскетболñст).

8. Федерñко Феллñни—œто извéстный итальûнский (врач, режиссёр,

фñзик).

9. Алексáндр Пÿшкин—œто извéстный русский (поœт, кассñр, бизнесмéн).

10. Вейн Грéцкий—œто извéстный канáдский (биóлог, мéнеждер,

хоккеñст).

11. Джÿлия Рóбертс—œто извéстная америкáнская (официáнтка, актрñса,

кассñрша).

12. Мадáм Кюрñ—œто извéстный фрáнко-пóльский (фñзик, секретáрь,

программñст).

13. Рñкки Мáртин—œто извéстный пуерторикáнский (продавéц, певéц,

учñтель).

14. Сокрáт—œто извéстный древнегрéческий1 (филóсоф, теннисñст,

хñмик).

15. Эм-н-эм—œто извéстный америкáнский (юрñст, медбрáт, хулигáн).

VOCABULARY PRACTICE 2

Fill in the blanks below with the profession that works at the place indicated.

Example: Композñтор рабóтает в консерватóрии.

1. ______________ рабóтает в библиотéке.

2. ______________ рабóтает на фéрме.

3. ______________ рабóтает в судé.

4. ______________ рабóтает в шкóле.

5. ______________ рабóтает в киностÿдии.

6. ______________ рабóтает в лаборатóрии.
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7. ______________ рабóтает в музéе.

8. ______________ рабóтает в университéте.

9. ______________ рабóтает на завóде.

10. ______________ рабóтает в магазñне.

Vocabulary Notes

1. Gender. All Russian nouns can be identified as one of three genders: mas-

culine, feminine, and neuter. An adjective will agree with the noun it modifies

rather than with the subject of the sentence. In Russian you correctly say, «Онá
хорóший профéссор» (“She is a good professor”), using the masculine adjective

to modify the masculine noun профессор. See sentence 12 of Vocabulary Prac-

tice 1 for another example of this type. Gender will be discussed fully later in this

chapter.

2. Professions. Most modern professions exist in only one form—masculine.

For older professions in which women have historically appeared in significant

numbers, there is often a feminine suffix, such as in учñтельница or официáнтка.

Compare English, where a word such as aviatrix has nearly disappeared, or the

nonexistent professoress, which no one would ever use. In the middle are words

such as actress, waitress, poetess, directress, and the like, whose use is gradually dis-

appearing or actively discouraged. This is a situation similar to the words used to

describe professions in Russian, which are largely masculine. The addition of a

feminine suffix such as -ша would, in the nineteenth century, indicate the person’s

wife: генерáлша (general’s wife), профéссорша, президéнтша. In Modern Rus-

sian, such a suffix added to a normally masculine gender profession would be con-

sidered insulting or derogatory: «Наши авторши считают . . .» (“Our little

authoresses believe . . .”).

At this point it must be stressed that gender is a linguistic concept and not a

sexual one. A Russian word is a certain gender most of the time because of the

way it ends, not because of the person, animal, or thing to which it refers.

3. The verb to be. This verb has no present tense in Russian. In Russian you

say, “I salesclerk,” “My mother—teacher,” “He interesting.” The long dash is used

to separate the subject from the predicate only when two nouns are involved, as

in the second example here. See also Vocabulary Practice 1 above.
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4. Articles. Russian has no articles of any kind, except in substandard collo-

quial speech, and even then the meaning is conveyed by enclitic particles rather

than articles as traditionally used in Western European languages.

VOCABULARY PRACTICE 3

Match the famous people—real or fictional—in the left column with their nation-

alities in the right column. You will not necessarily know all the nationalities, but

you can make intelligent guesses.

1. Дáнте _____ индиáнка

2. Платóн _____ мексикáнка

3. Билл Гейтс _____ датчáнин

4. Мóна Лñса _____ пóлька

5. Покагóнтас _____ францÿз

6. Пñтер Джéннингс _____ итальûнец

7. Вñнстон Чÿрчилл _____ полûк

8. Наполеóн _____ америкáнец

9. Мадáм Кюрñ _____ мексикáнец

10. Шoпéн _____ англичáнин

11. Фрñда Кáло _____ итальûнка

12. Диéго Ривéра _____ канáдец

13. Гáмлет _____ нéмец

14. Гñтлер _____ грек

Personal Pronouns

Singular Plural

я I мы we

ты you вы you

он he/it онñ they

онá she/it

онó it
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Personal Pronoun Notes

1. The singular pronoun ты is used in addressing one person with whom you

are familiar. This individual may be a family member, a close friend, a child, an

animal, God, or anyone who invites you to address him or her familiarly.The pro-

noun вы is used to address strangers, those in a position of authority, people who

are significantly older, in-laws, as well as familiar people in the plural: «Дети! Что

вы делаете?!» (“Children! What are you doing?!”)

2. The third-person singular pronouns он and она may also refer to objects

whose gender is, respectively, masculine or feminine.The neuter pronoun оно can

refer to objects only.

Gender, Number, and Case of Nouns

Russian nouns are defined by gender, number, and case. They can be masculine,

feminine, or neuter; singular or plural; and appear in any of six cases: nominative,

accusative, genitive, prepositional, dative, and instrumental. Further, nouns are

either animate (referring to living human beings and animals) or inanimate

(referring to things).

The Russian language, like Latin and Greek, is based upon a system of end-

ings to order its syntax. English, which was once far more complex than it is today,

has only remnants of the case system, which are reflected mostly in its pronouns:

subjective (I), objective (me), and possessive (my). Russian makes three further

distinctions for a total of six cases: subject, direct object, indirect object, location,

means, and possession. The process by which nouns, pronouns, and adjectives

change their forms to alter their syntactical meaning is called declension.

The first case the student of Russian learns is the nominative case.This is how

words that decline appear in a dictionary. This is one of the six cases of Russian,

which will be presented systematically in the course of this book.

Gender

Those who have studied French will recall the largely arbitrary nature of gender

in that language. Each word is presented together with the masculine or feminine

article and must be committed to memory. The long-term implications of this sys-

tem entail hours of drudgery. The gender of Russian nouns, on the other hand, is

usually obvious by their endings. In cases where the gender of a Russian noun
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does not correlate with its ending, the reason for gender is usually clear, such as

the fact that the noun relates to a human being of one or the other sex.

Masculine

Russian masculine nouns generally end in a consonant. In other words, they have

a “zero” ending.

Most masculine nouns end in a hard consonant, including any of the fricatives

(ж, ч, ш, щ, and ц). All of the following nouns are masculine: компьîтер (com-

puter), нож (knife), грузñн (Georgian), карандáш (pencil), бульдóг (bulldog),

банк (bank), áвтор (author), стол (table), футболñст (soccer player).

Masculine nouns may also end in a soft consonant, that is, the letter й or any con-

sonant (except a fricative) plus the soft sign. The following nouns are all masculine

soft nouns: музéй (museum), критéрий (criterion), учñтель2 (teacher), корóль

(king),слÿчай (incident),муравéй (ant),царь (tsar),огóнь (fire),ковбóй (cowboy).

Some masculine nouns may end in the vowels -а or -я. The majority of words

in this category refer in some way to male human beings and express mostly rela-

tionships or nicknames: дûдя (uncle), Вáня (Vanya), мужчñна (man), пáпа (dad),

Îра (Yura), îноша (young man), дéдушка (grandfather), Сáша (Sasha), слугá
(servant). The Russian word for judge—судьû—also falls into this category.

There is a small group of nouns that end in -а that may be either masculine or

feminine depending on the referent. Such nouns are called epicene, or nouns of

common gender.An example is сиротá (orphan). If you are speaking of a boy, you

would say, «Он бéдный сирота». If the subject is a girl, the sentence is «Онá
бéдная сиротá». Interestingly, most of these words are—or once were—pejora-

tive in meaning: убñйца (murderer), пьûница (drunkard), плáкса (crybaby),

растûпа (bungler), обжóра (glutton), нерûха (slob), невéжа (ignoramus),

калéка (cripple), лежебóка (sluggard), левшá (a left-handed person). Ÿмница

(smart person) and работûга (hard worker) are among the handful of epicene

nouns with a positive connotation.

Last, there is a small number of nouns that must be memorized as masculine.

Most of them refer to male human beings or animals, and all of them are from the

larger group of several hundred indeclinable nouns of all genders. Among them

are мáэстро (maestro), атташé (attaché), ûнки (Yankee), шимпанзé (chim-

panzee), хñнди (Hindi), ÿрду (Urdu), кенгурÿ (kangaroo), фламñнго (flamingo),

да Вñнчи (da Vinci).Also part of this category are words such as Чикáго (гóрод)

and Миссисñпи, which is masculine when referring to the state (штат). It is fem-

inine when referring to the river (река).
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The word кóфе in Standard Modern Russian is considered masculine—«Онá
пьёт тóлько чёрный кóфе»—but you will occasionally hear people mistakenly

saying чёрное кóфе, especially in the south.

Feminine

There are only two types of feminine nouns: those that end in -а/-я and those that

end in a soft sign.

The following nouns are all feminine nouns of the first type: сосéдка (neigh-

bor), шéя (neck), лñния (line), тётя (aunt), недéля (week), хñмия (chemistry),

ондáтра (muskrat), кассñрша (cashier), тьма (darkness).

Remember, there are certain nouns that end in -а that are masculine. These

generally refer to male human beings. See the third group of nouns in the category

of masculine nouns above.

Feminine nouns that end in a soft sign fall into two groups: those that must be

memorized and those whose gender is predictable.

The first group is unpredictable, and you must memorize them as you learn

them. They will be marked as (f.) in the vocabulary lists: любóвь (love), óсень

(autumn), дверь (door), треть (one-third), смерть (death), национáльность

(nationality), мéбель (furniture), степь (steppe), плóщадь (square), соль (salt),

рысь (lynx), óчередь (queue).

NOTE: Abstract nouns ending in -ость are usually feminine.

Predictable feminine nouns in -ь are those in which the letter preceding the

soft sign is ж, ч, ш, or щ. The following are all feminine nouns: речь (speech),

глушь (backwoods), вещь (thing), мышь (mouse), мéлочь (trifle), ложь (lie),

рожь (rye), пóмощь (help), молодёжь (youth).

The handful of feminine nouns that are exceptions to the rules above (such as

мадáм, лéди, мисс, альма мáтер) refer to women, real or figurative. These nouns

are also indeclinable.

Furthermore, some indeclinable nouns are considered feminine because they

take the gender of their generic category: Миссисñпи (рекá), Таймс (газéта),

«Кáрмен» (óпера), цéце (мухá), авенî (ÿлица).

Neuter

The last gender, neuter, can be identified by the endings -о (hard), -ё (soft

stressed), -е (soft unstressed), or the rare -мя. The following are all examples of

neuter nouns: бельё (linens), колéно (knee), питьё (drinking), мучéнье (suffer-

ing), окнó (window), гóре (sorrow), зло (evil), плáтье (dress), пéние (singing),

сóлнце (sun), яйцó (egg), богáтство (wealth).
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There are ten neuter nouns that end in -мя: врéмя (time), ñмя (first name),

плéмя (tribe), брéмя (burden), знáмя (banner), вπмя (udder), плáмя (flame),

сéмя (seed), стрéмя (stirrup), тéмя (top of the head, crown).

Only ñмя and врéмя are commonly used. Four of these nouns are not used in

the plural (вπмя, брéмя, плáмя, and тéмя). There are three more words ending

in -мя—полуñмя (diminutive, nickname), пóлымя (flame), and берéмя (an arm-

ful)—which are considered colloquial, dialectal, or obsolete.

There are no feminine nouns that end in -мя, although there are several

adverbs with this ending, such as вóвремя (on time) and стоймû (upright).

Some indeclinable words that refer to things are often considered neuter:

шоссé (highway), рáдио (radio), парñ (bet), менî (menu), таксñ (taxi),

интервьî (interview), кафé (café), желé (jelly), какáо (cocoa).

TEST FOR MASTERY 1

You may not know the meanings of all the words below, but you should nonethe-

less be able to identify their gender according to the rules above.

1. Миссисñпи 10. Нью-Йóрк Тáймс 19. Мадáм Боварñ

2. Бÿдда 11. шоссé 20. шимпанзé

3. плáкса 12. Пуччñни 21. бельё

4. коммюникé 13. колñбри 22. судьû

5. какáо 14. госудáрство 23. скамьû

6. мáэстро 15. глÿпость 24. фламñнго

7. тéмя 16. растворñтель 25. Нью-Джéрси

8. Кеннтÿки 17. кафé 26. ночь

9. знáмя 18. тéма 27. Рио-Грáнде

Nouns in the Plural

While not the most difficult part of Russian grammar, changing nouns from the sin-

gular to the plural can be tricky. Some nouns have completely different stems

(ребёнок/дéти). A couple of nouns are hard in the singular and soft in the plural

(сосéд/сосéди). Masculine nouns tend to have the most exceptions, while feminine

and neuter nouns behave regularly. And, as in English, there are some nouns that
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have only singular forms, such as молокó (milk) and серебрó (silver),and some that

have only plural forms, pluralia tantum—нóжницы (scissors) and брîки (pants).

Masculine Plural

Most masculine nouns that end in a hard consonant simply add the ending -ы. Of

course, remember to add the ending -и if you have a noun ending in one of the

consonants of the seven-letter spelling rule: the fricatives ж, ч, ш, щ, and the

velars г, к, х.

The following masculine nouns form their plurals regularly:

Singular Plural English

журналñст журналñсты journalist

блокнóт блокнóты pad

кошмáр кошмáры nightmare

грузовñк грузовикñ truck

флаг флáги flag

гарáж гаражñ garage

блин блинπ pancake

карандáш карандашñ pencil

осьминóг осьминóги octopus

метеóр метеóры meteor

телескóп телескóпы telescope

врач врачñ doctor

Part of the above category but needing special mention are masculine nouns

that have a fleeting (or unstable) vowel in the nominative form. Many nouns of

more than one syllable in -ец and -ок behave in this way, dropping this vowel

before adding the plural ending.

Singular Plural English

отéц отцπ father

америкáнец америкáнцы American

купéц купцπ merchant

конéц концπ end

орёл орлπ eagle

кусóк кускñ piece

городóк городкñ little town

рисÿнок рисÿнки drawing

значóк значкñ lapel pin

огóнь огнñ fire
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Masculine nouns in a soft sign or the soft vowel -й will drop the soft sign or the

consonant -й and add the vowel -и.

Singular Plural English

музéй музéи museum

ковбóй ковбóи cowboy

корóль королñ king

гусь гÿси goose

писáтель писáтели writer

царь царñ tsar

кáмень кáмни3 stone

трамвáй трамвáи tram

The following groups of nouns are exceptions to the rules above. The lists

below are by no means exhaustive.

1. Masculine nouns in -анин/-янин drop the last two letters and add the

vowel -е.

Singular Plural English

англичáнин англичáне Englishman

славянñн славûне Slav

крестьянñн крестьûне peasant

дворянñн дворûне nobleman

гражданñн грáждане citizen

NOTE: Some nouns that end in -ин but do not have the infix -ан- are

slightly irregular and must be memorized:

Singular Plural English

татáрин татáры Tatar

болгáрин болгáры Bulgarian

бáрин бáры lord

господñн господá lord, gentleman

боûрин боûре boyar

грузñн грузñны Georgian

хозûин хозûева host
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2. Masculine nouns in -ёнок drop this ending and add -ята. This group con-

sists primarily of baby animals.

Singular Plural English

гусёнок гусûта gosling
ягнёнок ягнûта lamb
совёнок совûта owlet
октябрёнок октябрûта4 Octobrist
котёнок котûта kitten
жеребёнок жеребûта colt
утёнок утûта duckling
дьяволёнок дьявольûта imp
ребёнок ребûта5 kid
кенгурёнок кенгурûта baby kangaroo

3. A small but significant group of common masculine nouns take stressed 

-á/-û to form the plural. Some of the more widely used are:

Singular Plural English

дом домá house
нóмер номерá number
пóезд поездá train
гóлос голосá voice
мáстер мастерá craftsman
крáй краû edge
áдрес адресá address
цвет цветá color
óстров островá island
пáспорт паспортá passport
пóвар поварá cook
слéсарь слесарû metalworker
гóрод городá city
глаз глазá eye
пáрус парусá sail
вéчер вечерá evening
свñтер свитерá sweater
учñтель учителû teacher
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This group grows by the day, with foreign borrowings particularly apt to be

given the stressed -á ending, especially in conversation. Thus, while most authori-

ties will roundly dismiss such forms as компьютерá, принтерá, конструкторá,

секторá, and тракторá as uneducated or substandard, they are far from infre-

quent on the street.

4. Masculine nouns whose plural ends in -ья must be memorized.

Singular Plural English

брат брáтья brother

князь князьû prince

лист лñстья leaf

друг друзьû friend

муж мужьû husband

стул стÿлья chair

сук сÿчья branch

сын сыновьû son

NOTE: The forms сÿчья, друзьû, and сыновьû undergo changes to

their stems in the plural.

5. There are a number of words that have both a stressed plural in -á/-û or a

plural in -ья (stressed or unstressed), as well as a conventional plural in -ы/-и. The

more common the meaning of the word—or the more everyday the object—the

more likely it is that the ending will be irregular. Compare the following pairs:

Concrete, everyday Abstract, figurative

пропускá (permits) прóпуски (omissions, an ellipsis)

мехá (furs) мéхи (bellows)

образá (icons) óбразы (images, visions)

поясá (belts [for clothing]) пóясы ([geographical] belts)

учителû (teachers [in school]) учñтели (teachers [of a doctrine])

лñстья (leaves) листπ (sheets of paper)

мужьû (husbands) мужñ (“men” [rhetorical])

зÿбья (teeth [of a tool, machine]) зÿбы (teeth [in the mouth])

счетá (bills) счёты (abacus)

кóрни (roots) корéнья (spices)6

лагерû ([summer] camp) лáгери ([philosophical] camp)
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6. There is a small group of masculine nouns ending in -ей that add a soft sign

to all oblique forms (all instances where an ending must be added), both singular

and plural. Some examples are:

Singular Plural English

муравéй муравьñ ant

воробéй воробьñ swallow

ручéй ручьñ stream

соловéй соловьñ nightingale

7. There are only a few isolated examples of masculine nouns whose plurals

cannot be predicted on the basis of the above rules. They are:

Singular Plural English

человéк лîди person

ребёнок дéти child

цветóк цветπ flower

чёрт чéрти devil

сосéд сосéди neighbor

The last two—чёрт and сосéд—are the only nouns in Russian that are hard

throughout the singular but soft in the plural forms.

Neuter Plural

Neuter nouns in the plural are decidedly easier to form than masculine nouns.The

fundamental rule is to remove the -о/-е ending and replace it with -а/-я. Many

disyllabic nouns ending in a consonant plus -о/-е add an additional step by switch-

ing the stress to the other syllable:

Singular Plural English

окнó óкна window

мéсто местá place

здáние здáния building

мучéнье мучéнья torment

пóле полû field

остриё остриû cutting edge

копьё кóпья spear

госудáрство госудáрства state

слóво словá word
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Singular Plural English

болóто болóта swamp

мóре морû sea

клáдбище клáдбища7 cemetery

ружьё рÿжья gun

блîдце блîдца saucer

подмастéрье подмастéрья apprentice

óзеро озёра lake

There are a handful of neuter nouns whose plural is formed irregularly by

dropping the -о/-е, adding -ья, and usually, but not always, changing the stress:

Singular Plural English

дéрево дерéвья tree

крылó крπлья wing

помелó помéлья mop

перó пéрья feather

шñло шñлья awl

звенó звéнья chain link

The neuter nouns плáтье/плáтья and ружьё/рÿжья may also be grouped

here. These types of neuters, as well as the masculines above that end in -ья, will

take a -ьев ending in the genitive plural.

The following groups of nouns are exceptions to the rules above:

1. Neuter nouns in -мя expand their stems before they add the normal -а end-

ing. There are only six nouns of this type:

Singular Plural English

врéмя временá time

сéмя семенá seed

ñмя именá first name

стрéмя стременá stirrup

плéмя племенá tribe

знáмя знамёна8 banner
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2. Neuter nouns that form a diminutive with -ко form their plural by drop-

ping the -о and adding -и:

Singular Plural English

окóшко окóшки small window

дрéвко дрéвки pole

вéко вéки eyelid

колéчко колéчки little ring

зёрнышко зёрнышки little seed

ÿшко ÿшки little ear

ûблоко ûблоки apple

3. Many irregular neuter nouns are remnants from the former dual number,

which represented nouns in sets of two. Many of these are nouns that, in fact,

come in pairs or are thought of as twos. Examples of such nouns are:

Singular Plural English

пдечó плéчи shoulder

колéно колéни knee

ÿхо ÿши ear

óко óчи eye [poetic, obs.]

NOTE: Many irregular masculine nouns in -á are also relics of the 

dual: рукавá (sleeves), глазá (eyes), бокá (sides), рогá (horns), берегá
(shores).

4. There are three remaining exceptions for neuter plural nouns. Two of

them—нéбо and чÿдо—are relics of the s-stem declension, adding the infix -ес- in

all oblique cases. The nominative plurals of these nouns are небесá and чудесá.

Finally, the one remaining irregular neuter noun is сÿдно (vessel), which drops

the -н- in the plural forms: сÿдно/судá.

Feminine Plural

With the exception of changes in stress, feminine nouns are remarkably regular in

their plural formation.

General Rules:

1. If the noun ends in -а, replace that vowel with -ы.
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2. If the noun ends in -я, replace that vowel with -и.

3. If the noun ends in a soft sign, drop the soft sign and add -и.

NOTE: Remember to apply the seven-letter spelling rule to the first

general rule!

There are only three words that are exceptions in the formation of feminine

plurals:The words мать (mother) and дочь (daughter) expand their stems before

adding the soft plural ending: мáтери, дóчери. The word кÿрица (chicken) forms

the plural by dropping a syllable: кÿры.

Many common feminine nouns of two syllables9 change their stress to the

other syllable.This stress shift will serve to distinguish the nominative plural from

the genitive singular. Compare:

Nominative Singular Genitive Singular Nominative Plural English

сестрá сестрπ сёстры sister

рекá рекñ рéки river

горá горπ гóры mountain

звездá звездπ звёзды star

головá головπ гóловы head

сиротá сиротπ сирóты orphan

Singular vs. Plural

Some nouns exist in the singular only (or primarily). Such nouns as silver, air,

wood, milk, furniture, and so forth, are singular both in English and in Russian.

The student must exert care, however, in the category of fruits and vegetables:

English tends to use the plural in these cases, but Russian prefers the singular. Я

люблî картóфель means I like potatoes. Such singularia tantum Russian nouns

are малñна (raspberries), моркóвь (carrots), гoрóх (peas), клубнñка (strawber-

ries), вñшня (cherries), лук (onions), виногрáд (grapes), свёкла (beets), изîм

(raisins), миндáль (almonds).

These nouns take singular adjectives and singular verbs.

To denote one of these fruits or vegetables, usually a diminutive suffix is used:

моркóвка (a carrot), горóшина (a pea), картóшка (a potato), изîмина (a

raisin), and so forth.

There are, on the other hand, numerous fruits and vegetables that form the

plural in a regular manner. Some of these are помидóр (tomato), апельсñн
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(orange), банáн (banana), огурéц (cucumber), гриб (mushroom), пéрсик

(peach), арбуз (watermelon), грÿша (pear), and others. If you are unsure, check a

dictionary.

Some nouns appear in the plural only. Many of these nouns, which are exceed-

ingly common, have no plural counterpart in English and must be memorized.

Examples in the first list below are pluralia tantum in English as well as Russian.

The second list contains examples of nouns that are not pluralia tantum in English.

1. нóжницы (scissors), брîки (pants, trousers), трÿсики (underpants), кавπчки

(quotation marks), канñкулы (vacation, holidays), очкñ (eyeglasses), аннáлы

(annals), остáнки (remains), плоскогÿбцы (pliers), вóжжи (reins).

2. дéньги (money), пóхороны (funeral), рóды (childbirth), слñвки (cream),

сÿтки (a period of 24 hours), чернñла (ink), шáхматы (chess), джÿнгли

(jungle), духñ (perfume), счёты (abacus), щи (cabbage soup), сÿмерки (twi-

light), сáни (sleigh), обóи (wallpaper), ворóта (gate), дровá (firewood),

вoйскá (troops), прéния (debate—note that this is neuter plural), вñлы

(pitchfork), дрóжжи (yeast).

TEST FOR MASTERY 2

Form the plurals of the following words. If you have not seen them before, treat

them as regular.

1. арбÿз 11. горóх 21. глаз

2. плáтье 12. чернñла 22. пáлец

3. ÿхо 13. семьû 23. окóшко

4. нéбо 14. клáдбище 24. кÿрица

5. дом 15. перó 25. ребёнок

6. муравéй 16. брат 26. врéмя

7. путь 17. поросёнок 27. музéй

8. христианñн 18. молокó 28. пьûница

9. кенгурÿ 19. мать 29. существó

10. сестрá 20. господñн 30. дûдя
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Animate vs. Inanimate

Slavic languages categorize a noun as animate or inanimate.Animate nouns refer

to living human beings or animals.

Animacy may be conferred by the mind of the speaker upon an inanimate

object, such as a child’s toy—a marionette, a little elephant, or a teddy bear, for

instance. Thus, a little boy may view his teddy bear as a living creature when he

says «Мáма! Я потерûл моегó любñмого мñшку!» (“Mom! I lost my favorite

teddy bear!”) The usage of the genitive case for the two adjectives of the direct

object follow the rule for animate direct objects: in the masculine singular, they

have the same form as the genitive case.

NOTE: Although the direct object noun, мñшку, is declined like a fem-

inine noun, it is masculine. Compare пáпа, Сáша, etc.

Generally speaking, collective nouns are not animate, even when they refer to

people. Such nouns have an accusative identical with the nominative. Examples

are нарóд (the people), отрûд (detachment), войскá (troops). Interestingly, how-

ever, the word пролетáрий (proletariat) is animate.

In the middle ground, the two words for deceased, мертвéц and покóйник,

are considered animate. Труп (corpse), however, is inanimate.10 When you refer to

the gods Mars and Jupiter, for example, they are animate. But when these names

refer to the planets, they are considered inanimate.

In the realm of the unliving, there are a few objects that are considered ani-

mate: туз, корóль, and валéт (the ace, king, and jack in playing cards), кóзырь

(trump) болвáн (joker), ферзь (the queen, a masculine noun, as are all other

pieces in chess), кумñр (idol), звездá (movie star), автомáт (robot), числñтель

(numerator), знаменñтель (denominator).

One piece of linguistic trivia: In Polish, the words banana and dollar are con-

sidered animate!

One last comment:The rule that an animate noun when used as a direct object

is identical with the genitive case applies in the singular to masculine nouns only.

In the plural, this rule applies to all genders, even neuter. Compare the two sen-

tences: Он убñл насекóмое (He killed an insect) and Он убñл насекóмых (He

killed the insects). In the first example the direct object—the neuter noun
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насекóмое—is like the nominative. In the second, the same word, in the plural, is

now animate and is identical with the genitive case. Only neuter nouns show this

peculiarity of being inanimate in the singular but animate in the plural.There are,

however, some masculine nouns in certain set expressions that are animate in the

singular but become inanimate in the plural.

More information on these structures will be found in chapter 3 on the accu-

sative case.

TEST FOR MASTERY 3

The nouns in the list below are either singular or plural. Identify the number and

give the opposite. Also identify which nouns are animate, that is, refer to male

human beings or animals.

Example: тñгры → тигр (animate)

бÿква → бÿквы

Be forewarned! Unless you know the original noun, it is much harder to

change a noun from the plural to the singular.

1. карандáш 13. ковбóй 25. чернñла

2. городá 14. спортсмéн 26. лук

3. кафетéрий 15. письмó 27. гусûта

4. конфéта 16. хулигáны 28. мужьû

5. дéло 17. медсестрá 29. дéньги

6. муравьñ 18. молодёжь 30. сиротá

7. вéщи 19. горá 31. небесá

8. купéц 20. крокодñл 32. дóчери

9. колéно 21. воскресéнье 33. колéчко

10. рáдио 22. кÿры 34. здáния

11. трÿсики 23. мужчñна 35. пéрья

12. яйцó 24. именá 36. чéрти
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ANSWER KEY

Vocabulary Practice 1

1. композñтор 6. актрñса 11. актрñса

2. писáтель 7. баскетболñст 12. фñзик

3. певñца 8. режиссёр 13. певéц

4. худóжник 9. поœт 14. филóсоф

5. писáтель 10. хоккеñст 15. хулигáн

Vocabulary Practice 2

1. библиотéкарь 6. фñзик/хñмик/биóлог

2. фéрмер 7. худóжник

3. юрñст 8. профéссор

4. учñтель/учñтельница 9. мехáник

5. режиссёр 10. продавéц/продавщñца

Vocabulary Practice 3

1. Dante/итальûнец 8. Napoleon/францÿз

2. Plato/грек 9. Madame Curie/пóлька

3. Bill Gates/америкáнец 10. Chopin/полûк

4. Mona Lisa/итальûнка 11. Frida Kahlo/мексикáнка

5. Pocahontas/индиáнка 12. Diego Rivera/мексикáнец

6. Peter Jennings/канáдец 13. Hamlet/датчáнин

7. Winston Churchill/англичáнин 14. Hitler/нéмец

Test for Mastery 1

1. M (the state) or F (the river) 3. M or F

2. M (the Buddha is a male person) 4. N (a communiqué)
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5. N 17. N (indeclinable)

6. M (a male person) 18. F (unlike тéмя, this ends in -а)

7. N 19. F (a woman, indeclinable)

8. M (a state) 20. M (an animal)

9. N (ending in -мя) 21. N

10. F (a newspaper) 22. M

11. N (indeclinable) 23. F (ending in -мья, not -мя)

12. M (Puccini) 24. M (indeclinable animal)

13. M (an animal) 25. M (a state)

14. N 26. F

15. F (ending in -ость) 27. F (a river)

16. M (ending in -тель)

Test for Mastery 2

1. арбÿзы 11. no plural 21. глазá

2. плáтья 12. already plural! 22. пáльцы

3. ÿши 13. сéмьи 23. окóшки

4. небесá 14. клáдбища 24. кÿры

5. домá 15. пéрья 25. дéти

6. муравьñ 16. брáтья 26. временá

7. путñ 17. поросûта 27. музéи

8. христиáне 18. no plural 28. пьûницы

9. кенгурÿ 19. мáтери 29. существá

10. сёстры 20. господá 30. дûди
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Test for Mastery 3

1. карандашñ 13. ковбóи 25. plural only

2. гóрод 14. спотрсмéны 26. singular only

3. кафетéрии 15. пñсьма 27. гусёнок

4. конфéты 16. хулигáн 28. муж

5. делá 17. медсёстры 29. plural only

6. муравéй 18. singular only 30. сирóты

7. вещь 19. гóры 31. нéбо

8. купцπ 20. крокодñлы 32. дочь

9. колéни 21. воскресéнья 33. колéчки11

10. рáдио (indeclinable) 22. кÿрица 34. здáние

11. plural only 23. мужчñны 35. перó

12. ûйца 24. ñмя 36. чёрт
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3 The Accusative Case

Винительный падeж

38

Useful Vocabulary

Verbs

рабóтать to work

отдыхáть to relax

идтñ to go (on foot)

éхать to go (by vehicle)

Family Members

семьû family сестрá sister

мать mother брат brother

мáма mom дéти children

отéц father бáбушка grandmother

пáпа dad дéдушка grandfather

родñтели parents собáка dog

дочь daughter кóшка cat

сын son человéк person



Greetings

здрáвствуй(те) hello

дóброе ÿтро good morning

дóбрый день good day

дóбрый вéчер good evening

спокóйной нóчи good night

до свидáния good-bye

покá see you, bye

всегó хорóшего all the best

Phrases

давáйте познакóмимся let’s introduce ourselves

óчень приûтно nice to meet you

извинñте excuse me

пожáлуйста please

спасñбо thank you

в такóм слÿчае in that case

мнé порá it’s time for me (+ Inf.)

VOCABULARY PRACTICE

Give the antonym to the words listed below:

1. мать ______________ 7. отдыхáть ______________

2. здрáвствуйте ______________ 8. брат ______________

3. дочь ______________ 9. пожáлуйста ______________

4. дóброе ÿтро ______________ 10. пáпа ______________

5. родñтели ______________ 11. собáка ______________

6. дéдушка ______________ 12. дéти ______________

The Verb Идтñ

Singular Plural

я идÿ мы идём
ты идёшь вы идёте
он/онá идёт онñ идÿт
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The Verb Éхать

Singular Plural

я éду мы éдем
ты éдешь вы éдете
он/онá éдет они éдут

CONVERSATION PRACTICE

With a friend, take the roles of the below travelers and substitute your own mate-

rials for the underlined words.

В пóезде «Москвá–Владивостóк»

ИвÁн СергÉEвич: Здрáвствуйте!

PÓБEрт ФñшEр: Дóбрый день.

ИC: Извинñте, пожáлуйста, кудá вы éдете?

РФ: Я éду в Иркÿтск.

ИС: А я éду во Владивостóк.

(молчáние)

ИС: Давáйте познакóмимся! Менû зовÿт Ивáн. А вас?

РФ: Менû зовÿт Рóберт.

ИС: Óчень приûтно!

(молчáние)

ИС: Скажñте, пожáлуйста, откÿда вы?

РФ: Я америкáнец. Я живÿ и рабóтаю в Нью-Йóрке.

ИС: А я рÿсский. Я всю жизнь живÿ в Москвé.

РФ: Гмм.

(молчáние)

ИС: Рóберт! Вот фотогрáфия моéй семьñ. Œто моû женá,

мой сын, моñ дóчери, нáши собáки и нáши кóшки.

РФ: Œто óчень большáя семьû. У менû есть тóлько золoтáя
рπбка.
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ИС: В такóм слÿчае, вы навéрно счастлñвый человéк!

РФ: Ну, мне порá идтñ. До свидáния.

ИС: Всегó хорóшего! (пóзже) Какóй стрáнный человéк!

On the Trans-Siberian Railroad

IVAN SERGEYEVICH: Hello!

ROBERT FISHER: Good afternoon.

IS: Excuse me, please, where are you going?

RF: I’m going to Irkutsk.

IS: I’m going to Vladivostok.

(silence)

IS: Let’s introduce ourselves! My name is Ivan. What’s yours?

RF: My name is Robert.

IS: Nice to meet you!

(silence)

IS: Tell me please, where are you from?

RF: I’m an American. I live and work in New York.

IS: And I’m Russian. I have lived in Moscow all my life.

RF: Hmmm.

(silence)

IS: Robert! Here is a photograph of my family. This is my wife,

my son, my daughters, our dogs, and our cats.

RF: That’s a very large family. I have only a goldfish.

IS: In that case, you must be a happy person!

RF: Well, it’s time for me to go. Good-bye.

IS: All the best! (later) What a strange person!

Vocabulary

1. Greetings. There are various ways Russians greet each other. Always cor-

rect are Доброе утро! (Good morning!), Добрый день! (Good afternoon!),

Добрый вечер! (Good evening!).

You may also say Здрáвствуйте! (or здрáвствуй, to a person whom you

address as ты, the informal you).This greeting is in the form of an imperative, and
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you are essentially wishing someone to be healthy. This greeting roughly corre-

sponds to the English “Hello! How are you?” As such, it may be said to someone

only once a day.

A more informal greeting is the expression Привéт (Hi).

2. My name is. . . . In Russian, the construction is literally “(They) call me . . .”

The verb is third-person plural without an expressed subject, which signifies an

impersonal state (Cf. “I am called . . .”). The direct object is the pronoun меня

(me), and the name is provided in the nominative case.

To a child Как тебû зовÿт? What’s your name?

To an (adult) stranger Как вас зовÿт? What’s your name?

About a group Как их зовÿт? What are their names?

About a girl or woman Как её зовÿт? What’s her name?

About a boy or man Как егó зовÿт? What’s his name?

3. Good-bye! The most neutral expression upon taking leave is до свидáния.

Ivan says, «Всегó хорóшего», which besides its literal translation of “All the best”

can mean “Have a nice day.” The word покá is colloquial, meaning “Bye!” or “See

you later.”

4. Possessive Pronoun Adjectives

Masculine Neuter Feminine Plural

my мой моё моû моñ
your твой твоё твоû твоñ
his егó егó егó егó
her её её её её

Masculine Neuter Feminine Plural

our наш нáше нáша нáши
your ваш вáше вáша вáши
their их их их их

Like adjectives, the possessive pronouns for the first and second person singular

and plural (my, your, our, your) agree with the nouns they modify in gender and

number. Third-person possessives do not agree.
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Masculine Neuter Feminine Plural

мой браслéт моё рáдио моû газéта моñ дéньги
наш дом нáше рáдио нáша квартñра нáши дéти
егó брат егó рáдио егó сестрá егó очкñ
её отец её рáдио её мать её родñтели
их компьîтер их рáдио их шкóла их друзьû

Functions of the Accusative Case

The functions of the accusative case are few and easily mastered. As for the end-

ings, only feminine nouns have accusative endings of their own; neuter nouns and

masculine inanimate nouns are like the nominative case, and masculine animate

nouns are like the genitive case.

Direct Object

The primary syntactical use of the accusative case is to indicate the direct object

in a sentence. The direct object is the recipient or focus of the action of the verb,

or to express it in a way that is more accurate for Russian, the direct object is the

object of a transitive verb. This is an important point, because what may sound

like a direct object in English does not always correspond to Russian usage. To

telephone someone or to help someone, for instance, is expressed in Russian by

means of the dative case, not the accusative (you make a telephone call or render

assistance to someone).1

Consider the following examples of the accusative case as direct object:

Пáпа купñл мне нóвую машñну. Dad bought me a new car.

Почемÿ ты взял мой словáрь? Why did you take my dictionary?

Открóйте окнó! Open the window!

Я прóсто не могÿ вπтерпеть I just can’t stand Ivan Vladimirovich.

Ивáна Владñмировича.

Нáдо уважáть мать и отцá. One must respect one’s mother and 

father.
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As you can see, only two forms change endings in the singular: the feminine

nouns in -а/-я and masculine animate nouns. Masculine inanimate nouns, all neuter

nouns, and feminine nouns in a soft sign remain the same as the nominative case.

The following sentences contain plural direct objects:

Мáма купñла нам нóвые кнñги. Mom bought us new books.

Почемÿ ты взял моñ журнáлы? Why did you take my magazines?

Закрóйте все óкна! Close all the windows!

Я не могÿ вπтерпеть œтих I can’t stand these boys.

мáльчиков.

Мы убñли всех насекóмых. We killed all the insects.

Ты знáешь œтих дéвочек? Do you know these little girls?

Он постáвил лошадéй в конîшню. He put the horses in the stable.

As you can see, the essential difference between the accusative case in the sin-

gular and the plural lies in the fact that the distinction between animate and inan-

imate nouns applies to all genders in the plural but only to masculine nouns in the

singular. In other words, all inanimate nouns in the accusative plural are the same

as the nominative plural, whereas in the singular only masculine inanimate nouns,

neuter nouns, and feminine nouns in a soft sign are the same as nominative plural.

And, of course, feminine nouns in -а/-я have their own set of endings.

Accusative Endings, Singular and Plural, for Adjectives and Nouns

Singular Plural

Adjective Noun Adjective Noun

Masculine

Inanimate нóвый журнáл нóвые журнáлы

Animate нóвого мÿжа нóвых мужéй

Neuter

Inanimate большóе окнó большñе óкна

Animate большóе насекóмое большñх насекóмых

Feminine

in -а/-я

Inanimate скÿчную кнñгу скÿчные кнñги

Animate глÿпую сестрÿ глÿпых сестёр
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Singular Plural

Adjective Noun Adjective Noun

Feminine

in soft sign

Inanimate стáрую тетрáдь стáрые тетрáди

Animate бéлую лóшадь бéлых лошадéй

TEST FOR MASTERY 1

«Все мои демu». If Russia were to have a Pine Valley, no doubt the inhabitants

would behave in much the same way as those of the eponymous American ham-

let. Therefore, whereas the people in the left-hand column are in love with those

in the right-hand column, the feelings are not reciprocated. Make sentences to

show the relationships, and use pronouns in the second half of the sentence

according to the model.

Example: Éрика лîбит Джек, но он не лîбит её.

1. Тáня/Крñса 7. Тётя Евдóксия/Граф Толстóй

2. Матвéй/Джульéтта 8. Людмñла/Руслáн

3. Áлла/Борñс 9. Глеб/Ûна

4. Тим/Мáша 10. Акáкий/Карлóтта

5. Áнна/Давñд 11. Сóня/Родиóн

6. Билл/Биáнка

Personal Pronouns

Singular Plural

Nominative Accusative Nominative Accusative

я менû мы нас

ты тебû вы вас

он егó онñ их

онó егó
онá её
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TEST FOR MASTERY 2

Let’s try the same sort of exercise, except with pronouns. For each one of the

matched pairs, compose a sentence according to the example:

Он / онá: Он понимáет её, а онá не nонимaет егó.

1. мы / вы 6. вы / онá

2. я / онá 7. он / ты

3. ты / он 8. онá / вы

4. вы / мы 9. я / вы

5. онñ / я 10. мы / онñ

Objects of Verbs of Motion

The accusative case is also used after verbs of motion. While English changes

prepositions when location switches to motion, Russian accomplishes this change

of meaning by keeping the same prepositions as used in a locative meaning but

changing the case from prepositional to accusative. Compare:

Он рабóтает в бáнке. He works at the bank.

Он идёт в бáнк. He is going to the bank.

Do not use accusative case when the object of the verb of motion is a person.This

usage requires the dative case: Он идёт к бáбушке (He is going to his grand-

mother’s).

The preposition за is also used with the accusative case when motion is

involved. In this usage its meaning is behind or beyond.

Зáвтра мы éдем зá город. Tomorrow we’re going out of town.

Сóлнце тóлько что зашлó The sun has just set beyond the horizon.

за горизóнт.

Собáка побежáла за гарáж. The dog ran behind the garage.

For purposes of the exercise below, recall that Russian distinguishes between

going on foot (идтñ) and going by vehicle or riding (éхать). Using the correct

form of the verb, compose present tense sentences with the following subjects and

destinations. Remember that идтñ is considered the default verb—if it is not

absolutely necessary to use a vehicle, use идтñ.
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TEST FOR MASTERY 3

1. Мáша _____ в (Перетбÿрг), а Îра _____ в (Москвá).

2. Я _____ в (аптéка). Мне нÿжен аспирñн.

3. Кудá вы _____ на (канñкулы)? Мы _____ в (Испáния).

4. Сáша! Порá _____ в (шкóла)!

5. Жéня! Кудá ты _____? Я _____ на (рабóта).

6. Сегóдня вéчером мы _____ на (концéрт).

7. Я написáла все пñсьма и сейчáс _____ на (пóчта).

8. Мы _____ в (Калифóрния) к нáшему брáту.

9. Онñ собирáются _____ в (Áнглия) на лéто.

10. Пóсле занûтий онñ _____ в (прáчечная [laundry]).

11. Сегóдня я _____ в (Итáлия).

12. Стéфани _____ в (библиотéка). Онá бÿдет занимáться.

After Other Prepositional Constructions

There are verb-plus-preposition phrases other than verbs of motion that require

the accusative case. Many of these verbs are related to the general idea of motion.

Some of them are:

превращáться / превратñться + в to turn into

вéрить / повéрить + в to believe in

стрелûть + в to shoot at

игрáть + в to play (a game)

вмéшиваться / вмешáться + в to interfere in

поступáть / поступñть + в to enter, enroll in (school, the army, etc.)

жáловаться / пожáловаться + на to complain about

сердñться / рассердñться + на to become angry at/with

отвечáть / отвéтить (кому) + на to answer someone’s X

надéяться + на to hope for, rely on, be counting on

делñть / разделñть + на to divide into

нападáть / напáсть + на to attack
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TEST FOR MASTERY 4

Fill in the blanks:

1. В одñн прекрáсный день Грéгор Зáмза очнÿлся и увñдел, что он
______________ в (таракáн) (cockroach).

2. Вы ______________ в (Бог)?

3. Он смотрéл и мéдленно ______________ на (я).

4. Ты ______________ в (баскетбóл)? Нет, но я ______________ в (тéннис).

5. Не ______________ в (моñ делá)!

6. Когдá онá ______________ в (консерватóрия)?

7. Он такóй занÿда (a bore)! Всегдá ______________ на (всё).

8. Онá ______________ на (я) и ушлá.

9. Когдá вы ______________ (future) емÿ на (письмó)?

10. Мы ______________ на (твоû пóмощь).

11. Он ______________ кусóк хлéба на (чéтверти).

12. Мы ______________ на (враг) лéтом.

With Expressions of Time

1. The accusative is used with the preposition в meaning at and with на mean-

ing for. A different preposition with dative case is used in the meaning of by (к

четвергу [by Thursday]).

В + accusative is used for hours and minutes: в час (at one o’clock), в два

часá2 (at two o’clock), в пять часóв (at five o’clock), в дéсять минÿт трéтьего (at

ten minutes after two), в чéтверть шестóго (at quarter after five), в трñдцать

десûтого (at nine thirty), в пóлдень (at noon), в пóлночь (at midnight).

There is one exception. The half-hour takes the preposition в but is used with

the prepositional case: в половине седьмого (at half past six).

В + accusative is used for days of the week: в понедéльник (on Monday), во

втóрник (on Tuesday), в срéду (on Wednesday), в четрвéрг (on Thursday), в

пûтницу (on Friday), в суббóту (on Saturday), в воскресéнье (on Sunday).

48 RUSSIAN: A Self-Teaching Guide

2Note that it is the number that is in the accusative case.That number then governs the use
of the genitive case for the unit that follows.



Через + accusative is used to express in or after a certain period of time is

over: Мы éдем в Лóндон через недéлю (We are going to London in a week);

Через нéсколько часóв он ушёл (He left after a few hours).

На + accusative is used to denote a period of time to be covered after another

action: Мы éдем в Лóндон на недéлю (We are going to London for a week);

Через три дня мы éдем в Áнглию на два гóда (In three days we are going to

England for two years).

2. The accusative case is also used to express time when the units of time are

equal to the action of the verb. Compare: Онá читáла два часá (She read [for]

two hours); Онá пошлá в библиотéку на два часá (She went to the library for 

two hours).

In English, the word for can be dropped in the first example but not in the sec-

ond. This is a sure-fire way of testing for use of the preposition.

3. There are further instances where the accusative case is used with time but

without a preposition. The most important two are with the words каждый and

весь: кáждый день, кáждую нелéдю кáждый мéсяц, кáждый втóрник, весь

день, весь год, всю недéлю, всю жизнь.

TEST FOR MASTERY 5

Replace the words in parentheses with the correct preposition or none at all.

1. Пéтя éдет (to) Нью-Йóрк (in) час.

2. Он приéхал ко мне (for) лéто.

3. Лñза сидéла дóма (all day) и писáла пñсьма.

4. Он хóдит в музéй (every week).

5. Чтó мне дéлать?! (In) недéлю Мáма приéдет к нам (for) два мéсяца!

6. Сáша живёт в œтом гóроде (whole life).

7. (On) воскресéнье онñ идÿт к нам (for) вечерñнку.

8. Дéти! Не беспокóйтесь! Мáма вернётся (in) час.

9. Мáма готóвила обéд (for) два часá.

10. Мы встрéтимся (at) два часá (on) срéду.
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11. —Что передаîт по телевñзору?—(In) полчасá бÿдет «60 минÿт».

12. Я написáла письмó и (in) нéсколько минÿт идÿ (to) пóчту.

13. —Кудá ты идёшь (on) суббóту?—Я идÿ (to) кинó.

14. Он приезжáет к нам (every Friday).

15. Пáпа вернётся (in) вóсемь часóв, (at) пóлночь.

CONVERSATION PRACTICE

Examine the table below concerning Olga’s schedule for the coming week, and

then answer the questions that follow.

Vocabulary for this section:

рπнок market
готóвить/готóвит2 to cook
зáвтрак breakfast
обéд dinner
ÿжин supper
игрáть/игрáет в кáрты to play cards
стирáть/стирáет бельё to do the laundry
убирáть/убирáет to clean up
отдыхáть/отдыхáет to relax
мыть/мóет посÿду to wash dishes
гулûть/гулûет (до утрá) to go out
у родñтелей at her parents’
ÿтром in the morning, on X morning
вéчeром in the evening, on X evening
днём in the afternoon, on X afternoon
занимáтвся/занимáется to study
с колвко раз how many times
в какие дни on what days

Yтром Днём Вéчером

Понедéльник рπнок ресторáн библиотéка
Втóрник готóвит зáвтрак библиотéка
Средá стирáет бельё игрáет в кáрты готóвит ÿжин
Четвépг библиотéка готóвит обéд кафé
Пûтница убирáет отдыхáет дискотéка
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Суббóта мóет посÿду игрáет в cкрeтббль гулûет до утрá
Воскресéнье спит до 12 часóв музéй у родñтелей

Example: Когдá Óльга идёт в музéй? (When is Olga going to the

museum?)

Онá идёт в музéй в воскрéсенье днём. (She’s going to the

museum on Sunday afternoon.)

1. Когдá Óльга идёт на рπнок?

2. Чтó дéлает Óльга в срéду вéчером?

3. Когдá Óльга занимáется в библиотéке?

4. Чтó дéлает Óльга в воскресéнье ÿтром?

5. Почемÿ онá спит так пóздно?

6. Как вы дÿмаете: почемÿ онá отдыхáет в пûтницу днём?

7. Когдá Óльга стирáет?

8. Скóлько раз в недéлю Óльга хóдит в библиотéку?

9. Чтó дéлает Óльга во втóрник вéчером?

10. В какñе дни Óльга не готóвит дóма? Почемÿ?

11. Чтó дéлает Óльга в четвéрг вéчером?

12. Когдá Óльга игрáет в кáрты?

13. Как вы дÿмаете: её квартñра чñстая и порûдочная (neat)?

14. Как по-вáшему: Óльга хорóшая студéнтка?

Reading

Read the text below, and underline all words in the accusative case. Be sure you

understand the reasons why these words are in the accusative.

Рáно ÿтром. Ктó кудá идёт?

Рáно ÿтром. Все кудá-то идÿт.

Мáрта Антóновна идёт в шкóлу. Онá учñтельница. Онá берёт с собóй
своñ кнñги и ÿтреннюю газéту.
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Вадñм Петрóвич—инженéр. Он идёт на завóд, где он рабóтает. Так-как
на завóде нет столóвой, он верёт с собой бутербрóд с ветчинóй и кóка-кóлу.

Мáша и Пáша ещё мáленькие. Их мáма ведёт их в дéтский сад. Онñ берÿт
с собóй кнñги, тетрáди, и карандашñ. Онñ бÿдут обéдать в столóвой при
шкóле.

Вéра Аркáдьевна идёт на пóчту. Онá рабóтает там мéнеджeром. А чтó
дéлают её рабóтники? Ну, почтальóны нóсят пóчту, конéчно!

Наш пáпа опáздывает на рабóту, и поœтому он éдет в своî фñрму на
таксñ. Он архитéктор и рабóтает в большóй, извéстной фñрме.

А бáбушка никудá не идёт. Онá на пéнсии ужé пять лет. Онá сидñт дóма
и убирáет квартñру, читáет детектñвы, пñшет пñсьма. Кáждое ÿтро дéдушка
сидñт в кÿхне, читáет газéту, и жáлуется на совремéнную молодёжь.

Early Morning. Who’s Going Where?

It’s early in the morning. Everyone is going somewhere.

Marta Antonovna is going to school. She is a teacher. She is taking her books

and the morning newspaper with her.

Vadim Petrovich is an engineer. He is going to the factory where he works.

Since there is no cafeteria at the factory, he is taking a ham sandwich and a coca-

cola with him.

Masha and Pasha are still little. Their mother is taking them to kindergarten.

They are taking books, notebooks, and pencils with them. They will be having

lunch at the school cafeteria.

Vera Arkadievna is going to the post office. She works there as a manager.

And what do her employees do? Well, mail carriers carry mail, of course!

Our dad is late for work, so he is going to his firm by taxi. He is an architect

and works in a big, famous firm.

But grandmother isn’t going anywhere. She has been retired for five years

already. She sits at home and cleans the apartment, reads murder mysteries, and

writes letters. Every morning grandfather sits in the kitchen, reads the newspaper,

and complains about the kids today.
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ANSWER KEY

Vocabulary Practice

1. отéц 7. рабóтать

2. до свидáния 8. сестрá

3. сын 9. спасñбо

4. дóбрый вéчер 10. мáма

5. дéти 11. кóшка

6. бáбушка 12. родñтели

Test for Mastery 1

1. Тáня лîбит Kpиcа, но он не лîбит её.

2. Матвéй лîбит Джульéтту, но онá не лîбит егó.

3. Áлла лîбит Борñса, но он не лîбит её.

4. Тим лîбит Мáшу, но онá не лîбит егó.

5. Áнна лîбит Давñда, но он не лîбит её.

6. Билл лîбит Биáнку, но онá не лîбит егó.

7. Тётя Евдóксия лîбит Грáфа Толстóго, но он не лîбит её.

8. Людмñла лîбит Руслáна, но он не лîбит её.

9. Глеб лîбит Ûну, но онá не лîбит егó.

10. Акáкий лîбит Карлóтту, но онá не лîбит егó.

11. Сóня лîбит Родиóна, но он не лîбит её.

Test for Mastery 2

1. Мы понимáем вас, а вы не понимáете нас.

2. Я понимáю её, а онá не понимáет менû.
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3. Ты понимáешь егó, а он не понимáет тебû.

4. Вы понимáете нас, а мы не понимáем вас.

5. Онñ понимáют менû, а я не понимáю их.

6. Вы понимáете её, а онá не понимáет вас.

7. Он понимáет тебû, а ты не понимáешь егó.

8. Она понимáет вас, а вы не понимáете её.

9. Я понимáю вас, а вы не понимáете менû.

10. Мы понимáем их, а онñ не понимáют нас.

Test for Mastery 3

1. éдет в Петербÿрг/éдет в Москвÿ

2. идÿ в аптéку

3. éдете на канñкулы/éдем в Испáнию

4. идтñ в шкóлу

5. идёшь/идÿ на рабóту

6. идём на концéрт

7. идÿ на пóчту

8. éдем в Калифóрнию

9. éхать в Áнглию

10. идÿт в прáчечную

11. éду в Итáлию

12. идёт в библиотéку

Test for Mastery 4

1. превратñлся в таракáна

2. вéрите в Бóга
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3. стрелûл на менû

4. игрáешь в баскетбóл/игрáю в тéннис

5. вмéшивайся в моñ делá

6. поступñла в консерватóрию

7. жáлуется на всё

8. рассердñлась на менû

9. отвéтите емÿ на письмó

10. надéемся на твоî пóмощь

11. разделñл на чéтверти (divided into quarters)

12. напáли на врагá

Test for Mastery 5

1. в/через 9. (no preposition)

2. на 10. в/в

3. весь день 11. Через

4. кáждую недéлю 12. через/на

5. через/на 13. в/в

6. всю жизнь 14. кáждую пûтницу

7. В/на 15. через/в

8. через

Conversation Practice: Olga’s Schedule

1. Óльга идёт на рπнок в понедéльник ÿтром.

2. В срéду вéчером Óльга готóвит ÿжин.

3. Óльга занимáется в библиотéке в понедéльник вéчером, во втóрник
днём, и в четвéрг ÿтром.

4. В воскресéнье ÿтром Óльга спит до 12 часóв.
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5. Потомÿ что в суббóту вéчером онá гулûла до утрá.

6. Онá отдыхáет в пûтницу днём, потомÿ что вéчером онá идёт на
дискотéку.

7. Óльга стирáет в срéду ÿтром.

8. Óльга хóдит в библиотéку три рáза в недéлю: в понедéльник вéчером,

во втóрник днём, и в четвéрг ÿтром.

9. Во втóрник вéчером онá ничегó не дéлает.

10. Óльга не готóвит дóма в понедéльник днём, потомÿ что онá обéдает в
ресторáне.

11. В червéрг вéчером Óльга идёт в кафé.

12. Онá игрáет в кáрты в срéду днём.

13. Навéрно (probably) нет. Онá мóет посÿду тóлько раз (once) в недéлю.

14. Навéрно нет. Онá всё врéмя гулûет!

Рáно ÿтром. Ктó кудá идёт?

Рáно ÿтром. Все кудá-то идÿт.

Мáрта Антóновна идёт в шкóлу. Онá учñтельница. Онá берёт с собóй
своñ кнñги и ÿтреннюю газéту.

Вадñм Петрóвич—инженéр. Он идёт на завóд, где он рабóтает. Так-как
на завóде нет столóвой, он верёт с собóй бутербрóд с ветчинóй и кóка-кóлу.

Мáша и Пáша ещё мáленькие. Их мáма ведёт их в дéтский сад. Онñ берÿт
с собóй кнñги, тетрáди, и карандашñ. Онñ бÿдут обéдать в столóвой при
шкóле.

Вéра Аркáдьевна идёт на пóчту. Онá рабóтает там мéнеджeром. А чтó
дéлают её рабóтники? Ну, почтальóны нóсят пóчту, конéчно!

Наш пáпа опáздывает на рабóту, и поœтому он éдет в своî фñрму на
таксñ. Он архитéктор и рабóтает в большóй, извéстной фñрме.

А бáбушка никудá не идёт. Онá на пéнсии ужé пять лет. Онá сидñт дóма
и убирáет квартñру, читáет детектñвы, пñшет пñсьма. Кáждое ÿтро дéдушка
сидñт в кÿхне, читáет газéту, и жáлуется на совремéнную молодёжь.
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4 The Adjective

Имя прилагaтельное

57

Useful Vocabulary

бéдный poor жгÿчий burning

бéлый white жёлтый yellow

блñзкий near здéшний local

богáтый rich здорóвый healthy

больнóй sick зелёный green

большóй big извéстный famous

велñкий great интерéсный interesting

вкÿсный tasty, good корóткий short

высóкий high, tall красñвый beautiful, pretty

глубóкий deep крáсный red

глÿпый stupid, silly крутóй steep

глухóй deaf лёгкий light, easy

голубóй light blue лñшний extra, superfluous

грóмкий loud мáленький small

грûзный dirty мéлкий petty

далёкий far off мñлый nice, sweet

дешёвый cheap млáдший younger

длñнный long мóдный fashionable

дóбрый good, kind молодóй young

дорогóй dear, expensive мÿдрый wise



некрасñвый ugly слáдкий sweet

немóдный unfashionable совремéнный contemporary

нñзкий low стáрший elder

нóвый new стáрый old

óстрый sharp стрóгий stern, strict, severe

плохóй bad сухóй dry, arid

пóздний late счастлñвый happy, lucky

полéзный useful тñхий quiet

послéдний last тóнкий thin

прекрáсный fine, beautiful трÿдный difficult

рéдкий rare тûжкий heavy

свéжий fresh ÿзкий narrow

свéтлый light ÿмный smart

сéверный northern холóдный cold

сегóдняшний today’s хорóший good

сñльный strong худóй bad

симпатñчный nice чёрный black

сñний dark blue чñстый clean

скÿчный boring ширóкий wide

слáбый weak шÿмный noisy

VOCABULARY PRACTICE

Choose the adjective that would be least likely to describe the subject.

1. Моû мáма: тóнкая, красñвая, зелёная, дóбрая

2. Наш президéнт: извéстный, мÿдрый, америкáнский, вкÿсный

3. Мой гóрод: шÿмный, млáдший, зелёный, дорогóй

4. Œтот ресторáн: дорогóй, мóдный, дешёвый, крутóй

5. Чёрная икрá: вкÿсная, дорогáя, рÿсская, шÿмная

6. Америкáнский флаг: жёлтый, крáсный, сñний, бéлый

7. Моû дéвушка: дóбрая, ÿзкая, молодáя, ÿмная

8. Œтот рÿсский ромáн: совремéнный, сéверный, плохóй, скÿчный

9. Моû сестрá: млáдшая, стáршая, глÿпая, здéшняя

10. Сверхчеловéк (Superman): сñльный, ÿмный, слáбый, симпатñчный
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11. Шоколáд: мéлкий, слáдкий, вкÿсный, дорогóй

12. Дéти: здорóвые, хорóшие, грûзные, грóмкие

CONVERSATION PRACTICE

Какóй прекрáсный день!

ВÁня: Мáша! Какóй сегóдня прекрáсный дéнь!

МÁшA: Да. Нéбо голубóе, сóлнце жёлтое, а там далёкие облакá бéлые.

В: Мне совсéм не хóчется занимáться сегóдня. А ты как дÿмаешь?

М: Давáй поéдем на фильм!

В: Нет, я не хочÿ. Давáй лÿчше поéхать в дерéвню.

М: Но дерéвня—œто сáмое скÿчное мéсто в мñре!

В: Нет, Мáша. Там интерéсно. Мóжно дышáть свéжим вóздухом,

лежáть на сóлнце, éздить верхóм, купáться в рекé, собирáть ûгоды,

ловñть рπбу—всё, что мы не мóжем дéлать в гóроде.

М: Ну, лáдно. Я не хочÿ спóрить.

(потóм, на вокзáле)

В: Два билéта в Передéлкино. Тудá и обрáтно.

КAссñP: 2.000 рублéй.1

В: Мóжно платñть кредñтной кáрточкой?

К: Пожáлуйста. Вот вам билéты.

(потóм, на платфóрме)

В: Мы опоздáли на ÿтренний пóезд на 30 минÿт.

М: Жаль. А когдá бÿдет слéдующий?

В: Через час. Ну, чтó дéлать? Нам нáдо бÿдет ждать.

(через 2 часá, в Передéлкино)

В: Ну, вот мы и приéхали! Какáя красñвая, тñхая, зелёная дерéвня!

М: Но смотрñ, Вáня—покá мы говорñли и решáли, кудá éхать, œти
далёкие, бéлые облакá становñлиcь всё чернéе и чернéе . . .

В: Бóже мой! Дождь!

М: Я тебé сказáла, нам лÿчше бπло ходñть в кинó.
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What a Beautiful Day!

VANYA: Masha! What a beautiful day it is today!

MASHA: Yes. The sky is blue, the sun is yellow, and the far-off clouds are white.

V: I don’t feel like studying at all today. What do you think?

M: Let’s go to a movie!

V: No, I don’t want to. Let’s go to the countryside instead.

M: But the countryside is the most boring place in the world!

V: No, Masha. It’s interesting.You can breathe fresh air, lay in the sun, go

horseback riding, swim in the river, gather berries, go fishing—every-

thing that we can’t do in the city.

M: Well, okay. I don’t want to argue.

(later at the train station)

V: Two tickets to Peredelkino. Round trip.

CASHIER: 2,000 rubles.

V: Can I pay with a credit card?

C: Of course. Here are your tickets.

(later on the platform)

V: We missed the morning train by 30 minutes.

M: What a pity. When’s the next one?

V: In an hour. Well, what can we do? We’ll just have to wait.

(two hours later, in Peredelkino)

V: Well here we are! What a beautiful, quiet, green village!

M: But look,Vanya—while we were talking and deciding on where to go,

those far-off, white clouds were getting blacker and blacker.

V: My God! Rain!

M: I told you we should have gone to the movies.

Adjectives are the jewels of a language. Their judicious use adds much to the

speaker’s style, as well as defining a level of education. Russian adjectives agree

completely with nouns explicit or implied. This means that they have gender,

number, and case. Adjectives may be qualitative or relative, long or short, pred-

icative or attributive, as we shall see below.They also form degrees of comparison

that may be used predicatively or attributively.There are also two special types of

adjectives, possessives and those formed from names of animals, that have unique

formations and declensions.
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Gender

Like nouns, adjectives are composed of a stem plus an ending, which may, in the

case of short-form adjectives, include the zero ending. Adjectives may be mascu-

line, neuter, or feminine in the singular.They have only one ending for all genders

throughout the plural.

Masculine adjectives are characterized by the two-letter ending -ый. This end-

ing may be changed for one of three reasons:

1. After ж, ч, ш, щ, and к, г, х, write и instead of ы (the seven-letter spelling

rule): хорóший, рÿсский, жгÿчий, свéжий.

2. If the ending of an adjective is stressed, the masculine form is written -óй:

глухóй, молодóй, большóй, дорогóй.

3. If an adjective has a stem ending in a soft consonant (primarily the soft conso-

nant н, use the soft ending -ий: послéдний сегóдняшний, здéшний, лñшний.

The most commonly used soft adjectives are:

Russian English Russian English

ÿтренний morning лéтний summer

зñмний winter осéнний autumn

весéнний spring пóздний late

рáнний early вчерáшний yesterday’s

сегóдняшний today’s прошлогóдний last year’s

зáвтрашний tomorrow’s тогдáшний of that time

тепéрешний present дрéвний of old, ancient

дáвний of long ago двухлéтний two (etc.)-year-old

прéжний former дáльний far off, distant

здéшний local нñжний lower

вéрхний upper срéдний middle

перéдний front внÿтренний inner, interior

зáдний back сосéдний neighboring

внéшний outer, external послéдний last (in a series)

крáйний extreme домáшний domestic

сñний (dark) blue ñскренний sincere

лñшний extra, spare кáрий brown, hazel (as of 

посторóнний alien, strange eyes)2

вечéрний evening
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Neuter adjectives end in -ое. Some environments may affect this ending:

1. Do not write unstressed о after ж, ч, ш, щ, and ц, write е instead (the five-

letter spelling rule): хорóшее, свéжее, жгÿчее.

NOTE: The letters к, г, and х do not belong to this spelling rule. Thus,

the correct neuter form is рÿсское.

2. In soft adjectives, write е instead of о: послéднее, вчерáшнее, весéннее,

сñнее.

Feminine adjectives end in -ая. The only exception is that soft adjectives take

the ending -яя.

Adjective Endings

Regular Soft Spelling Rule End Stressed

Masculine -ый -ий -ий -óй
Neuter -ое -ее -ее -óе
Feminine -ая -яя (-ая) -áя

NOTE: Remember that masculine adjectives follow the seven-letter

spelling rule, but neuter adjectives follow the five-letter spelling rule.

Plural

Adjectives in the plural no longer distinguish gender.The same ending is used for

all adjectives, with modifications for the seven-letter spelling rule and softness.

Thus, the only possible endings for plural adjectives are -ые (the normal ending)

and -ие (after soft consonants and spelling-rule consonants).

TEST FOR MASTERY 1

For the following adjective/noun combinations, add the correct endings. Be sure

to pay attention to the gender of the noun and whether the noun is singular or

plural.

1. рÿсск_____ зимá 3. сñн_____ плáтье

2. зñмн_____ день 4. Больш_____ балéт
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5. Бел_____ дом 18. мñл_____ сосéди

6. послéдн_____ нóвость 19. óстр_____ ножñ

7. хорóш_____ погóда 20. здéшн_____ библиотéка

8. свéж_____ молокó 21. рÿсск_____ речь

9. плох_____ рáдио 22. извéстн_____ музéй

10. чёрн_____ кóфе 23. молод_____ дерéвья

11. молод_____ дéвушка 24. хорóш_____ сочинéние

12. англñйск_____ словáрь 25. тñх_____ студéнт

13. жёлт_____ таксñ 26. плох_____ официáнтка

14. сñн_____ небесá 27. Нóв_____ рÿсск_____ слóво

15. дáльн_____ востóк 28. Крáсн_____ плóщадь

16. пятилéтн_____ дéвочка 29. сéверн_____ вéтер

17. соврéменн_____ áвтор 30. длñнн_____ дорога

CONVERSATION PRACTICE

You have met Yermak, a resident of Siberia, who wants to know what it’s like

where you come from. Whenever he tells you something about his little village,

you respond by saying that it’s just the opposite in your big city.

Example: YERMAK: У нас мáленькие здáния.

YOU: А у нас большñе здáния.

Respond to Yermak:

1. У нас тóлько зелёные банáны.

2. У нас скÿчные музéи.

3. У нас óчень немóдные магазñны.

4. Ÿлицы у нас такñе ÿзкие!

5. У менû тóлько рÿсские кнñги.

6. У нас в райóне бéдные лîди.
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7. У нас большñе озёра, красñвые лесá.

8. У нас холóдные, стрóгие зñмы.

9. Автóбусы здесь стáрые, óчень плохñе.

10. У нас таксñ бывáют чёрные.

Demonstrative Adjectives

There are two demonstrative adjectives in Russian: œтот (this) and тот (that).The

word œтот, however, has a broader translation in English and can be rendered as

either this or that. In English we tend to overuse the word that without reference

to proximity or comparison with another this (That’s interesting. That’s a good

idea. I like that.) A good rule of thumb is not to use тот except when you have

already used œтот in the same sentence.

The plurals of these words are œти and те.

DEMONSTRATIVE ADJECTIVE PRACTICE

Fill in the blank with the opposite adjectives.

Example: Œти кнñги стáрые, а те кнñги нóвые.

1. Œти ребûта шÿмные, ______________.

2. Œтот магазñн дорогóй, ______________.

3. Œти задáчи трÿдные, ______________.

4. Œто бельё грûзное, ______________.

5. Œта кнñга скÿчная, ______________.

6. Œтот ученñк ÿмный, ______________.

7. Œти здáния нñзкие, ______________.

8. Œтот суп вкÿсный, ______________.

9. Œти городá блñзкие, ______________.

10. Œта дéвушка больнáя, ______________.
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Comparative Adjectives

Comparative adjectives come in a compound form, which is used attributively,

and a simple form, which is used predicatively. Only qualitative adjectives—adjec-

tives of size, dimension, taste, weight, temperature, and various qualities referring

to people or things—can be compared. Relative adjectives cannot be used com-

paratively, since they do not exist in a more or less relationship to the object. In

both English and Russian, it is not possible to compare the adjectives that appear

in combinations such as wooden table, autumn day, Russian winter, fox coat, dad’s

office, the national budget, and so forth. Most relative adjectives describe material,

time, place, intention (student cafeteria), and ownership.The easiest rule of thumb

to follow, however, is to test your sentence in English. If the adjective cannot be

transformed by adding the suffix -er or by using more, then the comparative

degree cannot be formed in Russian.

Simple (or Short-Form) Comparatives

Simple-form comparison is used predicatively. Regard the following sentences:

Ивáн умнéе, чем Ларñса. Ivan is smarter than Larisa.

Óльга стáрше, чем сестрá. Olga is older than her sister.

Вóлга длинéе, чем Дон. The Volga is longer than the Don.

The second element of all three sentences is the simple comparative adjective:

smarter, older, longer. A comparative adjective used predicatively means that it

describes the subject of a sentence that consists only of a subject, a copulative

verb (is), and the predicate. In last position stands the object that is being com-

pared.This comparison may be expressed either by using чем plus the nominative

case or by placing the object in the genitive case, which is statistically more fre-

quently encountered.

NOTE: The simple-form comparative is never declined!

Formation

1. If the stem of the adjective ends in a consonant that does not normally

undergo an alternation (see section 2 below), simply add the suffix -ее.

Positive Comparative English

интерéсный интерéснее interesting

сñльный сильнéе strong

The Adjective 65



Positive Comparative English

слáбый слабéе weak

скÿчный скучнéе boring

счастлñвый счастлñвее happy

ÿмный умнéе smart

óстрый острéе sharp

свéтлый светлéе light

мÿдрый мудрéе wise

глÿпый глупéе stupid

In adjectives whose stem consists of only one syllable, the stress is usually on the

first е of the ending. In longer adjectives, the stress falls on the stem: интерéснее

(more interesting),внимáтельнее (more attentive),спокóйнее (calmer),приûтнее

(more pleasant), красñвее (prettier), извéстнее (more famous), ñскренее (more

sincere), рáдостнее (more joyous). Exceptions to this rule include холоднéе

(colder), веселéе (happier), здоровéе (healthier), and тяжелéе (harder).

2. If the stem of the adjective ends in г, к, х, or д, т, ст, this stem consonant

undergoes an alternation before adding a single -е to form the comparative. The

ending of this type of comparative is never stressed.

Positive Comparative English

дорогóй дорóже expensive

стрóгий стрóже strict

тñхий тñше quiet

крéпкий крéпче strong

грóмкий грóмче loud

молодóй молóже young

богáтый богáче rich

простóй прóще simple

тóлстый тóлще fat

твёрдый твёрже hard

A large number of adjectives, but not all, whose stems end in к or ок form

their simple comparatives by dropping this suffix, followed by an alternation in

the final stem consonant:

Positive Comparative English

нñзкий нñже low

высóкий вπше high, tall
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Positive Comparative English

ÿзкий ÿже narrow

корóткий корóче short

глáдкий глáже smooth

3. The remainder may be considered exceptions to the above rules, even

though their differences may appear slight:

Positive Comparative Positive Comparative

плохóй хÿже слáдкий слáще

хорóший лÿчше глубóкий глÿбже

большóй бóльше дешёвый дешéвле

мáленький мéньше рáнний рáньше

тóнкий тóньше пóздний позднéе or пóзже

далёкий дáльше стáрый старéе (for things)

мéлкий мéльче стáрше (for people)

4. Some adjectives do not form simple comparatives. Among them are:

• all adjectives with the suffix -ск-, such as русский, дрÿжеский (friendly),

мастерскóй (masterly);

• all adjectives with the suffix -ов-/-ев-, such as деловóй (business), мáссовый,

(mass, bulk), рáнговый (class, rank), лáсковый (affectionate);

• all deverbal adjectives (adjectives derived from verbs) ending in -лый, such as

устáлый (tired), устарéлый (antiquated), отстáлый (backward, retarded);

• miscellaneous adjectives: гóрький (bitter), дéрзкий (impertinent), рóбкий

(shy), лñпкий (sticky), скóльзкий (slippery), вéтхий (rundown), гóрдый

(proud), лñшний (extra), плóский (flat), больнóй (sickly), гнил́ой (rotten),

странный (strange).

These adjectives form the comparative, if they form the comparative at all, by

means of an auxiliary word. This is called the compound comparative and will be

discussed in the next section.

NOTE: As it turns out, the comparative degree of adverbs is formed in

exactly the same way as adjectives. Thus, грóмче means not only louder

but also more loudly. You will need this information in order to do several

of the sentences that follow.
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TEST FOR MASTERY 2

You may not have seen all of the adjectives below in the aforementioned rules,

but you should be able to form the simple comparative nonetheless. Form com-

parative sentences from the adjective and nouns given below:

Example: большóй: Москвá, Петербÿрг →

Москвá бóльше, чем Петербÿрг.

1. блñзкий: Канáда, Китáй

2. интерéсный: Бостóн, Филадéльфия

3. высóкий: мáма, пáпа

4. богáтый: я, Билл Гейтс

5. лёгкий: рÿсский язπк, испáнский язπк

6. сухóй: Сахáра, Нью-Йóрк

7. дешёвый: ходñть в теáтр, ходñть в кинó

8. грóмкий: дети, взрóслые

9. крутóй: Áльпы, Аппалáчи

10. рéдкий: серебрó, зóлото

11. сñльный: Сверxчeловéк, локомотñв

12. красñвый: Мадóнна, Брñтни Спирс

13. большóй: Техáс, Алûска

14. холóдный: в Сибñри, во Фдорñде

15. слáдкий: арбÿз, лимóн

16. чñстый: у менû в квартñре, дóма у родñтелей

17. тёмный: на сéвере лéтом, на сéвере зимóй

18. счастлñвый: я, моñ родñтели

19. стрóгий: мáма, пáпа

20. здорóвый: Áрнольд Швáрценнегер, Вÿдди Áллен
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COMPARATIVE ADJECTIVE PRACTICE

Complete the following sentences by saying that the subject “keeps getting more

and more” of the description mentioned.

Example: Москвá большóй гóрод и станóвится всё бóльше и бóльше.

(Moscow is a large city and keeps getting bigger and bigger.)

1. В Нью-Йóрке óчень грóмко ______________.

2. Здесь жáрко лéтом ______________.

3. Мой пáпа óчень стрóгий ______________.

4. Вáня высóкий пáрень ______________.

5. Жить здесь хорошó ______________.

6. Бáбушка óчень слáбая ______________.

7. Веснóй в Петербÿрге нóчи свéтлые ______________.

8. Он всегдá прихóдит пóздно, но начинáет приходñть ______________.

9. Фñзика трÿдный предмéт ______________.

10. Твоû дочь красñвая дéвушка ______________.

Expressions Used with Comparative Adjectives

1. Much Xer: Use горáздо or намнóго (or the colloquial and emphatic кудá)

with the comparative:

Филадéльфия горáздо скучнéе, Philadelphia is much more boring than 

чем Нью-Йóрк. New York.

Мой брат намнóго умнéе, My brother is much smarter than my 

чем моû сестрá. sister.

2. A little Xer: Prefix the comparative with по-, which adds the meaning of a

little more, a bit more:

Мы сейчáс покупáем помéньше We are now buying a bit less butter.

мáсла.

Погóда сегóдня тёплая, но онá The weather is warm today, but it could be

моглá бы быть потеплéе. a bit warmer.

Покупáйте продÿкты подешéвле. Buy cheaper groceries.
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For Additional Practice

You can redo Test for Mastery 2 above, using горáздо or намнóго (much more)

or prefixing the comparative adjective with по-. For example: Москвá горáздо

бóльше, чем Петербÿрг.

3. As X as possible: Use the Russian expression как мóжно plus the compar-

ative:

Придñте как мóжно рáньше. Come as early as possible.

Сдéдай œто как мóжно скорéе. Do this as soon as possible.

Онá решáет задáчи как мóжно She works on problems that are as hard 

сложнéе. as possible.

Нáдо жить как мóжно дешéвле. Live as cheaply as you can.

Говорñ как мóжно тñше. Speak as quietly as possible.

4. The Xer the Xer: Use comparatives with the correlatives чем . . . тем.

Чем бóльше, тем лÿчше. The more the better.

Чем скорéе, тем лÿчше. The sooner the better.

Чем чáще он гулûет, тем мéньше The more often he goes out, the less he 

он занимáется. studies.

Чем труднéе задáчи, тем бóльше The harder the problems, the more I like 

онñ мне нрáвятся. them.

NOTE: It is interesting that in the English expressions the two words the

are not articles but remnants of adverbial forms from Old English. Know-

ing this, the Russian construction may not seem so strange.

Using only the second part produces an abbreviated expression:

Тем хÿже для ней! So much the worse for her!

Тем лÿчше! So much the better! All the better!

Тем бóльше для нас! The more for us!

5. Additional meaning of скорéе: The word скорéе also means rather or

sooner, such as in the expression скорéе всегó (most likely).
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Compound (or Short-Form) Comparative Adjectives

The long form of the comparative degree must be used when the comparative is

used attributively, that is, when it appears in front of the noun it modifies rather

than in a predicative position. The sentence My house is nicer than yours illus-

trates the use of the predicative comparative, house being the subject and nicer

the predicate. I live in a nicer house than you do is an instance where the long form

comparative must be used.

The formation of the long form comparative is relatively simple, since it cor-

responds closely to English usage. The adjective remains unchanged—except

for the necessary agreement with the noun in gender, case, and number—and

the word бóлее (more) or мéнее (less) is used as an auxiliary. Thus, I live in a

nicer house than you do becomes in Russian Я живÿ в бóлее красñвом дóме,

чем вы.

As you can see, the long form is necessary when you sense that the adjective

must be declined. It is not possible in Russian to utter a sentence of the type Я

живÿ в красñвее* дóме, чем вы because the mind of the Russian speaker

demands that an adjective following a preposition and standing before a noun

agree with that noun.3 The force of the preposition в here (or any word govern-

ing case, for that matter) is not as easy to negate or ignore as it would be in

English. Therefore, whatever case is required in a given instance must be

acknowledged by using the correct form of the adjective, plus the word бóлее, to

indicate the comparison.

Note also that the long-form comparative may be used in place of the short

form at your discretion. You may say either Œтот журнáл интерéснее, чем тот

(This magazine is more interesting than that one) or Œто бóлее интерéсный

журнáл, чем тот (This is a more interesting magazine than that one).

Last, the long-form comparative may be used with any qualitative adjective,

including those that were excluded above from use with the short form (see num-

ber 4, page 67 above.)

TEST FOR MASTERY 3

Change the following comparatives from short forms to long forms according to

the model. Note that you will have to change the wording somewhat to accom-

modate the new structure.
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Examples: Œта кнñга полéзнее, чем вáша. → Œто бóлее полéзная кнñга,

чем вáша.4

Сверxчеловéк сильнéе, чем Cпáйдермен. → Сверxчеловéк
бóлее сñльньй сьерхгерóй, чем Cпáйдермен.

1. Моû сестрá умнéе, чем вáша.

2. Œтот университéт старéе, чем тот.

3. Филадéльфия скучнéе, чем мой гóрод.

4. Ромáны Толстóго длинéе, чем ромáны Тургéнева.

5. Мой дûдя богáче, чем твой.

6. Её ребёнок счастлñвее, чем мой.

7. Œтот язык труднéе, чем китáйский!

8. Лóис Лейн слабéе, чем Кларк Кент.

9. Нóчи у нас темнéе, чем у вас.

10. Антáрктика холоднéе, чем Сéверная Амéрика.

Superlative Degree of Adjectives

Compound Form

As it turns out, the compound superlative is the more widely used of the two, and

it is the only one that conveys the absolute idea of superlativeness. To give an

example using the adjective tall, the compound form in Russian will mean the

tallest, whereas the simple form conveys the idea of a very tall or a most tall per-

son or thing, which may or may not be the tallest of the group. Thus, there may be

an emotional value attached to the use of the simple superlative.

Superlative adjectives, both simple and compound, may be used both attribu-

tively and predicatively.

The formation of the compound superlative is uncomplicated: use the adjec-

tive сáмый as an auxiliary preceding the adjective, making sure that both are in

the correct gender, number, and case.
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Ивáн—сáмый высóкий мáльчик Ivan is the tallest boy in our class.

в нáшей грÿппе.

Я купñла сáмые дорогñе тÿфли I bought the most expensive shoes in 

в магазñне. the store.

Билл Гейтс—сáмый богáтый Bill Gates is the richest man in the world.

человéк в мñре.

Sometimes the words наибóлее (most) or наимéнее (least) can be used in

place of сáмый, but this usage is considered bookish or official.Thus, you may see

either Œто наибóлее интерéсная статьû в œтой кнñге or Œто сáмая интерéсная

статьû в œтой кнñге, both meaning This is the most interesting article in this book.

As you can see by the example, in this construction the word наибóлее is not

declined.

Note that to express the best, you may use either сáмый хорóший or сáмый

лÿчший, the latter being the more common. Similarly, the worst can be expressed

either сáмый плохóй or сáмый хÿдший.

TEST FOR MASTERY 4

From the following information, construct sentences containing adjectives in the

superlative degree:

Example: Эверест/высóкий/горá/мир →

Эверéст—œто сáмая высóкая горá в мñре.

NOTE: If you need a brush-up on the endings of the prepositional case,

see chapter 6, pp. 102–103.

1. Нил/длñнный/рекá/мир

2. Россñя/большóй/странá/мир

3. Китáйский/трÿдный/язπк/мир

4. Моû млáдшая сестрá/глÿпый/дéвочка/нáша шкóла

5. Достоéвский/велñкий/писáтель/Россñя 19-го вéка

6. Бразñлия/большóй/странá/Îжная Амéрика

7. Рокфéллер/богáтый/миллионéр/Нью-Йóрк

8. Œти словарñ/полéзный/кнñга/библиотéка
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9. Îлия Пéссина/ÿмный/ученñца/наш класс

10. Армéния/красñвый/странá/(на) Кавкáз

11. Háша библиотéка/тñхий/мéсто/наш гóрод

12. Байкáл/глубóкий/óзеро/мир

13. Мой дéдушка/дóбрый/человéк/нáша дерéвня

14. Алûска/большóй/штат/Амéрика

15. Вóлга/длñнный/рекá/Еврóпа

The syntax of sentences containing superlative comparisons permits several

variants. As in the exercise above, you may use the preposition в and the preposi-

tional case or one of the following:

Genitive: Эверéст—œто сáмая высóкая горá мñра.

The preposition средñ: Эверéст—œто сáмая высóкая средñ гор мñра.

The preposition из: Эверéст—œто сáмая высóкая из всех гор в мñре.

The last example is particularly common in written Russian. Once you feel

that your command of the genitive plural is strong enough, try the above exercise

using the preposition из modeled on the third example above. Answers are pro-

vided following the previous exercise.

One additional, extremely common construction in Russian is одñн из fol-

lowed by the compound superlative.Thus, if you are not sure whether the Volga is

the longest, or whether the Matterhorn is the highest, or whether Vasya

Kropotkin is the stupidest, you can say that they are one of the longest, highest, or

stupidest.Again, if you feel comfortable with the genitive plural, try the following

exercise. Remember to use the correct form: одñн, однó, однá.

TEST FOR MASTERY 5

Example: Вáся Кропóткин/глÿпый/ученñк/нáша шкóла →

Вáся Кропóткин—одñн из сáмых глÿпых ученикóв в нáшей
шкóле.

1. Филадéльфия/скÿчный/гóрод/Амéрика

2. Толстóй/велñкий/писáтель/мир
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3. Œто/вкÿсный/колбасá/гастронóм

4. Гáрвардский университéт/стáрый/вуз/Амéрика

5. Нáша библиотéка/тñхий/мéсто/гóрод

6. Миссисñпи/длñнный/рекá/мир

7. Гренлáндия/большóй/óстров/мир

8. Ñнгмар Бéргман/извéстный/кинорежиссёр/мир

9. Коннéктикут/мáленький/штат/Амéрика

10. Профéссор Лéнсон/крÿпный/учёный/Амéрика

Simple Form

The simple superlative, which is formed by means of a suffix, is used not so much

to express the absolute superlative (the tallest building) as it is to express a value

judgment on the part of the speaker and may be used when no comparison is

made (a most interesting film). Of course, this form may be used as an absolute

superlative, which will be clear from the context. Therefore, it is fair to translate

the simple superlative as a most, a very, or an extremely. The emphasis on the

indefinite article points to the fact that the speaker has in mind one of only many

such superlative things. Note that like the compound comparative, the simple

comparative is declined.

Formation

Only adjectives that have a simple comparative can form the simple superlative

(see pp. 65 and 67 above). Certain other adjectives, even if they form the simple

comparative, do not form the simple superlative. Among them are гñбкий,

грóмкий, молодóй, роднóй, сухóй, ÿзкий.

1. Adjectives whose stems end in г, к, or х mutate the final consonant into ж,

ч, or ш and add the ending -айший: стрóгий/строжáйший, тñхий/тишáйший,

велñкий/величáйший, глухóй/глушáйший, высóкий/высочáйший.

2. Almost all other adjectives add -ейший to their stems: нóвый/новéйший,

глÿпый/глупéйший, мñлый/милéйший.
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3. Some adjectives form the simple superlative irregularly: плохóй/хÿдший,

мáленький/мéньший, корóткий/кратчáйший, хорóший/лÿчший, тûжкий/

тягчáйший, дорогóй/дражáйший.5

Two adjectives, высóкий and нñзкий, have two simple superlatives:

высочáйший (the highest, physically) and вπсший (highest, supreme, higher, e.g.,

higher education), as in в вπсшей стéпени (in the highest degree) and вπсшее

óбщество (high society); нижáйший (lowest, humblest) and нñзший (lowest,

lower, e.g., lower school), as in нñзшая температÿра зимы (the lowest tempera-

ture of the winter) and нñзшие слÿжащие (the lowest ranking employees).

Note also дальнéйший (further, furthest) and позднéйший (subsequent).

4. The prefix наи- may be added to convey emphasis on the high degree of the

adjective. Its usage is considered bookish or formal. Compare here the English,

which does an excellent job of conveying the meaning of the prefix наи- in the fol-

lowing set expression: с наилÿчшими пожелáниями (with [my] very best wishes).

5. The prefix пре- added to the simple adjective has the meaning of very or

extremely and may have the connotation of excessively, overly: предлñнный (very

long, too long), пренеприûтный (very/extremely unpleasant).

Some Notes on Style

The simple superlative has the effect of being bookish or literary and is thus rarely

heard in normal conversation, although occasionally it is encountered in the

speech of educated people. However, there are certain set expressions that you

will see with some frequency that use the simple superlative. Some of them are:

в ближáйшее врéмя in the near future

милéйшие лîди the nicest people

всё к лÿчшему all for the best

до мельчáйших подрóбностей down to the smallest details

онá изменñлась к хÿдшему she changed for the worse

нет ни малéйшего сомнéния there’s not the slightest doubt

с величáйшим удовóльствием with the greatest pleasure

с глубочáйшим уважéнием with the deepest respect

вπсшее образовáние higher (college) education

чистéйший вздор pure nonsense

егó злéйший враг his worst (most evil) enemy

ценнéйшее кáчество a most valuable quality
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Another Way to Form the Superlative

Instead of using the compound or simple superlative as described above, Russian

conversation has a quick and easy way of expressing the superlative.This is to use

the comparative plus the expressions всех (than anyone) or всегó (than any-

thing): Ивáн Ивáнович был богáче, чем другñе помéщики (Ivan Ivanovich was

richer than the other landowners); Ивáн Ивáнович был богáче всех (Ivan

Ivanovich was the richest of all); Он пñшет лÿчше, чем он говорñт (He writes

better than he speaks); Он пñшет лÿчше всегó (He writes best of all). Note that

the last two examples use the comparative adverb.

TEST FOR MASTERY 6

Compose sentences describing the subject as one of the X-est of its class. The

words following из will be in the genitive plural.

Example: Пÿшкин/велñкий поœт → Пÿшкин—одñн из
величáйших рÿсских поœтов.

1. Байкáл/глубóкий/óзеро

2. Парñж/красñвый/гóрод

3. «Касаблáнка»/интерéсный/фильм

4. Рÿсский язπк/трÿдный/язπк

5. Москóвский университéт/крÿпный/вуз

6. Миссñсипи/длñнный/рекá

7. Билл Гейтс/богáтый/человéк

8. Œто/нóвый/здáние

9. Радмñла/хорóший/студéнтка

10. Моû машñна/плохóй/машñна

11. Œтот гóрод/скÿчный/мéсто

12. Мадóнна/энергñчная/хулигáнка

13. Моû собáка/счастлñвый/живóтное

14. Гñтлер/злой/вождь

15. Дáша Ивóлгина/неснóсная (unbearable)/сплéтница (gossip)
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Long-Form vs. Short-Form Adjectives

Adjectives may be used in the long form or the short form. There are many

instances wherein the use of either is considered the speaker’s choice, and in these

cases the choice of the short form is a sign of an educated speaker. Long form,

however, tends to predominate in normal conversation.

Short Form

Short adjectives must be used predicatively.6 They have masculine, feminine, neuter,

and plural forms and do not decline. Long-form adjectives may be used either pred-

icatively or attributively. Each of the following sentences conveys the same mean-

ing: Онá былá óчень красñвая vs. Онá былá óчень красñва. In the first example,

the use of the long form may indicate that the speaker views the adjective as being

intrinsic to the subject, whereas the short adjective in the companion sentence indi-

cates that she was beautiful at that time and may no longer be. In other words, the

short-form adjective is impermanent. Thus, adjectives such as рÿсский,

деревûнный, золотóй, фиолéтовый, трéтий, all adjectives in -ский, and many

others do not form short adjectives since they cannot be thought of as more or less.

Short-form adjectives may also convey a sense that the adjective is excessively

so, with or without the word слñшком (too): Œти тÿфли мне малπ may mean

These shoes are (too) small for me; Он для œтого ещё мóлод indicates that He is

still (too) young for that.

The short form is used when followed by an infinitive, by the word чтóбы, by

prepositions, or when the adjective governs a word in an oblique case (see the last

example below):

Я готóв помогáть вам во всём. I am ready to help you with anything.

Он слñшком бóлен, чтóбы прийтñ. He is too sick to come.

Онñ глухñ к вáшим прóсьбам. They are deaf to your requests.

Вы довóльны моéй рабóтой? Are you satisfied with my work?

Differences in Meaning between Long- and Short-form Adjectives

The student should become familiar with the following morphological differences

between the use of long and short forms:
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Он прав. He is right (vs. wrong).

Он прáвый. He is right wing.

Œта дéвочка живáя и весёлая. This girl is lively and happy.

Œта дéвочка едвá живá. This girl is barely alive.

Он сердñтый человéк. He is an ill-tempered man.

Он óчень сердñт. He is very angry.

Онá занятáя жéнщина. She is a busy woman.

Сегóдня вéчером онá занятá. Tonight she’s busy.

Œто свобóдная странá. This is a free country.

Зáвтра я свобóдна весь день. Tomorrow I’m free all day.

Он увéренный человек. He is a self-assured person.

Он в œтом увéрен. He is sure of that.

The adjective рад, рáда, рáды is the only adjective commonly used in Modern

Russian that exists in short form only.

The short form is used with the subjects œто and всё: Всё бπло ûсно (Every-

thing was clear); Œто óчень трÿдно (That’s very difficult).

TEST FOR MASTERY 7

Replace the English word with the correct form of the adjective as appropriate:

1. Онá былá умнá и (beautiful).

2. Мой брат всегдá (ready) на всё.

3. Зáвтра вéчером он заболéл, и сегóдня ещё (sick).

4. Мой дûдя óчень (sick) человéк.

5. Œто мéсто (free)?

6. В (free) врéмя я читáю стихñ.

7. Он ещё не (married).

8. Мы купñли билéты на (express) пóезд.
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9. Я не (agree) с ним.

10. Œта ÿлица (too short) для нáшей машñны.

11. Он слñшком (busy) для тебû.

12. Сáша! Ты сегóдна не (well)? Жаль.

13. Моû женá (happy and healthy) жéнщина.

14. Такñе (hungry) дéти!

15. Дéти! Вы (hungry)?

Special Uses of Adjectives

Substantivized Adjectives

Original adjective–noun combinations, over time and with extended use, came to

be used in an abbreviated fashion. The noun of the original expression was

dropped, leaving only a substantivized adjective, which functions as a noun and

behaves completely like a regular adjective whose gender is derived from the

missing noun.

Some common adjectives used as nouns are:

Substantivized adjective Missing noun English

столóвая kóмната dining room

гостñная living room

перéдняя vestibule

вáнная bathroom

операциóнная operating room

бÿлочная лáвка bakery

молóчная dairy

пивнáя pub

больнóй человéк patient

взрóслый adult

воéнный soldier

рабóчий worker

насекóмое cуществó insect

живóтное animal
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Substantivized adjective Missing noun English

шампáнское винó champagne

токáйское Tokay

бургÿндское Burgundy

пéрвое блîдо first course

вторóе second course

трéтье third course

слáдкое dessert

Adjectives Derived from Participles (Deverbal Adjectives)

The derivation and use of Russian participles is a difficult issue, which will be dis-

cussed in the last chapter.Yet, one mention is merited at this point,if only to stress the

fact that a participle is nothing but a verb in the form of an adjective.Thus, when you

encounter an unusual form of a verb, it is probably a participle.Try to think of it as an

adjectival phrase modifying a noun: the person who is washing the dishes, the book

that was lying on the table, the article that had been published last year,and so on.

The following substantivized adjectives are a sample of those derived from

participles: дáнные (data, i.e., things that have been given); начинáющий (a begin-

ner, i.e., someone who is beginning); yчáщийся (a student, i.e., someone who is

studying); обвинûемый (the accused, i.e., the person who is accused); ископáемые

(minerals, i.e., things that are being mined); трудûщийся (worker, i.e., a person

who labors); говорûщий (a speaker, i.e., the person who is speaking); курûщий (a

smoker, i.e., a person who smokes); млекопитáющее (a mammal, i.e., a being that

feeds milk to its young); пресмыкáющееся (a reptile, i.e., a being that creeps).

The following adjectives are also participles derived from verbs, but they can

be used as adjectives as well as participles.The following list should be considered

only a handful out of the thousands of such words: блестûщий (shining); бπвший

(former); невыносñмый (intolerable); рассéянный (distracted, scattered);

открπтый/закрπтый (open/closed); выдаîщийся (outstanding); небьîщийся

(unbreakable); забπтый (forgotten); одéтый (dressed); приближáющийся

(approaching).

ANSWER KEY

Test for Mastery 1

1. рÿсская 3. сñнее

2. зñмний 4. Большóй
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5. Бéлый 18. мñлые

6. послéдняя 19. óстрые

7. хорóшая 20. здéншяя

8. свéжее 21. рÿсская

9. плохóе 22. извéстный

10. чёрный7 23. молодπе

11. молодáя 24. хорóшее

12. англñйский 25. тñхий

13. жёлтое 26. плохáя

14. сñние 27. Нóвое рÿсское слóво8

15. дáльний 28. Крáсная

16. пятилéтняя 29. сéверный

17. совремéнный 30. длñнная

Conversation Practice (some possible responses)

1. А у нас жёлтые банáны.

2. А у нас интерéсные музéи.

3. А у нас тóлько мóдные магазñны.

4. А ÿлицы у нас óчень ширóкие.

5. А у менû тóлько англñйские кнñги.

6. А у нас богáтые лîди.

7. А у нас мáленькие озёра, худπе лесá.

8. А у нас тёплые, мûгкие зñмы.

9. А автóбусы у нас нóвые, óчень хорóшие.

10. А у нас таксñ бывáют жёлтые.
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Demonstrative Adjective Practice

1. Œти ребûтa шÿмные, а те ребûта тñхие.

2. Œтот магазñн дорогóй, а тот магазñн дешёвый.

3. Œти задáчи трÿдные, а те задáчи лёгкие.

4. Œто бельё грûзное, а то бельё чñстое.

5. Œта кнñга скÿчная, а та кнñга интерéсная.

6. Œтот ученñк ÿмный, а тот ученñк глÿпый.

7. Œти здáния нñзкие, а те здáния высóкие.

8. Œтот суп вкÿсный, а тот суп невкÿсный.

9. Œти городá блñзкие, а те городá далёкие.

10. Œта дéвушка больнáя, а та дéвушка здорóвая.

Test for Mastery 2

1. Канáда блñже, чем Китáй.

2. Бостóн интерéснее, чем Филадéльфия.

3. Пáпа вπше, чем мáма.

4. Билл Гейтс богáче, чем я.

5. Рÿсский язπк лéгче, чем китáйский язπк.

6. Сахáра сÿше, чем Нью-Йóрк.

7. Ходñть в кинó дешéвле, чем ходñть в теáтр.

8. Дéти грóмче, чем взрóслые.

9. Áльпы крÿче, чем Аппалáчи.

10. Зóлото рéже, чем серебрó.

11. Свeрxчeлoвéк сидьнéе, чем локомотñв.

12. Мадóнна красñвее, чем Брñтни Спирс

13. Алûска бóльше, чем Техáс.
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14. В Сибñри холоднéе, чем во Фдорñде.

15. Арбÿз слáще, чем лимóн.

16. У менû в квартñре чñще, чем дóма у родñтелей.

17. На сéвере зимóй темнéе, чем на сéвере лéтом.

18. Я спастлñвее, чем моñ родñтели.

19. Мáма стрóже, чем пáпа.

20. Áрнольд Швáрценнегер здоровéе, чем Вÿдди Áллен.

Comparative Adjective Practice

1. и станóвится всё грóмче и грóмче.

2. и станóвится всё жáрче и жáрче.

3. и станóвится всё стрóже и стрóже.

4. и станóвится всё выше и вπше.

5. и станóвится всё лÿчше и лÿчше.

6. и станóвится всё свабéе и слабéе.

7. и станóвитая всё светлéе и светлéе.

8. всё пóзже и пóзже.

9. и станóвится всё труднéе и труднéе.

10. и станóвится всё красñвее и красñвее.

Test for Mastery 3

1. У менû бóлее ÿмная сестрá, чем у вас.

2. Я учÿсь в бóлее стáром университéте, чем вы.

3. Филадéльфия бóлее скÿчный гóрод, чем мой гóрод.

4. Толстóй писáл бóлее длñнные ромáны, чем Тургéнев.

5. У менû бóлее богáтый дûдя, чем у тебû.
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6. У неё бóлее счастлñвый ребёнок, чем у менû.

7. Œто более трудный язπк, чем китáйский!

8. Лóис Лейн бóлее слáбый журналñст, чем Кларк Кент.

9. У нас бóлее тёмные нóчи, чем у вас.

10. Антáрктика бóлее холóдное мéсто, чем Сéверная Амéрика.

Test for Mastery 4

1. Нил—œто сáмая длñнная рекá в мñре.

2. Россñя—это сáмая большáя странá в мñре.

3. Китáйский язπк—œто сáмый трÿдный язπк в мñре.

4. Моû млáдшая сестрá—œто сáмая глÿпая дéвочка в нáшей шкóле.

5. Достоéвский—œто сáмый велñкий писáтель в Россñи 19-го вéка.

6. Бразñлия—œто сáмая большáя странá в Îжной Амéрике.

7. Рокфéллер—œто сáмый богáтый человéк в Нью-Йóрке.

8. Œти словарñ—сáмые полéзные кнñги в библиотéке.

9. Îлия Пéссина—сáмая ÿмная ученñца в нáшем клáссе.

10. Армéния—œто сáмая красñвая странá на Кавкáзе.

11. Нáша библиотéка—сáмое тñхое мéсто в нáшем гóроде.

12. Байкáл—œто сáмое глубóкое óзеро в мñре.

13. Мой дéдушка—œто сáмый дóбрый человéк в нáшей дерéвне.

14. Алûска—œто сáмый большóй штат в Амéрике.

15. Вóлга—œто сáмая длñнная рекá в Еврóпе.

Test for Mastery 4, Part 2, Using the preposition “из”

1. Нил—œто сáмая длñнная из всех рек мñра.

2. Россñя—œто сáмая большáя из всех стран мñра.
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3. Китáйский—œто сáмый трÿдный из всех языкóв мñра.

4. Моû млáдшая сестрá—сáмая глÿпая из всех дéвочек в нáшей шкóле.

5. Достоéвский—œто сáмый велñкий из всех писáтелей Россñи 19-го вéка.

6. Бразñлия—œто сáмая большáя из всех стран Îжной Амéрики.

7. Рокфéллер—œто сáмый богáтый из всех миллионéров Нью-Йóрка.

8. Œти словарñ—œто сáмые полéзные из всех книг в библиотéке.

9. Îлия Пéссина—œто сáмая ÿмная из ученñц в нашем клáссе.

10. Армéния—œто сáмая красñвая из всех стран на Кавкáзе.

11. Нáша библиотéка—œто сáмое тñхое из всех мест в нáшем гóроде.

12. Байкáл—œто сáмое глубóкое из всех озёр в мñре.

13. Мой дéдушка—œто сáмый дóбрый из всех людéй в нáшей дерéвне.

14. Алûска—œто сáмый большóй из всех штатов в Амéрике.

15. Вóлга—œто сáмая длñнная из всех рек в Еврóпе.

Test for Mastery 5

1. Филадéльфия—одñн из сáмых скÿчных городóв Амéрики.

2. Толстóй—одñн из сáмых велñких писáтелей мñра.

3. Œто однá из сáмых вкÿсных колбáс в гастронóме.

4. Гáрвардский университéт—одñн из сáмых стáрших вÿзов Амéрики.

5. Нáша библиотéка—однó из сáмых тñхих мест в гóроде.

6. Миссисñпи—однá из сáмых длñнных рек мñра.

7. Гренлáндия—одñн из сáмых большñх островóв мñра.

8. Ñнгмар Бéргман—одñн из сáмых извéстных кинорежиссёров мñра.

9. Коннéктикут—одñн из сáмых мáленьких штáтов в Амéрике.

10. Профéссор Лéнсон—одñн из сáмых крÿпных учёных в Амéрике.
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Test for Mastery 6

1. Байкáл—однó из гдубочáйших озёр мñра.

2. Парñж—одñн из красивéйших городóв в Еврóпе.

3. «Касаблáнка»—одñн из интереснéйших америкáнских фñльмов

4. Рÿсский язπк—одñн из труднéйших языкóв в мñре.

5. Москóвский университéт—одñн из крупнéйших вÿзов в мñре.

6. Миссисñпи—однá из длиннéйших рек мñра.

7. Билл Гейтс—одñн из богатéйших людéй в мñре.

8. Œто однó из новéйших здáний в нáшем гóроде.

9. Радмñла—однá из нáших лÿчших студéнток.

10. Моû машñна—однá из хÿдших машñн в мñре.

11. Œтот гóрод—однó из скучнéйших мест на этой планéте.

12. Мадóнна—однá из энергичнéйших хулигáнок в Амéрике.

13. Моû собáка—однó из счастливéйших живóтных в мñре.

14. Гñтлер—одñн из злéйших вождéй в истóрии.

15. Дáша Ивóлгина—однá из несноснéйших сплéтниц в нáшем городкé.

Test for Mastery 7

1. красñва (Note:You cannot mix long and short forms in the same sentence.

Because the adjective умнá is used first, the short form красñва must follow.)

2. готóв 9. соглáсен/соглáсна

3. бóлен 10. узкá

4. больнóй 11. зáнят

5. свобóдно 12. здорóв

6. свобóдное 13. счастлñвая и здорóвая

7. женáт 14. голóдные

8. скóрый 15. гóлодны
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5 The Verb

Глагoл

88

Useful Vocabulary

бежáть to run мёрзнуть to freeze

везтñ to transport написáть to write, compose

вестñ to lead, conduct нарисовáть to paint

взять to take нестñ to carry

грестñ to row, rake освободñть to free, liberate

грызть to chew, gnaw печь to bake

давáть to give плáкать to cry

дать to give погñбнуть to perish

достñгнуть to achieve понûть to understand

éздить to go посещáть to visit

есть to eat преподавáть to teach

ждать to wait привπкнуть to become used to

жить to live принûть to receive

задáть to pose продáть to sell

зайтñ to drop in прочéсть to read

занûть to occupy растñ to grow

идтñ to go рисовáть to draw

исчéзнуть to disappear родñться to be born

красть to steal сотворñть to create



стричь to cut учñться to study

умерéть to die ходñть to go

хотéть to want

VOCABULARY PRACTICE

Cross out the verb in each group that does not belong. Look for meaning first of

all, then check verb forms.

1. преподавáть/учñться/прочéсть/печь

2. родñться/éздить/ходñть/идтñ

3. родñться/достñгнуть/умерéть/жить

4. дать/есть/красть/хотéть

5. мёрзнуть/нарисовáть/написáть/сотворñть

6. жить/зайтñ/растñ/есть

7. плáкать/достñгнуть/привπкнуть/мёрзнуть

8. стричь/вестñ/нестñ/вестñ

Russian Verbs

On the surface, the Russian verb is much easier than the verb in English. There

are, for instance, only five tenses: one present, two past, and two future. The for-

mation of the past tense is accomplished with an ease unknown in most European

verb systems. One of the future tenses is very similar to the English construction.

Yet the deeper one probes into the intricacies of the Russian verb system, the

clearer it becomes that Russian can hold its own when it comes to any of the

world’s complex systems of verbs.

The Infinitive

The majority of Russian infinitives are characterized by their endings. The over-

whelming majority of infinitives end in -ть. Two less frequent though still com-
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mon endings for infinitives are -ти and -чь. There are no other infinitive endings

possible in Russian.

Past Tense

Formation

The formation of the past tense is very uncomplicated:

First, remove the infinitive ending (-ть) and replace it with the ending -л.

Then, adjust for gender. Russian verbs agree in gender and number with their sub-

jects. Therefore, the full endings will be -л (masculine), -ла (feminine), -ло

(neuter), -ли (plural).

For the plural forms мы, вы, and они, plural verbs are used, even when вы

refers to only one person: Îлия Ûковлевна, где вы родилñсь? (Yuliya

Yakovlevna, where were you born?).

For verbs in -ся, disregard this particle while you form the past tense, and then

return it to the verb in the correct form: -ся after consonants and -сь after vowels

(он родñлся, онá родилáсь).

Even the so-called irregular verbs in Russian are formed regularly according

to this rule: дал, хотéл, and бежáл. One exception is the verb есть, which has the

past tense ел, éла, éло, éли.

Special Cases

1. There are a few verbs that end in a consonant plus -ть, such as грызть,

красть, and прочéсть, whose past tense is unpredictable and will therefore be

provided. The past tense of the above verbs is грπз/ла, крáл/а, прочёл/прочлá.

2. Some infinitives in -нуть and -ереть drop this ending completely in the

past tense: достñгнуть, достñг/ла; and умерéть, ÿмер/умерлá. Other common

verbs of this type are исчéзнуть, мёрзнуть, погñбнуть, and привπкнуть.

3. And what if an infinitive does not end in -ть? In that case, the past tense

will be provided for you in the glossary. Some examples of verbs of this type:

идтñ шёл, шла, шло, шли

нестñ нёс, неслá, неслó, неслñ
везтñ вёз, везлá, везлó, везлñ
вестñ вёл, велá, велó, велñ
зайтñ зашёл, зашлá, зашлó, зашлñ
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растñ рос, рослá, рослó, рослñ1

грестñ грёб, греблá, греблó, греблñ

Since many of these verbs are verbs of motion and/or are used with numerous

prefixes, they are not a problem for native speakers. You, however, will have to

memorize these forms.

A not insignificant group of verbs has an infinitive ending in -чь. Throughout

their conjugation, these verbs show an underlining к or г that alternates with ч or

ж when appearing before the vowel -е-. The past tense, coincidentally, turns out to

be the stem of the present tense:

Infinitive печь стричь

First-person singular пекÿ стригÿ
Second-person singular печёшь стрижёшь

Third-person plural пекÿт стригÿт

Past masculine пёк стриг

Past feminine пеклá стриглá

All verbs of the above types are end stressed both in the conjugation and in

the past-tense forms.

Stress Patterns

Verbs have three stress patterns in the past tense: always stem, always ending, and

shifting stress. In this last pattern, the stress falls on the stem, except for the femi-

nine form, which takes the stress on the ending:

жить жил, жилá, жñло, жñли

взять взял, взялá, взûло, взûли

Most verbs in -нять and -дать also have a shifting stress pattern, but in the

masculine, neuter, and plural the stress falls on the prefix. Here are a few examples:

понûть пóнял, понялá, пóняло, пóняли

занûть зáнял, занялá, зáняло, зáняли

принûть прñнял, принялá, прñняло, прñняли

продáть прóдал, продалá, прóдало, прóдали

задáть зáдал, задалá, зáдало, зáдали
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All other irregularities in stress will be given in the glossary.

It is essential to remember that in order to form the past tense you must work

with the infinitive and not the conjugated form or present-tense stem. In order to

emphasize the importance of this process, you are presented with a challenging

exercise below.

TEST FOR MASTERY 1

Change the following sentences from the present tense to the past tense. Be sure

that your verb agrees in gender and number with the subject.

1. Мы ждём автóбус.

2. Офéлия живёт в Грÿзии.

3. Профéссор Пáвлов, где вы преподаёте?

4. Пáмела говорñт по телефóну весь день.

5. Дéти сидûт у себû в кóмнате и пñшут сочинéния.

6. Рáда хорошó ÿчится.

7. Этерéя прекрáсно читáет по-китáйски.

8. Œтот хулигáн всегдá крадёт моñ вéщи.

9. Мáма печёт пирожкñ.

10. Цветπ растÿт мéдленно.

11. Что ты рисÿешь?

12. Онá всегдá даёт дéньги бéдным.

13. Почемÿ Андрîша плáчет?

14. В œтом магазñне продаîт кнñги.

15. Бернáрд посещáет музéи в Москвé.

TEST FOR MASTERY 2

Culture Quiz. Place the names of the world-famous figures into the blanks, and

change the verbs to the past tense. Чайкóвский, Толстóй, Пикáссо, Горбачёв,

Чéхов, Марк Твейн, Лñнкольн, Сервáнтес, Вашингтóн, да Вñнчи, Ломонóсов,

Шекспñр
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1. ______________ (сотворñть) полñтику «Глáсность».

2. ______________ (написáть) «Войнÿ и мир».

3. ______________ (быть) пéрвый америкáнский президéнт.

4. ______________ (основáть) Москóвский университéт.

5. ______________ (написáть) ромáн «Дон Кихóт».

6. ______________ (написáть) пьéсу «Три сестрπ».

7. ______________ (написáть) пьéсу «Гáмлет».

8. ______________ (нарисовáть) картñну «Гуéрника».

9. ______________ (освободñть) америкáнских рабóв.

10. ______________ (написáть) балéт «Лебедñное óзеро».

11. ______________ (быть) америкáнский писáтель.

12. ______________ (нарисовáть) картñну «Мóна Лñса».

Introduction to Verbs of Motion

Verbs of motion will be covered more fully in a later chapter, but their formation

and use in the past tense will serve as an appropriate introduction.

Nonprefixed, indeterminate verbs of motion—that is, verbs whose basic

meaning is the activity itself, with no destination or time frame specified—are syn-

onymous in the past tense with the past tense of to be. Compare: Вчерá я был в

библиотéке (Yesterday I was at the library) with Вчерá я ходñл в библиотéку

(Yesterday I went to the library). The first sentence specifies location, the second,

motion. Both sentences convey the same information.The verb of motion implies

that there was a round trip, that although yesterday you went to the library, you

are no longer there and have returned.

TEST FOR MASTERY 3

Change the following past-tense sentences from location to motion sentences. Be

sure to change the object of motion to the accusative case. Remember to use

ходил for most places but ездил for places that cannot logically be reached with-

out using a vehicle, such as cities and countries.

Some adverbs of time you may wish to review before doing this exercise are
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вчерá (yesterday), когдá-нибудь (ever), вчера днём (yesterday afternoon),

вчерá вéчером (last night), лéтом (in the summer), на прóшлой недéле (last

week), сегóдня ÿтром (this morning), в прóшлом годÿ (last year).

1. Вчерá мы бπли в музéе.

2. Лéтом онá былá в Áнглии.

3. Где ты был вчерá вéчером?

4. Вы когдá-нибудь бπли в Афрñке?

5. На прóшлой недéле Бóря был в Кремлé.

6. В декабрé Галñна былá в Вашингтóне.

7. Сегóдня ÿтром мы бπли в цéркви.

8. Вчерá днём онá былá в бÿлочной.

9. Где вы бπли в прóшлом годÿ?

10. На день рождéния я былá в Парñже.

CONVERSATION PRACTICE

The teacher is asking the students where they went yesterday and how it was.

Answer the teacher with the information provided. Here are some adjectives you

will need: вéсело (fun), скÿчно (boring), интерéсно (interesting), тñхо (quiet),

жáрко (hot), хóлодно (cold), шÿмно (noisy), влáжно (humid).

Example: Yчñтель: Джон, где ты был вчерá?

Джон: (музéй) Я ходñл в музéй. Там бπло скÿчно.

1. МŒри: Мавзолéй Лéнина 6. Ñгорь: «Дéтский мир»3

2. Магда: Пóльша 7. Káтя: Алûска

3. Áнна: Áфрика 8. Îлия: рабóта

4. Джéссика: мóре 9. ГрÑша: библиотéка

5. Вáня и Táня: Третьякóвка2 10. Пáмела: каток (ice skating rink)
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ANSWER KEY

Vocabulary Practice

1. печь (not having to do with school)

2. родñться (not a verb of motion)

3. достñгнуть (not having to do with life)

4. красть (not irregular)

5. мёрзнуть (not transitive)

6. зайтñ (not having to do with growing)

7. плáкать (not a -нуть infinitive)

8. стричь (not a -ти infinitive)

Test for Mastery 1

1. Мы ждáли автóбус.

2. Офéлия жилá в Грÿзии.

3. Профéссор Пáвлов, гдe вы преподавáли?

4. Пáмела говорñла по телефóну весь день.

5. Дéти сидéли у себû в кóмнате и писáли сочинéния.

6. Рáда хорошó учñлась.

7. Этерéя прекрáсно читáла по-китáйски.

8. Œтот хулигáн всегдá крал моñ вéщи.

9. Мáма пеклá пирожкñ.

10. Цветπ раслñ мéдленно.

11. Что ты рисовáл(а)?

12. Онá всегдá давáла дéньги бéдным.

13. Почемÿ Андрîша плáкал?

14. В œтом магазñне продавáли кнñги.

15. Бернáрд посещáл музéи в Москвé.
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Test for Mastery 2

1. Горбачёв сотворñл полñтику «Гласность».

2. Толстóй написáл «Войнÿ и мир».

3. Вашингтóн был пéрвый америкáнский президéнт.

4. Ломонóсов основáл Москóвский университéт.

5. Сервáнтес написáл ромáн «Дон Кихóт».

6. Чéхов написáл пьéсу «Три сестрπ».

7. Шекспñр написáл пьéсу «Гáмлет».

8. Пикáссо нарисовáл картñну «Гуéрника».

9. Лñнкольн освободñл америкáнских рабóв.

10. Чайкóвский написáл балéт «Лебедñное óзеро».

11. Марк Твейн был америкáнский писáтель.

12. Да Вñнчи нарисовáл картñну «Мóна Лñса».

Test for Mastery 3

Did you remember to make sure that your verbs agreed in gender and number

with the subject of the sentence?

1. Вчерá мы ходñли в музéй.

2. Лéтом онá éздила в Áнглию.

3. Кудá ты ходñл вчерá вéчером?

4. Вы когдá-нибудь éздили в Áфрику?

5. На прóшлой недéле Бóря ходñл в Кремль.

6. В декабрé Галñна éздила в Вашингтóн.

7. Сегóдня ÿтром мы ходñли в цéрковь.

8. Вчерá днём онá ходñла в бÿлочную.

9. Кудá вы éздили в прóшлом годÿ?

10. На день рождéния я éздила в Парñж.
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Conversation Practice

Your answers may differ from those below.

1. Я ходñла в Музéй Лéнина. Там бπло тñхо.

2. Я éздила в Пóльшу. Там бπло вéсело.

3. Я éздила в Áфрику. Там бπло жáрко.

4. Я éздила на мóре. Там бπло влáжно.

5. Мы ходñли в Третьякóвку. Там бπло интерéсно.

6. Я ходñл в «Дéтский мир». Там бπло шÿмно.

7. Я éздила в Алûску. Там бπло хóлодно.

8. Я ходñла на рабóту. Там бπло, как всегдá, скÿчно.

9. Я ходñл в библиотéку. Там бπло тñхо.

10. Я ходñла на катóк. Там бπло вéсело.
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6 The Prepositional Case

Предлoжный падeж

98

Useful Vocabulary

Transportation

автóбус bus платфóрма platform
аэропóрт airport пóезд train
велосипéд bicycle самолёт plane
вокзáл train station стáнция metro station
метрó metro, subway стоûнка taxi stand
останóвка bus stop таксñ taxi

Points of the Compass

юг south îго-зáпад southwest
сéвер north îго-востóк southeast
востóк east сéверо-зáпад northwest
зáпад west сéверо-востóк northeast

Events

вπставка exhibit собрáние meeting
занûтия class(es), school вечерñнка party
лéкция lecture пóхороны funeral
свáдьба wedding



Places

Вселéнная the Universe полушáрие hemisphere

Млéчный путь the Milky Way пóчта post office

нáбережная embankment, coast предпрñятие enterprise, business

óзеро lake рай paradise

пляж beach рπнок market

полуóстров peninsula

Verbs

женñться (на) to marry (for men)

игрáть (на) to play (an instrument)

настáивать (на) to insist on

находñться to be located

нуждáться (в) to need

обвинûться (в) to be accused of

ошибáться (в) to be mistaken in

подозревáть (в) to suspect of

признавáться (в) to admit to

сомневáться (в) to doubt

убеждáть (в) to convince of

уверûть (в) to assure of

учáствовать (в) to take part in

VOCABULARY PRACTICE

Choose the correct prepositional phrase:

1. Нам бπло вéсело (на пóхоронах/на свáдьбе).

2. Он приéхал в Петербÿрг (на пóезде/на велосипéде).

3. Мы обπчно покупáем óвощи и фрÿкты (на рπнке/на пóчте).

4. Антáрктика нахóдится (на сéвере/на îге).

5. Бостóн нахóдится (на îго-зáпаде/на сéверо-востóке).

6. Спортсмéны (учáствуют в/признаîтся в) соревновáнии.

7. Гостñница «Укрáина» располóжена (на полуóстрове/на нáбережной)

Москвπ-рекñ.
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8. Мы сидéли (на плûже/на предприûтии) и загорáли.

9. Вñка хорошó (игрáет на/нуждáется в) балалáйке.

10. Млéчный путь нахóдится (во Вселéнной/в аэропортÿ).

CONVERSATION PRACTICE

Урóк геогрáфии

ГовоPят: Ничегó не знáющий Сáша
Всезнáющая мáма

СÁшA: Мáма, где мы живём?

МÁмA: Мы живём в мáленькой квартñре.

С: Где нахóдится нáша квартñра?

М: Онá нахóдится на ширóком проспéкте.

С: А где нахóдится œтот проспéкт?

М: В óчень большóм гóроде.

С: В какóм большóм гóроде?

М: В гóроде Нью-Йóрк.

С: А где нахóдится наш гóрод?

М: Он нахóдится в штáте Нью-Йóрк.

С: А мам, где нахóдится œтот штат?

М: Нью-Йóрк нахóдится на востóчной нáбережной нáшей странπ.

С: А в какóй странé мы живём?

М: В Соединённых Штáтах Амéрики, конéчно.

С: Но я не знáю, где нахóдится œта странá.

М: Онá нахóдится в Сéверной Амéрике.

С: Гмм. А где нахóдится Сéверная Амéрика?

М: На Зáпадном полушáрии.

С: Прáвда? А где онó нахóдится?

М: Зáпадное полушáрие нахóдится на нáшей Землé.

С: Ах, да! А где нахóдится Землû?

М: Онá нахóдится в Сóлнечной систéме.

С: В Сóлнечной систéме? А где œто?

М: Сóлнечная систéма нахóдится в Млéчном путñ.

С: Ха-ха! И скажñ, мам, где нахóдится œтот Млéчный путь?

М: Он нахóдится вон там, во Вселéнной.

С: Вот как!
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The Geography Lesson

SPEAKERS: Know-Nothing Sasha

Know-Everything Mom

SASHA: Mom, where do we live?

MOM: We live in a small apartment.

S: Where is our apartment?

M: It’s on a wide street.

S: Where is this street?

M: In a very big city.

S: In what big city?

M: In New York City.

S: Where is our city (located)?

M: It is (located) in the state of New York.

S: Where is this state, Ma?

M: New York is on the east coast of our country.

S: In what country do we live?

M: In the United States of America, of course.

S: But I don’t know where that country is.

M: It is in North America.

S: Hmm. And where is North America?

M: In the Western Hemisphere.

S: Really? And where is that?

M: The Western Hemisphere is on our Earth.

S: Oh, right! And where is Earth?

M: It’s in the solar system.

S: In the solar system? Where’s that?

M: The solar system is in the Milky Way.

S: Ha, ha. And tell me, Mom, where is this Milky Way?

M: It’s way over there, in the Universe.

S: You don’t say!

The Prepositional Case

The prepositional case is so named because it never occurs without a preposition.

You may find that in older Russian grammars this case is called the locative. This

is a falsely inclusive title, since the true locative—pertaining to location only and

masculine nouns only—is a subcase of the prepositional and will be discussed
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later in this chapter. The five prepositions that govern this case will be dealt with

separately in the sections that follow.

Endings

Nouns

In the singular, all masculine,1 feminine, and neuter2 nouns take the ending -е,

except for the following: masculines in -ий, neuters in -ие, feminines in -ия, and

feminines in -ь. These nouns remove the last letter and replace it with -и:

сценáрий becomes в сценáрии, здáние becomes в здáнии, Фрáнция becomes во

Фрáнции, and дверь becomes на двéри.

In the plural all nouns, without exception, take the ending -ах/-ях: в шкóлах,

на лéкциях, на дверûх, в музéях, на óкнах, на автóбусах, в теáтрах, на столáх,

в кругáх, в рядáх, в инститÿтах, на ÿлицах, на завóдах, на мостáх, в тетрáдях,

в сценáриях, на дáчах, в бáнках.

Nouns: Prepositional Case Formation

Singular Plural

Masculine nouns -и -ях
in -ий в санатóрии в санатóриях

All remaining -е -ах/-ях
masculine nouns на столé на столáх

в музéе в музéях
о писáтеле о писáтелях

Feminine nouns -и -ях
in -ия на лéкции на лéкциях

в аудитóрии в аудитóриях

Feminine nouns -и -ях
in -ь в тетрáди в тетрáдях

All remaining -е -ах/-ях
feminine nouns в кнñге в кнñгах

на кÿхне на кÿхнях
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Neuter nouns -и -ях
in -ие в здáнии в здáниях

All remaining -е -ах/-ях
neuter nouns в мóре в морûх

на окнé на óкнах

Adjectives

Adjective endings are equally uncomplicated, as long as you keep in mind the

spelling rules:

Five-letter spelling rule:

After ж, ч, ш, щ, and ц, do not write an unstressed о. Write е instead.

Seven-letter spelling rule:

After ж, ч, ш, щ, and к, г, х, do not write ы. Write и instead.

Masculine and neuter adjectives take the ending -ом, feminine adjectives take

the ending -ой, and plural adjectives take the ending -ых, all endings subject to

application of the spelling rules.

Adjectives: Prepositional Case Formation

Singular Plural

Masculine

нóвый нóвом нóвых
большóй большóм большñх
хорóший хорóшем хорóших
послéдний послéднем послéдних

Neuter

нóвое
большóе Same as masculine

хорóшее
послéднее

Feminine

нóвая нóвой нóвых
большáя большóй большñх
послéдняя послéдней послéдних
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Adjective Ending Notes

1. The adjective большóй illustrates the application of the seven-letter spelling

rule in the plural.

2. The adjective хорóший is governed by both the five-letter spelling rule (in

the singular) and the seven-letter spelling rule (in the plural forms).

3. The adjective послéдний is a soft adjective and shows soft endings.

The Prepositions в and на

These two prepositions are used to indicate location. В usually shows location in

or within an enclosed space (the library, Moscow, the United States, the cafeteria,

July, the magazine, a good mood, the store, a black dress, ecstasy); на is used in the

meaning on (the table, the floor, your nose, the wall, the door, the street, a bench,

the Moon, Mars).

NOTE: В will become во in front of consonant clusters, especially those

beginning with the sounds [f/v]: во Флорñде (in Florida), во Фрáнции (in

France), во дворé (in the yard), во всём (in everything), во всûком

слÿчае (in any case), во-вторπх (in the second place).

Both в and на may be used to translate at. На is used to express at a certain

function, event, or occasion where people gather to do something: на собрáнии,

на вечерñнке, на пóхоронах, на лéкции, на концéрте, на свáдьбе, на рабóте,

на занûтиях, на урóке, на óпере, на экзáмене, на конферéнции; or with cer-

tain public buildings where на may be translated as at or in: на пóчте, на

стáнции, на вπставке, на вокзáле, на телегрáфе, на предприûтии, на завóде,

на фáбрике.

В is used to translate at where English may also allow in. Russian perceives

the location as within an enclosed or circumscribed building or place rather than

at a broader location, as does English.The following phrases will all use в to trans-

late at: at the university, at school, at the library, at Princeton, at the movies, at the

drugstore, at the bank, and at the store.

NOTE: To translate “at” a person’s house, use the preposition у plus

genitive case:

Вчера он был у Ивана (He was at Ivan’s yesterday).
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Idiomatic Uses of В

1. This preposition is used with certain time expressions: в апрéле (in April),

в этом годÿ (this year), в котóром часÿ (at what time), в половñне пéрвого (at

12:30).

2. Use в when talking about wearing clothes: Онá былá в черном плáтье

(She was wearing a black dress).

3. This preposition expresses certain moods: в востóрге (in ecstasy), в гóре

(in grief), в волнéнии (in agitation/agitatedly), and so forth.

4. Certain verbs require the use of the preposition в plus the prepositional

case. Among them are:

нуждáться в to be in need of something

обвинûть в to accuse (someone) of something

ошибáться в to err in something

подозревáть в to suspect (someone) of something

признавáться в to confess, admit to something

сомневáться в to doubt something

убеждáть в to convince (someone) of something

уверять в to assure (someone) of something

учáствовать в to take part in something

Similarly, nouns derived from such verbs will also take в plus prepositional

case: нуждá в пóмощи (need for help), ошибка в оцéнке (a mistake in judgment).

Idiomatic Uses of На

You must make a special effort to learn which nouns are used with на. In addition

to the rules on p. 104 above, the following might help you sort the various cate-

gories of nouns.

1. Use на with certain geographical places or areas that do not have well-

defined borders, such as mountain ranges, peninsulas, islands, or points of the

compass.The translation is usually in, although you will see both on and at used in

the following expressions:

на Кавкáзе in the Caucasus

на фрóнте at the front
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на Камчáтке on Kamchatka

на Украине3 in Ukraine

на Гавайях in Hawaii

на Крáсной плóщади on Red Square

на Урале in the Urals

на Кубе on/in Cuba

на Алûске in Alaska

на Корéйском полуóстрове on the Korean Peninsula

на рπнке at the market

на востоке in the East

на юго-западе in the Southeast

на пляже at the beach

2. Use на to express the means of transportation and transportation centers:

на пóезде, на велосипéде, на автóбусе, на метрó, на самолёте, на такси, на

вокзáле, на платфóрме, на стáнции, на стоûнке, на останóвке.

3. Use на after certain verbs: игрáть на (to play a musical instrument),

говорñть/писáть на (to speak a language), женñться на (to marry), настáивать

на (to insist on).

4. Hа is used with certain miscellaneous expressions:

на свéжем вóздухе in the fresh air

на сóлнце in the sun

на рассвéте at dawn

на сквознякé in a draft

на рóдине in one’s native land

на дáче at one’s summer house

на бÿдущей/œтой недéле next/this week

на морóзе in the cold weather

на закáте at sunset

на пéнсии retired

на свобóде at large

на клáдбище at the cemetery

106 RUSSIAN: A Self-Teaching Guide

3 You will also hear в Укрáине these days due to the influence of the political situation
after the breakup of the Soviet Union.



TEST FOR MASTERY 1

In the following sentences, choose the correct preposition, в or на:

1. Моû сестрá говорñт _____ трёх языкáх.

2. Давáй встрéтимся _____ Нéвском проспéкте.

3. Сегóдня ÿтром я былá _____ пóчте и _____ магазñне.

4. Рим нахóдится _____ Итáлии.

5. Я рабóтаю _____ œтом стáром завóде.

6. Онñ ÿчатся _____ университéте.

7. Кóшка лежñт _____ сóлнце.

8. Онá приéхала _____ апрéле œтого гóда.

9. Я сомневáюсь _____ œтом!

10. Ты приéхал _____ пóезде, или _____ самолёте?

TEST FOR MASTERY 2

Remember your geography? See if you can identify the location of the following

geographical place names, using the verb находñться with the correct preposition,

followed by the prepositional phrase. In alphabetical order, the places you will need

for your answers are Австрáлия, Áнглия, Аргентñна, Афганистáн, Африка,

Бразñлия, Грéция, Кавкáз, Калифóрния, Канáда, Китáй, Перÿ, Пóльша,

Сибñрь, Тибéт, Тñхий океáн, Фрáнция, Швейцáрия, Южная Амéрика, Япóния.

Example: Рим? → Рим нахóдится в Итáлии.

1. Парñж? 7. Торóнто?

2. Лóндон? 8. Áльпы?

3. Варшáва? 9. Бейджñнг?

4. Рекá Нил? 10. Óзеро Байкáл?

5. Бyœнос-Áйрес? 11. Армéния?

6. Мéлбурн? 12. Кабÿл?
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13. Лос-Áнджелес? 17. Œверест?

14. Тóкио? 18. Болñвия?

15. Лñма? 19. Гавaйи?

16. Амазóнка? 20. Афñны?

More Prepositions That Require the
Prepositional Case

1. The meaning of the preposition о is of, about, or concerning:4 Чтó ты

знáешь о Фрáнции? (What do you know about France?); Я чáсто дÿмаю о

брáте, котóрый живёт на Камчáтке (I often think about my brother who lives in

Kamchatka).

The preposition о, when followed by a non-iotated vowel (a vowel that does

not begin with the sound [y] changes for the sake of euphony to об: Он всегдá
дÿмает об Áнне (He is always thinking about Anna); Что ты знáешь об œтом?

(What do you know about this?); Вáня ничегó не знáет об Одéссе (Vanya doesn’t

know anything about Odessa).

Last, three phrases show a further mutation of о to обо: обо мне (about me),

обо всём (about everything), обо всех (about everyone).

2. The preposition при is sometimes difficult to translate.

In its physical sense, it means in the area of, attached to, or may disappear in

translation: столóвая при завóде (the factory[’s] cafeteria), При дóме был

oгорóд (The house had a vegetable garden).

It means under or at the time of in the temporal sense of during: при Петрé
пéрвом (during the reign of Peter I), при феодалñзме (under feudalism).

Last, при may be used in expressions of condition: при налñчии (in the pres-

ence of), при отсÿтствии (in the absence of), при желáнии (with the desire,

desirous of), при пóмощи (with the help of), Я œто сдéлаю при трёх услóвиях

(I’ll do this on three conditions).

It may also be used idiomatically: Нельзû так говорñть при дéтях (You

shouldn’t talk like that in front of the children); Œто произошлó при свидéтелях

(That happened before witnesses).
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And it can be used in the meaning on, indicating possession: У менû нет при

себé дéнег (I have no money on me); У тебû éсть при себé конфéты? (Do you

have any candy with you?).

3. Use по for upon or after. You will come to know these expressions gradu-

ally through memorization and use. This form is considered somewhat formal: по

окончáнии университéта (upon finishing the university, after graduating), по

приéзде в Москвÿ (upon arriving in Moscow), по возвращéнии в Вашингтóн

(upon returning to Washington), по приéзде домóй (upon arriving home).

This preposition is also used with expressions of grieving, e.g., плáкать по

мÿже (to mourn one’s husband), тосковáть по рóдине5 (to yearn for/miss one’s

native land).

TEST FOR MASTERY 3

Fill in the blanks with the appropriate preposition:

1. Мы всегдá обéдаем _____ столóвой _____ университéте.

2. _____ окончáнии инститÿта Натáша поступñла на рабóту.

3. Мы бπли _____ Кавкáзе _____ прóшлом годÿ.

4. _____ котóром часÿ ты придёшь домóй?

5. Что ты знáешь _____ рабóте Эйнштéйна?

6. Собáка сидñт _____ сóлнце и спит.

7. Дéдушка ужé _____ пéнсии, а бáбушка ещё рабóтает _____ завóде.

8. Полñтика «перестрóйка» началáсь _____ Горбачёве.

9. _____ пóхоронах женá плáкала _____ покóйном мÿже.

10. Я уверûю вас _____ моём пóлном содéйствии.

11. Автомобñли нуждáются _____ бензñне.

12. Вáня хорошó игрáет _____ балалáйке.
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The “Locative” Case

Properly speaking, the locative case is a subcase of the prepositional. In fact,

some sources consider the locative—along with the partitive genitive, which

also has endings separate from the standard genitive—as one of the eight cases

of Russian, making life even harder for students. Like the prepositional, the

locative is used only with prepositions—in this case в and на—and only to

express location. There are a limited number of masculine nouns in this cate-

gory, and they must be memorized. This is easier done than said, since most of

them occur with great frequency throughout conversational Russian, and by the

time students arrive at an explanation of these forms, they have already learned

them.

The ending for the locative case is a stressed -ÿ/-î.

The following masculine nouns constitute an inclusive list of this category:

в адÿ in hell на мехÿ fur-lined

в аэропортÿ at the airport в мозгÿ in the brain

на балÿ at the ball на мостÿ on the bridge

на берегÿ on the shore на носÿ on one’s nose

на бокÿ on one’s side в полкÿ in the regiment

на бортÿ on board на полÿ on the floor

в боî in battle в портÿ in the port

в бредÿ in delirium на постÿ at one’s post

в видÿ in view (of), in mind в потÿ in a sweat

в глазÿ in one’s eye в прудÿ in the pond

в годÿ in a year в раî in paradise

на Донÿ on the Don во рту (рот) in one’s mouth

в жарÿ in the heat в рядÿ in a row

на краî on the edge в садÿ in the garden

в кругÿ in a circle в снегÿ in the snow

в Крымÿ in the Crimea в строî in formation

на лбу (лоб) on one’s forehead в/на углÿ in/on the corner

в лесÿ in the woods в цветÿ in bloom

на лугÿ in the meadow в часÿ at the hour

на льду (лёд) on the ice на шелкÿ silk-lined

в медÿ in the honey в шкафÿ in the cupboard
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Locative Notes

In some instances, both the locative and the prepositional forms are used, with dif-

ferent meanings: в/на кругÿ indicates within a circular area, while в/на крÿге

refers to the circumference of a circle; в углÿ means in the corner, while в углé
means in the angle (geometry).

The nouns above are used in a literal locative meaning only with the preposi-

tions в and на. With the three other prepositions, о, при, and по, normal preposi-

tional endings in -е or -и are required:

Мы сидéли в вишнёвом садÿ. We sat in the cherry orchard.

Галñна испóлнила роль Galina played a part in The Cherry 

в «Вишнёвом сáде». Orchard.

Áйше родилáсь в Крымÿ. Ayshe was born in the Crimea.

Онá мнóго знáет о Крπме. She knows a lot about the Crimea.

Онñ сидûт в кругÿ. They are sitting in a circle.

Солженñцын написáл ромáн Solzhenitsyn wrote the novel The First 

«В Крÿге пéрвом». Circle.

TEST FOR MASTERY 4

Supply the prepositions and nouns with the correct case endings for the following

sentences:

1. Адáм и Éва жñли _______________ ________.

Eden/paradise (рай)

2. Чтó ты знáешь ________ _____________ _ _____________?

about life/(жизнь) (Камчáтка)

3. Чтó он имéет ____ _____________, говорû œто?

in mind/(вид)

4. ________ __________________ россñйские вoйскá охватñли (seized) Казáнь.

Under Ivan the Terrible/

(Ивáн Грóзный)

5. ______ ___________________ словарû вы сумéете перевестñ œту статьî.

With the help/(пóмощь)
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6. _______ _________________ на рóдину, он срáзу же нáчал искáть квартñру.

Upon returning/

(возвращéние)

7. Он очнÿлся (awoke) весь _______ _______.

sweat (пот)

8. Он рабóтает ___________ ______________________ ___ _________________.

bookstore (кнñжный магазñн) at the university

9. Я éхал в Бостóн __________. _____________ я встрéтил стáрого знакóмого.

by train In the train

10. Витáлий дÿмает, что он всё знáет __________________ и _________________.

about everything about everyone

11. Смотрñ, что у Сáши ________ _________?

mouth (рот)

12. Нельзû говорñть _____ __________ __________ ___________ ______________.

the neighbors (соседи) in front of  Uncle Dmitri

13. Чéхов жил нéсколько лет _________________.

Sakhalin Island

14. Владñмир Катáев мнóго знáет __________________.

Anton Chekhov

15. _____ ______________ мы бπли _____ ______________ и ______________.

Russia in big cities small villages

ANSWER KEY

Vocabulary Practice

1. на свáдьбе 6. учáвствуют в

2. на пóезде. 7. на нáбережной

3. на рπнке. 8. на плûже

4. на îге. 9. игрáет на

5. на сéверо-востóке 10. во Вселéнной
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Test for Mastery 1

1. на трёх языкáх 6. в университéте

2. на Нéвском проспéкте 7. на сóлнце

3. на пóчте, в магазñне 8. в апрéле

4. в Итáлии 9. в œтом

5. на завóде 10. на пóезде, на самолёте

Test for Mastery 2

1. Парñж нахóдится во Фрáнции.

2. Лóндон нахóдится в Áнглии.

3. Варшáва нахóдится в Пóльше.

4. Рекá Нил нахóдится в Áфрике.

5. Буœнос-Áйрес нахóдится в Аргентñне.

6. Мéлбурн нахóдится в Австрáлии.

7. Торóнто нахóдится в Канáде.

8. Áльпы нахóдятся в Швейцáрии.

9. Бейджñнг нахóдится в Китáе.

10. Óзеро Байкáл нахóдится в Сибñри.

11. Армения нахóдится на Кавкáзе.

12. Кабÿл нахóдится в Афганистáне.

13. Лос-Áнджелес нахóдится в Калифóрнии.

14. Тóкио нахóдится в Япóнии.

15. Лñма нахóдится в Перÿ.

16. Амазóнка нахóдится в Бразñлии.

17. Œверест нахóдится в Тибéте.

18. Болñвия нахóдится в Южной Амéрике.
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19. Гавáи нахóдятся на Тñхом океáне.

20. Афñны нахóдятся в Грéции.

Test for Mastery 3

1. в столóвой, при университéте 7. на пéнсии, на завóде

2. По окончáнии 8. при Горбачёве

3. на Кавкáзе, в прóшлом годÿ 9. На пóхоронах, по мÿже

4. В котором часу 10. в моём содéйствии

5. о рабóте 11. в бензñне

6. на сóлнце 12. на балалáйке

Test for Mastery 4

1. в раî

2. о жñзни на Камчáтке

3. в видÿ

4. При Ивáне Грóзном

5. При пóмощи

6. При возвращéнии

7. в потÿ

8. в кнñжном магазñне при университéте

9. на пóезде. В пóезде

10. обо всём и обо всех

11. во ртÿ

12. о сосéдях при дûде Дмñтрии

13. на Сахалñне

14. об Антóне Чéхове

15. В России, в большñх городáх и мáленьких дерéвнях
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7 Present Tense Verbs

Глаголы настоящего времени

115

Useful Vocabulary

Everyday Activities

брñться to shave
вставáть to get up
глáдить to iron
готóвить to cook, prepare
гулûть to go out (for a walk)
зáвтракать to eat breakfast
занимáться to study
идтñ за покÿпками to go shopping
идтñ на рабóту to go to work
ложñться спать to go to bed
мыть посÿду to wash the dishes
обéдать to have dinner
одевáться to get dressed
принимáть душ to take a shower
рабóтать to work
раздевáться to get undressed
стирáть бельё to do the laundry
убирáть to clean/tidy up
ÿжинать to have supper
чñстить зÿбы to brush your teeth



Sports Verbs

бéгать to run, jog

гулûть to walk, stroll

дéлать ÿтреннюю зарûдку to do your morning exercises

éздить верхóм to go horseback riding

занимáться (+ instr.)1 to do, engage in

игрáть в (+ acc.) to play (a sport)

катáться на (вóдных) лπжах to (water) ski

катáться на велосипéде to go biking

катáться на конькáх to go ice skating

катáться на лóдке to go boating

катáться на рóликах to go roller-skating

ловñть рπбу to go fishing

плáвать to swim

карáтэ karate

бейсбóл baseball

баскетбóл basketball

волейбóл volleyball

гольф golf

бокс boxing

гимнáстика gymnastics

бег jogging, running

стрельбá archery

лакрóсс lacrosse

спортсмéн(ка) athlete (m./f.)

Sports

тéннис tennis

футбóл soccer

борьбá wrestling

хоккéй hockey

фигÿрное катáние figure skating

аэрóбика aerobics
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VOCABULARY PRACTICE

Say whether the following statements are true (прáвда) or false (непрáвда).

1. Уœйн Грéцкий занимáется тóлько борьбóй.

2. Рÿсские óчень лîбят фигÿрное катáние.

3. Америкáнцы лîбят плáвать на дворé (outdoors) зимóй.

4. Нельзû катáться на рóликах в дóме.

5. Тáйгер Вудс плóхо игрáет в гольф.

6. Я ложÿсь спать ÿтром и встаî вéчером.

7. Нáдо чñстить зÿбы два ñли три рáза в день.

8. Гимнáстика—óчень некрасñвый вид спóрта.

9. Мóжно ловñть рπбу и лéтом и зимóй.

10. Гулûть—врéдно для здорóвья.

11. Майкл Джóрдан плохóй баскетболñст.

12. Ковбóи (cowboys) хорошó éздят верхóм.

Расписáние на недéлю

воскресéнье понедельник вторник среда четверг пятница cуббота

9–10 бéгать в ÿтренняя бéгать на ÿтренняя

пáрке зарûдка стадиóне зарûдка

10–11 стирáть химчñстка убирáть

бельё квартñру

11–12 глáдить занимáться писáть тó же

в пñсьма

библиотéке

12–13 бассéйн тó же поликлñника гастронóм

13–14 готóвить тéннис мыть пол тó же звонñть

обéд мáме

14–15 звонñть занимáться занимáться занимáться

пáпе в в в

библиотéке библиотéке библиотéке
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воскресéнье понедельник вторник среда четверг пятница суббота

15–16 Парк спать тó же слÿшать тó же бассéйн

культÿры мÿзыку

16–17 тó же тó же занимáться катáться

в на

библиотéке рóликах

17–18 печь Профéссор звонñть

печéнья Иванóв мáме тó же

18–19

19–20 занимáться в мыть занимáться ветеринáр óпера

в

библиотéке посÿду библиотéке

20–21 звонñть тó же занимáться кинотеáтр: тó же волейбóл

мáме в нóвый

библиотéке фильм

21–22 тó же тó же тó же дискотéка

22–23 тó же тó же

23–24 нóвости нóвости тó же

Примечания2

1. Кáждый день Кáтя встаёт и принимáет душ, зáвтракает в вóсемь часóв,

и обéдает в два часá, но ÿжинает когдá угóдно.

2. Кáтя занимáется в библиотéке четπре рáза в недéлю, три часá подрûд.

Библиотéка открπта кáждый день с 10 утрá до 10 нóчи.

3. Иногдá по вечерáм Кáтя смóтрит телевñзор.

4. Кáждый вéчер в 10 ч. Кáтя гуляет со своéй собáкой.

5. Онá ложñтся спать не пóзже, чем час нóчи.

CONVERSATION PRACTICE

Answer the questions based on Katya’s weekly schedule above and the informa-

tion added in the remarks that follow. Some of your answers will be based on your

personal opinion.
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1. Чтó дéлает Кáтя по средáм в час дня?

2. Когдá Кáтя хóдит в бассéйн? Чтó онá там дéлает?

3. Скóлько раз в недéлю онá звонñт мáме? А пáпе? Когдá?

4. По какñм дням Кáтя занимáется в библиотéке?

5. Чтó дéлает Кáтя ÿтром по суббóтам?

6. Почемÿ онá хóдит к ветеринáру по четвергáм?

7. К комÿ онá идёт по втóрникам в пять часóв?

8. Ктó такóй Профéссор Иванóв?

9. Когдá Кáтя хóдит в кинó? На óперу?

10. Кáтя чáсто смóтрит телевñзор?

11. Когдá Кáте нéкогда (has no time) гулûть со своéй собáкой? 

Почемÿ?

12. Когдá Кáтя чñстит зÿбы? А вы?

13. Кáтя игрáет в спорт? В какóй вид спóрта? Когдá?

14. Как вы дÿмаете—Кáтя хорóшая спортсмéнка? А вы?

15. Чтó дéлает Кáтя по суббóтам ÿтром?

16. Когдá Кáтя хóдит в поликлñнику? Почемÿ?

17. Когдá Кáтя пñшет пñсьма?

18. Кáтя принимáет душ или вáнну (bath)?

19. Когдá обéдают рÿсские? А америкáнцы?

20. Как по-вáшему: Кáтя любит мÿзыку?

21. В какóй час Кáтя свобóдна кáждый день? Как вы дÿмаете: что онá
дéлает в œтот час?

22. Кáтя мнóго читáет? Когдá?

23. Чтó дéлает Кáтя в Пáрке культÿры? Когдá?
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24. Кáтя чáсто хóдит в кинó?

25. Чтó дéлает Кáтя в кÿхне? Когдá?

Conversation Notes

1. On a Russian calendar, the week begins with Monday. The seven days of

the week, which are not capitalized, are понедéльник, втóрник, средá, четвéрг,

пûтница, суббóта, воскресéнье.

To say on a given day of the week, use в plus the accusative case: в

понедельник, во вторник, в среду, в четверг, в пятнипу, в субботу, в

воскресенье. To say that something occurs regularly on a certain day, use по plus

the dative plural: по понедéльникам, по втóрникам, по средáм, по четвергáм,

по пûтницам, по суббóтам, по воскресéньям. Compare on Monday with the

first construction and on Mondays with the second. Similarly, this latter construc-

tion is used to express something regularly occurring during a specific time of day:

по утрáм (in the mornings), по днûм (in the afternoons), по вечерáм (in the

evenings), по ночáм (during the night[s]).

2. To express A.M. and P.M., Russians use genitive expressions that pertain to

parts of the day: утрá (in the morning), дня (in the afternoon), вéчера (in the

evening), and нóчи (at night).These are used with specific clock times. If you wish

to focus on an extended part of a single day, use the instrumental expressions

ÿтром, днём, вéчером, and нóчью:

Онá игрáет в тéннис по утрáм. She plays tennis in the mornings

Онá игрáет в тéннис зáвтра ÿтром. She is playing tennis tomorrow morning.

Мы встрéтимся в 9 часóв утрá. We will meet at 9:00 A.M.

3. Note that the schedule above lists clock times according to a 24-hour clock.

Whereas English uses this mainly in military and scientific contexts, it is widespread

in Russia, turning up in any kind of schedule (TV, movies, transportation, etc.).

When read aloud, do not use the numbers higher than twelve. For 22:00, say

дéсять часóв вéчера (10:00 P.M.).

4. To express from a certain time to another time, you must change the num-

bers to the genitive case.The numeral one is not used; just place the noun час into

the genitive case.
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Nominative Genitive

два двух

три трёх

четπре четырёх

пять пятñ
шесть шестñ
семь семñ
вóсемь восьмñ
дéвять девятñ
дéсять десятñ

5. The nouns for people who engage in certain sports are usually formed by

adding the suffix -ист(ка) to the sport: тéннис/теннисñст(ка), баскетбóл/

баскетболñст(ка), хоккéй/хоккеñст(ка), фигÿрное катáние/фигурñст(ка).

There are, of course, exceptions: бокс/боксёр, гимнáстика/гимнáст, бег/бегÿн,

стрельбá/стрелéц.

First-Conjugation Verbs

There is a type of first-conjugation verb—the рабóтать, дéлать, читáть type—

that lulls beginning students of Russian into a false sense of security that all Rus-

sian verbs are easy and that everything conjugates the same way as the above

verbs do. Nothing could be further from the truth. First-conjugation verbs are a

royal mess. They are so difficult to classify that most systems appear forced and

wind up being more difficult to learn than the verbs themselves. For the faint of

heart, the best advice is to learn the infinitive, the first-person singular, and the

second-person singular. These three forms will tell you all you need to know

about how a verb behaves: its stress pattern, its present-tense stem, and its past-

tense stem.All remaining parts of the verb are predictable from these three forms.

For the more courageous, this chapter will take them into the morass of first-

conjugation verbs to see if some sense can be made of them.

But first, to prove this point, examine the list below and try to discern what

these verbs have in common: жить, пить, вернÿться, тосковáть, дремáть,

ждать, борóться, привπкнуть, краснéть, мыть, вестñ, красть, стричь, грызть,

умерéть, понûть, желáть. The answer, not so surprisingly, is that they have

nothing in common—except the fact that they are all first-conjugation verbs. Each

one of them represents its own type of first-conjugation verb. Each one of these

verbs is conjugated in its own way.
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It is obvious from this list that there seems to be no single way of identifying

the conjugation pattern of a verb.The verb жить ends in -ить, just like the second-

conjugation verb купñть. The verb желáть ends in -ать, the same as кричáть, but

the former is first conjugation and the latter is second conjugation. From their

infinitives alone, мыть and грызть appear to be conundrums. The only way to

make any sense out of them, it seems, is to memorize the three parts as suggested

above. Once you have several hundred verbs under your belt, a pattern will begin

to emerge, and you will begin to make intelligent guesses as to how a verb should

be conjugated. This is what a native speaker—particularly a child—does, after all.

So without further ado, let us tackle each one of the verbs in the famous list

above to discuss its peculiarities as a first-conjugation verb.

Monosyllabic Verbs in -ить

Except for the verb жить, all verbs of this type (and all prefixed forms derived

from such verbs) belong to this conjugation and have the following pattern:

Пить Бить Лить Шить

(to drink) (to beat) (to pour) (to sew)

пью бью лью шью

пьёшь бьёшь льёшь шьёшь

пьёт бьёт льёт шьёт

пьём бьём льём шьём

пьёте бьёте льёте шьёте

пьют бьют льют шьют

As you can see, the present-tense stem is a consonant + a soft sign, followed by

stressed first-conjugation endings. This conjugation pattern will also apply to pre-

fixed infinitives based on these verbs, such as напñть, вπпить, перепñть, допñть,

недопñть, попñть, and отпñть—to give a handful of examples for the verb пить

alone.

As for the verb жить and its prefixed forms, it appears to be a unique verb of

this type, expanding the stem to жив- and adding stressed first-conjugation end-

ings: живÿ, живёшь, живёт, живём, живёте, живÿт.

Infinitives in -чь

These verbs are one of two types: underlying -к- stems or underlying -г- stems.

Two examples are:
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Стричь Печь

(to cut) (to bake)

стригÿ пекÿ
стрижёшь печёшь

стрижёт печёт

стрижём печём

стрижёте печёте

стригÿт пекÿт

Because of a phonetic phenomenon that traces its origins to Old Russian, it is

not possible to have the velars г or к before the vowels е/ё.3 In these positions, the

consonants will mutate to ж and ч, respectively.

Note that from the infinitive alone it is not possible to predict which conso-

nant is part of the underlying stem.

Other verbs that belong to this type are мочь (мог-) (can, to be able), сечь

(сек-) (to cut to pieces), жечь (жг-) (to burn), влечь (влек-) (to draw, drag), лечь

(ляг-) (to lie down), течь (тек-) (to flow), волóчь (волок-) (to drag), толóчь

(толок-) (to pound, crush), помóчь (помог-) (to help), запрячь (запряг-) (to

harness).

All verbs of this type are end stressed throughout the conjugation, except in

the case of a perfective verb prefixed in вы-, such as вπсечь: вπсеку, вπсечешь,

вπсечет, вπсечем, вπсечете, вπсекут. Verbs of this type are always stressed on

the prefix.

Infinitives in -овать

This is an enormous group of verbs that continues to grow by the day. The suffix

roughly corresponds to the popularity of the English suffix -ize (prioritize, stan-

dardize) in that it is used to form new Russian verbs, most of them based on for-

eign words. In some cases they are replacing native Russian locutions. In current

colloquial Russian, it is now more common to say парковáть машñну (to park the

car) than it is to use the older expression стáвить машñну (на стоûнку).

Before verbs of this type are conjugated, a change must be made to the suffix:

the -ова- is replaced with the vowel -у- before regular unstressed first-conjugation

endings are added. The student must make every effort to distinguish these verbs

from those in a consonant + ать or risk sounding childish (I knowed that).
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The conjugation of verbs of this type is as follows:

Голосовáть Демонстрñровать Стартовáть Совéтовать

(to vote) (to demonstrate) (to start [sports]) (to advise)

голосÿю демонстрñрую стартÿю совéтую

голосÿешь демонстрñруешь стартÿешь совéтуешь

голосÿет демонстрñрует стартÿет совéтует

голосÿем демонстрñруем стартÿем совéтуем

голосÿете демонстрñруете стартÿете совéтуете

голосÿют демонтсрñруют стартÿют совéтуют

There are also several verbs that have the soft variation of the suffix, -евать.

In these verbs, the -ева- is replaced with the vowel -ю before regular endings.

Stress varies. For example:

Плевáть Воевáть

(to spit) (to wage war)

плюî воîю

плюёшь воîешь

плюёт воîет

плюём воîем

плюёте воîете

плюîт воîют

Some interesting examples of new verbs formed with this suffix from the cur-

rent Russian press are парковáть (to park), прессинговáть (to put pressure on),

приоритñровать (to prioritize), лоббñровать (to lobby), информñровать (to

brief), and тестñровать (to test).

Infinitives in -авать

Verbs of this type drop the -ва- altogether before adding regular stressed first-

conjugation endings. The most common verbs of this type are prefixed forms of

давáть, -знавáть, and -ставáть.

Давáть Узнавáть Вставáть

(to give) (to recognize) (to get up)

даî узнаî встаî
даёшь узнаёшь встаёшь
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даёт узнаёт встаёт

даём узнаём встаём

даёте узнаёте встаёте

даîт узнаîт встаîт

Some other verbs of this type are продавáть (to sell), преводавáть (to teach),

передавáть (to transmit, broadcast), раздавáть (to distribute), задавáть (to ask),

признавáть (to admit), сознавáть (to realize), переставáть (to stop), доставáть

(to get, obtain), and уставáть (to get tired).

Infinitives in -ывать4

All verbs of this type are imperfective and all conjugate regularly, according to the

paradigm of дéлать or рабóтать.

Note that because of the seven-letter spelling rule, this ending may occasion-

ally appear as -ивать, as in спрáшивать.

Infinitives in a Consonant + ать

This is perhaps the most exasperating class of verbs in Russian. In addition to

categories three through five above, there are hundreds upon hundreds of

other verbs that end in a consonant + ать whose conjugations are unpre-

dictable and must be memorized. There are, however, only two major types of

these verbs.

Conjugated Like Рабóтать

Because verbs of this type are commonly learned early in one’s study of Russian,

students come to rely on the paradigm. They are conjugated as follows:
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Работать Делать Отдыхать Заниматься

(to work) (to do) (to rest, relax) (to study)

рабóтаю дéлаю отдыхáю занимáюсь

рабóтаешь дéлаешь отдыхáешь занимáешься

рабóтает дéлает отдыхáет занимáется

рабóтаем дéлаем отдыхáем занимáемся

рабóтаете дéлаете отдыхáете занимáетесь

рабóтают дéлают отдыхáют занимáются

Conjugated Like Писать

Verbs of this type change the final consonant of the stem before adding the end-

ings. Unlike second-conjugation verbs, these changes are permanent throughout

the conjugation (i.e., present or future perfective tense).

Писáть Плáкать Махáть Сказáть Искáть

(to write) (to cry) (to wave) (to say) (to look for)

пишÿ плáчу машÿ скажÿ ищÿ
пñшешь плáчешь мáшешь скáжешь ñщешь

пñшет плáчет мáшет скáжет ñщет

пñшем плáчем мáшем скáжем ñщем

пñшете плáчете мáшете скáжете ñщете

пñшут плáчут мáшут скáжут ñщут

Conjugated Like Ждать

Yet one last category of verbs that end in a consonant + -ать are largely mono-

syllabic and add the same endings as the писать group above. Occasionally these

verbs show a fleeting vowel.

Ждать Брать Звать Орáть Врать

(to wait for) (to take) (to call) (to yell) (to tell lies)

жду берÿ зовÿ орÿ вру

ждёшь берёшь зовёшь орёшь врёшь

ждёт берёт зовёт орёт врёт

ждём берём зовём орём врём

ждёте берёте зовёте орёте врёте

ждут берÿт зовÿт орÿт врут
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Verbs That End in -ять

Some verbs that end in -ять keep the -я- throughout the conjugation. This is a

productive category of verbs, that is, new verbs continue to be formed according

to this pattern.

Гулûть Терûть Добавлûть Явлûться

(to walk) (to lose) (to add) (to be)

Гулûю терûю добавлûю явлûюсь

гулûешь терûешь добавлûешь явлûешься

гулûет терûет добавлûет явлûется

гулûем терûем добавлûем явлûемся

гулûете терûете добавлûете явлûетесь

гулûют терûют добавлûют явлûются

Others in this group drop the -я-.

Лáять Тáять Надéяться Смеûться

(to bark) (to melt) (to hope [for]) (to laugh [at])

лáю тáю надéюсь смеîсь

лáешь тáешь надéешься смеёшься

лáет тáет надéется смеётся

лáем тáем надéемся смеёмся

лáете тáете надéетесь смеётесь

лáют тáют надéются смеîтся

Note, however, that there are some second-conjugation verbs that end in -ять,

such as стоûть and боûться. These will be appropriately marked.

Verbs in -нять

Though small as a group, these verbs are widely used and must be learned thor-

oughly. Generally speaking, the infinitive forms of these verbs change stems as

illustrated below.

For comparison the imperfective will be listed first, so that the relationship

with the conjugated perfective form will be visible.
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Imperfective Perfective Present

Infinitive Infinitive Stem Stress English

понимáть понûть пойм- end to understand

занимáть занûть займ- end to occupy

нанимáть нанûть найм- end to rent

принимáть принûть приму-5 shifting to accept

поднимáть поднûть подним- shifting to lift

отнимáть отнûть отним- shifting to take away

обнимáть обнûть обним- shifting to embrace

снимáть снять сним- shifting to take off

Verbs in -еть

Russians readily form verbs from adjectives and nouns by means of this produc-

tive suffix.

Краснéть Старéть Худéть Толстéть Каменéть

(to turn red, (to grow (to become (to become (to turn to 

to blush) old) thin) fat) stone)

краснéю старéю худéю толстéю каменéю

краснéешь старéешь худéешь толстéешь каменéешь

краснéет старéет худéет толстéет каменéет

краснéем старéем худéем толстéем каменéем

краснéете старéете худéете толстéете каменéете

краснéют старéют худéют толстéют каменéют

Verbs in -оть

There are very few verbs of this type. Here are two common ones:

Молóть Борóться

(to grind) (to struggle, fight [for])

мелî борîсь

мéлешь бóрешься

мéлет бóрется

мéлем бóремся

мéлете бóретесь

мéлют бóрются
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Monosyllabic Verbs in -ыть

These verbs and their prefixed forms are all stem stressed.

Мыть Крыть Выть Открыть

(to wash) (to cover) (to howl) (to open, uncover)

мóю крóю вóю открóю

мóешь крóешь вóешь открóешь

мóет крóет вóет открóет

мóем крóем вóем открóем

мóете крóете вóете открóете

мóют крóют вóют открóют

There are a few exceptions: плыть, плывÿ, плывёшь (to swim) is the most 

common.

Infinitives Ending in Stressed -ти or a Consonant + ть

These verbs are invariably end stressed.

Идтñ Нестñ Красть Цвестñ Грызть

(to go) (to carry) (to steal) (to blossom) (to gnaw)

идÿ несÿ крадÿ цветÿ грызÿ
идёшь несёшь крадёшь цветёшь грызёшь

идёт несёт крадёт цветёт грызёт

идём несём крадём цветём грызём

идёте несёте крадёте цветёте грызёте

идÿт несÿт крадÿт цветÿт грызÿт

Exceptional First-Conjugation Forms

Infinitive Present Tense English

начáть начнÿ, начнёшь to begin

стать (встать) стáну, стáнешь to become (to get up)

взять возьмÿ, возьмёшь to take

одеть одéну, одéнешь to dress

петь поî, поёшь to sing

умерéть умрÿ, умрёшь to die

гнить гниî, гниёшь to rot

брить брéю, брéешь to shave

ошибñться ошибÿсь, ошибёшься to be mistaken
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Irregular Verbs

There are only a handful of truly irregular verbs in Russian. These verbs have

characteristics of both first and second conjugation.

Дать Хотеть Есть Бежать

(to give) (to want) (to eat) (to run)

дам хочÿ ем бегÿ
дашь хóчешь ешь бежñшь

даст хóчет ест бежñт

дадñм хотñм едñм бежñм

дадñте хотñте едñте бежñте

дадÿт хотûт едûт бегÿт

Second-Conjugation Verbs

On the surface, Russian verbs of the second conjugation appear to the beginning

student to be much harder than first-conjugation verbs. Fortunately, this is not the

case, and these verbs unlock their simplicity of form and ease of conjugation with

the memorization of a few key principles.

There are only three types of infinitives: verbs in -ить, verbs in -еть, and many

verbs that end in ж, ч, ш, or щ plus -ать. Here are three typical examples:

Говорñть Вñдеть Молчáть

(to talk) (to see) (to be silent)

говорî вñжу молчÿ
говорñшь вñдишь молчñшь

говорñть вñдит молчñт

говорñм вñдим молчñм

говорñте вñдите молчñте

говорûт вñдят молчáт

NOTE: The five-letter spelling rule applies with second-conjugation

verbs in the first-person singular and third-person plural forms. Since you

may write neither ю nor я after ж, ч, ш, щ, and ц, the endings for these

forms become -у and -ат.

There are no other types of second-conjugation verbs.
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Stress

Second-conjugation verbs come in any of the three stress patterns of Russian

verbs: stem stress, end stress, or shifting stress.

Stem stress means that the stress always falls on the same syllable as in the

infinitive, and this syllable is stressed throughout the conjugation.

End stress means that the stress always falls on the last syllable.

Shifting stress, which is the most difficult pattern to master, stresses the last

syllable in the infinitive and the first-person singular and moves one syllable

toward the beginning of the word in all other forms of the conjugation.

Examples

Stem Stress End Stress Shifting Stress

Infinitive пóмнить положñть платñть

First-person singular пóмню положÿ плачÿ
Second-person singular пóмнишь положñшь плáтишь

NOTE: There is no relationship between stress pattern and type of con-

jugation.

Consonant Alternation

Second-conjugation verbs may have a consonant alternation (mutation) in the

first-person singular. This phenomenon is what makes these verbs seem so dif-

ficult for beginning students. By the intermediate level, however, with several

dozen of these verbs mastered, the notion of consonant alternation is not so

strange.

What is important to remember is that consonant alternation with second-

conjugation verbs occurs in the first person singular only, unlike first-conjugation

verbs, where the alternation is permanent throughout the conjugated forms.

The consonants that can mutate (н and р do not) are as follows:

Original Original 

Consonant Mutates to Consonant Mutates to

д, з, г ж б бл

т, к ч п пл

с, х ш в вл

ст, ск щ ф фл

м мл
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Notice that the labial consonants (those that are formed using the lips) all

mutate by the addition of the letter л.

Examples of labial stems are любñть (to love), купñть (to buy), ловñть (to

catch), графñть (to make lines [on paper]), офóрмить (to formalize).

Examples of other stems are вñдеть (to see), платñть (to pay), возñть (to

convey, drive), пригласñть (to invite).

Thus, if you learn the first-person singular of a verb without any of the other

forms, there is no sure way to predict the infinitive.

Examples of other verbs conjugated like говорñть are курñть (to smoke),

делñть (to divide), смотрéть (to look), стóить (to cost), извинñть (to excuse),

звонñть (to call on the phone), and пóмнить (to remember).

Some verbs conjugated like молчать are лежáть (to be lying down), кричáть

(to yell), решñть (to decide), трещáть (to creak), учñться (to study), ложñться

(to lie down), слπшать (to hear), and положñть (to put down).

Verbs that end in a fricative (ж, ч, ш, щ) plus -ать are very often second-

conjugation verbs, so be careful not to assume that they are like the first-

conjugation verbs приглашáть (to invite) or получáть (to receive). There are a

few verbs ending in -ять that are second conjugation, стоûть (to stand) being

the most common. All other infinitive endings will indicate verbs of the first

conjugation. It is also important to note that there are no second-conjugation

verbs of one syllable, so all nonprefixed verbs of one syllable must be first-

conjugation verbs.

This is the entire story of second-conjugation verbs.There are no further rules,

spelling or otherwise, and there are no exceptional forms. You need remember

only two things: the five-letter spelling rule and the consonant mutations or alter-

nations that occur in the first-person singular only.

Students spend hours agonizing over what turns out to be a simple and ele-

gant matter. If you spend the time here and try to understand what is happening,

you will save countless hours in the long run on memorizing first- and second-

person singular forms. To help you get started with the process, jump into the

exercise that follows.

TEST FOR MASTERY 1

For each of the following infinitives below, form the first-person singular:

1. смотрéть (to look) 3. висéть (to hang)

2. вéсить (to weigh) 4. держáть (to hold)
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5. пóмнить (to remember) 13. положñть (to put, place)

6. крутñть (to twist) 14. родñть (to give birth)

7. стáвить (to place, stand) 15. копñть (to dig)

8. варñть (to boil) 16. молчáть (to be silent)

9. хвалñть (to praise) 17. стремñть (to strive)

10. просñть (to request) 18. научñть (to teach)

11. оскорбñть (to offend) 19. трáтить (to spend, waste)

12. клéить (to glue) 20. слπшать (to hear)

TEST FOR MASTERY 2

Using the same infinitives as in the exercise above, produce both the first- and the

second-person singular.

Example: грузñть (to load) → гружÿ, грÿзишь

TEST FOR MASTERY 3

Identify the following verbs as first (I) or second (II) conjugation. Remember to

disregard the prefix, if any, before you consider your answer. In some cases it may

not be possible to decide with certainty. In these instances, the correct conjugation

will appear in parentheses in the Answer Key. See the Answer Key also for a

translation of these verbs.

1. кричáть 6. смотрéть

2. помπть 7. закóнчить

3. парковáть 8. налñть

4. перепñсывать 9. уходñть

5. принестñ 10. спрáшивать6
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11. задавáть 16. хохотáть

12. поместñться 17. продлñть

13. мÿчить 18. прогорéть

14. гáснуть 19. прожñть

15. подождáть 20. укрáсть

ANSWER KEY

Vocabulary Practice

1. непрáвда 7. прáвда

2. прáвда 8. непрáвда

3. непрáвда 9. прáвда

4. прáвда 10. непрáвда

5. непрáвда 11. непрáвда

6. непрáвда 12. прáвда

Translation of Comments to “Schedule for the Week”

1. Every day Katya gets up and takes a shower, has breakfast at eight o’clock,

and has lunch at two, but has supper when it’s convenient.

2. Katya studies in the library four times a week, three hours in a row. The

library is open every day from 10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M.

3. Sometimes Katya watches television in the evenings.

4. Every night at 10:00 o’clock, Katya goes for a walk with her dog.

5. She goes to sleep no later than 1:00 A.M.

Conversation Practice

Your answers may vary.

1. По средáм в час дня Кáтя мóет пол.

134 RUSSIAN: A Self-Teaching Guide



2. Кáтя хóдит в бассéйн по понедéльникам и по пûтницам. Навéрно, онá
там плáвает.

3. Кáтя звонñт мáме три рáза в недéлю: по воскресéньям в вóсемь часóв,

по четвергáм в пять часóв, и по суббóтам в час дня. Папе Катя звонñт

по понедéльникам в два часá дня.

4. В библиотéке Кáтя занимáется в понедéльник вéчером, во втóрник

днём и вéчером, в срéду ÿтром и вéчером, в четвéрг днём, и дáже в

пûтницу днём и в суббóту днём.

5. Ÿтром по суббóтам Кáтя убирáет квартñру.

6. Онá тудá хóдит, потомÿ что онá там рабóтает. (Или потомÿ что её

собáка болéет.)

7. По втóрникам в пять часóв онá хóдит к Профéссору Иванóву.

8. Мóжет быть, Профéссор Ивáнов—её руководñтель.

9. Кáтя хóдит в кинó по средáм вéчером, а на óперу по пûтницам.

10. Нет, Кáте нéкогда (Katya has no time) смотрéть телевñзор!

11. Кáте нéкогда гулûть со своéй собáкой по утрáм. Почтñ (almost) 

кáждый день онá занимáется спóртом.

12. Кáтя чñстит зÿбы ÿтром и вéчером.

13. Да, Кáтя игрáет в волейбóл и тéннис, бéгает, плáвает, катáется на

рóликах, и танцÿет на дискотéке. Онá занимáется спóртом почтñ
кáждый день.

14. Да, по-мóему, Кáтя хорóшая спортсмéнка.

15. По суббóтам ÿтром Кáтя убирáет квартñру.

16. Кáтя хóдит в поликлñнику по четвергáм. Может бπть, у неё плохóе

здорóвье.

17. Кáтя пñшет пñсьма ÿтром, по пûтницам.

18. Кáтя принимáет душ.

19. Рÿсские обéдают днём. Америкáнцы обéдают вéчером.

20. Да, по-мóему, Кáтя óчень лîбит мÿзыку. Онá слÿшает мÿзыку, хóдит

на óперу, и хóдит на дискотéку.
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21. Кáждый день Кáтя свобóдна в шесть часóв. Навéрно, онá ñли

занимáется ñли смóтрит телевñзор ñли слÿшает мÿзыку ñли читáет.

22. По-мóему, да. Онá читáет, когдá онá занимáется в библиотéке.

23. В Пáрке культÿры Кáтя гулûет по воскресéньям в три часá.

24. Нет, Кáтя хóдит в кинó тóлько раз в недéлю, по средáм.

25. В кÿхне Кáтя готóвит зáвтрак кáждое ÿтро и обéд по воскресéньям.

Test for Mastery 1

1. смотрî 8. варî 15. коплî

2. вéшу 9. хвалî 16. молчÿ

3. вишÿ 10. прошÿ 17. стремлî

4. держÿ 11. оскорблî 18. научÿ

5. пóмню 12. клéю 19. трáчу

6. кручÿ 13. положÿ 20. слπшу

7. стáвлю 14. рожÿ

Test for Mastery 2

1. смотрî, смóтришь 11. оскорблî, оскорбñшь

2. вéшу, вéсишь 12. клéю, клéишь

3. вишÿ, висñшь 13. положÿ, полóжишь

4. держÿ, дéржишь 14. рожÿ, родñшь

5. пóмню, пóмнишь 15. коплî, кóпишь

6. кручÿ, крÿтишь 16. молчÿ, молчñшь

7. стáвлю, стáвишь 17. стремлî, стремñшь

8. варî, вáришь 18. научÿ, наÿчишь

9. хвалî, хвáлишь 19. трáчу, трáтишь

10. прошÿ, прóсишь 20. слπшу, слπшишь
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Test for Mastery 3

1. II (to shout) 11. I (to pose, ask)

2. I (to wash) 12. II (to fit)

3. I (to park) 13. II (to torment)

4. I (to correspond) 14. I (to extinguish)

5. I (to bring) 15. I (to wait)

6. II (to watch) 16. I (to guffaw, giggle)

7. II (to finish) 17. II (to prolong)

8. I (to pour) 18. II (to burn through)

9. II (to leave) 19. I (to survive)

10. I (to ask) 20. I (to steal)
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8 The Dative Case

Дательный падеж

138

Useful Vocabulary

Verbs

(на)писáть to write

(по)дарñть to give as a present

(по)звонñть to call, telephone

(по)казáться to seem

(по)мешáть to bother, hinder, disturb

(по)нрáвиться to like, to appeal to

(по)совéтовать to advise

аплодñровать to applaud

вéрить to believe

давáть/дать to give

надоедáть/надоéсть to be sick of

покупáть/купñть to buy

помогáть/помочь to help

посылáть/послать to send

прáздноваться to be celebrated

улыбáться/улыбнÿться to smile



Prepositions

по (various meanings)

к to, toward

благодарû thanks to

соглáсно according to

навстрéчу in the opposite direction

Impersonal Expressions

нáдо/нÿжно must, have to

интерéсно interesting

хóлодно cold

жáрко hot

теплó warm

скÿчно boring

вéсело fun

грÿстно sad

Nouns

артñсты performers

бáнка икрπ container of caviar

велосипéд bicycle

Восьмóе мáрта International Women’s Day, March 8

День побéды Victory Day

день рождéния birthday

детектñв murder mystery

духñ perfume

золотáя цепóчка gold chain, necklace

зрñтели audience, viewers

кольцó ring

корóбка шоколáда box of chocolate

кÿкла doll

Междунарóдный жéнский день International Women’s Day

мñшка teddy bear

Нóвый год New Year’s

Первомáй May Day

подáрок present
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прáздник holiday

приглашéние invitation

Рождествó Christmas

серéбряные сéрьги silver earrings

цветπ flowers

шкатÿлка из Пáлеха enamel Palekh box

ювелñрные издéлия jewelry

Other Expressions

по-мóему, по-твóему, по-нáшему, I think/in my opinion, you think/

по-вáшему in your opinion, etc.

The verb дать is one of only a handful of verbs in Russian that are truly irregular,

and as such its conjugation must be memorized. Note also that дать is a perfective

verb, so conjugating it produces the future tense.

я дам мы дадñм

ты дашь вы дадñте

он/она даст они дадÿт

VOCABULARY PRACTICE

Circle the most appropriate word.

1. Моû сестрá óчень лîбит францÿзские (детектñвы, духñ, цветπ)

«Диóр».

2. (Нóвый год, Первомáй, Междунарóдный жéнский день) прáзднуется

8-го мáрта.

3. Плохñе дéти чáсто (мешáют, совéтуют, аплодñруют) родñтелям.

4. Чтó ты (позвонñшь, напñшешь, подáришь) Тáне на день рождéния?

5. Моû подрÿга óчень лîбит ювелñрные издéлия, осóбенно (духñ, икрÿ,

цепóчки).

6. Он éдет в Итáлию (на конькáх, на велосипéде, на самолёте).

7. Толстóй (писáл, послáл, аплодñровал) ромáны.
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8. Мáленьким дéтям нрáвятся (детектñвы, францÿзские духñ, мñшки и

кÿклы).

9. Ивáну (нáдо, соглáсно, благодарû) занимáться сегóдня вéчером.

10. Бриллиáнты, кóльца и браслéты—это (китáйская едá, ювелñрные

издéлия, итальûнская одéжда).

CONVERSATION PRACTICE

Чтó подарñть на день рождéния?

АннA: Знáешь чтó, Вáня? Скóро бÿдет день рождéния Настáсьи

Филñпповны. Как по-твóему—чтó ей подарñть?

ИвAн: Œто вéчная проблéма! У неё всё есть. Ей ничегó не нÿжно.

А: Да, ты прав. Не нáдо покупáть ей браслéты ñли цепóчки. Онá уж

не хóчет игрÿшки ñли шкатÿлки. Онá не лîбит ни шоколáда, ни

икрπ. Чтó ей подарñть?

И: Слÿшай, Áнечка! У менû óчень хорóшая идéйка! Я пойдÿ к

Семёну Ивáновичу в кнñжный магазñн и куплî ей детектñв!

А: Какóй детектñв? Америкáнский?

И: Нет, по-мóему ей бóльше нрáвятся рÿсские ромáны. Чтó ты мне

посовéтуешь?

А: Купñ Нáсте «Преступлéние и наказáние» Достоéвского. Ей бÿдет

стрáшно интерéсно.

И: Договорñлись. Кстáти, когдá бÿдет её день рождéния? Скóлько

ей бÿдет лет?

А: Тебé бы не спрáшивать о жéнском вóзрасте! Онá пригласñла нас

к себé в четвéрг. Ты свобóден?

И: Гóсподи, нет! У неё всегдá такñе стрáнные вечерá. Нам лÿчше бы

сидéть дóма. Я куплî ей œтот ромáн зáвтра и пошлî егó по пóчте.

What Should We Give Her for Her Birthday?

ANNA: You know what, Vanya? Nastasya Filippovna’s birthday is coming up.

What do you think? What should we give her?

IVAN: It’s the eternal problem! She has everything. She doesn’t need anything.

A: Yes, you’re right. We shouldn’t buy her bracelets or necklaces. She

doesn’t want toys or enameled boxes. She doesn’t like either chocolate

or caviar. What to give her?
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I: Listen,Annie! I have a great idea! I’ll go to Semyon Ivanovich’s book-

store and buy her a murder mystery!

A: What kind of mystery? An American one?

I: No, I think she likes Russian novels better. What do you advise?

A: Buy Nastya Crime and Punishment by Dostoevsky. She’ll find it

awfully interesting.

I: OK. By the way, when is her birthday? How old is she going to be?

A: You shouldn’t ask a woman’s age! She invited us to her place for

Thursday. Are you free?

I: Lord, no! She always has such strange parties. It would be better for us

to stay home. I’ll buy her the novel tomorrow and send it by mail.

The Dative Case

Of all the inflected forms in contemporary spoken Russian, the dative case is the

most widely used, at a frequency of nearly 60 percent of declinable words in any

given conversation. This case has syntactical, modal, idiomatic, and other usage—

such as the expression of subjective states of being—and, as with other cases, is

also governed by certain prepositions and certain verbs.

Forms and Endings

Singular

Happily, the dative case is unusually regular. Masculine and neuter singular nouns

take the ending -у/-ю.1 Feminine nouns ending in a consonant plus а or я take -е,

and nouns that end in -ия or the soft sign take the ending -и.

Masculine Neuter Feminine

Nominative Dative Nominative Dative Nominative Dative

Ивáн Ивáну окнó окнÿ газéта газéте

Андрéй Андрéю мóре мóрю кÿхня кÿхне

рÿбль рублî здáние здáнию лéкция лéкции

дверь двéри
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The endings for adjectives are similarly uncomplicated. Masculine and neuter

nouns take the endings -ому/-ему and feminine nouns take the ends -ой/-ей.2 The

possessive pronoun adjectives мой/моё/моû, твой/твоё/твоû, наш/нáше/нáша,

and ваш/вáше/вáша behave the same way.

Masculine and Neuter Feminine

моемÿ моéй

нáшему нáшей

нóвому нóвой

рÿсскому рÿсской

хорóшему хорóшей

послéднему послéдней

Plural

All nouns, regardless of gender, take the endings -ам/-ям.3

All adjectives, regardless of gender, take the endings -ым/-им.4

NOTE: There are no exceptions!

Examples:

Мы купñли подáрки всем нáшим We bought gifts for all our relatives 

рóдственникам и друзьûм. and friends.

Онá чáсто пñшет своñм стáрым She often writes to her old 

знакóмым и приûтелям. acquaintances and friends.

Pronouns

The table below represents the dative case of interrogative, personal, and indefi-

nite pronouns.

Singular Plural

Nominative Dative Nominative Dative

Interrogative кто? комÿ? что? чемÿ?
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Singular Plural

Nominative Dative Nominative Dative

Personal я мне мы нам

ты тебé вы вам

он/онó емy они им

Indefinite всё всемÿ5 все всем5

Examples:

Я пишÿ тебé, ты пñшешь емÿ, I write to you, you write to him,

он пñшет ей, онá пñшет нам, he writes to her, she writes to us,

мы пñшем вам, вы пишете we write to you, you write to them,

им, но никтó не пñшет мне! but no one writes to me!

If you memorize the above Russian sentence, you will know all the dative per-

sonal pronouns, as well as the conjugation of the verb to write!

Uses

Indirect Object

The primary syntactical use of the dative case is to express the indirect object in a

sentence. (The indirect object is usually the person or thing that receives the

direct object.)

Examples

Идñ понесñ œтот килó сáхара нáшему Go take this kilo of sugar to our 

нóвому сосéду. new neighbor’s house.

Он подарñл своéй стáршей сестрé He gave his older sister Marina 

Марñне цветπ на день рождéния. flowers for her birthday.

Онá послáла приглашéния всем своñм She sent invitations to all her 

друзьûм и рóдственникам. friends and relatives

По суббóтам он звонñт всем члéнам On Saturdays he calls all the 

комитéта по улучшéнию members of the Committee for 

студéнческого бπта. the Improvement of Student Life.
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Sometimes the recipient of the direct object may be expressed in Russian by

using the preposition для plus the genitive case. Thus, Он купñл собáчку своéй

дéвушке and Он купñл собáчку для своéй дéвушки are both acceptable sen-

tences in Russian, corresponding closely to the English He bought his girlfriend a

dog in the first example and He bought a dog for his girlfriend in the second.

Object of Verbs

The dative case is used with certain verbs, the most important of which are

помогáть, звонñть, аплодñровать, подарñть, мешáть, казáться, совéтовать,

вéрить, надоéсть, снñться (to dream), улыбáться, хотéться, and нравиться.6

Не верь емÿ—он говорñт тóлько Don’t believe him—he tells only lies.

непрáвду.

Мне надоéло твоё поведéние! I’m fed up with your behavior!

Нам кáжется, что ты правá. It seems to us that you are right.

Емÿ не спñтся. He can’t sleep.

Нóчью мне снñлся стрáнный сон. Last night I had a strange dream.

Мне óчень хóчется пить. I’m really thirsty.

The case a verb governs should always be learned together with the verb. A

good Russian dictionary will indicate case government by the appropriate forms

of ктó and чтó, for example: завñдовать комÿ; вéрить комÿ, чемÿ; боûться

когó, чегó; стать кем, чем.

Impersonal Expressions

The dative case is used to express the logical subject in impersonal expressions.

These are situations in which there is usually a subjective relationship to the situ-

ation. Thus, when one says I am cold, the meaning conveyed by the grammar in

Russian is that It is cold for me, while perhaps someone else may feel fine. In fact,

if the phrase I am cold is translated literally into Russian, the resulting sentence

expresses something quite different from what is intended: I am a cold person. So

be careful not to confuse I am so disgusted and I am so disgusting, as my grand-

mother always did.
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The most common impersonal expressions of this type are хóлодно, теплó,

жáрко, интерéсно, скÿчно, грÿстно, вéсело, жаль, and others.

Тебé бÿдет хóлодно! Возьмñ с You’ll be cold. Take a coat with you.

собóй пальтó.

Нам бπло так скÿчно на лéкции! We were so bored at the lecture!

Мне жаль вáшу сестрÿ. I’m sorry for your sister

Нам бπло óчень вéсело на вeчерñнкe. We had a lot of fun at the party.

Почемÿ тебé так грÿстно? Why are you so sad?

Мне бóльно глотáть. It hurts (me) to swallow.

Тебé легкó. It’s easy for you.

Мне бπло стрáшно. I was scared.

Permission and Necessity

Expressions involving permission and necessity also require the dative case.

Мóжно expresses permission; нельзû is used to indicate that permission is being

refused or that something is not permitted.

Мáма, мне мóжно пойтñ в кинó Mom, may I go to the movies 

сегóдня вéчером? tonight?

Нет, тебé нельзû. Тебé лÿчше сидéть No. It would be better if you stayed 

дóма, занимáться. home and studied.

Больнóму нельзû курñть. The patient is not allowed to smoke.

Expressions of necessity use the words надо and нужно interchangeably:

Отцÿ нáдо поéхать в Рим на My father has to go to Rome on a 

командирóвке. business trip.

Брáту нÿжно ходñть за покÿпками. My brother has to go shopping.

If the expression of necessity involves one action at one time, then use a per-

fective infinitive: Vanya has to wash (помπть) the dishes before he goes out

tonight. If you wish to convey a general idea of necessity, use an imperfective verb:

Vanya has to wash (мыть) the dishes every evening.
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Object of a Preposition

The dative case is used with certain prepositions. By far the most widely used are

к and по; благодарû, соглáсно, вопрекñ, and навстрéчу are most frequently

encountered in reading.

Я óчень люблî éздить к бáбушке I really like going to Grandmother’s in 

в дерéвню. the countryside.

Дéти бегÿт к рекé. The children are running to the river.

Он подошёл к двéри и вдрÿг He walked up to (as far as) the door 

остановñлся. and suddenly stopped.

Он равнодÿшен к мÿзыке. He is indifferent to music.

Мы шли по ÿлице и пéли пéсни. We walked down the street singing 

songs.

Турñсты ходñли по магазñнам. The tourists went from store to store.

Áся рабóтает по вечерáм. Asya works evenings.

Кáждый ученñк получñл по Every pupil received one pencil.

карандашÿ.

Благодарû дождî, был Thanks to the rain, the harvest 

прекрáсный урожáй. was wonderful.

Соглáсно решéнию сÿда . . . According to the decision of the 

court . . .

Вопрекñ всем трÿдностям, он In spite of all the difficulties, he 

окóнчил университéт вóвремя. graduated from college on schedule.

Expressions of Opinion

There are several ways to express opinion in Russian. Since Russian is not an

I/me/my-centered language, the preferred expressions involve a passive construc-

tion using the dative case. Instead of saying Я думаю, что, a Russian is more

likely to say either по-моему or мне думается.

По-мóему, Вáня мáло занимáется. In my opinion (I think that) Vanya 

studies too little.

Мне дÿмается, что онá правá. I think she’s right.

NOTE: Pay attention to the stress in the idioms по-мóему and по-

твóему. They differ from the normal declension of the possessive pronoun

only by stress. The latter forms are pronounced по твоемÿ мнéнию (in

your opinion), по моемÿ распоряжéнию (according to my instruction).
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Age

The dative case is used to express age.

Дéвочка! Скóлько тебé лет? How old are you, little girl?

Мне бÿдет 4 гóда в апрéле. I’ll be four in April.

Idiomatic Expressions

Передáй привéт женé! Give my regards to your wife!

Вéчная пáмять герóям. Eternal memory to the heroes

Чемÿ вы рáды? What makes you happy?

Œто пáмятник Îрию Долгорÿкому. This is a monument to Yuri 

Dolgoruky.

Нам порá уйтñ. It’s time for us to leave.

Вот вам примéр. Here’s an example for you.

Емÿ по делáм. He got what he deserved.

Я желáю вам счáстья. I wish you happiness.

Емÿ повезлó! He got lucky!

TEST FOR MASTERY 1

Complete the sentences below with the correct form of the dative case.

1. Андрéй всегдá помогáет (свой глÿпый брат и своû млáдшая сестрá) и

онñ помогáют (him).

2. Зрñтели бÿрно аплодñровали (рÿсские балерñны и оркéстр).

3. Чтó ты подарñл (родñтели) на Нóвый год? Я подарñл (them) цветπ.

4. Игорь звонñт (своû дéвушка) кáждый вéчер, но онá никогдá (him) не

звонñт.

5. Почемÿ ты так кричñшь? Ты мешáешь (студéнты) занимáться.

6. Дéти мешáли (мáма) рабóтать. «Сûдьте!» онá (to them) сказáла.

7. Сегóдня ÿтром мы звонñли (the doctor), но егó нé было.

8. Всё ÿтро онñ éздили (around the city).

9. Я (to them) не нрáвлюсь, а онñ (to me) не нрáвятся.

10. Скóлько лет (your mother)? (She is) сóрок три гóда.
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11. Зáвтра (I have to) сидéть дóма. У менû урóки по (music).

12. Я желáю (you all) счáстья и здорóвья.

13. У нас скóро бÿдет экзáмен по (physics) и (we will have to) мнóго

занимáться.

14. (Thanks to her help), мы сдáли все выпускнπе экзáмены.

TEST FOR MASTERY 2

Form sentences describing what you are giving to your family members for the

New Year holiday. Use the gifts suggested on the left and the family members

listed on the right. Use the verb подарñть or купñть in the future tense. Remem-

ber to place the direct object (what you are giving) into the accusative case and

the indirect object (the recipient of your present) into the dative case.

Example: На Нóвый год я подарî бπвшему мÿжу корóбочку ÿгля.

(For New Year’s I’m giving my former husband a box of coal.)

корóбка шоколáда мáма

золотáя цепóчка пáпа

большáя бáнка икрπ брат Глеб

нóвый америкáнский детектñв сестрá Нáстя

шкатÿлка из Пáлеха бáбушка

дорогáя стереосистéма дéдушка

нóвые зÿбы твой друг/твоû дéвушка

кредñтная кáрточка тётя Фёкла

космéтика дûдя Акáкий

япóнский мотоцñкл двоîродный брат Сáшка

мáленькая мышь двоîродная сестрá Натáша

урóдливый гáлстук моû кóшка Клеопáтра

TEST FOR MASTERY 3

Переписка. From the following list of Russian authors, compose sentences stat-

ing who used to write to whom.

Example: Карамзñн писáл Держáвину. Держáвин писáл Пÿшкину.

АвтoPы: Алексáндр Пÿшкин, Михаñл Лéрмонтов, Николáй Гóголь,

Фёдор Достоéвский, Лев Толстóй, Ивáн Тургéнев, Михаñл
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Салтыкóв-Щедрñн, Антóн Чéхов, Максñм Гóрький, Евгéний

Замûтин, Ивáн Бÿнин, Алексáндр Солженñцын, Андрéй

Бñтов, Васñлий Шукшñн

Women’s last names do not obey normal declension patterns for feminine nouns.

They behave, rather, like the pronominal эта. Therefore, feminine last names 

endings in -ова, -ева, -ина, and -ская all take the dative ending -ой.

Example: Сóня Толстáя писáла Марñне Цветáевой.

Áнна Пáвлова писáла Мáйе Плисéцкой.

Moreover, some feminine surnames do not end in a typical feminine suffix. These

names tend to be of foreign origin and, like most foreign words in Russian, do not

decline.

Example: Áнна Ахмáтова писáла Надéжде Мандельштáм.

TEST FOR MASTERY 4

Given the following information on date of birth, answer the questions: мáма—

1968, пáпа—1960, тётя Дáша—1963, собáка Зóя—2001, Óля—1988, Вñтя—

1990, дûдя Фомá—1962, кóшка Мÿрка—2000, бáбушка—1945, дéдушка—1940.

1. Скóлько лет мáме?

2. Скóлько лет пáпе?

3. Комÿ бπло 40 лет в 2000-м годÿ?

4. Ктó стáрше: собáка ñли кóшка? На скóлько лет?

5. Ктó сáмый стáрый человéк? Скóлько емÿ лет?

6. Скóлько лет бπло бáбушке в 2000-м годÿ?

7. Ктó стáрше: тётя Дáша ñли дûдя Фомá?

8. Скóлько лет бÿдет собáчке Зóе в 2005-м годÿ?

9. Скóлько лет бπло мáме и пáпе, когдá родñлся Вñтя?

10. Скóлько лет бπло дéдушке и бáбушке, когдá родилáсь Óля?
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TEST FOR MASTERY 5

Given the information on the birth and death of the following luminaries of Rus-

sian literature, answer the questions that follow. Remember the agreement of

numbers: if a number ends in 1, use год; if it ends in 2, 3, or 4, use гóда. For five

and above, including the teens and zero, use лет. Also, assume that these authors

reached their birthday that year.

Гóголь (1809–52) Солженñцын (1918– )

Пÿшкин (1799–1837) Маякóвский (1893–1930)

Достоéвский (1821–81) Пастернáк (1890–1960)

Тургéнев (1818–83) Брóдский (1940–1996)

Чéхов (1860–1904) Ахмáтова (1889–1966)

Толстóй (1826–1910) Мандельштáм (1891–1938)

1. Скóлько лет бπло Гóголю, когдá он ÿмер?

2. Скóлько лет бπло Пÿшкину, когдá он ÿмер?

3. Скóлько лет бπло Достоéвскому, когдá он ÿмер?

4. Скóлько лет бπло Тургéневу, когдá он ÿмер?

5. Скóлько лет бπло Чéхову, когдá он ÿмер?

6. Скóлько лет бπло Толстóму, когдá он ÿмер?

7. Скóлько лет бπло Солженñцыну, когдá он ÿмер?

8. Скóлько лет бπло Маякóвскому, когдá он ÿмер?

9. Скóлько лет бπло Пастернáку, когдá он ÿмер?

10. Скóлько лет бπло Брóдскому, когдá он ÿмер?

11. Скóлько лет бπло Ахмáтовой, когдá онá умерлá?

12. Скóлько лет бπло Мандельштáму, когдá он ÿмер?

Constructions for Advanced Students

Два плюс два равнó четырём. Two plus two is four.

Три умнóженное на шестнáдцать Three multiplied by sixteen equals 

равнûется сорокá восьмñ. forty-eight.
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Почемÿ на тебé три цепóчки? Why are you wearing three chains? 

Œто тебé не Калифóрния! What do you think this is—California?

Он пожáл мне рÿку. He shook my hand.

По суббóтам мы обπчно хóдим On Saturdays we usually go to the 

в кинó, но в œту суббóту мы movies, but this Saturday we are 

поéдем за город. going out of town.

—Хóчешь идтñ в музéй? Want to go to the museum?

—Нет. Сегóдна мне не до музéев. No. I’m not up to museums today.

Нам говорñть, а тебе слÿшать. It’s for us to speak and you to listen.

Вам бы похудéть. You ought to lose some weight.

Емÿ бы гулûть побóльше. He should walk more.

Нам нéгде сидéть. We have nowhere to sit.

Мне нé с кем говорñть. I have no one to talk to.

Ей нéчего сказáть емÿ. She has nothing to say to him.

Мне нéкогда его вñдеть I have no time to see him.

ANSWER KEY

Vocabulary Practice

1. духñ 6. на самолёте

2. Междунарóдный жéнский день 7. писáл

3. мешáют 8. мñшки и кÿклы

4. подáришь 9. нáдо

5. цепóчки 10. ювелñрные издéлия

Test for Mastery 1

1. своемÿ глÿпому брáту и своéй млáдшей сестрé / емÿ

2. рÿсским балерñнам и оркéстру

3. родñтелям / им

4. своéй дéвушке / емÿ

5. студéнтам

6. мáме / им

152 RUSSIAN: A Self-Teaching Guide



7. врачÿ

8. по гóроду

9. им / мне

10. вáшей мáтери / ей

11. мне нáдо (or нужно) бÿдет / мÿзыке

12. вам всем

13. фñзике / нам нáдо (or нÿжно) бÿдет

14. Благодарû её пóмощи

Test for Mastery 2

Your answers may vary from those given here.

1. Я подарî мáме нóвый америкáнский детектñв.

2. Я куплî пáпе урóдливый гáлстук.

3. Мы подáрим брáту Глéбу дорогÿю стереосистéму.

4. Глеб кÿпит сестрé Нáсте космéтику.

5. Мáма подáрит бáбушке нóвые зÿбы.

6. Бáбушка кÿпит дéдушке корóбку шоколáда.

7. Я куплî дéвушке/дрÿгу нóвые часπ.

8. Мáма подáрит тёте Фёкле япóнский мотоцñкл.

9. Сестрá Нáстя подáрит дûде Акáкию кредñтную кáрточку.

10. Я куплî двоîродному брáту Сáшке большÿю бáнку икрπ.

11. Брат Глеб подáрит двоîродной сестрé Натáше шкатÿлку из Пáлеха.

12. Пáпа кÿпит моéй кóшке Клеопáтре золотÿю цéпочку.

Test for Mastery 3

1. Пÿшкин писáл Лéрмонтову.

2. Лéрмонтов писáл Гóголю.
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3. Гóголь писáл Достоéвскому.

4. Достоéвский писáл Толстóму.

5. Толстóй писáл Тургéневу.

6. Тургéнев писáл Салтыкóву-Щедринÿ.

7. Салтыкóв-Щедрñн писáл Чéхову.

8. Чéхов писáл Гóрькому.

9. Гóрький писáл Замûтину.

10. Замûтин писáл Бÿнину.

11. Бÿнин писáл Солженñцыну.

12. Солженñцын писáл Бñтову.

13. Бñтов писáл Шукшинÿ.

Test for Mastery 4

The answers will depend on the current year. The answers that follow are based

on the year 2002.

1. Мáме 34 гóда.

2. Пáпе 42 гóда.

3. В 2000-м годÿ пáпе бπло 40 лет.

4. Кóшка Мÿрка стáрше на (одñн) год.

5. Сáмый стáрый человéк—œто дéдушка. Емÿ 62 гóда.

6. В 2000-м годÿ бáбушке бπло 55 лет.

7. Дûдя Фомá стáрше на год.

8. В 2005-м годÿ собáчке Зóе бÿдет 4 гóда.

9. Когдá родñлся Вñтя, мáме бπло 22 гóда и пáпе бπло 30 лет.

10. Когдá родилáсь Оля, дéдушке бπло 48 лет и бáбушке бπло 43 гóда.
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Test for Mastery 5

1. Емÿ бπло 43 гóда. 7. Он покá не ÿмер!

2. Емÿ бπло 38 лет. 8. Емÿ бπло 37 лет.

3. Емÿ бπло 60 лет. 9. Емÿ бπло 70 лет.

4. Емÿ бπло 65 лет. 10. Емÿ бπло 56 лет.

5. Емÿ бπло 44 гóда. 11. Ей бπло 77 лет.

6. Емÿ бπло 84 гóда. 12. Емÿ бπло 47 лет.
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9 Aspect of Verbs

Вид глагола

156

Useful Vocabulary

Verbs (Imperfective Verb Listed First)

читáть прочитáть to read
повторûть повторñть to review, repeat
учñть вπучить to study
забывáть забπть to forget
дéлать сдéлать to do
покупáть купñть to buy
рисовáть нарисовáть to draw
стрóить пострóить to build
отвечáть отвéтить to answer
болéть заболéть to be sick / to get sick
убирáть убрáть to clean up
слÿшать послÿшать to listen to
отдыхáть отдохнÿть to relax
изучáть изучñть to study



CONVERSATION PRACTICE

Пéрвого Сентябрû

УчñтEль: Здрáвствуйте, друзьû! Давáйте познакóмимся. Менû зовÿт

Антóн Пáвлович.
УчEникñ: Здрáвтсвуйте, Антóн Пáвлович.
УчñтEль: А как вас зовÿт?
УчEнñк: Менû зовÿт Мáрк.
УчEнñцA 1: Менû зовÿт Пáмела.
УчEнñцA 2: Менû зовÿт Ребéкка.
УчñтEль: Добрó пожáловать! Давáйте начнём занимáться. Вы ужé

прочитáли пéрвый урóк?
РEБÉккA: Да, прочитáли.
УчñтEль: Вы читáли со словарём, ñли без словарû?
МAPк: Я читáл без словарû.
УчñтEль: А ты, Пáмела?
ПÁмEлA: И я без словарû.
РEБÉккA: Я тóже читáла без словарû.
УчñтEль: Знáчит, вы повторñли словá, котóрые вы учñли в прóшлом

годÿ?
МAPк: Да, я повторñл все словá.
ПÁмEлA: Я повторûла словá, но повторñла ещё не все.
УчñтEль: А ты, Ребéкка, повторûла словá?
РEБÉккA: Я не повторûла. Я, навéрное, хорошó вπучила их в прóшлом

годÿ и сейчáс все пóмню.
МAPк: Я тóже в прóшлом годÿ хорошó учñл словá, но лéтом

нéкоторые забπл.
РEБÉккA: А я лéтом мнóго читáла по-рÿсски.
МAPк: Ну, тогдá, конéчно, ты не забπла словá.
УчñтEль: Ребéкка, а чтó ты читáла лéтом?
РEБÉккA: Я читáла кнñги о Россñи. Мне интерéсно читáть по-рÿсски об

œтой странé. Но ещё трÿдно.
УчñтEль: Мы бÿдем мнóго читáть о Россñи. И начнём ужé сегóдня.
МAPк: О чём мы бÿдем читáть сегóдня?
УчñтEль: Сегóдня мы бÿдем читáть о Дáльнем Востóке.
ПÁмEлA: Прекрáсно! Мы ещё мáло знáем о Дáльнем Востóке.
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The First of September

TEACHER: Hello, friends! Let’s introduce ourselves. My name is
Anton Pavlovich.

STUDENTS: Hello, Anton Pavlovich!
TEACHER: And what are your names?
MALE STUDENT: My name is Mark.
FEMALE STUDENT 1: My name is Pamela.
FEMALE STUDENT 2: My name is Rebecca.
TEACHER: Welcome! Let’s start working. Have you already read

the first lesson?
REBECCA: Yes, we have.
TEACHER: Did you read with or without a dictionary?
MARK: I read without a dictionary.
TEACHER: And you, Pamela?
PAMELA: I read without a dictionary, too.
REBECCA: I also read without a dictionary.
TEACHER: So have you (all) reviewed the vocabulary that you 

studied last year?
MARK: Yes, I reviewed all the words.
PAMELA: I reviewed (some) words, but haven’t done them all.
TEACHER: And you, Rebecca? Have you reviewed the vocabulary?
REBECCA: No, I didn’t. I guess I learned them pretty well last year,

and so I remember all of them now.
MARK: I also studied the vocabulary well last year, but over the

summer I forgot some of them.
REBECCA: I read a lot in Russian this summer.
MARK: Well then, of course you didn’t forget the vocabulary.
TEACHER: Rebecca, what did you read this summer?
REBECCA: I read books about Russia. It’s interesting for me to read

about this country in Russian. But it’s still difficult.
TEACHER: We will be reading about Russia a lot. Let’s begin today.
MARK: What are we going to read about today?
TEACHER: Today we’re going to read about the Far East.
PAMELA: Great! We still know very little about the Far East.

Conversation Notes

1. Russian schoolchildren traditionally return to school every year on Sep-
tember 1, except if that date falls on a weekend. In the younger grades they bring
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flowers for their teachers on the first day of school. Russian children wear uni-
forms. Almost every little girl wears a large bow in her hair called a бáнтик.

2. The teacher introduces himself as Anton Pavlovich, using his first name and
patronymic.This is a very formal type of address. It is comparable to Western usage
of an honorific such as Mr. plus last name, which is rarely encountered in Russia.To
give you an idea of the formality of first name and patronymic, the Russian leader
is addressed this way in almost all situations: «Михаñл Сергéевич, мы хотéли

бы . . .» would roughly correspond to “Mr. Gorbachev, we would like to. . . .”

3. The situation in this dialogue is a Russian language class for advanced for-
eigners. They are still young, so the teacher addresses them individually as ты but
as a group as вы (you all).

Aspect

For each verb in English there exist two forms in Russian,called the imperfective and
the perfective aspect.These forms serve to convey different ideas about the nature of
the verb, whether the focus is on completion or result (perfective), or whether the
emphasis is on the action itself (imperfective).This dual nature of the Russian verb
produces an extremely simple verb system of only five tenses: the imperfective past
and future, the perfective past and future, and the present tense, which is imperfec-
tive only.The concepts upon which this system depends, however, are as opaque and
impenetrable as the use of articles is in English for foreign speakers.You will make
progress in understanding the difference between the forms and in choosing the cor-
rect aspect, but you will never achieve complete proficiency in this area. But there is
hope: first, your chances of making the right choice are 50–50, and second, if you
make a mistake you will still be understood—you will just sound odd.

Perfective verbs in Russian convey the idea of completeness, and they may
often point to the result or product of the action of the verb or emphasize the
moment of completion. This is the bottom line. You must have a specific, com-
pelling reason for using the perfective aspect. If you do not, then the imperfective
is used. The imperfective, therefore, is the default verb.

Some words in a sentence may lead you to choose perfective.Among them are
ужé and наконéц, which point to a result that has been awaited or expected: «Вы

ужé прочитáли пéрвый урóк?» By using the perfective aspect, the teacher is ask-
ing whether the students have completed reading the first chapter and, by impli-
cation, whether they know the material.
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If the teacher had merely asked, «Что вы дéлали вчерá?» (“What did 

you do yesterday?”), the reply would be «Я читáл урóк» (“I read the lesson”).
This reply does not exclude the possibility that the student read the lesson com-
pletely! But the student is answering the question posed, which asks for a list 
of the activities that took place. I read the lesson means that I spent some time

reading the lesson. It expresses nothing more. The lesson may have been finished
or may not yet be finished. These considerations are irrelevant in the given
exchange.

One last thing: Remember that all verbs in the past tense are completed. It is
not sufficient to say that the action of the verb is completed and therefore the per-
fective is the proper choice.To use the perfective for this reason, the speaker must
be focusing on the moment of completion: Я встáл в семь часóв (I got up at seven

o’clock) or Он пришёл домóй óчень пóздно (He came home very late).

Comment 1

A good way to illustrate the added meanings of verbal aspect is to analyze the use
of verbs in the text that begins this lesson. The teacher first says, «Добрó

пожáловать! Начнём занимáться. Вы ужé прочитáли пéрвый урóк?» The first
clue that the perfective is appropriate is the use of the word ужé. The teacher wants
to know not only whether the students completed the first lesson but whether he
may then proceed with the material, assuming that the students have learned it.

Sometimes the difference between the two aspects of the same verb is happily
conveyed into English by differing translations:

Я сдавáла контрóльную. I took the exam.
Я сдалá контрóльную. I passed the exam.

Он учñл нóвые словá. He studied the new words.
Он вπучил нóвые словá. He learned the new words.

Вчерá онá решáла задáчи. Yesterday she worked on (tried to solve) 
the problems.

Вчерá онá решñла все задáчи. Yesterday she solved all the problems.

Я звонñла емÿ, но егó нé было I called him (tried calling him) but he 
дóма. wasn’t home.

Я позвонñла емÿ и мы решñли I called him (and spoke with him), and 
встрéтиться в семь часóв. we decided to meet at seven.
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In other words, use of the imperfective aspect implies that the subject made an
attempt to perform the action of the verb; the perfective aspect conveys the added
information that the action was successfully performed.

Comment 2

The question «Вы читáли со словарём, ñли без словарû?» can be translated as
“Did you read with a dictionary or without one?” or as “Did you use a dictionary

while you were reading?”There are two reasons that the imperfective verb is used
here. First, the focus of the question is not on whether the assignment was finished
but on whether a dictionary was or was not used. Second, the actual phrase that
contains the verb accurately translates as while you were reading. Whenever you
use an -ing verb form in English, you can bet that you will use an imperfective
verb in Russian.

Consider the aspects of the verbs in the following dialogue:

—Вы читáли ромáн «Идиóт» Достоéвского?

—Нет, я не читáл œту кнñгу.

—А «Áнну Карéнину» Толстóго читáли?

—Да, читáл.

—Вы читáли œтот ромáн по-рÿсски?

—Да, я читáл егó по-рÿсски со словарём.

—Вы прочитáли всю кнñгу?

—Да, всю.

The first person wants to know whether the second person has read (or has
ever attempted to read) The Idiot. The second replies that no, the action was
never performed. If an action was never performed, never even begun, there can
be no completion point or result. Next, the first person asks about Anna Karenina.

The second replies, “Yes, I did.” Now, even though one might be tempted to
assume that the second person read the entire novel, there is no reason for that
person to use a perfective verb, because the speaker simply states that the action
took place and nothing more. Perhaps there is more; perhaps the speaker picked
it up but didn’t finish it.
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The next question, “Did you read this novel in Russian?” focuses not on the
completion of the novel but rather on the opposite, the process of reading itself,
and that process was done in Russian.This question focuses on how the action was
performed.All questions of this type use imperfective verbs.The answer, logically,
states how the novel was read: in Russian and with a dictionary.

The last question finally asks something very specific: “Did you finish reading

the entire book?” Because the word всю (entire, whole) points to the totality of
the novel, the speaker is obliged to use the perfective verb.

Comment 3

УчñтEль: Знáчит, вы повторñли словá, котóрые вы учñли в прóшлом

годÿ?
МAPк: Да, я повторñл все словá.
ПÁмEлA: Я повторûла словá, но повторñла ещё не все.

Now the teacher wants to know about results, so he asks in the first clause
whether the student reviewed the words. Does the student now know the mate-
rial? The second clause, however, focuses on an action that took place some time
in the past (last year), whose results, if in effect at one time, may have faded com-
pletely or have lost their force.Thus, the teacher asks about words that the student
tried to learn and uses an imperfective verb. Mark answers the perfective question
positively with another perfective verb. Pamela’s response is more detailed, so she
specifies that she tried to learn or spent some time learning the new words but
didn’t manage to finish reviewing them.

Comment 4

УчñтEль: А ты, Ребéкка, повторûла словá?
РEБÉккA: Я не повторûла. Я, навéрное, хорошó вπучила их в прóшлом

годÿ и сейчáс все пóмню.

The teacher asks here whether Rebecca spent any time reviewing—not
whether she succeeded in relearning the verbs but whether any time was devoted
to the task. To the imperfective answer, she answers imperfectively. The implica-
tion of her answer is “I didn’t (have to) review” because she goes on to say that she
(perfectively) learned the words so well last year that she now (successfully)
remembers them all. One of the markers that will lead you to choose a perfective
verb is if the verb is modified by an adverb that qualifies the results; хорошó is
one such adverb.
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Comment 5

МAPк: Я тóже в прóшлом годÿ хорошó учñл словá, но лéтом

нéкоторые забыл.

Mark now adds to the conversation that he, too, spent time studying the
words, but since he forgot some of them over the summer, he used the imperfec-
tive verb for studied.

Comment 6

УчñтEль: Ребéкка, а чтó ты читáла лéтом?
РEБÉккA: Я читáла кнñги о Россñи. Мне интерéсно читáть по-рÿсски об

œтой странé.

The teacher now turns to Rebecca and asks what she read during the summer.
He uses an imperfective verb simply to focus on the activity of reading. He is not
asking her whether she finished reading the things she read; he only wants to
know what it was that she read. Here the focus is on the identity of the object,
rather than on the completion or result. Her answer, similarly, is a very general
statement: books about Russia—not anything specific.

Verbs Associated with Learning

The imperfective and perfective verbs associated with studying and learning show
some interesting characteristics between the aspects that should help you remem-
ber them. Compare the two aspects of the following verbs:

учñть to try to learn or memorize, to study
вπучить to have learned or memorized

изучáть to study (take) a subject in school
изучñть to have mastered a subject, to know everything about it

сдавáть экзáмен to take an exam
сдать экзáмен to pass an exam
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поступáть в университéт to apply to a university
поступñть в университéт to get into a university

решáть задáчу to work on a problem
решñть задáчу to have solved a problem

The imperfective verbs of these pairs always have the connotation of trying to
do something, perhaps unsuccessfully. The perfective verbs, on the other hand,
state emphatically that the things have been accomplished, that a successful result
has been achieved.

Summary

Infinitive

You must memorize a pair of verbs for every one English verb. Generally speak-
ing, aspectual pairs will resemble each other, differing only by prefix or suffix. On
rare occasion they will have entirely separate roots.

Past Tense

Both perfective and imperfective verbs are formed regularly from the infinitive.
Perfective verbs are ordinarily used with the words ужé and наконéц, the

verbs удалóсь and успéть, and others that point to successful completion.
Perfective verbs can be used only to describe one-time actions.
Imperfective verbs are used whenever any type of frequency is involved, such as

чáсто, кáждый день, раз в недéлю, всегдá, никогдá, по суббóтам, and so forth.
Imperfective verbs are used when the result of an action has been negated. (Я

учила слова, но забыла несколько.)

Present Tense

Only conjugated imperfective verbs are used. Perfective verbs cannot be used
because they forcefully point to a completion, which can have occurred only in the
past or will have occurred in the future but, since they are not a process, cannot
take place in the present tense.Therefore, the idea of verbal aspect is not relevant
for the present tense.
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Future Tense

Imperfective future is formed with the appropriate form of the verb буд- plus an
imperfective infinitive.

Perfective future is formed by conjugating the perfective infinitive.

Imperative

Perfective verbs are usually used to convey one command at one time: Съешь

óвощи! (Eat your vegetables!).
Imperfective verbs are used to convey general commands or suggestions: Ешь

óвощи кáждый день! (Eat vegetables every day!).

TEST FOR MASTERY

Choose the correct aspect in the past tense.

1. Вчерá я (читáла/прочитáла) «Áнну Карéнину» и сегóдня ÿтром

(возвращáла/вернÿла) œту кнñгу в библиотéку.

2. Вчерá я сидéл дóма весь день. Я (смотрéл/посмотрéл) телевñзор,
(слÿшал/послÿшал) рáдио, (убирáл/убрáл) квартñру, и вéчером

(отдыхáл/отдохнÿл).

3. Лéтом рабóчие (стрóили/пострóили) дом.

4. В октябрé рабóчие наконéц (стрóили/пострóили) наш дом.

5. В мóлодости я чáсто (рисовáл/нарисовáл).

6. Вáня! Какÿю красñвую картñну ты (рисовáл/нарисовáл).

7. Мне нáдо бÿдет (убирáть/убрáть) квартñру, потомÿ что к нам

приезжáют гóсти сегóдня вéчером.

8. Мáша всегдá (отвечáла/отвéтила) прáвильно.

9. Ты былá на рπнке сегóдня ÿтром? Чтó ты (покупáла/купñла)?

10. Сегóдня ÿтром на урóке Сáша (болéл/заболéл) и пошёл домóй.

11. На прóшлой недéле я (болéл/заболéл), а тепéрь я совсéм здорóв.

12. В áвгусте мы бπли в Крымÿ и прекрáсно (отдыхáли/отдохнÿли).
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13. Я ужé (учñла/вπучила) граммáтику, и я готóва к зачёту (quiz).

14. В шкóле он (изучáл/изучñл) áлгебру, но не (изучáл/изучñл).

15. Пáша (читáл/прочитáл) грóмко.

ANSWER KEY

Test for Mastery

1. прочитáла, вернÿла 9. купñла

2. смотрéл, слÿшал, убирáл, отдыхáл 10. заболéл

3. стрóили 11. болéл

4. пострóили 12. отдохнÿли

5. рисовáл 13. вπучила

6. нарисовáл 14. изучáл, изучñл

7. убрáть 15. читáл

8. отвечáла
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10 Future Tense and 
Imperative Mode

Будущее время и повелительное
наклонение

167

Useful Vocabulary

Verbs

вставáть/встáть to get up

встречáть/встрéтить to meet

выключáть/вπключить to turn off

выносñть/вπнести to take out

готóвить/приготóвить to prepare

дéлать/сдéлать to do, make

есть/съесть to eat

жáловаться/пожáловаться на (+ acc.) to complain

занимáться to study

изучáть/изучñть to study

ложñться/лечь to lie down

мыть/помπть to wash

обéдать/пообéдать to have dinner

отдыхáть/отдохнÿть to rest, relax

писáть/написáть to write

пить/вπпить to drink

покупáть/купñть to buy

преподавáть to teach

принимáть/принûть to take (various senses)



путешéствовать to travel

садñться/сесть to sit down

слÿшать to listen (to)

сплéтничать to gossip

танцевáть to dance

трóгать/трóнуть to touch

учить/вπучить to memorize

чинñть/починñть to repair

NOTE: If no perfective is listed, it is because Russian does not normally

use one.

Future Tense

As mentioned in the discussion of verbal aspect (chapter 9), there are two future

tenses in Russian: imperfective future and perfective future. The imperfective

future is the easier of the two, so we shall begin there.

Imperfective

The imperfective future is similar to English in that it is formed with an auxiliary

verb.The Russian uses the conjugated form of the infinitive быть as the auxiliary,

plus the imperfective infinitive.

The imperfective future implies only that an action will take place over some

period of time in the future. It says nothing about the end of the action or any

results, expected or otherwise. Here are some paradigms:

Читáть Занимáться Слÿшать мÿзыку

я бÿду читáть я бÿду занимáться я бÿду слÿшать мÿзыку

ты бÿдешь читáть ты бÿдешь занимáться ты бÿдешь слÿшать мÿзыку

он бÿдет читáть он бÿдет занимáться он бÿдет слÿшать мÿзыку

онá бÿдет читáть она бÿдет занимáться она бÿдет слÿшать мÿзыку

мы бÿдем читáть мы бÿдем занимáться мы бÿдем слÿшать мÿзыку

вы бÿдете читáть вы бÿдете занимáться вы бÿдете слÿшать мÿзыку

онñ бÿдут читáть они бÿдут занимáться они бÿдут слÿшать мÿзыку

Because of this close similarity to English, students tend to quickly learn (and

perhaps learn too well) this tense. You will have few problems with it, but be pre-

pared for the second part, the perfective future, covered later in this chapter.
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CONVERSATION PRACTICE

Планы на лето

The following people have plans for the summer. Compose sentences stating what

they will be doing at their summer destination, choosing from the list of verbs

below. Use imperfective future for all of them.

Example: В Крымÿ Натáша бÿдет купáться в мóре.

(In the Crimea Natasha will go swimming in the sea.)

изучáть англñйский язπк to study English

танцевáть и слÿшать мÿзыку to dance and listen to music

отдыхáть на плûже to relax on the beach

чинñть своî стáрую машñну to repair his old car

жáловаться на всё to complain about everything

занимáться альпинñзмом to go mountain climbing

преподавáть теóрию мÿзыки to teach music theory

путешéствовать to travel

сидéть и сплéтничать to sit and gossip

ходñть по магазñнам to go shopping

пить вóдку весь день to drink vodka all day

1. Алексáндр/завóд

2. егó женá Áнна/Еврóпа

3. их дочь Ирñна/Áльпы

4. их сын Дмñтрий/дискотéка

5. стáрая бáбушка Василñса/дóма

6. глухóй дéдушка Акáкий/дóма

7. Профéссор Лéнсон/консерватóрия

8. Мадáм Боварñ/Парñж

9. Ñгорь Самсóнов/Нью-Йóрк

10. Катерñна Ивáновна/Итáлия

11. Борñс Николáевич/у себû в кабинéте
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Perfective

This verb tense has no correlate in English. The perfective future expresses the

opinion of the speaker that the action mentioned will end successfully or produce

a result. Remember, since the future has not yet happened, we cannot know with

certainty that this will be so. The speaker is merely expressing his or her convic-

tion and attitude regarding a future event.

Since the perfective future focuses on completion or the production of a

result, the perfective future, as well as the perfective past, verb will often sound

incomplete without a direct object. The phrase Я прочитáю would translate as I

will get read, which is just as incomplete in English. With its proper complement,

however, a complete thought would be expressed in Я прочитáю œту статьî,

translated as I will get that article read.

The perfective future is formed by conjugating the perfective infinitive. It is

extremely difficult for English speakers to become accustomed to this structure.

Since they are still in the process of learning the difference between imperfective

and perfective infinitives, native speakers of English do not easily discriminate

between the present tense and the perfective future: because they are hearing a

conjugated verb, they hear only the present tense. It is slightly easier to form and

use the perfective.

Some verbs do not form perfective future.These are verbs that express actions

and cannot, or normally do not, lead to results. Such verbs are жить, игрáть,

занимáться, сидéть, боûться, among others.

Consider these two paradigms of perfective future:

Прочитáть Написáть

я прочитáю книгу я напишÿ доклáд
ты прочитáешь кнñгу ты напñшешь доклáд
он/онá прочитáет кнñгу он/онá напñшет доклáд
мы прочитáем кнñгу мы напñшем доклáд
вы прочитáете кнñгу вы напñшете доклáд
они прочитáют кнñгу онñ напñшут доклáд

Both of these verbs, прочитáть and написáть, sound somehow incomplete

without the addition of the direct object.Without it your listener is left wondering

what will be read or written, since the notion of accomplishment is so strongly

emphasized by using this aspect.

Perfective verbs, both past and future, must be used with a sequence of actions

because logically the earlier verb(s) must be completed before the later verb(s).

To practice this principle, try the following exercise.
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TEST FOR MASTERY 1, PART 1

In the left-hand column are activities that must be accomplished before the sub-

ject proceeds to go to the places listed in the right-hand column. Form sentences

of this type with this information. Change your subjects so that you can practice

conjugation at the same time.

Example: Когдá Джон напñшет доклáд, он пойдёт на собрáние.

(When/After John writes the report, he will go to the 

meeting.)

написáть доклáд собрáние
пообéдать кинó
помπть посÿду гастронóм
вπучить нóвые словá урóк
принûть душ спать
встать вáнная
встрéтить дрÿга музéй
купñть нóвую машñну дерéвня
вπключить телевñзор кабинéт
приготóвить обéд столóвая
сдéлать всё спáльня

TEST FOR MASTERY 1, PART 2

For practice you might want to change all of the sentences above into the perfec-

tive past tense.

Example: Когда Джон написал доклад, он пошёл на собрание.

(After John wrote the report, he went to the meeting.)

Imperative Mode

The formation of the imperative in Russian has a series of straightforward rules

that admit very few exceptions.

Formation

First, take the third-person plural of the verb and remove the last two letters:
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читáют мóют кÿрят готóвят плáчут
читá- мо- кур- готóв- плач-

If what remains ends in a vowel, simply add the letter й. This is the imperative

form. If what remains ends in a consonant, then check the stress of the first-person

singular. If the first-person singular is stressed on the end, add the letter и. If the

first-person singular is stressed on the stem, add the letter ь.

The imperatives of the above verbs are therefore читáй! мой! не курñ!

готóвь! не плачь! These forms of the imperative are used when addressing ты.

When addressing someone or a group as вы, add the particle -те: читáйте!

мóйте! не курñте! готóвьте! не плáчьте!

Reflexive verbs also follow these rules:

Infinitive Imperative English

Занимáться Занимáйся! Study!

Боûться Не бóйтесь! Don’t be afraid!

Одéться Одéнься! Get dressed!

Смеûться Не смéйтесь! Don’t laugh!

The only exceptions to these rules are as follows:

1. Verbs whose imperfective/perfective pairs end in -авать and -ать form

their imperative not according to the above rules but from the infinitive stem:

вставáй! давáй! узнавáй! передавáй! дай! узнáй! передáй!

2. The verbs встать, есть, and лечь form the imperatives встань, ешь, and

ляг (the expected soft sign in this last verb is missing).

3. There are a few verbs that by their nature do not form imperatives. Two

very common ones are éздить and вñдеть. Instead of these verbs, prefixed verbs

with the stem -езжать and смотри! are used.

4. In verbs such as пить, whose present-tense stems consist of a single conso-

nant plus a soft sign, the imperative is formed by adding the fleeting vowel е, after

which the soft sign changes to й: пьютÆ пьÆ пеьÆ пей.

Aspect with Imperative

1. A single command to one person generally uses a perfective verb. It sug-

gests that you strongly want this one action completed, producing the desired
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result. However, if you are extending an invitation or offering a suggestion rather

than issuing an order, the imperfective verb is normally used. Consider the fol-

lowing:

Imperfective English Perfective English

Садñтесь, пожáлуйста. Sit down, please. Сядь! Sit! (to a dog)

(Have a seat.)

Берñте кусóк тóрта. Take (have) a piece Возьмñте торт Take the cake and 

of cake. и понесñте егó bring it to the 

в столóвую. dining room.

Входñте, пожáлуйста. Come in, please. Войдñте в кабинéт, Go into the den,

пáпа скóро будéт. dad will be there  

right away.

2. The imperfective is normally used when there is no reference to a result

and/or you are focusing on the action itself, especially if you are focusing on how

or where the action should be performed rather than on the result.

Читáйте грóмче! Read more loudly!

Берñте кнñги в библиотéке. (You should) borrow books from 

the library.

Идñте мéдленнее! Walk slower.

Читáйте œтот расскáз дóма. Read this story at home.

Одевáйся теплó—на ÿлице хóлодно. Dress warmly—it’s cold outside.

3. The imperfective is used to convey urgency: Спешñте! Ужé вóсемь часóв

(Hurry up, it’s already eight o’clock!).This is the sense that is intended when a com-

mand has to be repeated, especially when that command was originally issued in

the perfective:

Опустñ монéту! Put the coin in! (to a child who wanted to 

drop the coin into the fare box of a tram 

himself)

Ну, чегó ты стоñшь? Опускáй! Well, what are you waiting for? Drop it in!

Закрóй окнó. Close the window.

Ну, закрывáй! Well? Close it already!
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Прочитáйте вторóе предложéние. Read the second sentence.

Ну, читáйте! Well, go on! (Get started!)

In all three examples, the speaker switches aspect to emphasize the fact that you

should at least begin the action—forget about the results for the time being.

Aspect with Negative Imperative

If you do not want the action performed, the imperfective imperative is normally

the choice:

Не открывáй окнó. Don’t open the window.

Не будñ ребёнка. Don’t wake the baby.

Не говорñ ей об œтом—онá ужé знáет. Don’t tell her—she already knows.

Не пишñ урóки карандашóм. Don’t do your homework with a 

pencil.

If the negative imperative, however, includes a sense of warning—be careful that

you don’t—then the perfective is normally used. Compare:

Imperfective English Perfective English

Не трóгай моñ вéщи. Don’t touch my things. Не тронь плитÿ! Don’t touch the 

stove!

Не говорñ емÿ об Don’t bother telling Не скажñ емÿ об (Make sure you) 

œтом. him. œтом—œто секрéт. don’t tell him! 

It’s a secret.

Не падай дÿхом. Don’t lose hope. (Don’t Не упадñ—здесь Don’t fall—it’s 

(idiom) let your spirits fall.) скóльзко. slippery.

The first example especially illustrates the difference between denying permis-

sion and conveying a warning. If you can add to your English thought the idea “Be

careful you don’t” or “Make sure you don’t,” then you must use the perfective imper-

ative.

TEST FOR MASTERY 2

Mom is giving the orders, but you tell her, “I don’t feel like it.” Note that her com-

mand is given in the perfective (because she wants it done, obviously), but you

answer in the imperfective, because the impersonal expression мне не хóчется
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refers to the action of the verb. If you need help understanding the commands,

refer to the answer key for translations.

Example: Приготóвь урóки! → Мне не хóчется готóвить урóки.

1. Вπнеси мÿсор! 6. Съешь óвощи!

2. Ляг спать! 7. Вπпей молокó!

3. Уберñ твоî кóмнату! 8. Помóй рÿки!

4. Встань! 9. Надéнь пальтó!

5. Закрóй дверь! 10. Вπсморкайся!

TEST FOR MASTERY 3

Mom is giving orders, but now you’re in a good mood and are willing to obey

immediately. Tell her so, saying that you will do it right away.

Example: Приготóвь урóки! → Хорошó. Я сейчáс их приготóвлю

1. Вπнеси мÿсор! 6. Съешь óвощи!

2. Ляг спать! 7. Вπпей молокó!

3. Уберñ твоî кóмнату! 8. Помóй рÿки!

4. Встань! 9. Надéнь пальтó!

5. Закрóй дверь! 10. Вπсморкайся!

ANSWER KEY

Conversation Practice

1. На завóде Алексáндр бÿдет чинñть своî стáрую машñну.

2. В Еврóпе егó женá Áнна бÿдет путешéствовать.

3. На Áльпах их дочь Ирñна бÿдет занимáться альпинñзмом.

4. На дискотéке их сын Дмñтрий бÿдет танцевáть и слÿшать мÿзыку.
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5. Дóма стáрая бáбушка Василñса бÿдет сидéть и сплéтничать.

6. Дóма глухóй дéдушка Акáкий бÿдет жáловаться на всё.

7. В консерватóрии Профéссор Лéнсон бÿдет преподавáть теóрию
мÿзыки.

8. В Парñже Мадáм Бóвари бÿдет ходñть по магазñнам.

9. В Нью-Йóрке Ñгорь Самсóнов бÿдет изучáть англñйский язπк.

10. В Итáлии Катерñна Ивáновна бÿдет отдыхáть на плûже.

11. У себû в кабинéте Борñс Николáевич бÿдет пить вóдку весь день.

Test for Mastery 1, Part 1

1. Когдá я пообéдаю, я пойдÿ в кинó.

2. Когдá Мáша помóет посÿду, онá пойдёт в гастронóм.

3. Когдá Сáша вπучит нóвые словá, он пойдёт на урóк.

4. Когдá вы прñмете душ, вы пойдёте спать.

5. Когдá Óльга встáнет, онá пойдёт в вáнную.

6. Когдá мы встрéтим дрÿга, мы все пойдём в музéй.

7. Когдá я куплî нóвую машñну, я поéду в дерéвню.

8. Когдá пáпа вπключит телевñзор, он пойжёт в кабинéт.

9. Когдá мы приготóвим обéд, мы все пойдём в столóвую.

10. Когдá мáма сдéлает всё, онá пойдёт в спáльню.

Test for Mastery 1, Part 2

1. пообéдал(а), пошёл/пошлá 6. встрéтили, пошлñ

2. помπла, пошлá 7. купñл(а), поéхал(а)

3. вπучил, пошёл 8. вπключил, пошёл

4. прñняли, пошлñ 9. приготóвили, пошлñ

5. встáла, пошлá 10. сдéлала, пошлá
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Test for Mastery 2

1. (Take out the garbage!) Мне не хóчется вπносить мÿсор.

2. (Go to sleep!) Мне не хóчется ложñться спать.

3. (Clean up your room!) Мне не хóчется убирать комнату.

4. (Get up!) Мне не хóчется вставáть.

5. (Close the door!) Мне не хóчется закрывáть дверь.

6. (Eat your vegetables!) Мне не хóчется есть óвощи.

7. (Drink your milk!) Мне не хóчется пить молокó.

8. (Wash your hands!) Мне не хóчется мыть рÿки.

9. (Put on your coat!) Мне не хóчется надевáть пальтó.

10. (Blow your nose!) Мне не хóчется сморкáться.

Test for Mastery 3

1. вπнесу 6. съем

2. лûгу 7. вπпью

3. уберÿ 8. помóю

4. встáну 9. надéну

5. закрóю 10. вπсморкаюсь
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11 The Dative Case (continued)

Дательный падеж (продолжение)

178

Useful Vocabulary

The Telephone

брать / взять трÿбку to pick up the receiver

набирáть / набрáть нóмер to dial the / a number

ждать гудкá to wait for a dial tone

рéзкий гудок busy signal

вéшать / повéсить трÿбку to hang up the receiver

телефóн-автомáт pay phone

опускáть / опустñть монéту to drop in the coin

мéлочь change

жетóн token

телефóнная кáрточка calling card

попáсть не тудá to get a wrong number

набрáть не тот нóмер to dial the wrong number

подходñть / подойтñ к телефóну to answer the telephone

звонñть / позвонñть to call

дозвонñться to reach

разговáривать to talk, converse

болтáть to chat

перезвонñть to call back



Какóй твой телефóн? What’s your telephone number?

Мóжно + acc. May I speak with X?

Позовñте, пожáлуйста, + acc. May I speak with X?

Попросñте, пожáлуйста, + acc. May I speak with X?

Чтó-нибудь передáть? May I take a message?

CONVERSATION PRACTICE

Телефóн

Дéй̆ствующие лñца

Лéна: студéнтка в МГУ

Пéтя: аспирáнт Филологñческого факультéта

Áлик: хñмик, рабóтает в чáстной лаборатóрии

Сцéна: в библиотéке

ЛÉнА: Пéтя! Мне надоéло читáть и занимáться. Давáй пойдём на

дискотéку сегóдня вéчером.

ПÉтя: Тñше, Лéна! Œто тебé не футбóльный матч, а библиотéка!

Л: Я извинûюсь. Но у менû прекрáсная идéя! Пойдём сегóдня

вéчером на дискотéку. Мы мóжем танцевáть до утрá.

Давáй забÿдем про всё œто.

П: Я соглáсен. Я ни странñчку бóльше читáть не могÿ. Но не

хóчешь пригласñть Áлика? Навéрно, емÿ совсéм скÿчно в

œтой тёмной и мáленькой лаборатóрии.

Л: Договорñлись. Где ближáйший телефóн-автомáт?

П: У глáвного вхóда. У тебû мéлочь есть?

Л: Нет, но жетóн у менû есть. Пошлñ позвонñть!

Сцéна: на ÿлице

(Лéна берёт трÿбку, опускáет жетóн, и ждёт гудкá. Потóм онá набuрáеm

нóмер.)

Л: Никтó не подхóдит. (Онá ждёт.)

ЖÉнский гÓлос: Слÿшаю вас!

Л: Попросñте, пожáлуйста, Алексáндра Михáйловича.

Ж: Здесь нет никакóго Алексáндра Михáйловича. Вы не тудá
попáли.

Л: Извинñте, пожáлуйста.
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П: Чтó случñлось—ты ошñблась нóмером?

Л: Очевñдно, да. Я опûть перезвонî.

(Лéна вторóй̆ раз набирáет нóмер.)

Мужскóй гóлос: Аллó!

Л: Дóбрый день. Бÿдьте добрπ, позовñте, пожалуйста,

Алексáндра Михáйловича.

М: Сейчáс, позовÿ.

(чéрез минÿту)

М: Егó нет сегóдня. Он заболéл и пошёл домóй. Чтó-нибудь

емÿ передáть?

Л: Спасñбо, нет. Я емÿ перезвонî домóй.

(вешает трÿбку)

Л: Ну, Петь. Áлик бóлен—бéдное дитû!

П: Да, мне жаль егó.

Л: Знáешь чтó? Мне бóльше не хóчется танцевáть. Давáй

лÿчше зайдём к Áлику домóй.

П: Договорñлись. Мне тóже не до дискотéк. Пошлñ.

(Ухóдят все.)

The Telephone

Dramatis personae

Lena: a student at Moscow State University

Petya: a graduate student in the Languages Department

Alik: a chemist working in a private laboratory

Scene: at the library

LENA: Petya! I’m sick of reading and studying. Let’s go to the disco

tonight.

PETYA: Shhh, Lena. What do you think this is, a soccer game? It’s a

library!

L: I apologize. But I have a great idea. Let’s go to a discotheque

tonight. We can dance until morning. Let’s forget about all of

this.
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P: I agree. I can’t read a single page more. But wouldn’t you like

to invite Alik? He’s probably bored in his small, dark labora-

tory.

L: Agreed. Where’s the nearest pay phone?

P: At the main entrance. Do you have change?

L: No, but I have a token. Let’s go make the call.

Scene: on the street

(Lena picks up the receiver, deposits her token, and waits for the dial tone. Then

she dials the number.)

L: No one’s answering. (She waits.)

WOMAN’S VOICE: May I help you?

L: May I speak with Alexander Mikhailovich?

W: There’s no Alexander Mikhailovich here. You dialed the

wrong number.

L: Excuse me, please.

P: What happened? Did you get the number wrong?

L: Apparently so. I’ll try again.

(Lena dials a second time.)

MAN’S VOICE: Hello?

L: Good afternoon. Would you be so kind as to call Alexander

Mikhailovich to the phone?

M: I’ll get him right away.

(after a minute)

M: He’s not here today. He got sick and went home. Can I take a

message?

L: No, thanks. I’ll call him at home.

(hangs up)

L: Well, Pete. Alik’s sick, poor baby.

P: Yes, I feel sorry for him.

L: You know what? I don’t feel like dancing any more. Let’s go

visit Alik instead.

P: OK. I don’t feel like going to a discotheque either. Let’s go.

(Exeunt omnes.)
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Conversation Comments

How to Say “Hello”

Most Russians answer the phone with «Алло», pronounced either with a soft or a

hard l. «Слушаю» or «Слушаю вас», which do not sound as casual as their literal

translation (“I’m listening to you”), are also frequently heard. This response may

correspond to “May I help you?” Some people answer the phone with a simple

«Да». In general, the telephone conversation of most Russians is exceedingly

brief, even curt, when compared with our own. They dispense with many of the

niceties and don’t feel the need to provide excuses as to why they must hang up.

Do not be offended if you are suddenly faced with a dead line!

Никто не Подходит

This phrase is translated literally as “No one’s approaching,” meaning that no one

is coming to the telephone.

How to Ask for Someone

By far the easiest way to ask for someone is to use the word можно plus the accu-

sative case, which conveys, “May I speak with X?”: Мóжно Бóрю, пожáлуйста?

Мóжно Софñю Семёновну?

Another way to ask for someone is to use попросñте or позовñте (ask or

call) plus the accusative of the person wanted: Попросñте к телефóну Ивáна

Фёдоровича, пожáлуйста.

To ask «Бóря дóма?» (“Is Borya home?”) is possible but is much more rarely

used than it is in English.

Wrong Number

If you get a wrong number, someone will tell you that «Вы не тудá попáли»

(“You arrived not there”) or «Вы ошñблись нóмером» (“You made a mistake

with the number”). Apologize and hang up.

Будьте Добры or Будьте Любезны

These expressions translate as “Would you be so kind as to” and are rather for-

mal—and very polite—in tone. Lena is being ultrapolite, since she is calling Alik

at his place of employment.

Taking a Message

«Что-нибудь передать?» literally translates as “Something to convey?” and basi-

cally means “May I take a message?”
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More Uses of the Dative Case

A previous chapter covered several common uses of the dative case: as indirect

object, the object of certain prepositions, and to express a person’s age. There are

many further uses of this case, the most widely used in spoken Russian.

Certain Verbs

Here is a list of verbs, by no means complete, that take dative case, listed in alpha-

betical order:

вéрить / повéрить to believe

завñдовать / позавñдовать to envy

запрещáть / запретñть to forbid

звонñть / позвонñть to call, telephone

мешáть / помешáть to annoy, bother, get in the way

обещáть / пообещáть to promise

отвечáть / отвéтить to answer

позволûть / позвóлить to allow, permit

помогáть / помóчь to help

принадлежáть to belong

рáдоваться / обрáдоваться to rejoice

разрешáть / разрешñть to allow, permit

слéдовать / послéдовать ought to, should

совéтовать / посовéтовать to advise

удивлûться / удивñться to be surprised

улыбáться / улыбнÿться to smile

Examples

Не нáдо завñдовать богáтому You shouldn’t envy a rich person.

человéку.

Позвóльте (разрешñте) мне Allow me to present to you 

предстáвить вам Настáсью Nastasya Filippovna.

Филñпповну.

Я тебé обещáю, что всё сдéлаю I promise you that I will get everything 

до зáвтра. done before tomorrow.

Вам слéдовало бы так не говорñть. You shouldn’t have talked like that.

Младéнец вдруг улыбнÿлся мáме. The baby suddenly smiled at his mother.

Я звонñла емÿ весь день. I tried calling him all day.
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Нáша Îлия Ûковлевна помогáет Our Yulia Yakovlevna helps the 

бéдным и голóдным. poor and the hungry.

Чтó вы посовéтуете мне дéлать? What do you advise me to do?

Я удивñлась егó нахáльству. I was astonished at his insolence.

Impersonal Verbs

казáться / показáться to seem, appear

надоедáть / надоéсть to be fed up with, sick of

нездорóвиться to feel sick

нрáвиться / понрáвиться to like

приходñться / прийтñсь to have to

спáться to fall asleep

хватáть / хватñть to be enough, to suffice

хотéться to feel like

Examples

Мне кáжется, что ты прав. It seems to me that you’re right.

Нам надоéло занимáться. We’re sick of studying.

Мне нездорóвится. I don’t feel well.

Как вам нрáвятся моñ нóвые How do you like my new shoes?

тÿфли?

Вам придётся ждать. You will have to wait.

Емÿ не спñтся. He can’t fall asleep.

Нам не хватáет хлéба. We don’t have enough bread.

Мне не хóчется танцевáть. I don’t feel like dancing.

Impersonal Expressions

мóжно one may, it is permitted

нельзû one may not, it is forbidden

жаль feel sorry for

порá it’s time

Examples

Мáма, мне мóжно ходñть в кинó? Mom, may I go to the movies?

Здесь нельзû курñть. Smoking is not allowed here.

Мне жаль егó. I feel sorry for him.

Нам порá идтñ домóй. It’s time for us to go home.
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Subjective Feelings

Мне жáрко (I’m hot) / хóлодно (cold) / скÿчно (bored) / вéсело (happy) /

грÿстно (sad) / стπдно (ashamed).

Expressing Necessity

The synonymous short adjectives нáдо and нÿжно plus an infinitive are used to

express necessity:

Мне нáдо занимáться. I have to study.

Тебé нÿжно встрéтить Сáшу You have to meet Sasha at the train 

на вокзáле. station.

Емÿ нáдо бπло пойтñ домóй. He had to go home.

Андрéю нÿжно бÿдет позвонñть Andrei will have to call the hospital.

в больнñцу.

The word необходñмо is used the same way. It conveys a stronger degree of

necessity than нáдо/нÿжно.

Needing

In Russian, the expression is reversed: the thing that is needed is the grammatical

subject of the sentence and stands in the nominative case. The short adjective

нÿжен agrees with the subject in gender and number. The person who needs is in

the dative case:

Мне нÿжен нóвый велосипéд. I need a new bicycle.

Емÿ нужнá былá нóвая машñна. He needed a new car.

Вам не нÿжно бπло рáдио? Didn’t you need a radio?

Тебé нÿжны бÿдут дéньги. You will need money.

Áнне нÿжен бÿдет план гóрода. Anna will need a map of the city.

NOTE: Because these sentences have a grammatical subject—that is, a

word that appears in the nominative case—the verb in the past tense will

agree in gender and number with that subject. The auxiliary in the future

tense will agree in number only.
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Negative Pronouns

These pronouns, with the stress on the first syllable, differ from the negative pro-

nouns prefixed in ни- that must be used with a negated verb. Their basic meaning

is “There is no X for someone to Y.” Consider these examples:

Мне нéгде жить. I have nowhere to live. (There is nowhere

for me to live.)

Емÿ нéкогда отдыхáть. He has no time to relax.

Борñсу нé с кем разговáривать. Boris has no one to talk to.

Лñзе нéчего дéлать. Liza has nothing to do.

Им нéкуда бπло поéхать. They had nowhere to go.

The following sentence, interestingly, has two complements in the dative case,

for separate reasons. Ей is dative because of нéкому; нéкому is dative because it

is governed by the verb звонñть: Ей нéкому звонñть (She has no one to call /

There is no one for her to call).

Note that нéкого and нéчего have a full declension, except for the nomina-

tive case. Note also that if a preposition is required, it is inserted between the pre-

fix and the stem. See the third example above.

Interrogative Pronouns Plus the Infinitive

Чтó мне дéлать? What am I to do?

Где им жить? Where are they (supposed) to live?

Чтó мне бπло сказáть? What was I supposed to say?

NOTE: Since the expressions in the sections “Impersonal Expressions,”

“Subjective Feelings,” “Expressing Necessity,” “Negative Pronouns,” and

“Interrogative Pronouns” are impersonal, the past tense is formed with

the neuter бπло and the future tense with the third-person singular

бÿдет. These auxiliaries have no effect on the aspect of the infinitive that

follows.

TEST FOR MASTERY

Fill in the blanks with the correct word that governs the dative case.

1. Мáме ______________ нóвая кастрîля. (needs)

2. Тебé ______________ занимáться дóма. (will have to)
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3. Мне ______________ без тебû. (was bored)

4. Я ______________ емÿ до послéдней кáпли крóви! (envy)

5. Мне ______________ тебû. (sorry)

6. Как вам ______________ Москвá? (like)

7. На прóшлой недéле емÿ не ______________. (sleep)

8. Нельзû ______________ œтому человéку. (believe)

9. Мне ______________ идтñ домóй. (it’s time)

10. Он мне ______________ быть дóма к пятñ. (promised)

11. Не ______________ мне! Я óчень занятá! (bother)

12. Больнóму ______________ курñть. (is not allowed)

ANSWER KEY

Test for Mastery

1. нужнá 7. спалóсь

2. нáдо бÿдет / нÿжно бÿдет 8. вéрить

3. бπло скÿчно 9. порá

4. завñдую 10. обещáл

5. жаль 11. мешáй

6. нрáвится 12. нельзû
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12 The Genitive Case

Родительный падeж

188

Useful Vocabulary

Verbs

боûться to be afraid of

избегáть to avoid

трéбовать to demand, require

желáть to wish (somebody something)

пугáться to be scared by

достигáть to achieve

заслÿживать to deserve

кóнчиться to be out of

Adverbs of Quantity

скóлько how much?

мнóго a lot, many

нéсколько several, a few

мáло (very) few

немнóго some, a few

стóлько how many!



Food

бухáнка loaf помидóры tomatoes

ветчинá ham рис rice

винó wine сáхар sugar

водá water соль salt

горóх peas сосñски hot dogs

икрá caviar суп soup

конфéты candy сыр cheese

коньûк cognac торт cake

лук onions хлеб bread

мáсло butter чай tea

мёд honey чеснóк garlic

óвощи vegetables шоколáд chocolate

пéрец pepper

Other

отдéл department

CONVERSATION PRACTICE

В гастронóме

ДEвушкA: Слÿшаю вас!

ПокупAтEль: Скажñте, пожáлуйста, сегóдня у вас есть францÿзский сыр?

Д: К сожалéнию, сегóдня у нас нет францÿзского сπра. Но

голлáндский сыр у нас есть.

П: Хорошó. Дáйте, пожáлуйста, трñста грамм голлáндского сπра.

Д: Чтó ещё?

П: Чёрная икрá у вас есть?

Д: Нет. Чёрной икрπ сегóдня нет. У нас есть тóлько крáсная

икрá.

П: Сто грамм крáсной икрπ. А у вас бéлый хлеб есть?

Д: Нет, бéлый хлеб кóнчился. Но у нас есть чёрный хлеб.

П: Тогдá дáйте две бухáнки чёрного хлéба.

Д: Вот, пожáлуйста.

П: Насчёт овощéй . . . У вас есть картóфель?

Д: Нет, картóфеля нет. Но у нас есть горóх, лук, рис, помидóры.

П: Полкилó горóха, килó помидóров, и 400 гpaмм рñса.
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Д: Чтó ещё?

П: Двéсти грамм мáсла, две большñе колбасπ, и лук.

Д: У нас сегóдня нет колбасπ.

П: В такóм слÿчае, дáйте сосñски, 500 грамм.

Д: И скóлько лÿка?

П: Килó лÿка, пожáлуйста.

Д: Вот лук. Ещё?

П: Да. Я хочÿ печь шоколáдный торт для моегó сπна. Зáвтра

бÿдет егó день рождéния. У вас есть хорóший шоколáд?

Д: Да. Сегóдня у нас есть вкÿсный швейцáрский шоколáд.

П: Дáйте корóбку швейцáрского шоколáда.

Д: Пожáлуйста.

П: Скажñте, где у вас продаîт винó и коньûк?

Д: Там, налéво—в вñнном отдéле.

П: Большóе спасñбо.

Д: До свидáния. И желáем счáстья и здорóвья вáшему сπну на

день рождéния! И приûтного аппетñта!

At the Grocery

GIRL: May I help you?

CUSTOMER: Tell me, do you have any French cheese today?

G: Unfortunately, we don’t have any French cheese today. But we do

have Dutch cheese.

C: Okay. Please give me 300 grams of Dutch cheese.

G: What else?

C: Do you have any black caviar?

G: No, we don’t have any today. We have only red caviar.

C: One hundred grams of red caviar. Do you have white bread?

G: No, we’re out of white bread. But we have black bread.

C: Then give me two loaves of black bread.

G: There you go.

C: As for vegetables . . . Do you have any potatoes?

G: No, we don’t have any potatoes. But we have peas, onions, rice, and

tomatoes.

C: Half a kilo of peas, a kilo of tomatoes, and 400 grams of rice.

G: What else?

C: Two hundred grams of butter, two large sausages, and onions.

G: We don’t have sausage today.

C: In that case give me hot dogs, 500 grams.
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G: And how many onions?

C: A kilo of onions, please.

G: Here are your onions. Anything else?

C: Yes. I want to bake a chocolate cake for my son. It’s his birthday

tomorrow. Do you have any good chocolate?

G: Yes. Today we have delicious Swiss chocolate.

C: Give me a box of Swiss chocolate.

G: There you go.

C: Tell me, where are wine and cognac sold here?

G: Over there to the left, in the Wine Department.

C: Thank you very much.

G: Good-bye. And we wish your son happiness and health for his

birthday. And bon appetit!

Conversation Notes

1. You will notice the frequency of the word пожáлуйста throughout the

above transaction. Besides meaning please, it means you’re welcome and serves as

a linguistic oil between customer and clerk.

2. In the phrases Дайте, пожалуйста and Скажите, пожалуйста, you will

notice the absence of the indirect pronoun object me. Russians tend not to use ref-

erences to the self as a subject if not necessary, although English cannot dispense

with them. The proper translations here are Tell me, please and Give me, please.

3. The Russian expression for We’re out of X uses the verb кóнчиться with an

active subject: молокó кóнчилось (we’re out of milk), вóдка кóнчилась (we’re

out of vodka), горóх кóнчился (we’re out of peas), сосñски кóнчились (we’re

out of hot dogs), and so forth.

4. Most vegetables in English are plural: Go to the store and buy onions, peas,

potatoes, carrots, and so forth. In Russian, most vegetables are singular. In order to

refer to one piece of a particular kind of vegetable, a new diminutive noun is

formed: картóшка (a potato), моркóвка (a carrot), and so forth.

CONVERSATION PRACTICE 1

Change all the adjectives you can find in the conversation above to other adjec-

tives. Make French cheese American cheese and so on.
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The Genetive Case

The genitive case is the second most widely used case in Russian, both in fre-

quency and in terms of reasons for using it. It can express possession, absence or

nonexistence, partitive meaning, quantity or number, and comparison and convey

many English phrases with the preposition of (the capture of Kabul/Взûтие

Кабÿла). And, as with most other cases in Russian, the genitive is governed by

certain verbs and a wide range of prepositions.

Forms and Endings

Singular Nouns and Adjectives

The endings for the genitive singular are as follows:

Nouns Adjectives

Masculine -а / -я -ого / -его

Neuter -а / -я -ого / -его

Feminine -ы / -и -ой / -ей

NOTE: The alternate endings represent instances where either a

spelling rule or the principle of softness will apply.

1. Masculine and neuter soft nouns take the ending -я: Ñгорь/Ñгоря,

словáрь/словарû, музéй/музéя, плáтье/плáтья, здáние/здания. Feminine soft

nouns, including those that end in a soft sign, take the ending и: кÿхня/кÿхни,

Жéня/Жéни, лéкция/лéкции, тетрáдь/тетрáди.

2. Feminine nouns whose stems end in one of the consonants belonging to the

seven-letter spelling rule (ж, ч, ш, щ, к, г, х) must take the ending -и:

кнñга/кнñги, дáча/дáчи, Мáша/Мáши, библиотéка/библиотéки.

3. For adjectives, either the five-letter spelling rule or the principle of softness

will apply, depending on the adjective. The adjectives хорóший, стáрший, and

млáдший are three of the most common adjectives you know that are governed

by the spelling rule. Examples of soft adjectives are послéдний (last), вчерáшний

(yesterday’s), здéшний (local), ÿтренний (morning), ñскренний (sincere),

вéрхний (upper), and сñний (dark blue). In fact, except for the group described in

the next paragraph, the adjective кáрий (brown or hazel as applied to eyes) is the

only commonly used soft adjective in Modern Russian that does not end in -ний.
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There is also a fairly large group of widely used adjectives that belongs to the

so-called mixed declension. These adjectives, most of which are derived from the

names of animals, take the ending -ьего, adding a soft sign to the stem before the

soft ending. Some examples of adjectives of this type are лñсий, as in лñсий мех

(fox fur); собáчий, as in собáчья жизнь (a dog’s life); птñчий, as in птñчье

гнездó (bird’s nest); корóвий, as in корóвье молокó (cow’s milk). Examples of

the few not derived from animals’ names are божий, as in божий свет (God’s

light, daylight); вдóвий, as in вдовий дом (the widow’s house), бáбий, as in бáбье

лéто (Indian summer, literally grandmother’s summer), and the utterly common

adjective трéтрий, as in трéтья странñца (the third page).

Pronouns and Possessive Pronoun–Adjectives

Nominative Genitive Nominative Genitive

мой, моё моегó наш, нáше нáшего

твой, твоё твоегó ваш, вáше вáшего

моû моéй нáша нáшей

твоû твоéй вáша вáшей

œтот, œто œтого œта œтой

кто когó что чегó

As you can see, the singular forms for my and your are soft and will naturally take

the soft endings -его and -ей. The plural pronouns our and your take the same

endings as the singular because the five-letter spelling rule is operative.

TEST FOR MASTERY 1

Put the following adjective–noun combinations into the genitive case. For extra

practice, identify which phrases include exceptions due to spelling rules or soft-

ness.

1. извéстный áвтор 7. корóвье молокó

2. рÿсская балерñна 8. птñчий рπнок

3. свéжий хлеб 9. лéтнее ÿтро

4. швейцáрский шоколáд 10. вáше морóженое

5. млáдший брат 11. послéдний рÿсский царь

6. вчерáшняя газéта 12. бритáнская королéва
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13. мой лÿчший друг 17. цветнóй телевñзор

14. твоû сестрá Нáдя 18. англñйксий язπк

15. ÿтренняя зарûдка 19. апельсñновый сок

16. афгáнский ковёр (rug) 20. сñнее пальтó

Expressing Possession

Possession as expressed by the genitive case corresponds to the English use of ’s in

the singular and s’ in the plural or a prepositional phrase using of. Thus, while in

English, depending on style and context, we may say either the son of my best

friend or my best friend’s son, Russian allows only the former: сын моегó лÿчшего

дрÿга. (You may occasionally find a different word order that is similar to English

usage, but this is considered nonstandard and is used for a special reason, either

poetic or idiosyncratic. You may also occasionally hear Russian émigrés living in

America use this word order, no doubt due to the influence of English.)

TEST FOR MASTERY 2

Take any item from the first group and compose a sentence saying that it belongs

to someone from the second group:

Example: Œто кабинéт президéнта. (This is the president’s office.)

1. гитáра мой млáдший брат

2. дáча сестрá Жéня

3. ромáн œтот рóк-музыкáнт

4. компьîтер моû стáршая сестрá

5. подрÿга рÿсский программñст

6. женá œтот францÿзский писáтель

There are certain nouns in Russian that form their own possessives.These are

formed from nouns denoting members of the family and proper names, especially

diminutives. Thus, instead of saying literally the room of my mom, a Russian is

more likely to say Mom’s room, using the possessive form of mom.

194 RUSSIAN: A Self-Teaching Guide



These words are formed as follows:

1. From masculine nouns that end in a consonant, add -ов:

Noun Possessive English

Ивáн Ивáнов дом Ivan’s house

отéц отцóв кабинéт father’s study

Пётр Пéтров день St. Peter’s Day

Ахиллéс ахиллéсова пятá Achilles’ heel

Adjectives of this type are now considered to be archaic, but many of them

still occur in certain fixed expressions, often of mythological or Biblical origin:

адáмово ûблоко (Adam’s apple), нóев ковчéг (Noah’s ark), чёртова дîжина

(a baker’s dozen, literally, a devil’s dozen), кáинова печáть (the mark of Cain),

пñррова побéда (Pyrrhic victory), вñттова плûска (St. Vitus’ dance), and

дамóклов меч (the sword of Damocles). In the above meanings, these adjectives

are not capitalized.

2. From masculine and feminine nouns, including nicknames ending in -а/-я,

drop the vowel ending and add -ин:

Noun Possessive Example English

Вáня Вáнин Вáнина машñна Vanya’s car

мáма мáмин мáмино пальтó mom’s coat

сестрá сéстрин сéстрина кóмната (my) sister’s room

Нáдя Нáдин Нáдин муж Nadya’s husband

Зóя Зóин Зóины игрÿшки Zoë’s toys

пáпа пáпин пáпины ботñнки dad’s shoes

дéдушка дéдушкин дéдушкин шарф grandfather’s scarf

женá жéнин жéнин компьîтер (my) wife’s computer

A handful of adjectives of this type are slightly irregular. The two most common

are муж/мÿжнин (husband’s) and брат/брáтнин (brother’s). Remember that

these adjectives are colloquial. Also note that because of their colloquial nature,

such adjectives are rarely declined, that is, they almost never appear in the oblique

cases (genitive, dative, instrumental, and prepositional).

Укрáли мáмин кошелёк! Mom’s wallet was stolen!

Вáнина невéста óчень красñвая. Vanya’s fiancée is very pretty.
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Нельзû тудá входñть! Œто Don’t go in there! That’s dad’s room.

пáпина кóмната.

Собáка съéла Кáтины тÿфли. The dog ate Katya’s shoes.

Family Names

As you may have noticed, this type of adjective is the source of Russian surnames.

The expression Ивáнов сын (Ivan’s son) simply dropped the word son and left the

modern surname Ivanov. A similar phenomenon took place with feminine nouns,

resulting in surnames ending in -ин, such as Пÿшкин, Бородñн, and Лéнин.

In Modern Russian, last names in -ин and -ов most certainly do decline. They

are examples of the mixed declension, which includes elements of nouns and adjec-

tives. Masculine last names are declined like nouns, except for the instrumental,

which uses the adjective ending -ым. Feminine names are declined like œта—the

nominative and accusative have noun endings and the oblique cases have adjective

endings. Plural surnames have adjective endings, except for the nominative case.

Masculine Feminine Plural

Nominative Петрóв Петрóва Петрóвы

Accusative Петрóва Петрóву Петрóвых*

Genitive Петрóва Петрóвой* Петрóвых*

Prepositional Петрóве Петрóвой* Петрóвых*

Dative Петрóву Петрóвой* Петрóвым*

Instrumental Петрóвым* Петрóвой* Петрóвыми*

* indicates adjectival endings.

TEST FOR MASTERY 3

Change the words in parentheses to the correct forms of the names. Remember

that first names are treated as nouns.

1. Вы знáете (Anna Petrova)? Онá бπвшая женá (of Aleksei Petrov).

2. Мы с (the Petrovs, [use instrumental case]) чáсто хóдим в кинó.

3. Передáйте привéт (to the Petrovs)!

4. (Vanya Petrov) всегдá скÿчно у рóдственников на прáздниках.
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5. Сестрá (of Masha Petrova)—это моû лÿчшая подрÿга.

6. Œто квартñра (of our neighbor, Ivan Antonovich Petrov).

More of Phrases

Certain expressions using the preposition of will use the genitive case in Russian:

цвет моéй нóвой машñны the color of my new car

ценá чёрного хлéба the price of dark bread

наступлéние веснπ the coming of spring

вопрóс большóй вáжности a question of great importance

достóин внимáния worthy of attention

зáпах свéжей капÿсты the smell of fresh cabbage

There are, however, certain expressions involving geographical place names that,

tempting though it may be to use the genitive case, are rendered idiomatically into

Russian by means of adjectives. Some examples are:

бритáнская королéва the queen of England

граф Парñжский the count of Paris

Пеннсильвáнский университéт the University of Pennsylvania

On the other hand, some phrases that use adjectives in English wind up to be 

genitive expressions in Russian. Consider the following:

колбасá пéрвого сóрта first-class sausage

защñта диссертáции dissertation defense

продÿкция высóкого кáчества high-quality production

студéнт пéрвого кÿрса a first-year student (freshman)

вторóй курс рÿсского языкá second-year Russian

There are even more misleading of phrases in English. For instance, the direc-

tor of the factory is translated into Russian as руководитель заводом, using

instrumental instead of genitive case, because the verb руководить governs the

instrumental. The only conclusion to be drawn from such evidence is to look

before you leap, to read widely, and to make sure you get a native speaker to edit

your work.
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Expressing Quantity

Partitive Genitive

The idea of partitive corresponds to the English understanding of some, which

is usually not translated into Russian. Compare these two sentences: Дáйте

хлéба, пожáлуйста (Give me some bread, please) and Передáйте хлеб (Pass

the bread).

Here are some additional examples of partitive genitive:

Онá не éла, тóлько вπпила чáя. She didn’t eat. She just drank some tea.

Он наносñл водπ. He brought some water.

Онá нарвалá цветóв. She picked some flowers.

Хóчешь тóрта? Would you like some cake?

Мáма! (Я) Хочÿ шоколáда. Mom, I want some chocolate.

There is another ending in the genitive case for masculine words that are used

in a partitive meaning.This form is gradually disappearing from use, although you

will still see it in texts and hear it from older native speakers. Here are some of the

most commonly used nouns that take a partitive ending in -у/-ю:

Partitive English Partitive English Partitive English

чáю tea коньякÿ cognac шÿму noise

сáхару sugar мёду honey сπру cheese

шёлку silk мéлу chalk чеснокÿ garlic

лÿку onions пéрцу pepper горóху peas

рñсу rice нарóду people клéю glue

табакÿ tobacco сÿпу soup шоколáду chocolate

Remember, the meaning must be partitive to use this ending. In addition, adjec-

tives are not used with partitives in -у. Compare стакáн чáю (a glass of tea)1 and

стакáн крéпкого чáя (a glass of strong tea).

Measures

This concept also includes any of the normal measures of commodities:

килó сáхара a kilo of sugar

чáшка чáя a cup of tea

198 RUSSIAN: A Self-Teaching Guide

1 Russians drink tea in glasses rather than cups.



бухáнка хлéба a loaf of bread

200 грамм икрπ 200 grams of caviar

метр шёлка a meter of silk

полкилó мáсла half a kilo of butter

бáнка мёда a jar of honey

бутπлка винá a bottle of wine

кусóк сπра a piece of cheese

бáнка кóка-кóлы a can of coke

стакáн водπ a glass of water

TEST FOR MASTERY 4

Choose one measure of quantity from the first group and one commodity from

the second group to form phrases of your own. The answer section contains pos-

sible combinations.

Measure of Quantity Commodity

1. метр (meter) сáхар (sugar)

2. кусóк ( piece) кóка-кóла (coke)

3. килó (kilo) винó (wine)

4. полкилó (half a kilo) мáсло (butter)

5. бухáнка (loaf ) шёлк (silk)

6. литр (liter) чай (tea)

7. бутπлка (bottle) икрá (caviar)

8. грамм (gram) мёд (honey)

9. стакáн (glass) хлеб (bread)

10. бáнка ( jar, can) молокó (milk)

сыр (cheese)

водá (water)

To make the exercise more challenging, use one of the following adjectives (or

choose one of your own) with your combinations, for example, бyxáнкa cвéжoгo
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xлeбa (a loaf of fresh bread): свéжий, ñмпотрный, каспñйский, холóдный,

францÿзский, китáйский, хорóший, дорогóй, дешёвый, минерáльный.

Adverbs of Measure

There are numerous words expressing measure that take the genitive, either sin-

gular or plural.Among the most common are скóлько (how many/much?), мнóго

(a lot, many), нéсколько (a few), стóлько (how many, so many!), немнóго (not

many, a few), мáло (few, little).

Numbers

Numbers are the bane of the existence of every student of Russian. On the sur-

face, it seems to make little sense that numbers may take nominative singular,

genitive singular, or genitive plural, but there is an order to this madness.The idea

of using the genitive case after numbers arises because a number describes a cer-

tain measure or quantity. A clue to this meaning may be seen in English when we

use a pronoun after a number instead of a noun. Compare: I bought two maga-

zines and I bought two of them. In the second instance, the preposition of is

required (it is not possible to say, *I bought two them) and indicates the underly-

ing idea of a part of many, a quantity, an amount. So without further ado, let us

plunge into the maze of Russian numbers.

The Number One

The number one and all its compounds—such as 21, 171, 291, 2,071, and so on—

takes a singular adjective and noun. (Note: The number 11 is not included in this

rule.)

The number one will agree in gender with the noun following it.

двáдцать одñн нóвый студéнт 21 new students

сто однá глÿпая собáка 101 silly dogs

тπсяча однá арáбская ночь 1,001 Arabian nights

вóсемьдесят однó стрáнное слóво 81 odd words

The Numbers Two, Three, and Four

Two, three, and four and all their compounds—such as 42, 394, 7,863—depend

on the gender of the noun.

If the noun is masculine or neuter, the noun will be in the genitive singular but

the adjective will be in the genitive plural. For these nouns, the word два is used in

examples.
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For feminine nouns, which use the form две, the noun is also in the genitive

singular but adjectives are in the nominative plural. It is worth mentioning at this

point that in addition to nominative plural adjectives, you will see forms in the

genitive plural, the same as with masculine and neuter nouns. This usage has

recently been characterized as old-fashioned, but the student would be well

advised to learn this variant because it appears widely throughout Russian litera-

ture and is practiced by educated—though elderly—native speakers. It is also one

way to mark the noun as genitive singular rather than nominative plural. Refer to

the following examples: две мñлые сестрπ, две мñлых сестрπ; две скÿчные

лéкции, две скÿчных лéкции. In the first grouping, regardless of whether the

adjective is nominative plural or genitive singular, the Russian native speaker

knows that the noun сестрπ is genitive singular because the stress falls on the last

syllable. In the second set of examples, however, the stress on the noun лéкции

does not distinguish between nominative plural and genitive singular forms.

Therefore, скÿчные лéкции sounds somehow more logical and less jarring to the

ear than скÿчных лéкции, which mixes singular and plural forms.

For all nouns after the numbers five and above, including the teens, use geni-

tive plural for both adjective and noun. To generate these forms, we must unfor-

tunately introduce the endings of the dreaded genitive plural. See page 205 and

following.

Zero Quantity or Negation

The idea of negation or nothingness is closely tied to the genitive case. There are

two primary ways in which this is expressed in Russian:

1. Not having. Recall that the idiomatic expression for possession involves

reversing the English construction.The Russian says, in effect,“By me there is X.”

У менû есть собáка. I have a dog.

У негó есть брат. He has a brother.

У моéй сестрπ есть дéти. My sister has children.

To negate these sentences, replace есть with the negative particle нет fol-

lowed by the genitive case.

2. Nonexistence. There are two ways that nonexistence can be translated: В

œтом гóроде нет музéя can be rendered into English as There is no museum in

this city or as This city has no museum.

You will often hear the genitive case used for the direct object of a negated
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verb instead of the accusative case, although this usage is not obligatory. The 

tendency is to use accusative for something very specific and the genitive for

something nonspecific or unreal. Compare Он не ждёт женπ (He is not waiting

for a wife) with Он не ждёт женÿ (He is not waiting for his wife).

CONVERSATION PRACTICE 2

Answer the statements by saying that you, unfortunately, do not have the item in

question.

Example: У менû есть большóй дом. → А у менû нет большóго дóма.

1. У менû есть мñлая дóчка.

2. У менû есть дорогáя машñна.

3. У менû есть красñвая женá.

4. У менû есть ÿмный сын.

5. У менû есть золотóе кольцó.

6. У менû есть нóвый рÿсский словáрь.

7. У менû есть билéт на концéрт.

8. У менû есть попугáй (parrot) и крокодñл.

9. У менû есть большóй бассéйн.

10. У менû есть врéмя.

Verbs That Take the Genitive Case

Some verbs invariably require the genitive case. Among them are the following:

боûться to be afraid of

желáть to wish (someone something)

избегáть to avoid

касáться to concern

пугáться to be scared by
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достигáть to (try to) attain, achieve

заслÿживать to earn, merit, deserve

трéбовать to demand, require

Prepositions Requiring Genitive Case

The following is an alphabetical list of the most commonly used prepositions gov-

erning the genitive case. Their meanings and an example of use are included. See

the appendix for a full list.
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без without Онá читáет без She reads without 

акцéнта. an accent.

вмéсто instead of Онá пошлá в аптéку She went to the drugstore 

вмéсто мáмы. instead of mom.

вокрÿг round, around путешéствовать to travel around the 

вокрÿг Землñ. Earth.

для for Œто подáрок для тебû. This present is for you.

до before (temporal) Сдéлайте œто до Get this done 

собрáния. before the meeting.

up to (spatial) Мы доéхали до We drove as far as 

гóрода. the city.

из from (opposite of в): Онá идёт из She’s coming from 

various meanings библиотéки. the library.

Он из большóй семьñ. He is from a large family.

Мáма сдéлала œто Mom did this out of love.

из любвñ.

крóме besides, but Все крóме менû бπли Everyone but me was at 

на собрáнии. the meeting.

мñмо past, along Мы шли мñмо We walked past a big 

большóго дóма. building.

насчёт regarding, about, Я хочÿ поговорñть с I would like to speak with 

on the subject of администрáтором the manager about a 

насчёт столá. table.

óколо near, nearby; Мы живём óколо We live near the park.

approximately пáрка.

Там бπло óколо There were about fifty 

пятñдесяти студéнтов. students there.



TEST FOR MASTERY 5

Replace the English translation with the correct form of the verb or preposition.

1. Œтот ребёнок (is afraid of) большñх собáк.

2. Почемÿ ты ещё живёшь (with) родñтелей?

3. (After) занûтий мы все пойдём домóй.
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от from (opposite of к): Я получñла письмó I got a letter from 

various meanings от сестрπ. my sister.

Онá живёт недалекó She lives not far from me.

от менû.

Онá идёт от бáбушки. She is coming from 

grandmother’s.

пóсле after Пóсле войнπ онñ After the war they lived 

жñли в Мñнске. in Minsk.

прóтив against Я прóтив егó I am against his 

предложéния. suggestion.

рáди for the sake of Сдéлай œто рáди Do this for the sake of 

детéй! the children!

с (со) from (opposite of на) Пáпа прихóдит Daddy’s coming home 

с рабóты. from work.

since Он ÿчится здесь с He has been studying here

нáчала сентябрû. since the beginning of 

September.

off (the surface) Онá взялá газéту She took the newspaper 

со столá. off the table.

средñ among, with Œтот певéц óчень This singer is very popular 

популûрен средñ with young people.

молодёжи.

у near; with various Онá стоñт у двéри и She is standing by 

idioms ждёт. the door waiting.

У менû есть кенгурÿ. I have a kangaroo.

У менû болñт зуб. My tooth hurts.

Денñса ещё живёт у Denise still lives with her 

родñтелей. parents (at her parents’).
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2 As far as I am concerned.

4. Порá голосовáть (to vote). Кто за, кто (against).

5. Вáся остановñлся и взял карандáш (from) пóла.

6. Чтó (concerns) менû,2 я бÿду сидéть дóма.

7. Он говорñт по-рÿсски почтñ (without) акцéнта.

8. Мáма, когдá ты вернёшься (from) пóчты?

9. (After) ÿжина мы бÿдем слÿшать мÿзыку.

10. В œтом ромáне (approximately) пятисóт странñц.

11. Пáпа! Для (who) œтот большóй мñшка?

12. Я (wish) вам успéха!

13. Он (from) Áнглии.

14. Нáдо (to avoid) жñра и слáдостей.

15. Автóбус идёт (past) моегó дóма.

Introduction to Genitive Plural Endings

The difficulty with genitive plural endings is that there are so many of them—four

to be precise—and that each gender uses more than one.

-ов -ев -ей -ø

Masculine студéнтов музéев писáтелей солдáт

Neuter (oблакóв*) плáтьев морéй слов

Feminine — — ночéй книг

* This type of neuter genitive plural is very rare.

Let’s begin with the easier categories, feminine and neuter nouns.

Feminine Nouns

The overwhelming majority of feminine nouns in Russian take a zero ending in

the genitive plural. This means that the last vowel is dropped, leaving the stem of

the word. Examples:



Nominative Singular Genitive Plural

кнñга книг

кассéта кассéт

газéта газéт

библиотéка библиотéк

лáмпа ламп

подрÿга подрÿг

Fleeting Vowels

If, after removing the final vowel, you should be left with a consonant cluster, that

is, two or more consonants that ordinarily do not occur in word-final position in

Russian, it may be necessary to insert what is known as a fleeting vowel. In most

instances, the fleeting vowel will be -о-. The five-letter spelling rule might require

you to use -е-. Last, you will occasionally come across nouns whose final letters do

not include the consonant -к-. For these nouns, use -е- as the fleeting vowel.There

are, unfortunately, exceptions to this rule as well. To give one example, кухня

becomes кухонь.3

Nominative Singular Genitive Plural

блÿзка блÿзок

студéнтка студéнток

лóжка лóжек

рÿчка рÿчек

соснá сóсен

пéсня пéсень3

мáйка мáек4

The noun сестрá (and, of course, медсестрá) uses the unpredictable fleeting

vowel ё, thus producing the genitive plural сестёр.

What Is the Stem? What Is the Ending?

There are instances where you will be tempted to drop the final vowel instead of

dropping the final vowel sound. It is important to resist this impulse and remem-

ber that you are dropping only the vowel sound while retaining the stem of the

word. In other words, you are dropping the а of the ending, not the last letter я.
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To understand what is happening, let’s take some feminine nouns ending in 

-ия and express the letter я of the suffix as the combination йа. Then drop the last

letter, which is now also the same thing as the last vowel sound, and you will arrive

at the correct genitive plural form.

Nominative Singular Expanded Form Genitive Plural English

лéкция лéкцийа лéкций lecture, class

лаборатóрия лаборатóрийа лаборатóрий lab

фамñлия фамñлийа фамñлий last name

профéссия профéссийа профéссий profession

A similar phenomenon can be observed with feminine nouns in a consonant

plus я. For example, a feminine noun such as недéля must show in the genitive

plural that the stem is soft. This is done orthographically by adding a soft sign.5

Кухня is another noun of this type.

Feminine Nouns in a Soft Sign

All feminine nouns in a soft sign remove the soft sign and add -ей. There are no

exceptions, but you must remember that the nouns мать and дочь lengthen their

stems in the oblique cases, thus becoming in the genitive plural матерéй and

дочерéй. There is another noun, кyрица (chicken), that does the opposite, that is,

it shortens, rather than lengthens, its stem in the plural. Nonetheless, the genitive

plural is formed regularly by dropping the final vowel: кÿрица is кÿры in the

nominative plural and кур in the genitive plural.

NOTE: Masculine nouns that end in the vowel а are declined like femi-

nine nouns: мужчñна/мужчñн, дéдушка/дéдушек, and so forth. Several

nouns have exceptional endings: îноша/îношей, дûдя/дûдей.

Feminine Nouns in a Soft Sign Plus -я

Nouns of this type, such as статьû (article), are combination fleeting vowel–zero

ending genitive plurals: статéй.
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TEST FOR MASTERY 6

Use the following words in combination with a noun expressing measure (such as

много, несколько) or a number (five and above, including teens and numbers

ending in a zero) to produce phrases using the genitive plural. Some possible com-

binations are given in the answer section.

1. продавщñца 14. истóрия

2. фñрма 15. шкóльница

3. поликлñника 16. ночь

4. жéнщина 17. кóмната

5. реклáма 18. специáльность

6. балалáйка 19. колбасá

7. пианñстка 20. рπба

8. комáнда 21. дéвушка

9. балерñна 22. галерéя

10. рóк-грÿппа 23. пьéса

11. лóдка 24. собáка

12. мáрка 25. рукá

13. шáпка 26. спецшкóла

Neuter Nouns

Like feminine nouns, neuter nouns are formed with relative ease: drop the final

vowel sound. You should be able to produce the genitive plural of the following

nouns without any further comment:

лéто слóво мéсто

кольцó окнó письмó
чудóвище учñлище лекáрство

мнéние упражнéние окончáние

Reading across, the correct forms are лет, слов, мест, колéц, óкон, пñсем,

чудóвищ, учñлищ, лекáрств,6 мнéний, упражнéний, окончáний.
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Among the zero-ending group are the ten relatively rare neuter nouns that

end in -мя. Only two are commonly used: ñмя/имён and врéмя/времён.

The remainder of neuter nouns take one of three endings:

1. Most neuter nouns in a soft consonant plus е take the ending -ей. Two com-

mon examples of this relatively small category are the words пóле/полéй and

мóре/морéй.

2. Some neuter nouns whose irregular nominative plural ending is an

unstressed -ья take -ьев. For example: дéрево/дерéвья/дерéвьев, перó/пéрья/

пéрьев, and крылó/крπлья/крπльев. We may also include in this group the

noun плáтье/плáтья/плáтьев, although strictly speaking the nominative plural is

not irregular.

Other neuter nouns whose regular nominative plural is unstressed -ья, such as

ожерéлье/ожерéлья, form their genitive plural with the insertion of a weak fleeting

vowel: ожерéлье/ожерéлья/ожерéлий (necklace), копьё/кóпья/кóпий (spear).

3. There is less than a handful of neuter nouns whose genitive plural is

formed irregularly with -ов. Two commonly used ones are óблако/облакóв

(cloud) and очкó/очкóв (point, as in the score of a game). Another is

остриё/остриёв (point or spike).

Summary

All feminine nouns in -а and almost all neuter nouns in -о have a zero ending in

the genitive plural. Remember to insert a fleeting vowel if necessary:

Nominative Singular Genitive Plural English

лáпа лап paw

слóво слов word

кáрта карт map

вñза виз visa

мéсто мест place, spot

машñна машñн car

окнó óкон window

кÿкла кÿкол doll

Remember to remove only the final sound in nouns that end in -ия and -ие:
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Nominative Singular Genitive Plural English

занûтие занûтий lesson

церемóния церемóний ceremony

аллергñя аллергñй allergy

настроéние настроéний mood

решéние решéний decision

комéдия комéдий comedy

To remind you of how this operates, watch what happens below:

Nominative Singular Expanded Form Genitive Plural English

мнéние мнéнийэ мнéний opinion

упражнéние упражнéнийэ упражнéний exercise

ANSWER KEY

Test for Mastery 1

1. извéстного áвтора 11. послéднего рÿсского царû

2. рÿсской балерñны 12. бритáнской королéвы

3. свéжего хлéба 13. моегó лÿчшего дрÿга

4. швейцáрского шоколáда 14. твоéй сестрπ Нáди

5. млáдшего брáта 15. ÿтренней зарûдки

6. вчерáшней газéты 16. афгáнского коврá

7. корóвьего молокá 17. цветнóго телевñзора

8. птñчьего рπнка 18. англñйского языкá

9. лéтнего ÿтра 19. апельсñнового сóка

10. вáшего морóженого 20. сñнего пальтó

A. Exceptions Due to Spelling Rules

3. свéжего

5. млáдшего
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10. вáшего

13. лÿчшего

B. Exceptions Due to Softness

6. вчерáшней 13. моегó

7. корóвьего 14. твоéй

8. птñчьего 15. ÿтренней

9. лéтнего 20. сñнего

11. послéднего

Test for Mastery 2

1. Œто гитáра моéй стáршей сестрπ.

2. Œто дáча моéй сестрπ Жéни.

3. Œто ромáн œтого францÿзского писáтеля.

4. Œто компьîтер рÿсского программñста.

5. Œто подрÿга œтого рóк-музыкáнта.

6. Œто женá моегó млáдшего брáта.

Test for Mastery 3

1. Áнну Петрóву, Алексéя Петрóва

2. с Петрóвыми

3. Петрóвым

4. Вáне Петрóву

5. Мáши Петрóвой

6. нáшего сосéда, Ивáна Антóновича Петрóва

The Genitive Case 211



Test for Mastery 4

1. метр ñмпортного шёлка

2. кусóк францÿзского сπра

3. килó сáхара

4. полкилó свéжей икрπ (!)

5. бухáнка францÿзского хлéба

6. литр холóдной кóка-кóлы

7. две бутπлки минерáльной водπ

8. двéсти грамм мáсла

9. стакáн свéжего молокá

10. бáнка хорóшего мёда

11. бутπлка дешёвого грузñнского винá

12. сто грамм китáйского чáя

Conversation Practice 2

1. А у менû нет мñлой дóчки.

2. А у менû нет дорогóй машñны.

3. А у менû нет красñвой женπ.

4. А у менû нет ÿмного сπна.

5. А у менû нет золотóго кольцá.

6. А у менû нет нóвого рÿсского словарû.

7. А у менû нет билéта на концéрт.

8. А у менû нет попугáя и крокодñла.

9. А у менû нет большóго бассéйна.

10. А у менû нет врéмени.
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Test for Mastery 5

1. боñтся 6. касается 11. когó

2. у 7. без 12. желáю

3. После 8. с 13. из

4. против 9. После 14. избегáть

5. с 10. около 15. мимо

Test for Mastery 6

1. мáло продавщñц 14. скóлько истóрий?

2. 5 фирм 15. 26 шкóльниц

3. нéсколько поликлñник 16. нéсколько ночéй

4. мнóго жéнщин 17. мнóго кóмнат

5. 10 реклáм 18. 7 специáльностей

6. скóлько балалáек? 19. 10 колбáс

7. 6 пианñсток 20. 12 рыб

8. скóлько комáнд? 21. нéсколько дéвушек

9. мнóго балерñн 22. 15 галерéй

10. нéсколько рóк-грÿпп 23. скóлько пьес?

11. скóлько лóдок? 24. 8 собáк

12. мнóго мáрок 25. мнóго рук

13. 5 шáпок 26. нéсколько спецшкóл
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13 The Genitive Plural

Родительный падeж 
мнoжественного числa

214

Useful Vocabulary

City Life

здáние building

библиотéка library

музéй museum

кинотеáтр movie theater

магазñн store

цéрковь church

ресторáн restaurant

кафé cafe

теáтр theater

гастронóм charcuterie

университéт university

стадиóн stadium

клáдбище cemetery

гостñница hotel

парк park

ÿлица street

проспéкт prospect, avenue

Тверскáя улица Tverskaya Street



Стáрый Арбáт Old Arbat

метрó subway

автóбус bus

троллéйбус trolley

таксñ taxi

стáнция метрó subway station

останóвка автóбуса bus stop

стоûнка таксñ taxi station

óпера opera

балéт ballet

цирк circus

футбóльный матч soccer game

вπставка exhibit

концéрт concert

достопримечáтельности sights

Кремль the Kremlin

Большóй теáтр the Bolshoi Theater

ГУМ G.U.M. (department store)

Парк им. Гóрького Gorky Park

пáмятник Пÿшкину the Pushkin Monument

ресторáн «Арáгви» Aragvi Restaurant

Китáйгород Chinatown

Новодéвичье клáдбище Novodevichy Cemetery

Лÿжники Luzhniki sports complex

Крáсная плóщадь Red Square

Мавзолéй Лéнина Lenin’s Tomb

Храм Васñлия Бдажéнного St. Basil’s Cathedral

Reading

Экcкÿpcия пo Мocквé

ЭкскYPсовoд: Здрáвствуйте! Добрó пожáловать в Москвÿ! Вы здесь в

пéрвый раз?

Господин БрAYн: Здрáвствуйте! Да, я в Москвé в пéрвый раз. Я не óчень

хорошó говорî по-рÿсски.Говорñте мéдленно,пожáлуйста.

Э: Конéчно. Что вы ужé знáете о Москвé?

ГБ: Я почтñ ничегó не знáю о вáшем гóроде.
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Э: Ну, вот. Москвá—старéйший и красивéйший гóрод. Он

был оснóван в двенáдцатом вéке Îрием Долгорÿким. В

Москвé всё есть: мнóго высóких здáний, красñвых пáрков,

извéстных теáтров, интерéсных музéев, замечáтельных

ресторáнов, хорóших кафé, стáрых церквéй, удóбных

гостñниц.

ГБ: И я хочÿ всё посмотрéть!

Э: Прекрáсно! Я вам покажÿ все достопримечáтельности

нáшего гóрода. Начнём с Крáсной плóщади. Там, впередñ,

вы увñдите Храм Васñлия Блажéнного. Он был пострóен

при Ивáне Грóзном, в шестнáдцатом вéке. Œто однá из

сáмых красñвых церквéй в мñре. Там, слéва—œто ГУМ:

Городскóй универсáльный магазñн. ГУМ одñн из сáмых

большñх магазñнов в мñре.

ГБ: Как «Мéйсиз» у нас?

Э: Да, как в вáшем «Мéйсиз», в ГŸМе есть мнóго товáров.

ГБ: Мóжно тудá заходñть? Мне нáдо купñть нéсколько

сувенñров для моéй семьñ.

Э: К сожалéнию, у нас врéмени нет. Там спрáва нахóдится

Кремль и Мавзолéй Лéнина. В œтом мавзолéе похорóнен

В.И. Лéнин, пéрвый вождь совéтской Россñи.

ГБ: Как интерéсно!

Э: За нáми извéстный Проспéкт Мáркса, и рядом, Манéжная

плóщадь. По œтим ÿлицам кáждый день éздят тπсячи

машñн, автóбусов, таксñ.

ГБ: Знáете чтó? Я как раз нáчал чÿвствовать зáпах свéжей

капÿсты! Здесь рûдом нет хорóших ресторáнов?

Э: Да, на œтой же ÿлице два отлñчных ресторáна: «Арáгви»

находится на плóщади Пÿшкина, а óчень вкÿсный

китáйский ресторáн немнóжко дáльше. Éсли мест нет в

«Арáгви», мы пойдём тудá.

ГБ: Ну, пошлñ! Я умирáю с гóлоду!

Tour of Moscow

TOUR GUIDE: Hello! Welcome to Moscow! Are you here for the first time?

MR. BROWN: Hello! Yes, I am in Moscow for the first time. I don’t speak

Russian very well. Speak slowly, please.
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G: Of course. What do you know about Moscow already?

B: I know almost nothing about your city.

G: Well, then. Moscow is a very old and very beautiful city. It was

founded in the twelfth century by Yuri Dolgoruky. Moscow

has everything: many tall buildings, beautiful parks, famous

theaters, interesting museums, marvelous restaurants, good

cafes, old churches, and comfortable hotels.

B: And I want to see it all!

G: Wonderful! I will show you all the sights of our city. Let’s

begin with Red Square. Straight ahead you will see the

Cathedral of St. Basil. It was built during the reign of Ivan the

Terrible, in the sixteenth century. It is one of the most beauti-

ful churches in the world. There on the left is G.U.M.—the

City Department Store. G.U.M. is one of the biggest stores in

the world.

B: Like our Macy’s?

G: Yes, like your Macy’s, G.U.M. has many kinds of goods.

B: Can we stop in? I have to buy some souvenirs for my family.

G: Unfortunately, we don’t have any time. There on the right is

the Kremlin and Lenin’s Mausoleum. Lenin, the first leader

of Soviet Russia, is buried in this mausoleum.

B: How interesting!

G: Behind us is the famous Marx Prospect and next to it, Manège

Square.Thousands of cars, buses, and taxis drive up and down

these streets every day.

B: You know what? I just caught the scent of fresh cabbage.

Aren’t there any good restaurants nearby?

G: Yes, there are two excellent restaurants on this very street.

The Aragvi is on Pushkin Square, and a very good Chinese

restaurant is a little farther. If there are no tables in the

Aragvi, we’ll go there.

B: Well, let’s go! I’m dying of hunger!

READING EXERCISE

See if you can find all the words in the above Russian section that are in the gen-

itive case. Refer to the passage in the answer key to compare your answers.
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The Genitive Plural

Without doubt, the genitive plural is a source of great anxiety and confusion

among students, and not without reason. There are four different endings for

nouns, and they are used with all three genders, but in different environments.The

conventional approach to learning these endings proceeds according to gender.

While comprehensive and logical, this method leaves many students stuttering

while they try to calculate the correct answer and in fact takes much time to mas-

ter. The analysis below relies on recognizing the morphology, or underlying struc-

ture, of the word and quickly frees the student to attempt (usually correctly) the

genitive plural of most Russian nouns. Of course, a complete summary of excep-

tional forms will be found later in this chapter.

It is said that somewhere in its declension, each Russian noun will appear with

the so-called zero ending (or base form). For most masculine nouns, it is the nom-

inative singular. For the majority of feminine and neuter nouns, the zero ending is

found in the genitive plural.

Masculine nouns already appear in their base form. Most of them have no spe-

cial ending except for the soft sign, which is, phonetically speaking, part of the stem.

Note that the fairly large group of masculine nouns in -а, such as пáпа (papa),

Вáня (Vanya), дéдушка (grandfather), сиротá (orphan), îноша (teenage boy),

and мñшка (teddy bear) are conjugated like feminine nouns and do not belong to

the zero-ending category.

Feminine and neuter nouns find their zero-ending form in the genitive plural.

Noun Endings

Masculine

For masculine zero-ending nouns, except those ending in ь, ж, ч, ш, щ, the geni-

tive plural ending is -ов (or -ев for masculines that end in -й, such as музéй and

герóй). Examine the following table to see the formation of this type of masculine

nouns in the genitive plural:

Nominative Singular Genitive Plural English

журнáл журнáлов magazine

штáт штáтов state

дом домóв house

гóрод городóв city

компьîтер компьîтеров computer
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Nominative Singular Genitive Plural English

спортсмéн спортсмéнов athlete

музéй музéев museum

трамвáй трамвáев streetcar

санатóрий санатóриев sanatorium

мавзолéй мавзолéев mausoleum

слÿчай слÿчаев instance, case

бой боёв battle, fight

кафетéрий кафетéриев cafeteria

отéц отцóв father

купéц купцóв merchant

канáдец канáдцев Canadian

мéсяц мéсяцев month

The last two examples above illustrate the five-letter spelling rule, which

states that an unstressed о may not be written after ж, ч, ш, щ, and ц. The rule

does not apply to отéц or купéц, since they are end-stressed nouns.

Masculine nouns that end in a soft sign or the letters ж, ч, ш, щ (which were

once soft in the early history of Russian) take the ending -ей. Feminine nouns in

a soft sign also take this ending.

Nominative Singular Genitive Plural English

царь царéй tsar

тетрáдь тетрáдей notebook

карандáш карандашéй pencil

врач врачéй doctor

рубль рублéй ruble

дверь дверéй door

нож ножéй knife

мышь мышéй mouse

плащ плащéй cloak

Feminine

Feminine nouns that end in a consonant plus а or я drop the vowel sound but

retain the soft sign as a mark of softness if the stem so requires.

Nominative Singular Genitive Plural English

кнñга книг book

газéта газéт newspaper
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Nominative Singular Genitive Plural English

лáмпа ламп lamp

кáрта карт map

машñна машñн car

рекá рек river

учñтельница учñтельниц (female) teacher

женá жён wife

героñня героñнь heroine

недéля недéль week

бÿря бурь storm

Very often you will be faced with what seems to us an unpronounceable stem

because of the likelihood that feminine nouns contain a feminizing suffix. In these

cases the principle of the fleeting vowel comes into play.The noun студéнтка, for

example, would become the unwieldy студéнтк without its last vowel, unpro-

nounceable even for a Russian. Therefore, a fleeting vowel is inserted before the

к: студéнток. Other examples of feminines with fleeting vowels are:

Nominative Singular Genitive Plural English

кÿкла кÿкол doll

дéвушка дéвушек girl, girlfriend

вñлка вñлок fork

сÿмка сÿмок purse

дерéвня деревéнь village

кÿхня кÿхонь kitchen

свáдьба свáдеб wedding

копéйка копéек kopek

балалáйка балалáек balalaika

сестрá сестёр1 sister

The fleeting vowel is usually о but may appear as е because of the five-letter

spelling rule or because of softness within the stem.

The word копéйка (kopek), like балалáйка, is an interesting case in the for-

mation of the genitive plural. Watch what happens:

копéйкаÆ копéйкÆ копéйокÆ копéёкÆ копéек
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After the vowel а drops, there remains the stem копéйк. This word, however

pronounceable to the American tongue, is somehow lacking in Russian and needs

an inserted (fleeting) vowel. When о is inserted, the resulting combination con-

tracts from йо to ё. However, the stress on this word is fixed on the stem, and

therefore the vowel ё changes to е, since ё can be pronounced as [yo] only when

it is stressed.

In a similar manner, свáдьба (wedding) inserts a fleeting vowel, but because

of the soft sign in the stem, the vowel appears as е, since again the stress is on the

stem of the word. These operations happen in a flash of a second in the mind of a

native speaker:

свáдьбаÆ свáдьбÆ свáдьобÆ свáдёбÆ свáдеб

Feminine nouns that end in -ия also appear in the zero ending in the genitive

plural, but there is one adjustment that must be made before proceeding, and that

is you must expand the letter я into its constituent parts: йа. Once this is done, the

final vowel sound (а) may be dropped and the true (soft) root remains. Consider

the following:

Nominative Singular Genitive Plural English

лéкция лéкций lesson

симфóния симфóний symphony

фóбия фóбий phobia

релñгия релñгий religion

комéдия комéдий comedy

фамñлия фамñлий last name

интонáция интонáций intonation

стÿдия стÿдий studio, workshop

áрмия áрмий army

The genitive plural of words such as идéя (idea), галарéя (gallery), шéя

(neck), and змеû (snake) behave the same way. Their forms are идéй, галерéй,

шéй, and змéй.

In the case of some end-stressed feminine nouns that end in -ья, they, too,

drop this suffix and replace it with -ей, but the process is slightly different. Con-

sider the example семьû (family):

семьûÆ семьйáÆ семьйÆ ?
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What happens in this case is that, like feminines in -ия, семьû takes a zero ending,

but then we wind up with the ungainly form seen in step three above, семьй. This

is an unpronounceable word to the Russian tongue, so what is needed, as in the

group above, is a fleeting vowel. And since the м is soft, the fleeting vowel will be

е. The genitive plural of words of this type, therefore, is семéй. Other nouns of this

type are свиньû (pig), судьû (judge; this word is masculine, even when it refers to

a woman), статьû (article), and скамьû (bench).

There are some nouns with this ending whose stress falls on the stem. In the

genitive plural, their ending is -ий, since the vowel is in a weak position

(unstressed). One example of this type is the word гóстья/гóстий (female guest).

It is best to check a dictionary for the correct form.

Neuter

Neuter nouns form their genitive plural in a fashion identical to feminine nouns

above. Some nouns simply drop the last vowel:

Nominative Singular Genitive Plural English

слóво слов word

мéсто мест place

вéко век eyelid

ûблоко ûблок apple

лицó лиц face

одеûло одеûл blanket

болóто болóт swamp

тéло тел body

колесó колёс2 wheel

óзеро озёр lake

óтчество óтчеств3 patronymic

Many more neuter nouns need a fleeting vowel to form the genitive plural:
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Nominative Singular Genitive Plural English

окнó óкон window

письмó пñсем letter

кольцó колéц ring

окóшко окóшек window

бревнó брёвен log

сукнó сÿкон cloth

полотéнце полотéнец sheet

пятнó пûтен spot, stain

The largest category of neuter nouns, however, consists of nouns in -ие. Hun-

dreds upon hundreds of these nouns form their genitive plural in the same way

that feminine nouns in -ия do: they expand their ending to -ийэ before dropping

the final vowel sound э:

Nominative Singular Genitive Plural English

здáние здáний building

упражнéние упражнéний exercise

мнéние мнéний opinion

звáние звáний rank, title

дéйствие дéйствий action, act

услóвие услóвий condition

издáние издáний edition

колебáние колебáний fluctuation, vacillation

причáстие причáстий participle

открπтие открπтий discovery

Summary

Gender Stem Ending Genitive Plural Example

Masculine zero -ов домóв

ц or й -ев музéев

ж, ч, ш, щ -ей врачéй

soft sign -ей рублéй

Feminine consonant + а or я zero стран

vowel + я zero лéкций

soft sign -ей ночéй

Neuter consonant + о zero слов

vowel + е zero здáний
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Adjective Endings

Adjective endings offer none of the complications that nouns do. There is only

one ending in the genitive plural, which needs to be adjusted, naturally, for the

spelling rule or softness: -ых/-их. Some examples are нóвых, рÿсских, послéдних,

скÿчных, америкáнских, сñних, хорóших.

Remember that there are nouns that are derived from adjectives.They will be

declined like adjectives.This includes words such as больнóй (patient), взрóслый

(adult), гостñная (living room), живóтное (animal), насекóмое (insect), and also

proper surnames in the form of adjectives, such as Достоéвский and Толстóй:

Мы бπли у Толстπх в Ûсной Полûне (We were at the Tolstoy’s place at Yasnaya

Polyana).

TEST WARM-UP

Here are words you have mostly not seen before. See how many of them you 

can correctly form in the genitive plural before you try the Test for Mastery that

follows.

пластñнка цéрковь тáнец дерéвня

машñна открπтие бáбушка стол

кабинéт диск фñзик рπба

спáльня вóйско подрÿга существó
спñчка дóллар библиотéка лицó
понûтие странñца дéло ковбóй

гастронóм кольцó учñтель

дипломáт зверь орÿдие

ANSWERS TO WARM UP

пластñнок церквéй тáнцев деревéнь

машñн открπтий бáбушек столóв

кабинéтов дñсков фñзиков рπб

спáлень вóйск подрÿг сущéств

спñчек дóлларов библиотéк лиц

понûтий странñц дéл ковбóев

гастронóмов колéц учителéй

дипломáтов зверéй орÿдий
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TEST FOR MASTERY 1

Change the words in parentheses to the correct form of the genitive plural.

1. Скóлько у вас (нóвый дом) в œтом гóроде?

2. К сожалéнию, у нас сегóдня мáло (крáсный помидóр).

3. В œтой шкóле мнóго (ÿмная ученñца).

4. Скóлько (жñтель) в œтой дерéвне?

5. В œтой гостñнице 1000 (большáя кóмната).

6. Там во дворé игрáют дéсять (шÿмный шкóльник).

7. В œтом киóске продаîт мнóго (интерéсная газéта).

8. Скóлько (лéто), скóлько (зимá)!4

9. В рÿсской граммáтике стóлько (слóжное прáвило)!

10. 10 (дóллар) 95 (цент).

11. У менû нет (крáсный карандáш).

12. В œтом ромáне слñшком мнóго (странñца)!

TEST FOR MASTERY 2

The phrase один из . . . is a frequently used way of expressing high degree in sen-

tences such as This is one of the longest rivers in the world. This exercise will test two

grammatical elements. The word one will agree in Russian with the gender of the

singular noun that is the focus of the sentence.The words following из will be in the

genitive plural. Form sentences from the following words, according to the model.

Example: Миссисñпи / длñнный / рекá / мир: / Миссисñпи—однá из

сáмых длñнных рек в мñре. (The Mississippi is one of the

longest rivers in the world.)

1. «Войнá и мир» / интерéсный ромáн / мир

2. Филадéльфия / стáрый гóрод / Амéрика
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3. Мáгда / моû трудолюбñвая (industrious) студéнтка

4. Сан-Францñско / красñвый гóрод / США

5. Наполеóн / велñкий генерáл нáшей œры

6. Пÿшкин / извéстный поœт / мир

7. Остáнкино бπло / высóкое здáние / Россñя

8. Вóлга / длñнная рекá / Еврóпа

9. Áнна Карéнина / слóжное лицó (character) / рÿсская литератÿра

10. «Двенáдцать стÿльев» / смешнáя кнñга / нáша бибилотéка

11. «Достопримечáтельности» / длñнное слóво / рÿсский язπк

12. «Феррáри» / дорогáя машñна / мир

13. Санскрñт / стáрый язπк / мир

14. Рéпин / талáнтливый худóжник / нáша странá

15. Моû сестрá / успéшная певñца / œта грÿппа

Numbers

As you may recall from previous chapters, the genitive case is closely related to

concepts of number and quantity. Here are the complete rules for use of the gen-

itive case after numbers with adjectives and nouns.

• The numeral один/одно/одна and all compounds containing it, except for 11,

will be followed by the nominative singular of both adjective and noun.

• For masculine and neuter nouns, the numerals два, три, and четыре and all

compounds containing them, except for 12, 13, and 14, will be followed by the

genitive plural for adjectives and genitive singular for nouns.

• For feminine nouns, the numerals две, три, and четыре and all compounds con-

taining them, except for 12, 13, and 14, will be followed by the nominative plu-

ral for adjectives and genitive singular for nouns.

• All remaining numerals, including the teens and all numbers that end in zero,

require the genitive plural of both adjective and noun.
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MATH PROBLEMS5

Special Vocabulary

зарабáтывать/зарабóтать to earn

стóит (it) costs

заболéть to get sick

всё-таки all the same

вπиграть to win

никакóй none, no kind of

нельзû it is not possible, you can’t

Solve the following math problems:

1. Джóн зарабáтывает пять дóлларов в час. Сегóдня он рабóтал пять

часóв. Скóлько «Снñкерсов»6 мóжет он купñть, éсли одñн «Снñкерс»

стóит два дóллара пятьдесûт цéнтов?

2. Мœри зарабáтывает семь дóлларов пятьдесûт цéнтов в час. Скóлько

«Снñкерсов» мóжет онá купñть, éсли онá рабóтает три часá?

3. У Джóна двенáдцать «Снñкерсов». Скóлько часóв он рабóтал?

4. Мœри хóчет купñть трñдцать «Снñкерсов». Скóлько часóв ей нáдо

бÿдет рабóтать?

5. Джон заболéл, но всё-таки хóчет дéвять «Снñкерсов». Скóлько часóв

Мœри нáдо бÿдет рабóтать, чтóбы купñть дéвять «Снñкерсов» Джóну,

éсли онá самá хóчет три «Снñкерса» для себû?

6. Джон хóчет купñть двенáдцать «Снñкерсов». Мœри тóже хóчет купñть

двенáдцать. Комÿ нáдо бÿдет бóльше рабóтать? На скóлько часóв

бóльше?

7. Мœри вπиграла сто рублéй на Лóтто. Скóлько «Снñкерсов» мóжет онá
купñть за œти дéньги?

8. На День Святóго Валентñна Джон хóчет купñть Мœри сто

«Снñкерсов». Скóлько часóв емÿ нáдо бÿдет рабóтать?
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Exceptions

The first category of exceptions to the rules on genitive plural formation has to do

with nouns that are different in the plural in some essential way.

Masculine and Neuter Nouns with an Irregular Plural in -ья

1. If the stem is stressed, the genitive plural is formed by replacing this ending

with -ьев:

Nominative Singular Nominative Plural Genitive Plural

брáт брáтья брáтьев

лñст лñстья лñстьев

стÿл стÿлья стÿльев

прÿт (twig) прÿтья прÿтьев

сÿк (bough) сÿчья сÿчьев

дéрево дерéвья дерéвьев

перó пéрья пéрьев

2. If the ending is stressed, the genitive plural is formed by replacing this end-

ing with -ей:

Nominative Singular Nominative Plural Genitive Plural

муж мужьû мужéй

сын сыновьû сыновéй

друг друзьû друзéй

князь князьû князéй

дéверь (brother-in-law) деверьû деверéй

Masculine Nouns with Other Irregular Plurals

1. Singular nouns in -ёнок with a plural in -ята and singular nouns in -ин with

a plural in -е take a zero ending:

Nominative Singular Nominative Plural Genitive Plural

котёнок котûта котûт

поросёнок поросûта поросûт

гусёнок гусûта гусûт

англичáнин англичáне англичáн

болгáрин болгáре болгáр

славянñн славûне славûн
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2. Nouns that are hard in the singular and soft in the plural (including those

nouns whose stems change) have a genitive plural in zero or -ей:

Nominative Singular Nominative Plural Genitive Plural

сосéд сосéди сосéдей

чёрт чéрти чертéй

ребёнок дéти детéй

человéк лîди людéй

ÿхо ÿши ушéй

колéно колéни колéней

плечó плéчи плеч

Masculine Nouns with a Zero Ending in the Genitive Plural

These nouns are quite common in Russian and need to be memorized. Some have

to do with military rank, some with measures, some with nationalities. Occasion-

ally in conversational Russian you will hear the zero ending with vegetables and

fruit. This is quite common, but the standard form has the regular ending -ов.

Nominative Singular/ Nominative Singular/

Genitive Plural English Genitive Plural English

солдáт soldier грузñн Georgian

партизáн partisan башкñр Bashkir

раз time, occasion ампéр ampere

ботñнок shoe герц Hertz

глаз eye вольт volt

сапóг boot грамм gram

чулóк stocking аршñн arshin

The word человéк is also the form used in the genitive plural when used with

numbers, скóлько, and нéсколько. For all other occasions requiring the genitive

plural, use the form людéй.

NOTE: You may have noticed that almost all the exceptions have to do

with masculine nouns.

Pluralia Tantum Nouns

There are many common nouns that ordinarily occur only in the plural. For these

the genitive plural form must be memorized. Some of the most common are:
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Nominative Plural Genitive Plural English

брîки брюк trousers

ворóта ворóт gate

вπборы вπборов election

дéньги дéнег money

джÿнгли джÿнглей jungle

дровá дров firewood

духñ духóв perfume

кавπчки кавπчек quotation marks

канñкулы канñкул vacation

конькñ конькóв skates

кÿдри кÿдрей curls

нóжницы нóжниц scissors

обóи обóев wallpaper

очкñ очкóв eyeglasses

пóхороны похорóн funeral

родñтели родñтелей parents

сáни сáней sleigh

слñвки слñвок cream

стихñ стихóв verse

сÿмерки сÿмерек twilight

сÿтки сÿток 24-hours

счёты счётов abacus

хлóпоты хлопóт troubles

хлóпья хлóпьев flakes

чернñла чернñл ink

шáхматы шáхмат chess

щи щей cabbage soup

ûсли ûслей nursery school

Neuter nouns have few exceptions. The most common is óблако/óблака/

облакóв, instead of the expected облак (cloud).

Feminine nouns have no exceptional forms.

CHALLENGER

Here is a brain-wracking puzzle. Place the following words into their correct box

in the graph, and then fill out the row. The words as given below are in various

forms. It is your job to figure out where to place them.
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далласáнин, пингвинûта, вождû, Чéхов, господñн, россиûне, воробьñ, знамён,

татáрин, чернñла, кÿдри, дровá, лоб, пáлец, хлóпья, пóхороны, молокá,

тÿфля, корóль, рог, сенáтор, перá, плечó, ÿхо, скáзка, свáдьбы, облакá, глаз,

сéрдце, окóшко.

Nominative Singular Genitive Singular Nominative Plural Genitive Plural

(ктo/чтo) (когó/чегó)
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ANSWER KEY

Reading Exercise

ЭкскYPсовÓд: Здрáвствуйте! Добрó пожáловать в Москвÿ! Вы здесь в

пéрвый раз?

Господñн БPÁYн: Здрáвствуйте! Да, я в Москвé в пéрвый раз. Я не óчень

хорошó говорî по-рÿсски. Говорñте мéдленно,

пожáлуйста.

Э: Конéчно. Что вы ужé знáете о Москвé?

ГБ: Я почтñ ничегó не знáю о вáшем гóроде.

Э: Ну, вот. Москва—старéйший и красивéйший гóрод. Он

был оснóван в двенáдцатом вéке Îрием Долгорÿким. В

Москвé всё есть: мнóго высóких здáний, красñвых пáрков,

извéстных теáтров, интерéсных музéев, замечáтельных

ресторáнов, хорóших кафé, стáрых церквéй, удóбных

гостñниц.

ГБ: И я хочÿ всё посмотрéть!

Э: Прекрáсно! Я вам покажÿ все достопримечáтельности

нáшего гóрода. Начнём с Крáсной плóщади. Там, впередñ,

вы увñдите Храм Васñлия Блажéнного. Он был пострóен

при Ивáне Грóзном, в шестнáдцатом вéке. Œто однá из

сáмых красñвых церквéй в мñре. Там, слéва—œто ГУМ:

Городскóй Yниверсáльный Mагазñн. ГУМ одñн из сáмых

большñх магазñнов в мñре.

ГБ: Как «Мéйсиз» у нас?

Э: Да, как в вáшем «Мéйсиз», в ГŸМе есть мнóго товáров.

ГБ: Мóжно тудá заходñть? Мне нáдо купñть нéсколько

сувенñров для моéй семьñ.

Э: К сожалéнию, у нас врéмени нет. Там спрáва нахóдится

Кремль и Мавзолéй Лéнина. В œтом мавзолéе похорóнен

В.И. Лéнин, пéрвый вождь совéтской Россñи.

ГБ: Как интерéсно!

Э: За нáми извéстньй Проспéкт Мáркса, и рûдом, Манéжная

плóщадь. По œтим ÿлицам кáждый день éздят тπсячи

машñн, автóбусов, таксñ.

ГБ: Знáете чтó? Я как раз нáчал чÿвствовать зáпах свéжей

капÿсты! Здесь рûдом нет хорóших ресторáнов?
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Э: Да, на œтой же ÿлице два отлñчных ресторáна: «Арáгви»

нахóдится на плóщади Пÿшкина, а óчень вкÿсный

китáйский ресторáн немнóжко дáльше. Éсли мест нет в

«Арáгви», мы пойдём тудá.

ГБ: Ну, пошлñ! Я умирáю с гóлоду!

Test for Mastery 1

1. нóвых домóв 7. интерéсных газéт

2. крáсных помидóров 8. лет, зим

3. ÿмных ученñц 9. слóжных прáвил

4. жñтелей 10. дóлларов, цéнтов

5. большñх кóмнат 11. крáсных карандашéй

6. шÿмных шкóльников 12. странñц

Test for Mastery 2

1. «Войнá и мир»—одñн из сáмых интерéсных ромáнов в мñре.

2. Филадéльфия—одñн из сáмых стáрых городóв в Амéрике.

3. Мáгда—однá из моñх сáмых трудолюбñвых студéнток.

4. Сан-Францñско—одñн из сáмых красñвых городóв в США.

5. Наполеóн—одñн из сáмых велñких генерáлов нáшей œры.

6. Пÿшкин—одñн из сáмых извéстных поœтов в мñре.

7. Остáнкино бπло однó из сáмых высóких здáний в Россñи.

8. Вóлга—однá из сáмых длñнных рек в Еврóпе.

9. Áнна Карéнина—однó из сáмых слóжных лиц в рÿсской литератÿре.

10. «Двенáдцать стÿльев»—однá их сáмых смешнπх книг в нáшей

библиотéке.

11. «Достопримечáтельности»—однó из сáмых длñнных слов в рÿсском

языкé.
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12. «Феррáри»—однá из сáмых дорогñх машñн в мñре.

13. Санскрñт—одñн из сáмых стáрых языкóв в мñре.

14. Рéпин—одñн из сáмых талáнтливых худóжников в нáшей странé.

15. Моû сестрá—однá из сáмых успéшных певñц в œтой грÿппе.

Math Problems

1. Дéсять.

2. Дéвять.

3. Шесть часóв.

4. Дéсять часóв.

5. Четπре часá.

6. Джóну. На два часá бóльше.

7. Никакñх. Нельзû купñть «Снñкероы» за рублñ!

8. Пятьдесûт.

CHALLENGER

Nominative Singular Genitive Singular Nominative Plural Genitive Plural

(ктo/чтo) (когó/чегó)

далласáнин далласáнина далласáне далласáн

пингвинёнок пингвинёнка пингвинûта пингвинûт

вождь вождû вождñ вождéй

Чéхов Чéхова Чéховы Чéховых

господñн господñна господá госпóд

россиûнин россиûнина россиûне россиûн

воробéй воробьû воробьñ воробьёв

знáмя знáмени знамёна знамён

татáрин татáрина татáры татáр

(no singular) (no singular) чернñла чернñл

(no singular) (no singular) кÿдри кудрéй
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Nominative Singular Genitive Singular Nominative Plural Genitive Plural

(ктo/чтo) (когó/чегó)

(no singular) (no singular) дровá дров

лоб лба лбы лбов

пáлец пáльца пáльцы пáльцев

(no singular) (no singular) хлóпья хлóпьев

(no singular) (no singular) пóхороны похорóн

молокó молокá (no plural) (no plural)

тÿфля тÿфли тÿфли тÿфель

корóль королû королñ королéй

рог рóга рогá рогóв

сенáтор сенáтора сенáторы сенáторов

перó перá пéрья пéрьев

плечó плечá плéчи плеч

ÿхо ÿха ÿши ушéй

скáзка скáзки скáзки скáзок

свáдьба свáдьбы свáдьбы свáдеб

óблако óблака облакá облакóв

глаз глáза глазá глаз

сéрдце сéрдца сердцá сердéц

окóшко окóшка окóшки окóшек
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14 The Instrumental Case

Творительный падeж

236

Useful Vocabulary

Professions

адвокáт lawyer

антропóлог anthropologist

архитéктор architect

библиотéкарь librarian

биóлог biologist

водñтель автóбуса bus driver

врач doctor, physician

генерáл general

журналñст journalist

инженéр engineer

кинозвездá movie star

лётчик pilot

мехáник mechanic

милиционéр policeman (in Russia)

педагóг educator

перевóдчик translator

писáтель writer

пожáрник firefighter



профéссор professor
психóлог psychologist
секретáрь secretary
таксñст taxi driver
учёный scientist, scholar
фñзик physicist
хñмик chemist

Verbs

рабóтать to work (as)
служñть to work (as) (white collar)
стать to become
быть to be
лечñть to treat or cure (by means of)

Transportation

автóбус bus
велосипéд bicycle
машñна car
метрó subway
мотоцñкл motorcycle
пóезд train (long distance)
самолёт airplane
таксñ taxi
трамвáй tram
троллéйбус trolley
электрñчка commuter train

VOCABULARY PRACTICE

This exercise lists famous people, some of them in English so that you can recog-

nize them. Say who they are, employing an adjective describing their nationality

and another adjective of your choice.

1. Frank Lloyd Wright 5. А.С. Пÿшкин

2. Сñгмунд Фрейд 6. Наполеóн

3. Мáрия Монтессóри 7. Мадóнна

4. John Dewey 8. Мáргарет Мид
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9. Áльберт Œйнштейн 13. Mr. Goodwrench

10. Кларк Кент 14. Louis Pasteur

11. F. Lee Bailey or Alan Dershowitz 15. Чарлз Дáрвин

12. Ralph Kramden

CONVERSATION PRACTICE

Кем ты xóчешь cтать?

БÁбYшкА: Вáнечка! Кем ты хóчешь стать? Пожáрником? Милиционéром?

Космонáвтом?

ВÁня: Бáбушка! Ты же знáешь, что бÿдущим лéтом я окóнчу
университéт!

Б: Да, дорогóй, я забπла. Тогдá навéрное ты хóчешь быть
лётчиком, ñли президéнтом нáшей странπ, ñли большñм
капиталñстом?

В: Да нет! Пóсле окончáния университéта я хочÿ поступñть в
аспирантÿру. Я бÿду занимáться ñли биолóгией, ñли
микробиолóгией, ñли биохñмией.

Б: А после аспирантÿры?

В: А пóсле аспирантÿры я бÿду рабóтать биóлогом.

Б: А почемÿ ты не хóчешь учñться на врачá?

В: Потомÿ что я не интересÿюсь медицñной.

Б: Ну, так что ж. Éсли ты довóлен своéй жñзнью, œто сáмое
глáвное.

В: Я соглáсен с тобóй. Быть счастлñвым—это всё.

Б: Ну, Вáня, мне порá. Сегóдня вéчером мы с твоéй мáмой идём на
концéрт.

В: А как вы тудá éдете—автóбусом или трамвáем?

Б: Мы éдем на метро. На таксñ слñшком дóрого, а автóбусом
слñшком мéдленно.

В: Понûтно. Ну, всегó хорóшего, бáбушка!

Б: (нежным голосом) Мы все гордñмся тобóй, Вáнечка. Ты бÿдешь
пóльзоваться большñм успéхом во что бы то ни стáло.

В: Я считáю œто большñм комплимéнтом!
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Б: Покá, Вáня!

В: До свидáния, бáбушка!

READING EXERCISE

Find all of the words in the instrumental case in the dialogue above. See the

answer key to check that you got them all.

What Do You Want to Be (When You Grow Up)?

GRANDMA: Vanya! What do you want to be someday? A firefighter? A police

officer? An astronaut?

VANYA: Grandma! You know that next summer I’m graduating from the

university!

G: Yes, dear, I forgot.Then you probably want to be a pilot or the pres-

ident of our country, or a big capitalist.

V: Of course not! After I graduate I want to go to graduate school. I

want to study either biology or microbiology or biochemistry.

G: And after graduate school?

V: After graduate school I will work as a biologist.

G: And why don’t you want to study to be a doctor?

V: Because I’m not interested in medicine.

G: Well, OK. If you are satisfied with your life, that’s the most impor-

tant thing.

V: I agree with you. Being happy is everything.

G: Well, Vanya, I have to go. Your mother and I are going to a concert

tonight.

V: How are you getting there, by bus or tram?

G: We’re taking the subway.The taxi is too expensive, and the bus is too

slow.

V: Right. Have a nice time, grandma.

G: (in a tender voice) We are all proud of you, Vanya. You will be very

successful, no matter what.

V: I consider that a big compliment!

G: Bye, Vanya!

V: Good-bye, Grandma!

The Instrumental Case 239



Noun Endings

The endings of the instrumental case are as follows:

Masculine and Neuter -ом/-ем
Feminine -ой/-ей1

Plural -ами/-ями

Remember, of course, to apply the five-letter spelling rule if necessary: с

отцóм, but с мéсяцем.

There are several exceptions in the instrumental plural. They are людьмñ,

детьмñ, дочерьмñ, лошадьмñ, дверьмñ.2

Adjective Endings

Masculine and Neuter -ым/-им
Feminine -ой/-ей3

Plural -ыми/-ими

The second endings for masculine, neuter, and plural adjectives are used when

required by the seven-letter spelling rule and the feminine alternate ending when

required by the five-letter spelling rule. All three alternate endings are used, of

course, when the stem of the adjective is soft.

Uses

As an Instrument or Means

The instrumental case is so called because one among its many uses is to express

the notion that something is being used as an instrument or means.
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писáть прáвой или лéвой рукóй to write with your right or left hand

смотрéть глазáми и слÿшать ушáми to look with your eyes and hear with 

your ears

есть суп лóжкой to eat soup with a spoon

есть пñццу рукáми to eat pizza with your hands

рéзать бумáгу нóжницами to cut paper with scissors

стрелûть ружьём to shoot with a gun

рубñть капÿсту ножóм to chop cabbage with a knife.

мыть рÿки мπлом и горûчей водóй to wash your hands with soap and hot 

water

скрежетáть зубáми to grind your teeth

English usually uses the preposition with in such cases, but this can lead to

confusion in Russian, which does not use a preposition in this meaning.

Russian uses the instrumental case with certain verbs and parts of the body

where English uses a direct object. Some examples of this usage are:

качáть головóй to shake your head

махáть рукóй to wave your hand

пожáть плечáми to shrug your shoulders

трястñ кулакóм to shake your fist

ударûть ногóй to kick your leg/foot

Means of Transportation

This usage is synonymous with using на with the prepositional case.

Он éдет на рабóту автóбусом. He goes to work by bus.

Тудá нáдо éхать тóлько самолётом. You can get there only by plane.

На plus the prepositional case must be used for the indeclinable nouns метрó
and таксñ.

Manner

Онá говорñт тñхим гóлосом. She speaks in a quiet voice.
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The Second of a Double Direct Object

Егó вπбрали президéнтом. He was elected president.

Её назнáчили дирéктором. She was appointed director.

Я признáл себû винóвным. I admitted my guilt. (I recognized myself 

as guilty.)

Все считáют его талáнтливым. Everyone considers him talented.

Я нахожÿ œту óперу банáльной. I find this opera banal.

Time Expressions

The most common time expressions that are used in the instrumental refer to

times of the day and seasons of the year: ÿтром (in the morning), днём (in the

afternoon), вéчером (in the evening), нóчью (at night), веснóй (in the spring),

лéтом (in the summer), óсенью (fall), зимóй (in the winter).

Some examples of the use of these expressions are бÿдущим лéтом (next

summer), вчерá вéчером (last night), сегóдня ÿтром (this morning), прóшлой

óсенью (last fall), зáвтра днём (tomorrow afternoon).

With Certain Verbs

The instrumental is optional after the past and future tenses of the verb быть. If

it is used, it indicates a temporary rather than a permanent or intrinsic condition.

Thus, you may say either Онá былá талáнтливой актрñсой or Онá былá
талáнтливая актрñса. But you must say only Онá былá рÿсская.

After the infinitive form of быть, the instrumental is required: Кем ты

хóчешь быть?

The instrumental is required after all forms of the verb стать.

After the two verbs рабóтать and служñть the instrumental is used when you

wish to indicate that someone works as something: Ивáн Петрóвич рабóтает

хñмиком.

Among the other verbs that take instrumental are явлûться (to be, in formal

writing), вπглядеть (to look like), казáться (to seem), оказáться (to turn out to

be), and остáться (to remain).

Пóсле смéрти родñтелей Кáтя After the death of her parents, Katya 

остáлась сиротóй. was left an orphan.

Œтот ромáн кáжется мне óчень This novel seems complicated to me.

слóжным.
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Он оказáлся успéшным бизнесмéном. He turned out to be a successful 

businessman.

With Certain Prepositions

С (with)

One way to test for the need or absence of a preposition is to see whether your

sentence works with the opposite preposition без (without). If it does, then in

most cases you will need the preposition с to express with in Russian. Compare

Он ходñл на концéрт с Óльгой with Он ходñл на концéрт без Óльги.

Here are some examples of the use of the preposition с:

Мы с брáтом ходñли в кино.4 My brother and I went to the movies.

Онá живёт рûдом со мнóй. She lives next door to me.

Я пью чай с лимóном и с сáхаром. I drink tea with lemon and sugar.

Он соглáсен со мнóй. He agrees with me.

Чтó бÿдет с нáшим сπном? What’s going to happen to our son?

Óля ходñла на концéрт с Вáней. Olga went to the concert with Vanya.

Он дóлго говорñл с милиционéром. He talked with the policeman for a 

long time.

Я óчень люблî пирожкñ с грибáми. I love mushroom pirozhki.

С удовóльствием! With pleasure! or I’d love to! (as a 

response to an invitation)

Note that this is also the way that Russians express how food is filled or what

it comes with. In English we use an adjective phrase: a ham sandwich, meat

pirozhki, or mushroom soup. In Russian you use the preposition с: бутербрóд с

ветчинóй, пирожкñ с мûсом, суп с грибáми.

За

This preposition has three meanings that are used with the instrumental case:

1. for, in the sense of going for, to fetch

Он пошёл в магазñн за молокóм. He went to the store for milk.

Онá пошлá за ружьём. She went for (to get) the rifle.
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2. in a spatial sense meaning behind: Бáбушка сидñт за гаражóм и пьёт

вóдку (Grandma is sitting behind the garage drinking vodka).

3. at: Он сидñт за столóм и занимáется (He is sitting at the table studying).

Между (between)

Онá сидñт мéжду Вñктором и Ларñсой. She sits between Victor and Larisa.

Мéжду нáми я считáю Кáтю ужáсной Between us, Katya’s an awful 

сплéтницей. gossip.

Лáтвия нахóдится мéжду Эстóнией и Latvia is located between Estonia 

Литвóй. and Lithuania.

Над (over, above; on; at)

Над нáми летáют тóлько птñцы. Only birds fly over us.

Онá рабóтает над диссертáцией. She’s working on her dissertation.

Почемÿ ты всегдá смеёшься Why are you always laughing at me?

нáдо мной?

Под (below, underneath, nearby)

Твоñ тÿфли стоûт под столóм. Your shoes are under the table.

Онñ живÿт под Москвóй. They live in the Moscow suburbs.

Сверхчеловéк живёт под вñдом Superman lives under the guise 

журналñста Клáрка Кéнта. of the journalist Clark Kent.

Перед (spatially in front of; temporally right before)

Давáйте встрéтимся перед Большñм Let’s meet in front of the Bolshoi 

теáтром. Theater.

Нáдо помπть рÿки перед обéдом. One should wash one’s hands 

before dinner.

In the opinion of many who study and teach Russian, one of the most memo-

rable pieces of verse of the modern age was composed by Alexander Lipson for

his brilliant Russian grammar5 as a mnemonic device for learning instrumental

prepositions:
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Мéжду слÿлом и столóм Between the chair and the table 

Рéжет Жéня нос ножóм Zhenya is cutting his nose with a knife 

Пéред брáтом и отцóм. In front of his brother and his father.

Это óчень стрáнный дом. This is a very strange house.

TEST FOR MASTERY 1

Match the people in column A with a noun in column B that they might have

been, and then state what they became (column C). Feel free to substitute your

own ideas for the suggestions in column B, and use adjectives freely.

Example: В мóлодости Хñлари Клñнтон былá официáнткой, но онá
передÿмала и стáла адвокáтом.

A B C

1. Мадóнна мехáник большáя кинозвездá
2. Екатерñна II продавéц(вщñца) мэр Нью-Йóрка
3. Достоéвский хулигáн(ка) наш первый президéнт
4. Áльберт Œйнштейн занÿда (a bore) царñца Россñи
5. Г. Вашингтóн фéрмер знаменñтый учёный
6. Ñван Пáвлов убрóщик(щица) ( janitor) велñкий психóлог
7. Рÿди Джульûни плохóй студéнт извéстный писáтель

TEST FOR MASTERY 2

Compose sentences that express the season(s) during which people engage in var-

ious sports. Use the verb supplied with the activity. Choose your own names. If the

activity may be enjoyed year round, use the expression крÿглый год (this is in the

accusative case). Note: The verb зaнимaтьcя takes the instrumental case.

Model: Дñма плáвает на мóре (Dima swims in the sea only in 

тóлько лéтом. the summer.)

1. фехтовáние fencing (занимáться)

2. катáться на лπжах to ski

3. катáться на вóдных лπжах to water-ski
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4. катáтся на велосипéде to go bike riding

5. плáвать в бассéйне to swim in a pool

6. игрáть в тéннис to play tennis

7. гулûть в пáрке to walk in the park

8. фигÿрное катáние figure skating (занимáться)

9. гимнáстика gymnastics (занимáться)

10. катáться на рóликах to go roller-skating

11. бéгать на стадиóне to run at the stadium

12. éздить верхóм to go horseback riding

13. катáться на конькáх to go ice-skating

14. игрáть в хоккéй to play hockey

15. йóга yoga (занимáться)

TEST FOR MASTERY 3

Place the words in parentheses into the instrumental case. For help, see the

answer key for translations of the sentences. Be sure you know why the instru-

mental is required.

1. Лáтвия располóжена мéжду (Литвá) и (Эстóния).

2. За (гóры) нахóдится мáленькая дерéвня.

3. (Чтo) ты пñшешь? Я пишÿ иногдá (рÿчка), иногдá (карандáш).

4. Все считáют егó (спосóбный инженéр).

5. Пéтя лîбит пирожкñ с (грибπ), с (мûсо), и с (рис), но он не лîбит
пирожкñ с (капÿста).

6. В мóлодости я рабóтал (официáнт), а тепéрь я служÿ (секретáрь).

7. Мáша хóчет стать (большáя кинозвездá).

8. Онá говорñла мне œтот секрéт (шóпот).

9. Перед (правñтельство) стоñт óстрая проблéма.
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10. Когдá я нéрвничаю, я скрежещÿ (зÿбы).

11. —(Чтó) вы занимáетесь?—Я рабóтаю (архитéктор).

12. Собáка игрáет с (кóшка) под (стол).

13. (Лéто) мы éздили в Техáс. Тудá мы éхали (самолёт), а обрáтно (пóезд).

14. Вáня пошёл на пóчту за (мáрки).

ANSWER KEY

Vocabulary Practice

1. Œто извéстный америкáнский архитéктор.

2. Œто знаменñтый австрñйский психóлог.

3. Œто извéстный итальûнский педагóг.

4. Œто извéстный америкáнский библиотéкарь.

5. Œто замечáтельный рÿсский писáтель.

6. Œто знаменñтый францÿзский генерáл.

7. Œто плохáя америкáнская кинозвездá.

8. Œто извéстный америкáнский антропóлог.

9. Œто потрясáющий немéцкий фñзик.

10. Œто крóткий (meek) америкáнский журналñст.

11. Œто извéстный америкáнский адвокáт.

12. Œто бéдный америкáнский водñтель автóбуса.

13. Œто ÿмный америкáнский мехáник.

14. Œто знаменñтый францÿзский врач.

15. Œто извéстный англñйский биóлог.

Reading Exercise

БÁбYшкА: Вáнечка! Кем ты хóчешь стать? Пожáрником? Милиционéром?

Космонáвтом?
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ВÁня: Бáбушка! Ты же знáешь, что бÿдущим лéтом я окóнчу университéт!

Б: Да, дорогóй, я забπла. Тогдá навéрное ты хóчешь быть лётчиком,

ñли президéнтом нáшей странπ, ñли большñм капиталñстом?

В: Да нет! Пóсле окончáния университéта я хочÿ поступñть в
аспирантÿру. Я бÿду занимáться ñли биолóгией, ñли микробиолóгией,

ñли биохñмией.

Б: А пóсле аспирантÿры?

В: А пóсле аспирантÿры я будÿ рабóтать биóлогом.

Б: А почемÿ ты не хóчешь учñться на врачá?

В: Потомÿ что я нe иeтересÿюсь медицñной.

Б: Ну так что ж. Éсли ты довóлен своéй жñзнью, œто сáмое глáвное.

В: Я соглáсен с тобóй. Быть счастлñвым—это всё.

Б: Ну, Вáня, мне порá. Сегóдня вéчером мы с твоéй мáмой идём на
концéрт.

В: А как вы тудá éдете—автóбусом ñли трамвáем?

Б: Мы éдем на метрó. На таксñ слñшком дóрого, а автóбусом слñшком
мéдленно.

В: Понûтно. Ну, всегó хорóшего, бáбушка!

Б: (нежным голосом) Мы все гордñмся тобóй, Вáнечка. Ты бÿдешь
пóльзоваться большñм успéхом в жñзни, во чтó бы то ни стáло.

В: Я считáю œто большñм комплимéнтом!

Б: Покá, Вáня!

В: До свидáния, бáбушка!

Test for Mastery 1

1. В мóлодости Мадóнна былá настоûщей хулигáнкой, но онá стáла
большóй кинозвездóй.

2. Когдá онá былá мáленькой, Екатерñна II былá плохóй студéнткой, но
онá стáла царñцей Россñи.

3. В мóлодости Достоéвский рабóтал убóрщиком, но он стал извéстным
писáтелем.

4. Когдá он был мáленьким, Áльберт Œйнштейн рабóтал мехáником, но
он стал знаменñтым учёным.

5. В мóлодости Вашингтóн был фéрмером, но он стал нáшим пéрвым
президéнтом.
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6. Когдá он был мáленьким, Ивáн Пáвлов рабóтал продавцóм, но он стал
велñким психóлогом.

7. В мóлодости Рÿди Джульûни был большñм занÿдой, но он стал мœром
Нью-Йóрка.

Test for Mastery 2

1. Кáтя занимáется фехтовáнием зимóй и веснóй.

2. Ñгорь катáется на лπжах тóлько зимóй.

3. Тáня катáется на вóдных лπжах тóлько лéтом.

4. Серёжа катáется на велосипéде веснóй, лéтом, и óсенью.

5. Áня плáвает в бассéйне крÿглый год.

6. Вáся игрáет в тéннис лéтом.

7. Лñза гулûет в пáрке веснóй и óсенью.

8. Сáша занимáется фигÿрным катáнием зимóй.

9. Óля занимáется гимнáстикой крÿглый год.

10. Жéня катáется на рóликах веснóй, лéтом, и óсенью.

11. Сóня бéгает на стадиóне веснóй и óсенью.

12. Фéдя éздит верхóм лéтом.

13. Натáша катáется на конькáх тóлько зимóй.

14. Дéнис игрáет в хоккéй тóлько зимóй.

15. Ñра занимáется йóгой крÿглый год.

Test for Mastery 3

1. Литвóй, Эстóнией 5. грибáми, мûсом, рñсом, капÿстой

2. горáми 6. официáнтом, секретарём

3. Чем, рÿчкой, карандашóм 7. большóй кинозвездóй

4. спосóбным инженéром 8. шóпотом
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9. правñтельством 12. кóшкой, столóм

10. зубáми 13. лéтом, самолётом, пóездом

11. Чем, архитéктором 14. мáрками

Test for Mastery 3 Translation

1. Latvia is situated between Lithuania and Estonia.

2. Beyond the mountains there is a small village.

3. What are you writing with? Sometimes I write with a pen and sometimes

with a pencil.

4. Everyone considers him a capable engineer. (Everyone thinks that he is a

capable engineer.)

5. Petya likes mushroom pirozhki, meat pirozhki, and rice pirozhki, but he

doesn’t like cabbage pirozhki.

6. In my youth I worked as a waiter, but now I work as a secretary.

7. Masha wants to become a big movie star.

8. She told me this secret in a whisper.

9. The administration is faced with a critical problem. (Lit. Before the adminis-

tration stands a critical problem.)

10. When I’m nervous I grind my teeth.

11. What do you do? I work as an architect.

12. The dog is playing with the cat under the table.

13. In the summer we went to Texas. We went there by plane but returned by

train.

14. Vanya went to the post office for stamps.
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15 Verbs of Motion

Глагoлы движeния

251

Students of Russian have been known to wring their hands and sweat profusely in

their many attempts to master Russian verbs of motion. It is widely known that a

shelf’s worth of books have been written on the subject, and, indeed, there is no

denying that verbs of motion are a complex and Byzantine topic. These verbs,

however, cannot only be mastered, they can be conquered in a relatively painless

way, so that ninety-five percent of the time the student will be able to choose the

correct form of the verb.

Probably the most daunting fact is that there are so many ways to translate the

simple verb to go in Russian.A speaker will distinguish between going on foot, by

vehicle, by plane, or by boat.You may also crawl, climb, run, or shuffle. Any one of

these verbs may be rendered into English as go. Which to choose?

Intransitive Verbs of Motion

Imperfective Perfective English

Indeterminate Determinate

(multidirectional) (unidirectional)

ходñть идтñ пойтñ to go (on foot)

éздить éхать поéхать to go (by vehicle)

летáть летéть полетéть to fly

плáвать плыть поплπть to swim, sail

бéгать бежáть побежáть to run



Imperfective Perfective English

Indeterminate Determinate

(multidirectional) (unidirectional)

бродñть* брестñ побрестñ to stroll, shuffle

пóлзать* ползтñ поползтñ to crawl

лáзить* лезть полéзть to climb

* These verbs are less commonly used and will not be covered in this chapter.

Let’s begin with two simple but essential criteria that Russians use to charac-

terize what they mean when they say go.

1. Russians distinguish between going on your own two feet and going by

vehicle—any ground vehicle (bicycle, skateboard, golf cart, bus, paddy

wagon, elevator), as long as you are riding or being driven.

2. Russians specify the type of action—whether it is a one-time, one-direction

action, or whether it is multiple or habitual.

It is this latter principle that needs to be understood, learned, and remem-

bered, and the best way to do this is by comparing a few Russian sentences with

the English translations.

Ходñть vs. Идтñ

Ходñть Идтñ
я хожÿ мы хóдим я идÿ мы идём
ты хóдишь вы хóдите ты идёшь вы идёте
он хóдит онñ хóдят она идёт онñ идÿт

Both of these verbs mean to go, both give the present tense when conjugated,

both are imperfective, and both specify by foot. Wherein lies the difference? Let’s

compare several pairs of sentences and see how their translations differ.

Indeterminate English Determinate English

Я чáсто хожÿ в теáтр. I often go to the Я идÿ в теáтр сегóдня I am going to the 

theater. вéчером. theater tonight.

Он хóдит мéлденно. He walks slowly. Он идёт домóй. He is going home.
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Indeterminate English Determinate English

Ребёнок ужé хóдит. The child already Ребёнок идёт к The child is walking 

walks. мáтери. to his mother.

Сáша хóдит на занûтия Sasha goes to Сáша идёт на занûтия Sasha is going to 

три рáза в недéлю. school three сегóдня ÿтром. school this 

days a week. morning.

Моñ дéти не хóдят My children don’t Моñ дéти идÿт в My children are 

в шкóлу. go to school. шкóлу через going to school in 

5 минÿт. 5 minutes.

Мы почтñ никогдá не We almost never Мы идём в кинó We are going to the 

хóдим в кинó. go to the movies. сегóдня днём. movies this 

afternoon.

Кудá вы хóдите Where do you go Кудá вы идёте сейчáс? Where are you 

кáждый вéчер пóсле every evening going now?

ÿжина? after dinner?

Почемÿ ты так Why do you walk Кудá ты так бπстро Where are you 

бπстро хóдишь? so fast? идёшь? rushing to?

As you can see, the sentences in the indeterminate column all translate the

forms of ходñть as go or walk. Similarly, the forms of идтñ in the determinate col-

umn are all translated as am/is/are going. This is one way that you can check your-

self: If the verb you need calls for an -ing form, you can be fairly sure that you

need a determinate verb of motion.

Indeterminate verbs of motion, by process of elimination, are used for every-

thing else where go (on foot) is needed. The following sentences illustrate further

uses for the indeterminate verb ходñть. No destination is specified in any of these

sentences. The action of walking is emphasized.

Мать хóдит по кóмнате с больнπм The mother is walking around the 

ребёнком в рукáх. room with a sick child in her arms.

Мой муж óчень лîбит ходñть My husband likes to walk around 

по гóроду вéчером. the city in the evening.

Турñсты хóдят по Крáсной The tourists are walking around 

плóщади. Red Square.

TEST FOR MASTERY 1

Fill in the blanks with the appropriate verb of motion for going on foot. You 

are provided with the correct forms to make the exercise a bit easier. The 
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indeterminate verb is listed first. Try to articulate your reasons for choosing one

form over another.

1. Жéня, кудá ты ______________? (хóдишь / идёшь)

2. Я ______________ в библиотéку кáждый день. (хожÿ / идÿ)

3. Вот наконéц ______________ наш автóбус! (хóдит / идёт)

4. Пáпа ______________ по кóмнате, говорñт про себû (to himself ). (хóдит /

идёт)

5. Я óчень люблî ______________ по гóроду. (ходñть / идтñ)

6. Œтот ребёнок ещё не ______________. (хóдит / идёт)

7. Почемÿ œтот пóезд ______________ так мéдленно? (хóдит / идёт) (Be care-

ful with this one!)

8. Дождь ______________ как из ведрá (as out of a bucket). (хóдит / идёт)

9. Ты чáсто ______________ в кинó? (хóдишь / идёшь)

10. Кудá онá так бπстро ______________? (хóдит / идёт)

11. Лîди ______________ по ÿлице на рабóту. (хóдят / идÿт)

12. Почемÿ вы не ______________ на рабóту? (хóдите / идёте) Вы больнπ?

Éздить vs. Éхать

Éздить Éхать

я éзжу мы éздим я éду мы éдем
ты éздишь вы éздите ты éдешь вы éдете
онá éздит онñ éздят он éдет онñ éдут

These verbs behave in exactly the same ways as ходñть and идтñ above,

except they have the additional meaning of going by vehicle. Their meanings,

therefore, can be extended to mean ride or drive.

Indeterminate English Determinate English

Я чáсто éзжу в I often go to Зáвтра я éду в I am going to 

Бостóн. Boston. Бостóн. Boston tomorrow.

Он éздит мéдленно. He drives slowly. Он éдет домóй. He is driving home.
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Indeterminate English Determinate English

Сáша éздит на рабóту Sasha drives to Через час Сáша éдет Sasha is going to 

кáждый день. work every day. на рабóту. work in an hour.

Мы почтñ никогдá не We almost never Зáвтра мы éдем в Tomorrow we’re 

éздим зá город. go out of town. дерéвню. going to the 

countryside.

Я люблî éздить I like to go to В мáрте я éду в Крым. In March I am 

в Крым. the Crimea. going to the 

Crimea.

As in the previous section, all the verbs in the determinate column express the

present progressive tense in English (am/are/is going).

TEST FOR MASTERY 2

Fill in the blanks with the appropriate verb of motion for going by vehicle. Again,

you are provided with the correct forms to make the exercise a bit easier. The

indeterminate verb is listed first. Try to articulate your reasons for choosing one

form over another.

1. Áня, кудá ты ______________ кáждое лéто? (éздишь / éдешь)

2. Я ______________ на рабóту кáждый день. (éзжу / éду)

3. Давáй ______________ на óперу на таксñ. (éздим / éдем)

4. Мы óчень лîбим ______________ по гóроду. (éздить / éхать)

5. Кáждый день фéрмеры ______________ в гóрод. (éздят / éдут)

6. Кудá вы ______________? (éздите / éдете)

7. На бÿдущей недéле мы ______________ во Фдорñду. (éздим / éдем)

8. Бáбушка никогдá не ______________ тудá. (éздила / éхала)

9. Ты чáсто ______________ зá город? (éздишь / éдешь)

10. Кудá онá так бπстро ______________? (éздит / éдет)

11. Почемÿ наш троллéйбус так мéдленно ______________? (éздит / éдет)

12. Кóля ______________ к Натáше в дерéвню раз в мéсяц. (éздит / éдет)
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Reading Exercise

The following short dialogue between a father and son at the zoo illustrates the

use of indeterminate verbs of motion. There is, however, one determinate verb of

motion in the text. See if you can find it.

В зooпápke1

—Пáпа, рáзве бéлые медвéди плáвают?

—Плáвают. И óчень хорошó! Посмотрñ, как бπстро плывёт œтот
медвéдь.

—А почемÿ онñ плáвают, онñ ведь не рπбы.

—Онñ должнπ плáвать, потомÿ что онñ живÿт на льдñнах в Ледовñтом
океáне.

—Вот интерéсно! Онñ и хóдят, и бéгают, и плáвают. Мóжет быть, онñ и
летáют как птñцы?

—Не говорñ глÿпостей.

—Ну и что же . . . Ведь самолёты тóже не птñцы, а летáют.

—Самолёты стрóят лîди. И летáют на них лîди.

—И ещё медвéди éздят на велосипéдах, да? Я вñдел, когдá ходñл с
мáмой в цирк.

—Да, éздят. Но тóлько в цñрке их специáльно œтому ÿчат.

At the Zoo

“Dad, do white bears swim?”

“Yes, they do. And they swim well! Look how fast that bear is swimming.”

“But why do they swim? They’re not fish, after all.”

“They have to swim because they live on ice floes in the Arctic Ocean.”
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“That’s interesting! So they walk and run and swim. Maybe they also fly like

birds?”

“Don’t be silly.”

“Well, all right. But airplanes are not birds, and they fly.”

“Airplanes are built by people. And people fly on them.”

“And bears also ride bicycles, right? I saw them when I went to the circus

with mama.”

“Yes, they do. But only in the circus, and they are specially trained to do this.”

Analysis

The use of the indeterminate verb of motion is the focus of this dialogue from the

child’s very first question, “Do white bears swim?” The idea of swimming as an

activity is of prime interest. Yes, bears (can) swim. The father immediately follows

up by adding that they swim well, putting emphasis on the manner of the action.

Later, the father mentions that bears have to swim, and again, the emphasis is on

general necessity rather than a specific goal. They live on ice floes and therefore

must know how to swim. The child then muses on the characteristics of the bear’s

locomotion: it walks and runs and swims—and perhaps flies? These four verbs are

all indeterminate, that is, they do not specify any direction or time but rather

define the type of motion typical to bears. The child then says, “Airplanes fly,”

again using the indeterminate verb: people walk, planes fly. They are not flying to

any place in particular. They simply have the ability to fly. The same applies to

people who fly in planes.They fly back and forth, here and there, at various times.

Last, the child inquires as to whether bears ride bicycles. Again, this is an indeter-

minate verb mentioning only the bear’s ability to perform this action. No goal or

time is specified.

Did you find the one determinate verb of motion? It is in the second line of

the dialogue, when the father says, “Look how fast that bear is swimming

(плывёт)!” The reasons for using this verb are quite specific and differ from the

criteria for choosing indeterminate verbs. The context here—Look! The bear is

swimming (toward us)—specifies one time (the present) and one direction (no

matter where precisely the bear is swimming, he is swimming in one direction—

forward). Second, the English translation uses the present progressive form of the

verb, and ninety-nine percent of English present progressive verbs (the -ing form

of the verb) will be rendered in Russian by the determinate verb.
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Transitive Verbs of Motion

Imperfective Perfective English

Indeterminate Determinate

(multidirectional) (unidirectional)

водñть вестñ повестñ to lead

носñть нестñ понестñ to carry

возñть везтñ повезтñ to transport

Анeкдoты2

The following well-known children’s jokes will illustrate verbs of motion in prac-

tice. The verbs of motion have been underlined so that you can quickly locate

them.

1. —Скажñте, пожáлуйста, почемÿ вы плáваете в костîме и шлûпе?

—Я плáваю? Это вы плáваете, дорогóй мой, а я тонÿ!

2. —Неужéли ты вéришь мÿжу, что он éздит ловñть рπбу? Ведь он ни рáзу

не поймáл ни однóй рπбы.

—Поœтому я и вéрю емÿ.

3. Однáжды в Екатеринбÿрге две старÿшки сéли в пóезд. В вагóне онñ
сидéли и разговáривали.

—Куда вы éдете?—спросñла однá.

—Я éду в Москвÿ, к сπну.

—А я—во Владивостóк, к дóчери.

—Смотрñте, какáя теперь замечáтельная тéхника,—сказáла пéрвая

старÿшка.—Мы сидñм в однóм вагóне, а éдем в рáзные стóроны!

4. —Ты опûть идёшь в теáтр? Ведь мы ужé ходñли на œту пьéсу.

—Да, но я ходñла не в œтом плáтье.

5. Дóктор Брáун утешáет пациéнта:

—Повéрьте мне, вам ничтó не угрожáет. Прóсто вам необходñм свéжий

вóздух. Я бы посовéтовал бóльше ходñть, двñгаться. Ктó вы по

профéсии?

—Я почтальóн.
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6. Мñша пришёл домóй и сказáл мáме:

—Ты бÿдешь довóльна, мáма, я сегóдня сэконóмил: я не сел на автóбусе,

а всю дорóгу бежáл за ним.

—Ну что ж. На слéдующий раз бегñ за таксñ, ты сэконóмишь горáздо
бóльше.

Jokes

1. “Tell me, please, why are you swimming in a suit and hat?”

“I’m swimming? No, it’s you who are swimming. I’m drowning!”

2. “Do you really believe your husband when he says he goes fishing? After all,

he’s never caught a single fish.”

“That’s exactly why I believe him.”

3. Once upon a time in Yekaterinburg, two old ladies got onto a train. In the car

they sat and talked.

“Where are you going?” asked one of them.

“I am going to Moscow to my son’s place.”

“And I’m going to my daughter’s in Vladivostok.”

“Look what wonderful technology we have today,” said the first lady.“We are

sitting in the same train but are going in different directions!”

4. “You’re going to the theater again? But we’ve already gone to that play.”

“Yes, but I didn’t go in this dress.”

5. Dr. Brown is trying to soothe a patient:

“Believe me, nothing is threatening you. But you must get fresh air. I would

advise you to walk more, to move about. What do you do for a living?”

“I’m a mailman.”

6. Misha came home and said to his mother:

“You’ll be pleased, mom. I saved money today. I didn’t take the bus but ran

after it the entire way.”

“So what. Next time run after a taxi. You’ll save much more.”

Prefixed Verbs of Motion

Prefixed verbs of motion are considerably easier than their nonprefixed cousins.

Because of their similarities, however, they may confuse what you have already
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learned about the nonprefixed forms. Forget the latter for now. It will all come

together later.

Unlike nonprefixed verbs of motion, the prefixed forms behave like most

Russian verbs—they have only one imperfective and one perfective form. The

formation of these verbs turns out to be extremely simple:When you add the pre-

fix to the indeterminate verb of motion, you form the new, prefixed imperfective

verb. When the prefix is added to the determinate verb of motion, the new, pre-

fixed perfective verb of motion is formed.As you might suspect, however, nothing

in Russian is that simple. In this case, you must beware of those indeterminate

verbs that change their stems ever so slightly but just enough to add confusion to

the mix.

From the table below, note that the stems for prefixation of to go by vehicle, to

run, to swim, to stroll, to crawl, and to climb are stressed on the last syllable,

whereas nonprefixed indeterminate verbs are stressed on the stem. This tip

should help a great deal in keeping such similar words separate.

Second, pay special attention to the verbs to go by vehicle, to swim, to stroll,

and to climb because they contain one consonant mutation and three vowel muta-

tions from one form to the other, much the same way as English changes vowels

from present to past to participle forms: sing, sang, sung.

Last, note that, except for the verb ходить, all of the remaining verbs are first

conjugation and are conjugated like рабóтать.

Base Forms

Original Indeterminate Verb Secondary Imperfective Secondary Perfective

ходить ходить -йти*

éздить -езжáть* éхать
бéгать -бегáть* бежáть
летáть летáть летéть
плáвать -плывáть* плыть
бродñть -бредáть* брестñ
пóлзать -ползáть* ползтñ
лáзить -лезáть* лезть

* These verb forms do not exist without a prefix.

As far as the perfective forms of prefixed verbs, only -йти is irregular. All the

rest are identical to the nonprefixed determinate verb of motion.
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Remember the following irregularities, which were introduced in the previous

lesson on verbs of motion. They are the same as for nonprefixed determinate

forms.

1. The verb éхать has the present tense stem -ед, with the stem stressed.

2. The verb бежáть is an irregular verb in Russian. Its forms are бегÿ, бежñшь,

бежñт, бежñм, бежñте, бегÿт.

3. The verb летéть is regular second conjugation, with a consonant mutation in

the first-person singular.

4. The verb плыть has the present tense stem -плыв-.

5. The verbs брестñ and ползтñ have the stems -бред- and -полз- and are end

stressed.

6. The verb лезть has the stem -лез- and is stem stressed.

Prefixes

При-

This prefix means arriving, coming, entering.

The prepositions that follow this verb are the same as for the other verbs 

of motion: в and на. You may, however, also add that someone is arriving 

from a place, as in the fourth example below. In this case, the appropriate prep-

osition will be either из or с. You will also see the preposition к in the meaning

toward.

Пáпа пришёл домóй в 11 часóв. Dad came home at 11 o’clock.

Когдá вы приéхали в Амéрику? When did you arrive in (come to) 

America?

Автóбус всегдá прихóдит The bus always arrives on time.

вó-время.

Онá приéдет в Бостóн из Лóндона She will arrive in Boston from London 

зáвтра. tomorrow.

Во скóлько прилетáет самолёт? At what time is the plane arriving?

Теплохóд приплывáет к бéрегу. The ship is sailing toward the shore.

Зáвтра к нам приезжáют гóсти. Guests are coming to visit us tomorrow.
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У-

Meaning leaving or departing, this is the antonymous prefix of при-. Again, the

prepositions following may indicate departure to or from. The implication of this

prefix is not being here. Thus, the reply to the last question tacitly conveys the

information that she is gone for the day.

Он улетáет из Бостóна. He is leaving Boston.

Он улетáет в Парñж. He is leaving for Paris.

Он улетáет из Бостóна в He is leaving Boston for Paris.

Парñж.

Онñ уéхали из Мñнска. They left Minsk (are no longer here).

—Мóжно Мáрию Петрóвну? “May I speak with Maria Petrovna?”

—Онá ужé ушлá. Онá бÿдет “She left. (She’s gone.) She’ll be in 

зáвтра. tomorrow.”

The following joke illustrates the differences in position with two prefixed

verbs of motion:

—Чтo случñлось? Почемÿ ты “What happened? Why didn’t you go 

не пошёл в шкóлу? to school?”

—Ты ведь говорñла, мáма, “But mom, you said that you worry 

что óчень беспокóишься за a lot about me when I go out 

менû, когдá я ухожÿ somewhere.”

кудá-нибудь.

The first verb of motion, пошёл, indicates the mother’s surprise that the child

is still home and not gone or away as was expected.The sentence is similar to ask-

ing the child,“Why aren’t you at school?”The point is that the child should not be

at home. The child’s response, using the verb ухожÿ (imperfective, present tense)

points to going away from home and being away, no matter the destination.

В-

This prefix is spelled во- in front of -йти and въ- in front of soft vowels. It uses the

prepositions в and на and/or из and с and к for people.The meaning of this prefix

is in or into. By extension, you may translate forms of this verb as enter. Consider

the following examples:
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Машñна въéхала в гарáж. The car entered (drove into) the garage.

Грузовñк въезжáет на стрóйку. The truck is entering the construction site.

В кóмнату вбежáли дéти. The children ran into the room.

Мáша вошлá в огорóд. Masha went into the garden.

Онñ вхóдят к администрáтору. They are coming in to see the manager.

Вы-

This prefix expresses the meaning out of, out (from inside), exiting. Use the prepo-

sitions из or на, but use от for people.

Дéти вπбежали из мóря. The children ran out of the water.

Он в возмущéнии вπшел He came out of the boss’s office angry.

от дирéктора.

Тáня вπшла из кóмнаты. Tanya came out of her room.

Он вπшел на нéсколько минÿт. He stepped out for a few minutes.

Артñсты вπшли на сцéну. The performers came out on stage.

Read the text that follows, paying special attention to the verbs of motion with

the prefixes вы- and в-:

Я выхожÿ ÿтром во двóр и дéлаю зарûдку на свéжем вóздухе.

Ещё рáно, но во двор выбегáют дéти нáших сосéдей. Млáдшие
вывóзят мáленькую телéжку с игрÿшками.

Стáрший сын вывóзит из гаражá свой мотоцñкл. Он садñтся
на мотоцñкл и выезжáет за ворóта. Млáдшие брáтья выбегáют

за ним на ÿлицу со своéй телéжкой. Я вхожÿ в дом. Навстрéчу
мне выхóдит нáша сосéдка и вынóсит ковёр, чтобы почñстить
его. В œтот момéнт её стáрший сын въезжáет во двор на
мотоцñкле и за ним с ÿлицы вбегáют млáдшие дéти и ввóзят

телéжку. Я открывáю дверь и вхожÿ в своî квартñру.

(In the morning I go out into the yard and do my exercises in the

fresh air. It’s still early, but our neighbors’ children run out into the

yard. The younger ones bring out their little wagon with their toys.

The older son takes his motorcycle out of the garage. He gets on

the motorcycle and drives out the gates. His younger brothers run

out after him onto the street with their wagon. I go into the house.

My neighbor is coming out to meet me and is carrying out a rug to
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clean it. At that moment her older son drives into the yard with his

motorcycle, and the children run in after him and bring in their

wagon. I open the door and go into my apartment.)

The difference between the prefixes при- and в- is one of specificity: При- is

much more general, arriving here in a large, perhaps nameless place. В-, on the

other hand, usually cannot be used without specifying (or strongly implying) the

place. If you knock on the door and someone inside says, «Войдñте!», it is clear

that you are permitted to enter the room.

The differences between у- and вы- are similarly understood. The general

meaning of у- is gone, left, away. Compare the following two sentences, which are

different replies to the question «Мóжно Ивáна Ивáновича?» (“May I speak to

Ivan Ivanovich?”): «Егó нет. Он ушёл» (“He’s not here. He left”) as opposed to

«Егó нет. Он вπшел на нéсколько минÿт» (“He’s not here. He stepped out for a

few minutes”). The first reply implies that he is gone for the day. The second, on

the other hand, implies that he will be back.

Под-

This prefix is spelled подо- in front of -йти and подъ- in front of soft vowels and

has the meaning approaching, up to, toward, as far as. The difference between this

prefix and the prefix при- is that the latter implies entering or going into an area,

whereas with под- the subject goes up to a border but does not cross over it.

The only preposition that is generally used with verbs prefixed in под- is к

(ко).

A typical start to a joke may begin something like this: Ко мнé подошёл одñн

пáрень . . . (So this guy walked up to me . . .). Other examples are Доклáдчик

подошёл к микрофóну и нáчал говорñть (The speaker approached the micro-

phone and began to speak) and Мы подлетáли к Парñжу нóчью (It was night

when we approached Paris).

От- (ото-, оть-)

This is the opposite prefix of под-. It indicates away, off, from. The differences

between this prefix and у- and вы- is that this prefix indicates motion away from

a border or limit. The preposition used with these verbs is от (ото).

—Николáй, подойдñ к окнÿ и посмотрñ, чтó случñлось на ÿлице.

Николáй мéдленно подхóдит к окнÿ и выглûдывает на ÿлицу.
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Через минÿту он отхóдит от окнá и ленñво садñтся в крéсло.

—Так в чём же дéло?!

—Ничегó осóбенного. Грузовñк свернÿл в переÿлок.

—Откÿда же такóй шум?

—Там нé было переÿлка,—спокóйно отвечáет Николáй.

(“Nikolai, go to the window and see what happened on the street.”

Nikolai slowly goes up to the window and looks out onto the

street. After a minute he walks away from the window and lazily sits

down in his chair.

“So what’s going on?”

“Nothing special. A truck turned into an alley.”

“So what’s all the noise about?”

“There was no alley there,” said Nikolai calmly.)

Пере-

This prefix means across, through. With intransitive verbs of motion, the preposi-

tion через (across) is optional.

Мы перешлñ (через) ÿлицу. We crossed the street.

Онñ переéхали (через) мост They crossed the bridge 

и поéхали дáльше. and drove on.

С- (co-, cъ-)

This prefix has the form съ before soft vowels and has the meaning off, down

from. The verb is followed by the preposition с plus the genitive case.

Кáтя сошлá с лéстницы. Katya got down from the ladder.

Бумáга слетéла со столá. The paper flew off the table.

TEST FOR MASTERY 3

Fill in the blanks with the correct verb of motion.

1. Когдá зелёный свет горñт, мóжно ______________ через ÿлицу. (to cross)

2. Онá ______________ к немÿ и сказáла «Дóбрый день». (walked up to)

3. Когдá вы с семьёй ______________ в Амéрику? (came to)
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4. Он ______________ в кóмнату и снûл пальтó. (entered)

5. —Где Ивáн Борñсович?—Он ______________ на нéсколько минÿт.

(stepped out)

6. —А мóжно Марñю Ивáновну?—Онá ужé ______________ домóй. (left)

7. Вñтя ужé ______________? (arrived)

8. ______________ от окнá! (move away from)

9. Сñма! Я так рáда тебû вñдеть! ______________, пожáлуйста! (come in)

10. Мáша! Чтó ты дéлаешь?! Ты с умá ______________?!! (gone out of)

Анeкдoты

The following jokes or stories come from the versions that appear in L. Murav-

yova’s Verbs of Motion in Russian. These little vignettes are well known, espe-

cially among children. They are silly in tone, like the English riddle “Why did the

chicken cross the road?” and are not meant to be taken seriously. All of them,

however, illustrate the wide use of both prefixed and nonprefixed verbs of

motion.

The verbs of motion in these jokes have been underlined so that you can

quickly locate them. Included are transitive verbs of motion (taking, bringing, and

so forth.).

Марк Твен был извéстен своéй рассéяностью. Однáжды, когдá
он éхал в пóезде, в купé вошёл контролёр. Твен стал искáть

билéт во всех кармáнах, но безуспéшно. Наконéц контролёр,

котóрый знал писáтеля в лицó, сказáл:

—Ладно, не беспокóйтесь. Предъûвите свой билéт, когдá я

будÿ идтñ обрáтно. А éсли вы егó не найдёте, тóже не бедá. Œто

мéлочь. . . .

—Нет, уж, какáя там мéлочь,—запротестовáл Твен.—Я

обязáтельно дóлжен найтñ œтот проклûтый билéт, инáче как я

узнáю, кудá я éду!

(Mark Twain was well known for his absentmindedness. Once when

he was riding in a train, the conductor entered the car. Twain started

to look for his ticket in all his pockets, but without success. Finally the

conductor, who knew Twain by sight, said:
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“OK, don’t worry. Show me your ticket when I come back.And if

you don’t find it, it’s no big deal. It’s nothing.”

“No, what do you mean, nothing?” Twain began in protest. “I

absolutely have to find that damned ticket, or else how will I know

where I’m going?”)

На приёме женá замечáет, что её муж то и дéло подхóдит к
стóйке со спиртнπми напñтками.

—Послÿшай,—говорñт онá, отводû егó в стóрону,—ты ужé в
девûтый раз подхóдишь к стóйке. Чтó о тебé лîди подÿмают?

—О, не беспокóйся,—успокáивает её муж.—Я кáждый раз
говорî, что берÿ бокáл для тебû.

(At a reception, a wife notices that her husband keeps going up to

the table with alcoholic drinks.

“Listen,” she says, taking him aside, “You’re going to that table

for the ninth time. What will people think of you?”

“Oh, don’t worry,” her husband says, calming her down. “Every

time I go up I say that I’m getting a glass for you.”)

В ресторáн зашлñ лев и крóлик.

—Я голóден. Дáйте мне салáт,—сказáл крóлик.

—А ваш приûтель не голóден?—спросñл официáнт.

—Глÿпый вопрóс,—сказáл крóлик.—Éсли бы он был
голóден, я бы не сидéл здесь.

(A lion and a rabbit walked into a restaurant.

“I’m hungry. Give me a salad,” said the rabbit.

“And your friend—isn’t he hungry?” asked the waiter.

“That’s a stupid question,” said the rabbit. “If he were hungry, I

wouldn’t be sitting here.”)

В кафé захóдит пожилóй мужчñна и садñтся за стóлик. К немÿ
подбегáет официáнт и не óчень вéжливо заявлûет:

—Œтот стул зáнят.

—Ну чтó ж,—говорñт посетñтель,—в такóм слÿчае заберñте
егó и принесñте мне другóй.
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(An elderly man walks into a café and sits down at a table.The waiter

runs up to him and, not very politely, announces:

“This table is reserved.”

“Well so what?” says the customer.“In that case just take it away

and bring me another.”)

—Нáша бáбушка ужáсная трусñха,—сказáл мне мáленький
Îрик.

—Почемÿ ты так дÿмаешь?

—Всегдá, когдá мы перехóдим ÿлипу, онá хватáет менû зá
руку.

(“Our grandmother is a terrible coward,” little Yurik said to me.

“Why do you think so?”

“When we cross the street, she always grabs my hand.”)

—Вы по-прéжнему живёте в той же тñхой квартñре?

—Ужé нет.

—Переéхали?

—Нет, моû женá купñла телевñзор.

(“Do you still live in the same quiet apartment?”

“Not anymore.”

“Did you move?”

“No, my wife bought a television set.”)

Прáвила ÿличного движéния

В большñх городáх, где мнóго трáнспорта, пешехóды
должнπ хорошó знать прáвила ÿличного движéния.

Éсли вам нÿжно перейтñ на другÿю стóрону ÿлицы,вы должнπ
пóмнить, что у нас правосторóнее движéние. Поœтому, сойдû с
тротуáра, нáдо посмотрéть налéво. Убедñвшись в том, что блñзко
машñн нет, мóжно переходñть ÿлицу. Дойдû до её середñны, нáдо
посмотрéть напрáво и тóлько потóм продолжáть перехóд.

На всех большñх ÿлицах, в местáх перехóда, устанóвлены
световπе таблó для пешехóдов. Éсли трáнспорт останóвится и
перехóд свобóден, зажигáется зелёное таблó со слóвом
«ИДÑТЕ!» В œтом слÿчае мóжно спокóйно переходñть ÿлицу.
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Éсли зажигáется крáсное таблó со слóвом «СТОЙТЕ!» нÿжно
остáться на тротуáре и ждать, покá пройдёт потóк машñн.

Переходñть ÿлицу в œтот момéнт опáсно. Œто знáют все. И
однáко нахóдятся пешехóды, котóрые с рñском для жñзни
перебегáют ÿлицу перед блñзко идÿщим трáнспортом.

Для удóбства жñтелей такñх большñх городóв, как Москвá,

сдéланы подзéмные перехóды. Здесь пешехóды мóгут спокóйно
переходñть через ÿлицу.

Traffic Rules

In big cities where there is a lot of public transportation, pedes-

trians must know the traffic rules well.

If you have to cross to the other side of the street, you must

remember that here traffic travels on the right-hand side of the

street. Therefore, when you step off the sidewalk, you must look to

your left. When you are sure that there are no cars nearby, you can

cross the street. When you get to the middle, you have to look to the

right and only then continue crossing.

On all major streets at the crosswalks lighted signs have been

installed for pedestrians. If traffic stops and the crosswalk is free, a

green light with the word GO! lights up. Now you can calmly cross

the street. If the sign lights up in red with the word STOP! you have

to stay on the sidewalk and wait until the cars pass. It is dangerous to

cross the street at this moment. Everyone knows this. And yet there

are pedestrians who, risking their lives, run across the street in front

of oncoming traffic.

For the convenience of the residents of large cities such as

Moscow, underground crossings have been built. Here pedestrians

can calmly get to the other side of the street.

ANSWER KEY

Test for Mastery 1

1. идёшь (now, in one direction)

2. хожÿ (every day [frequency])

3. идёт (one direction, now)
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4. хóдит (no direction specified)

5. ходñть (the activity of walking)

6. хóдит (the ability to walk)

7. идёт (moving, now, one direction)

8. идёт (rain and snow move in only one direction)

9. хóдишь (often [frequency])

10. идёт (one direction, one time)

11. идÿт (one direction [to work])

12. хóдите (in general, every day)

NOTE: Although the subjects of sentences 3 and 7 are vehicles (a bus

and a train), the verb for walking is used because they move under their

own power.

Test for Mastery 2

1. éздишь 5. éздят 9. éздишь

2. éзжу 6. éдете 10. éдет

3. éдем 7. éдем 11. éдет

4. éздить 8. éздила 12. éздит

Test for Mastery 3

1. переходñть 6. ушлá

2. подошлá 7. пришёл

3. переéхали or приéхали 8. отойдñте

4. вошёл 9. проходñ

5. вπшел 10. сошлá
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16 The Prepositional, Dative,
and Instrumental Plural

Предложный, дательный,
и творительный падежи
множественного числа

271

Useful Vocabulary—Health and Sickness

Parts of the Body

бок ( pl. бокá) side

бровь ( f.) brow

висóк temple

вóлосы (gen. pl. волóс) hair

глаз (в глазу, pl. глаза) eye

головá ( pl. гóловы) head

грудь (в грудñ) chest

губá lip

желÿдок stomach

живóт abdomen

зуб tooth

колéно (pl. колéни) knee

ладóнь ( f.) palm

лёгкие lungs

лоб (на лбу) forehead

лóкоть (m.) elbow

мÿскул muscle

ногá foot, arm



нóготь (m.) nail

нос (на носÿ) nose

пáлец ( pl. пáльцы) finger1

плечó ( pl. плéчи) shoulder

подборóдок chin

реснñца eyelash

рот (во ртÿ) mouth

рукá hand, arm

сéрдце heart

спинá back

усπ (gen. pl. усóв) mustache

ÿхо ( pl. ÿши) ear

шéя neck

щекá ( pl. щёки) cheek

якπк tongue

Diseases and Symptoms

аллергñя allergy

аппендицñт appendicitis

боль ( f.) pain

бронхñт bronchitis

ветрûнка chicken pox

воспалéние лёгких pneumonia

высóкое давлéние high blood pressure

грипп flu

инсÿльт stroke

инфáркт heart attack

кáшель (m.) cough

корь measles

нáсморк head cold

óбморок fainting spell

ознóб chills

простÿда cold
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расстрóйство желÿдка upset stomach

рвóта vomiting

свñнка mumps

тошнотá nausea

ûзва ulcer

VOCABULARY PRACTICE 1

Choose the correct word:

1. Зáвтра дéдушка идёт к зубнóму врачÿ, потомÿ что у негó болûт

(реснñцы, зÿбы, лёгкие).

2. Когдá у менû болñт головá, я принимáю (лекáрство от кáшля, аспирñн).

3. Вáню тошнñт. Емÿ (хóчется, не хóчется) есть.

4. Вы чÿвствуете стрáшную боль в животé. Вы боñтесь, что œто (нáсморк,

аппендицñт, свñнка).

5. Кáтя болéет грñппом. У неё (рвóта, тошнотá, ûзва, температÿра, ознóб).

(For this sentence choose the word that does not belong.)

6. Когдá в грудñ бóльно, у вас мóжет бπть (бронхñт, óбморок).

7. Œто мне нÿжно как шñло (в вискé, в спинé, во рту).2

8. Онá спит на лéвом (желÿдке, бокÿ, сéрдце).

9. Нáдо пойтñ в больнñцу, когдá у вас (простÿда, кáшель, воспалéние

лёгких).

10. Подборóдок нахóдится (на плечé, на головé, на ногé).

11. Во ртÿ нахóдится (язπк, сéрдце, ÿши).

12. (Корь, кáшель, инсÿльт)—œто дéтская болéзнь.

13. (Нáсморк, свñнка, высóкое давлéние)—œто болéзнь стáрости.

14. Óколо глáза нахóдятся (плéчи, реснñцы, щéя).
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VOCABULARY PRACTICE 2

Label the parts of the bunny’s head. Use appropriate adjectives.

CONVERSATION PRACTICE

У врачá в поликлñнике

ВРАч: На что вы жáлуетесь? Что у вас болñт?

ПАциÉнт: Я уж давнó болéю ларингñтом. У менû стрáшно болñт гóрло.

Бóльно дышáть и глотáть.

В: Во-пéрвых, давáйте измéрим вам температÿру. Трñдцать семь. У

вас есть температÿра. Сейчáс давáйте посмóтрим гóрло. Говорñте

«А-а-а».

П: «А-а-а».

В: Гмм. А вы принимáете лекáрство от ангñны?

П: Да, я принимáю аспирñн. По две таблéтки, три рáза в день.

В: Кáшель у вас есть?

П: Нет, кáшля нет.

В: Я вπпишу вам рецéпт на антибиóтики. У вас нет аллергиñ к

пенициллñну?

П: Нет.

В: А чтó ещё у вас болñт?

П: Ну, чéстно говорû, всё болñт. И гóрло, и головá, и желÿдок, и—как

у человéка из подпóлья Достоéвского—пéчень.
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В: Навéрное, вы страдáете стрéссом. И вы слñшком мнóго читáете!

П: Да. Во сне я скрежещÿ зубáми и днём грызÿ нóгти.

В: Да, я вñжу, что вы и сейчáс тóпаете ногáми. По-мóему, вам бы

лÿчше занимáться спóртом, чем принимáть снотвóрное ñли

успокоñтельные срéдства.

П: Я совсéм соглáсен с вáми. Я дÿмаю бéгать на свéжем вóздухе.

В: Прекрáсно! Но éсли гóрло и головá и желÿдок не перестáнут

болéть, тогдá приходñте к нам немéдленно.

П: Обязáтельно придÿ.

В: И не забÿдьте принимáть антибиóтики, четπре рáза в день, по две

таблéтки.

П: Я не забÿду. Скажñте, пожáлуйста, где аптéка?

В: Аптéка за углóм, спрáва.

П: Спасñбо, дóктор.

В: Выздорáвливайте!

П: До свидáния.

At the Doctor’s Office in the Clinic

DOCTOR: What are your chief complaints? What hurts you?

PATIENT: I have had laryngitis for a long time. I have a bad sore throat. It hurts

to breathe and to swallow.

D: First of all, let’s take your temperature. Thirty-seven. You have a

fever.3 Let’s take a look at your throat. Say “ah.”

P: “Aaaahhh.”

D: Hmm. Are you taking any medicine for your sore throat?

P: Yes, I’m taking aspirin. Two tablets, three times a day.

D: Do you have a cough?

P: No, I don’t.

D: I’ll write you a prescription for antibiotics. You’re not allergic to peni-

cillin, are you?

P: No.

D: What else hurts?

P: Well, to be honest, everything hurts. My throat and my head and my

stomach and—like Dostoevsky’s Underground Man—my liver.

D: You’re probably suffering from stress. And you read too much!
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P: Yes. I grind my teeth in my sleep, and during the day I chew my nails.

D: Yes, I see that even now you’re tapping your feet. I think it would be

better if you took up sports than take sleeping pills or tranquilizers.

P: I completely agree with you. I’m thinking of taking up jogging in the

fresh air.

D: Wonderful! But if your throat and head and stomach don’t stop hurt-

ing, come back immediately.

P: Of course, I will.

D: And don’t forget to take the antibiotics, two tablets four times a day.

P: I won’t forget. Could you tell me where the pharmacy is?

D: The pharmacy is around the corner on the right.

P: Thank you, doctor.

D: Get better!

P: Good-bye.

Idioms

На чтó вы жáлуетесь?

Жáловаться (на что?) means to complain of or about something. A doctor will

ask you this to learn your principal complaints or symptoms.You may also use this

verb for complaining in general, plus the preposition на plus accusative case:

Он всегдá жáлуется на всё. He always complains about everything.

Онñ жáлуются на погóду. They are complaining about the weather.

Чтó у Вас болñт?

The English expressions My head hurts or I have a headache are rendered into

Russian by a more passive construction.The part of the body that hurts you is the

subject of the sentence and governs the choice of singular or plural verb.The per-

son who experiences the pain follows the preposition у and takes the genitive case.

У менû болñт ÿхо. My ear hurts./I have an earache.

У бáбушки болûт нóги. Grandmother’s feet hurt.

У сπна болñт живóт. My son has a stomachache.

У мÿжа болñт спинá. My husband’s back hurts.

У дéдушки болñт зуб. Grandfather has a toothache.

У неё болûт лёгкие. Her lungs hurt.
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Note that Мне бóльно дышáть и глотáть (It hurts me to breathe and swal-

low) is an impersonal expression, with the person in pain being in the dative case.

Prepositional, Dative, and Instrumental Plural

The plurals of the prepositional, dative, and instrumental cases are extraordi-

narily easy to commit to memory. One has only to adjust endings for soft stems

and keep in mind fewer than a handful of exceptions in the instrumental case only.

You will remember that there is no distinction for gender in the plural of these

cases, so there is only one set of endings for all nouns and adjectives.

The endings are as follows:

Adjectives Nouns

Prepositional -ых/-их -ах/-ях

Dative -ым/-им -ам/-ям

Instrumental -ыми/-ими -ами/-ями

The alternate endings for adjectives allow for both soft adjectives and adjec-

tives where the seven-letter spelling rule applies. Noun endings are adjusted for

softness only, since there is no spelling rule for the vowel а.

Remember that in order to form the correct plural of these cases you must

start with the nominative plural form of the word if there has been any change

from the singular. Words such as брáтья, сосéди, and англичáне have stems that

are different from the singular, and these are the stems that appear throughout

the plural declension.

The five nouns that are exceptions in the instrumental plural are людьмñ

(people), детьмñ (children), дочерьмñ (daughters), дверьмñ (doors), and

лошадьмñ (horses).4

TEST FOR MASTERY

Now is a good time to review verb conjugations as well. Change all the elements,

including the verbs, of the following sentences from the singular to the plural:

1. Онá гордñтся своñм сπном.

2. Я всегдá дÿмаю о моём стáром дрÿге.
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3. Кáждую суббóту я пишÿ моéй сестрé.

4. Он чáсто хóдит в кинó со своñм зкакóмым.

5. Онá живёт в œтом дóме со своñм брáтом.

6. Лÿчше жить в большóм гóроде, чем в мáленьком гóроде.

7. Он завéдует комитéтом по проблéме совремéнной жñзни.

8. В понедéльник я éду в дерéвню. (In this sentence you must change the first

preposition в to по and then use the dative plural.)

9. Онá óчень довóльна своéй дóчерью.

10. Инженéр éдет на завóд на троллéйбусе.

11. Наш сосéд чáсто разговáривает с моñм сπном.

12. Кáждое воскресéнье я хожÿ к дрÿгу. (See comment to sentence 8.)

13. Чтó ты дÿмаешь об œтом журнáле?

14. Œтому мáльчику нáдо мыть посÿду.

ANSWER KEY

Vocabulary Practice 1

1. зÿбы 8. бокÿ

2. аспирñн 9. воспалéние лёгких

3. не хóчется 10. на головé

4. аппендицñт 11. язπк

5. ûзва 12. корь

6. бронхñт 13. высóкое давлéние

7. в вискé 14. реснñцы

Test for Mastery

1. Онñ гордûтся своñми сыновьûми.

2. Мы всегдá дÿмаем о нáших стáрых друзьûх.
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3. По суббóтам мы пñшем нáшим сёстрам.

4. Онñ чáсто хóдят в кинó со своñми знакóмыми.

5. Онñ живÿт в œтих домáх со своñми брáтьями.

6. Лÿчше жить в большñх городáх, чем в мáленьких городáх.

7. Онñ завéдуют комитéтами по проблéмам совремéнной жñзни.

8. По понедéльникам мы éздим в дерéвню.

9. Онñ óчень довóльны своñми дочерьмñ.

10. Инженéры éдут на завóды на троллéйбусах.

11. Нáши сосéди чáсто разговáривают с моñми сыновьûми.

12. По воскресéньям мы хóдим к друзьûм.

13. Чтó вы дÿмаете об œтих журнáлах?

14. Œтим мáльчикам нáдо мыть посÿду.
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17 Participles

Причaстия

280

At long last, having acquired a reasonable command of the case system and 

Russian verbs, students are faced with arguably the most difficult—though not

impossible—aspect of Russian grammar: participles. It is for this reason that par-

ticiples and their cousins, gerunds, are usually left to the last lessons of a textbook.

So much of a good understanding of participles depends on the confidence

acquired during a review of declension that, if you are shaky in this aspect of Rus-

sian, it is better to review the case endings before enmeshing yourself in participles.

They are complex, sometimes Byzantine, many times frustrating constructions. In

the final analysis, however, participles lend an air of elegance and linguistic sophis-

tication to the written Russian text. It is not possible to read most newspapers, nov-

els, articles, instructions, and more without at least a working knowledge of

participles.

With this in mind, and with the awareness of the fact that participles can be fun,

especially if you have a particularly analytical mind, let’s get down to business.

What Is a Participle?

A participle—also called a verbal adjective—is derived from a verb but behaves

like an adjective, modifying or describing an antecedent. There is no comparing

Russian and English usage of participles. Whereas English makes use of only



present and past participles (writing, written), Russian has four kinds (is writing,

was writing, is being written, was written), not to mention the two gerundive forms

(while writing and having written). Participles express both voice (active and pas-

sive) and tense (past and present—but not future).

Active Participles

A participle replaces котóрый plus the verb in a dependent clause. For active par-

ticiples, котóрый must be in the nominative case. Thus, it is not possible to make

an active participle out of the following sentence: Мы съéли все ûблоки,

котóрые Óля купñла сегóдня ÿтром. Despite the fact that at first glance it may

look nominative, the котóрый in this sentence is in the accusative case, the direct

object of the verb купñла.1 Be sure not to confuse the two!

The verb that is governed by котóрый may be present or past tense, but not

future.A present-tense verb will form a present active participle, and a past-tense

verb, a past active participle.

Present

In order to form a present active participle, котóрый must be in the nominative

case and the verb must be present tense. These two criteria lead to numerous

exclusions: clauses in which котóрый stands in any other than the nominative

case, and verbs that are perfective future (the conjugated form of a perfective

verb). As previously mentioned, students may easily mistake the accusative form

of котóрый for nominative and may also misperceive the perfective future as the

present tense. Care should be taken to avoid these mistakes.

Summary

1. Котóрый must be in the nominative case, that is, the subject of its own

(dependent) clause.

2. The verb must be in the present tense; therefore, only imperfective verbs can

form present active participles.
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3. If they follow the antecedent (the noun that is being described), participial

phrases are bordered by commas; if they precede the antecedent, there are no

commas.

4. Participial phrases of one word generally precede the object they modify.

Formation

1. Take the third-person plural form of the verb, drop the last letter, and add the

consonant щ plus the appropriate adjective ending.

2. Stress is the same as in the third-person plural form.

3. The particle -ся does not contract with participles.

4. Since a participle behaves like a normal adjective, make sure it agrees with its

antecedent in gender, case, and number.

It is important to remember that there are two types of agreement. As previ-

ously mentioned, котóрый can be only in the nominative case, so the only forms

that can be replaced by participles are котóрый, котóрая, котóрое, and

котóрые. Participles, however, will agree completely with their antecedents in

every way and therefore may represent all cases, all genders, and both numbers.

Word Order and Punctuation

If a participial phrase follows its antecedent, it will be set off by commas. If the

phrase precedes the antecedent, there are no commas. Participial phrases of one

word usually stand immediately before the antecedent.This flexibility in the word

order of participles allows Russian a wide range of possibilities that are not easily

rendered in English. A word-by-word translation of the third set of sentences

below will illustrate this fact.The following are examples of pairs of sentences, the

first of which uses a participial construction, and the second of which replaces that

participial phrase with a котóрый clause. Participles will be boldface to make

them easier to identify.

Фильм, демонстрñрующийся в этом зáле, сóздан по ромáну

Тургéнева.

Фильм, котóрый демонстрñруется в œтом зáле, сóздан по ромáну

Тургéнева.
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The movie that is being shown in this hall is based on a novel by 

Turgenev.

Электрñческие проводá изготовлûются из хорошó проводûщих

ток метáллов.

(Электрñческие проводá изготовлûются из метáллов, хорошó

проводûщих ток.)

Электрñческие проводá изготовлûются из метáллов, котóрые

хорошó провóдят ток.

Electrical wires are made from metals that conduct current well (or

that are good conductors of current).

Блестûщие предмéты отражáют пáдающие на них лучñ свéта.

Предмéты, котóрые блестûт, отражáют лучñ свéта, котóрые

пáдают на них.

Objects that shine reflect the rays of light that fall on them or Shin-

ing (shiny) objects reflect the rays of light falling on them.

In the first set of examples, the participial phrase follows the antecedent (фильм)

and is enclosed by commas. In the second set, the participial phrase precedes the

antecedent (метáллов), and the commas are therefore omitted.The two participles

in the third set both precede their antecedents (предмéты and лучñ), and commas

are not used. Note that single-word participial phrases, such as блестûщие, are so

commonly used that most native speakers do not recognize them as participles and

perceive them primarily (and correctly) as the adjectives they have become. Recall

that participles are also known as verbal adjectives.

TEST FOR MASTERY 1

This exercise is a warm-up to the ones that follow. Below you will see phrases or

short sentences that contain present active participles. Translate these into

English. Remember that the participle precedes its antecedent if there are no

commas. Also keep in mind that the word modified by the participle is the per-

former of the action of the verb from which the participle is formed.

1. говорûщая лóшадь 4. семьû, снимáющая œтот нóвый дом

2. рÿсско-говорûщие студéнты 5. моû сестрá, живÿщая в Петербÿрге

3. карандашñ, лежáщие на столé 6. мáльчик, игрáющий на балалáйке
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7. журналñст, пñшущий статьñ об эконóмике

8. «Спûщая красáвица»

9. танцÿющий медвéдь

10. ведÿщие учёные

11. недáвно приéхавшие из Россñи артñсты

12. Хорошó занимáющиеся студéнты сдáли все экзáмены.

13. Мы éдем к бáбушке, живÿщей в мáленькой дерéвне.

14. Вы знáете студéнта, сидûщего в пéрвом рядÿ?

15. Мы встречáлись с артñстами, выступáющими сегóдня вéчером.

TEST FOR MASTERY 2

Now do the reverse. Form participial phrases from the following:

1. студéнты, котóрые говорûт тóлько по-англñйски

2. жéнщина, котóрая идёт по ÿлице

3. нóвые рÿсские, котóрые стрóят себé бoльшñе домá

4. дéти, котóрые начинáют изучáть инострáнный язπк

5. œтот извéстный крñтик, котóрый пñшет статьñ о Толстóм

6. У нас нет студéнтов, котóрые говорûт по-китáйски.

7. Вы знáете жéнщину, котóрая идёт по ÿлице?

8. Сегóдня в Москвé мнóго рÿсских, котóрые стрóят себé нóвые домá.

9. Учñтель помогáет дéтям, котóрые начинáют изучáть инострáнный

язπк.

10. Вы довóльны студéнтом, котóрый пñшет диплóмную рабóту о

Толстóм?

TEST FOR MASTERY 3

Rewrite the following sentences, changing each participle to a котóрый clause.To

assist in your understanding of the syntax, translations follow each sentence. This

exercise is more difficult than the preceding two.
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1. Вáся купñл говорûщую лóщадь! (Vasya bought a talking horse!)

2. Студéнты, желáющие поступñть (Students wishing to enter graduate 

в аспирантÿру, должнπ school must fill out this form.)

вπполнить œту анкéту.

3. Улыбáющиеся нам дéвочки (The girls smiling at us are in the 

ÿчатся в трéтьем клáссе. third grade.)

4. Из-за забóра мы услπшали (From behind the fence we heard the 

весёлые голосá детéй, happy voices of children playing 

играîщих на шкóльном in the schoolyard.)

дворé.2

5. Травá, растÿщая у сáмой дорóги, (The grass growing at the edge of 

стáла сéрой от пылñ. the road was gray from dust.)

6. Бывáет, что дéти неожñданно (Sometimes children unexpectedly 

выхóдят на дорóгу из-за come out onto the road from behind 

автóбуса, стоûщего на a bus standing at the bus stop.)

останóвке.

7. Дéти, ежеднéвно дéлающие (Children who exercise every day 

зарûдку, мáло болéют. rarely get sick.)

8. Я оглûдываюсь и вдруг вñжу (I look around and suddenly see my 

мáшущего мне рукóй friend waving (his hand) to me.)

приûтеля.

9. Улыбáющийся ребёнок всегдá (A smiling child is always beautiful.)

красñв.

10. Совремéнные учёные сóздали (Contemporary scientists have created 

счётные машñны, заменûющие calculators, which replace the work 

вычислñтельную рабóту сóтен of hundreds and thousands of 

и тπсяч людéй. people.)

11. Входûщий в зал человéк— (The man walking into the auditorium 

знаменñтый писáтель. is a famous writer.)
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12. Стёпа надевáет висûщую на (Styopa is putting on the shirt that 

стÿле рубáшку. was hanging on the chair.)

13. Гимнáстика, дéлающая человéка (Gymnastics, which makes a person 

лóвким и вынóсливым, должнá agile and hardy, should hold and 

занûть почётное мéсто honorable place in school.)

в шкóле.

14. Радиостáнция передавáла (The radio broadcast reports on 

репортáж о слÿхах, не rumors having nothing to do with 

имéющих ничегó óбщего the facts.)

с фáктами.

15. Встречáющиеся в другñх кнñгах (The conclusions encountered in 

по œтому вопрóсу вπводы не other books on this question do not 

соотвéтствуют вπводам œтого correspond to the conclusions of 

áвтора. this author.)

As Nouns and Adjectives

Some participles have, through long-term use, become well established in the

Russian language and are thought of primarily as nouns and/or adjectives. Many

of these words are restricted to formal or technical usage, in fields such as the 

natural sciences, medicine, linguistics, economics, agriculture, military, and so

forth. Some examples of scientific terms include блуждáющий (migratory),

живородûщий (viviparous), млекопитáющее (mammal, milk-feeding),

яйцеклáдущее (oviparous), and нержавéющий (noncorrosive, rust-resistant).

The medical field uses such words as вûжущий (astringent),

жаропонижáющее (fever-reducing), плодоизгонûющий (abortifacient),

кровоостанáвливающий (styptic), отравлûющий (asphyxiant, poison),

отхáркивaющее (expectorant), сосудорасширûющий (vessel-dilating),

успокáивающее (sedative), and возбуждáющее (stimulant).3

In the military, one encounters военнослÿжащий (serviceman),

командÿющий (commander), вольнослÿжащий (a re-enlisted serviceman), and

старослÿжащий (an old soldier, a veteran).
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Linguistic terminology includes бÿдущее (future tense), настоûщее (present

tense), подлежáщее (the subject), свистûщий (sibilant), слогообразÿющий

(syllable-forming), шипûщий (fricative), агглютинñрующий (agglutinative),

áкающий (one who pronounces an unstressed о as а), and óкающий (one who

pronounces an unstressed о as о).

Industry and agriculture use быстросóхнущий (fast-drying), льносéющий

(flax-growing), тепловыделûющий (fuel, heat-generating), обрабáтывающий

(manufacturing), плёнкообразÿющий (film-forming), самовсáсывающий (self-

priming), свеклосéющий (beet-growing), угледобывáющий (coal-producing),

хлопкосéющий (cotton-growing), and электропроводûщий (electroconductive).

Nouns from Present Active Participles

The most common examples of participles generally thought of as nouns can be

found in the following list.They are widely used in conversational Russian and are

declined as adjectives: бастÿющий (a worker on strike), вéрующий (a believer,

one of the faithful), военнослÿжащий (a military serviceman), говорûщий (the

speaker), завéдующий (manager, director, head), игрáющий (a player),

нападáющий (a forward, in sports), начинáющий (a beginner), не/курûщий (a

non/smoker), не/пьîщий (a non/drinker), приезжáющий (arrival; one who is

arriving), самообучáющийся (a self-taught person), слÿжащий (white-collar

worker), трудûщийся (worker, toiler), тûжущийся (litigant), уезжáющий

(departure; one who is departing), управлûющий (manager, steward), and

учáствующий (participant).

Adjectives from Present Active Participles

Participles commonly used primarily as adjectives have lost most of their connec-

tion to the participle form. Among these are words such as блестûщий (shining,

shiny). Native speakers of Russian, presented with the task of parsing the follow-

ing sentence, would nine times out of ten not identify блестûщиe as a participle:

Блестûщие предмéты отражáют пáдающие на них лучñ свéта (Shiny objects

reflect the rays of light falling on them). This sentence may be rightly rendered in

Russian using котóрый phrases in place of both participles: Предмéты, котóрые

блестûт, отражáют лучñ свéта, котóрые пáдают на них (Objects that shine

reflect the rays of light that fall on them). In this particular instance the participial

adjective блестûщий is correctly rendered as that shine, but the more common

use of the word is in its meaning as brilliant, as in блестûщий студéнт or

блестûщая статьû.
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Among participles primarily used as adjectives are не/подходûщий (in/

appropriate), небьîщийся (unbreakable), бодрûщий (invigorating),

волнÿющий (troubling), выдаîщийся (outstanding), знáчащий (significant),

знáющий (knowledgeable), кáжущийся (apparent), любûщий (loving),

отдыхáющий (vacationer), плáчущий (tearful), поражáющий (astonishing),

потрясáющий (tremendous), предстоûщий (impending), рéжущий (cutting),

рeшáющий (decisive), слéдующий (next), текÿщий (current), and

угрожáющий (threatening).

Compound Adjectives from Present Active Participles

Last, there is a large and growing group of compound adjectives based on partici-

ples. The first part of the compound adjective is usually a noun form, followed by

the participial form of the verb. These may lead to unusually long words in Rus-

sian, some approaching ten syllables in length when declined.
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Compound Adjective Noun or Pronoun Verb English

саморегистрñрующий сам регистрñровать self-registering

жизнеутверждáющий жизнь утверждáть life-affirming

яйцеклáдущий яйцó класть egg-laying, oviparous

кровоостанáвливающий кровь останáвливать styptic, “blood-stopping”

Some other common compound adjectives derived from participles are

быстродéйствующий (fast-acting), вперёдсмóтрящий (forward-looking),

всевñдящий (all-seeing), дорогостоûщий (expensive), звукоизолñрующий

(soundproofing), кровососÿщий (blood-sucking), огнедπшащий (fire-

breathing), and самоуправлûющий (self-governing).

One Last Caveat

Not all words that end in -щий are participles! There are a handful of adjectives

that have no more than a passing resemblance to participles.They may be divided

roughly into two groups: (1) those that express a colloquial superlative form of the

adjective, using the suffix -ущий/-ющий and (2) those that are historical remnants

of Old Church Slavonic, the literary language of the Slavs dating to the tenth cen-

tury.

Participles are, in a way, Old Church Slavonic’s gift to the Russian language.

Native Russian forms of verbal adjectives take the ending -чий. Compare, for

instance, the native Russian adjective жгÿчий (burning, ardent) with the partici-



ple form жгÿщий (that which is burning), or колîчий (barbed, as in wire) and

колîщий (stabbing, taunting).The word вûщий (very great) is one example of an

Old Church Slavonic word that remains in use in Modern Russian on a limited

basis but is primarily obsolete or used in a jocular sense. This particular word is

used only in certain set expressions: с вûщим уважéнием (with the utmost

respect), с вûщим удовóльствием (with the greatest pleasure).

There are also examples of obsolete participles that are used only in certain

set expressions, such as стрáждущее человéчество (suffering humanity). The

correct Modern Russian participle for this verb would be страдáющий.

The following list of commonly used adjectives belongs to the first category

mentioned above. They all carry the connotation of overly or more than normal.

In comparison with the simple superlative (умнéйший), they are one degree fur-

ther, although their use is still considered primarily colloquial. The translations

provided are meant to suggest some of the colloquial and superlative flavor of

their usage in Russian.

Большÿщий (humongous), гнетÿщий (depressing, dismal), грязнÿщий

(filthy dirty), длиннÿщий (extremely long), здоровÿщий (healthy as a horse),

ледáщий (feeble, puny), проклятÿщий (damned), работûщий (industrious,

hard-working), толстÿщий (fat), умнîщий (very smart), хитрîщий (very cun-

ning), and худÿщий (emaciated).

One commonly used adjective—настоûщий (real, present) and its negative

ненастоûщий (unreal)—has no relation to the present active participle.The word

гулûщий (idle, colloquial) or its feminine form гулûщая (a streetwalker) are not

participial forms. Last, stump your Russian teacher by asking about the colloquial

тьма-тьмÿщая (countless multitudes). Both parts decline.

Past Active Participles

Like present active participles, past active participles are formed from котóрый

clauses in which котóрый is in the nominative case. The verb, however, stands in

the past tense, which means that nearly all Russian verbs have the potential to

form this type of participle, since all Russian verbs occur in the past tense. Thus,

both imperfective and perfective verbs can form present active participles.

Formation

To form the past active participle, take the masculine past-tense form of the verb,

drop the -л and add the consonants -вш- plus the appropriate adjective ending.

Participles 289



Verbs whose past tense ends in -л but whose conjugated stems end in -д- will take

-дший for the full participle ending. For verbs whose past tense does not end in 

-л, simply add ш and the adjective ending.

Note that the particle -ся does not contract with participles. Note also that the

ё in the past-tense form of the verb returns to е in the past active participle.

Infinitive First-Person Singular Masculine Past Past Active Participle

говорñть говорî говорñл говорñвший

сказáть скажÿ сказáл сказáвший

вернÿться вернÿсь вернÿлся вернÿвшийся

отвéтить отвéчу отвéтил отвéтивший

требовать трéбую трéбовал трéбовавший

приносñть приношÿ приносñл приносñвший

умерéть умрÿ ÿмер ÿмерший

привπкнуть привπкну привπк привπкший

идтñ идÿ шёл шедший

перевестñ переведÿ перевёл перевéдший

боûться боîсь боûлcя боûвшийся

Since it behaves like a normal adjective, make sure your participle agrees with

its antecedent in gender, case, and number.4

TEST FOR MASTERY 4

Change the following participial phrases to constructions using котóрый. Keep in

mind that they are all fragments rather than sentences. Again, remember that if a

participle follows its antecedent, it will be preceded by a comma; if the participle

stands before the antecedent, like a normal adjective, there will be no comma.

English translations are provided along with the answers, but challenge yourself

by trying to do these sentences without referring to the English.

1. студéнтка, проспáвшая занûтия

2. заболéвшая дéвочка

3. летéвший над нáми самолёт
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4. артñсты, тóлько что прилетéвшие из Москвπ

5. газéты, лежáвшие на полÿ

6. кáждый из госпóд, собрáвшихся в кабинéте

7. упáвшее на дорóгу дéрево

8. шéдшая по ÿлице старÿха

9. погñбшие солдáты, остáвшиеся на пóле сражéния

10. поднûвшееся ûркое сóлнце

11. молодπе лîди, бπвшие у нас ÿтром

12. артñстка, всегдá игрáвшая œту роль

Make sure you check your answers and feel confident of this section before

you proceed to the following set of sentences. Remember, your antecedent will

not always be in the nominative case (see sentence 6 above).

Because participles are considered literary or high style, they are likely to be

encountered in complex literary texts. The sentences that follow, therefore, may

be difficult to grasp at first. An English translation is provided to help you find

your way through the syntax to the participles. Any effort you expend in learning

participles will pay enormous dividends in the long run, deepening your under-

standing of Russian syntax and building your confidence in reading Russian liter-

ary texts.

TEST FOR MASTERY 5

Rewrite the following sentences, changing each participle to a котóрый clause.

This exercise is much more difficult than the preceding ones. If you would like to

try them on your own, selected vocabulary follows each Russian sentence.

1. Больнóй дÿмал о врачáх, (The patient thought about the 

спáсших емÿ жизнь. doctors who had saved his life.)

(спастñ [to save])

2. Бπло сπро от тумáна, (It was damp from the fog that was 

поднимáвшегося над рекóй. rising over the river.)

(сπро [damp], поднимáться

[to rise])
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3. Мнóго ужé говорñлось о рóли (Much has been said about the role 

рÿсского нарóда, занимáвшего of the Russian people, who took a 

ведÿщее мéсто в борьбé leading role in the struggle against 

прóтив Гñтлера. (занимáть Hitler.)

[to take, hold])

4. Мы услπшали звáвший рабóчих (We heard the whistle that was 

на завóд гудóк. calling the workers to the factory.)

(гудóк [whistle])

5. Остановñвшиеся на óтдых (The tourists who had stopped for a 

турñсты óчень устáли. rest were very tired.)

(остановñться [to stop])

6. Упáвшее на дорóгу дéрево (The tree that had fallen on the road 

загородñло путь машñнам. blocked the cars’ way.)

(загородñть [to block])

7. Мéдленно шéдшая по ÿлице (The girl slowly walking down the 

дéвушка вдруг остановñлась. street suddenly stopped.)

8. Он ждал её на стáнции с (He waited for her at the station with 

начáвшимся ещё вчéра a nervousness that had begun 

вéчером волнéнием. (волнéние already last night.)

[excitement, agitation])

9. Потерûвшие послéдние лñстья (The trees that had lost their last 

и почернéвшие от дождû leaves and turned black from the 

дерéвья стонáли под ветрóм. rain moaned in the wind.)

(Note that there is no comma,

indicating that the participle 

stands before its antecedent.) 

(стонáть [to moan])

10. Мы напрáвились к Дóму (We set off for the House of Culture,

культÿры, находñвшемуся в which was located in the center of 

цéнтре гóрода. town.)

11. Мы приглашáем Вас принûть (We invite you to take part in the 

учáстие в конферéнции и conference and to discuss the 

обсудñть сложñвшуюся increasingly complicated situation in 

ситуáцию в странé. (обсудñть the country.)

[to discuss], слoжñться [to grow 

complicated])
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12. У Николáя, встáвшего в пéрвый (Having gotten up for the first time 

раз пóсле болéзни, дрожáли after his illness, Nikolai’s legs 

нóги. shook.)

Adjectives and Nouns from Past Active Participles

There are fewer past active than present active participles used as adjectives and

nouns, but the principle is the same: someone or something that X-ed. Some of the

most common are listed here, along with their infinitive form and extended or fig-

urative meanings.

Past Active Participle Infinitive English

бπвший быть someone who was; former (adj.)

сумасшéдший идти с ума someone who has gone out of 

his/her mind; mad, insane

нижеподписáвшийся подписáться нñже the person who has signed below;

the signatory; the undersigned

пострадáвший пострадáть the victim (someone who has 

suffered)

погñбший погñбнуть lost, ruined (adj.)

упáвший упáсть fallen; weak (from emotion or 

fear) (adj.)

наболéвший наболéть sore, painful (adj.)

потерпéвший потерпéть the victim, survivor (someone 

who has undergone X)

устарéвший устарéть obsolete (something that has 

grown old)

отжñвший отжñть obsolete, outmoded (something 

that has outlived its age)

почñвший почñть, rhet. the deceased (the one who has 

passed away)

новоприбπвший прибπть newly arrived

обрîзгший обрîзгнуть flabby, flaccid; same as 

обрîзглый

прошéдший пройтñ past; прошедшее—the past

увûдший увядать/увянуть faded, withered (adj. only)

протéкший протéчь past, last

истéкший истéчь past, preceding

осñпший осñпнуть hoarse, husky; same as осñплый
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Past Active Participle Infinitive English

вπцветший вπцвести faded

иссóхший иссóхнуть withered

потÿхший потÿхнуть extinct, lifeless

вπсохший вπсохнуть shriveled, wizened

протÿхший протÿхнуть foul, rotten, spoiled

READING

Excerpt from War and Peace

This reading is placed at the end of the lesson for good reason: if you were to

attempt to parse it before learning at least the active participles in this lesson, you

would, with good reason, throw this book across the room and give up Russian

forever. Now, however, with at least a preliminary understanding, you may tackle

the passage below and earn a great deal of satisfaction by deciphering it. If you

want to peek at our translation, you will find it at the end of the answer key.

Vocabulary

верховóй horseman

жгÿчий burning

копπто hoof

поворáчивать to turn

поднûться to rise, climb

пóле сражéния battlefield

прислÿшиваться to listen closely

разрывáть to tear, lacerate

раскрπть to open

рассмáтривать to examine

синéть to turn blue

сопÿтствовать to accompany

страдáть to suffer

судñть to judge

тóпот tramping

[Князь Андрéй] опûть почÿвствовал себû живπм и страдáющим от

жгÿчей и разрывáющей что-то бóли в головé. . . . Он стал прислÿшиваться и

услπшал звÿки приближáющегоса тóпота лошадéй и звÿки голосóв,

говорñвших по-францÿзски. Он раскрπл глазá. Над ним бπло опûть всё то
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же высóкое нéбо с ещё вπше поднûвшимися, плывÿщими облакáми, сквозь

котóрые виднéлась синéющая бесконéчность. Он не поворáчивал головπ и

не вñдел тех, котóрые, сÿдя5 по звÿку копπт и голосóв, подъéхали к немÿ и

остановñлись.

Подъéхавшие верховπе бπли Наполеóн, сопÿтствуемый6 двумû

адъютáнтами. Бонапáрте . . . рассмáтривал убñтых и рáненых7, остáвшихся

на пóле сражéния.8

ANSWER KEY

Test for Mastery 1

1. a talking horse

2. Russian-speaking students

3. the pencils lying on the table

4. the family renting this new house

5. my sister, who lives in Petersburg

6. the boy who plays the balalaika

7. the journalist who writes articles on economics

8. Sleeping Beauty

9. a dancing bear

10. leading scientists

11. performers who recently arrived from Russia

12. The students who studied well passed all the exams.

13. We are going to (visit) grandmother, who lives in a little village.

14. Do you know the student who is sitting in the first row?

15. We met the artists who are performing tonight.
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Test for Mastery 2

1. студéнты, говорûщие тóлько по-англñйски

2. жéнщина, идÿщая по ÿлице

3. нóвые рÿсские, стрóящие себé бoльщие домá

4. дéти, начинáющие изучáть инострáнный язπк

5. œтот извéстный крñтик, пñшущий статьñ о Толстóм

6. У нас нет студéнтов, говорûщих по-китáйски.

7. Вы знáете жéнщину, идÿщую по ÿлице?

8. Сегóдня в Москвé мнóго рÿсских, стрóящих себé нóвые домá.

9. Учñтель помогáет дéтям, начинáющим изучáть инострáнный язπк.

10. Вы довóльны студéнтом, пñшущим диплóмную рабóту о Толстóм?

Test for Mastery 3

1. Вáся купñл лóшадь, котóрая говорñт!

2. Студéнты, котóрые желáют поступñть в аспирантÿру, должнπ

вπполнить œту анкéту.

3. Дéвочки, котóрые улыбáются нам, ÿчатся в трéтьем клáссе.

4. Из-за забóра мы услπшали весёлые голосá детéй, котóрые игрáют на

шкóльном дворé.

5. Травá, котóрая растёт у сáмой дорóги, стáла сéрой от пπли.

6. Бывáет, что дéти неожñданно выхóдят на дорóгу из-за автóбуса,

котóрый стоñт на останóвке.

7. Дéти, котóрые ежеднéвно дéлают зарûдку, мáло болéют.

8. Я оглûдываюсь и вдруг вñжу приûтеля, котóрый мáшет мне рукóй.

9. Ребёнок, котóрый улыбáется, всегдá красñв.

10. Соврéменныe учёные сóздали счётные машñны, котóрые заменûют

вычислñтельную рабóту сóтен и тπсяч людéй.

11. Человéк, котóрый вхóдит в зал, знаменñтый писáтель.
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12. Стёпа надевáет рубáшку, котóрая висñт на стÿле.

13. Гимнáстика, котóрая дéлает человéка лóвким и вынóсливым, должнá

занûть почётное мéсто в шкóле.

14. Радиостáнция передавáла репортáж о слÿхах, котóрые не имéли ничегó

óбщего с фáктами.

15. Вπводы, котóрые встречáются в другñх кнñгах по œтому вопрóсу, не

соотвéтствуют вπводам œтого áвтора.

Test for Mastery 4

1. студéнтка, котóрая проспалá занûтия (the student who slept through her

classes)

2. дéвочка, котóрая заболéла (the girl who got sick)

3. самолёт, котóрый летéл над нáми (the airplane that was flying over us)

4. артñсты, котóрые тóлько что прилетéли из Москвπ (the performers,

who have just arrived from Moscow)

5. газéты, котóрые лежáли на полÿ (the newspapers that were lying on the

floor)

6. кáждый из госпóд, котóрые собралñсь в кабинéте (every one of the gen-

tlemen who had gathered in the study)

7. дéрево, котóрое упáло на дорóгу (the tree that had fallen on the road)

8. старÿха, котóрая шла по ÿлице (the old woman who was walking down

the street)

9. погñбшие солдáты, котóрые остáлись на пóле сражéния9 (the dead sol-

diers who remained on the battlefield)

10. ûркое сóлнце, котóрое поднялóсь (the bright sun, which had risen)

11. молодπе лîди, котóрые бπли у нас ÿтром (the young people who were

visiting us this morning)

12. артñстка, котóрая всегдá игрáла œту роль (the performer who always

played this role)
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Test for Mastery 5

1. Больнóй дÿмал о врачáх, котóрые спаслñ емÿ жизнь.

2. Бπло сπро от тумáна, котóрый поднимáлся над рекóй.

3. Мнóго ужé говорñлось о рóли рóсского нарóда, котóрый занимáл

ведÿщее мéсто в борьбé против Гñтлера.

4. Мы услπшали гудóк, котóрый звал рабóчих на завóд.

5. Турñсты, котóрые остановñлись на óтдых, óчень устáли.

6. Дéрево, котóрое упáло на дорóгу, загородñло путь машñнам.

7. Дéвушка, котóрая мéдленно шла по ÿлице, вдруг остановñлась.

8. Он ждал её на стáнции с волнéнием, котóрое началóсь ещё вчерá

вéчером.

9. Дерéвья, котóрые потерûли послéдние лñстья и почернéли от дождû,

стонáли под ветрóм

10. Мы напрáвились к Дóму культÿры, котóрый находñлся в цéнтре

гóрода.

11. Мы приглашáем Вас принûть учáстие в конферéнции и обсудñть

ситуáцию в странé, котóрая сложñлась.

12. У Николáя, котóрый встал в пéрвый раз пóсле болéзни, дрожáли нóги.

Reading

[Prince Andrew] again felt alive and suffering from a burning pain that was lacer-

ating something in his head. He started to listen and heard the sounds of the

approaching tramp of horses and the sounds of voices speaking French. He

opened his eyes. Above him yet again was the lofty sky, still the same, with its

floating clouds, which had risen even higher and through which could be seen an

infinity that was growing blue. He did not turn his head and did not see those who,

judging by the sound of hoofs and voices, rode up to him and stopped.

The horsemen who had approached were Napoleon accompanied by two

adjutants. Bonaparte . . . was examining the dead and wounded that remained on

the battlefield.10
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адвокáт lawyer 
ангñиа strep throat 
апельсñн orange 
аптéка drugstore 
аспирáнт(ка) graduate student 
аспирантÿра graduate school
аудитóрия classroom (in a university)

бáбушка grandmother 
бал ball (party)
бассéйн swimming pool
бéгать / бежáть (see p. 130) to run  
бéдный poor 
бéлый white 
бельё underwear 
бéрег shore
беспокóиться (-кóюсь, -кóишься) to worry 
благодарû thanks to
блестéть (блещÿ, блестñшь) to shine
блестûщий brilliant 
ближáйший nearest, closest
богáтство wealth 
богáтый rich 
бой battle
бок (pl. бокá) side 
болéть (болéю, болéешь) / за- to be sick 
болтáть to chat 
боль (f.) a pain
больнñца hospital 
больнóй a sick person, patient
большóй big 
борóться (борîсь, бóрешься) за to struggle for 

(+ acc.)
боûться (боîсь, боñшься) to be afraid of 
брат (pl. брáтья) brother 
брать (берÿ, берёшь) / взять (возьмÿ, возьмёшь) to

take 
бриться (брéюсь, брéешься) to shave

будñть (бужÿ, будñшь) / раз- to wake someone
бÿдущее the future
бÿдущий future 
бÿря storm 
бπвший former 
бπстрый fast, quick

вáнная bathroom 
ведь after all 
велосипéд bicycle 
вéрить (вéрю, вéришь) / по- to believe
вéрующий a believer, congregant
весёлый happy 
весь/всё/вся all, the whole 
вéчер (pl. вечерá) evening 
вечерñнка party 
вéчером in the evening 
вéчный eternal 
вещь thing 
вид view; имéть в видÿ to have in mind 
вñдеть (вñжу, вñдишь) / у- to see
вñлка fork 
висéть (вишÿ, висñшь) to hang
вишнёвый cherry (adj.)
вкÿсный tasty, good 
влáжный humid 
вóвремя on time 
во-вторπх secondly 
водñтель driver 
водñть (вожÿ, вóдишь) / вестñ (ведÿ, ведёшь) past:

вёл, велá to lead, conduct
возвращáться / вернÿться to return 
вóздух air 
возñть (вожÿ, вóзишь) / везтñ (везÿ, везёшь) past:

вёз, везлá to take by vehicle, transport
вокзáл train station 
волнéние agitation 
вóлосы hair 

You may assume that verbs ending in -ать will be declined like работать, unless otherwise noted.



вопрóс question 
ворóта (pl. only) gate(s) 
востóк east 
востóрг ecstasy 
впередñ in front
враг enemy 
врач physician 
врéдный harmful, noxious
врéмя time 
все everyone, all (pl.)
всегдá always 
Bселéнная the Universe
вставáть (встаî, встаёшь) / встать (встáну,

встáнешь) to get up 
встречáть / встрéтить (-рéчу, -рéтишь) to meet
всûкий each, every
вчерá yesterday 
выбирáть / вπбрать (вπберу, вπберешь) to choose,

select, elect 
вπвод conclusion 
вπглядеть (вπгляжу, вπглядишь) to look
выдаîщийся outstanding 
выключáть / вπключить (вπключу, вπключишь)

to turn off
выносñть (like носñть) / вπнести (like нестñ, but

stressed on вπ-) to stand, tolerate
выполнûть / вπполнить (вπполню, вπполнишь) to

fill out
высóкий (выше) tall, high
вπставка exhibition 

гастронóм food store, deli, charcuterie
герóй / героñня hero; heroine
глáвный main, principal
глáдить (глáжу, глáдишь) / по- to iron
глаз (pl. глазá) eye 
глотáть to swallow
глубóкий (глÿбже) deep 
глÿпый stupid, silly, dumb
глухóй deaf 
говорûщий the speaker 
год year
головá head 
гóлод hunger 
гóлос voice 
горá mountain 
гордñться (горжÿсь, гoрдñшься) to be proud of
гóре sorrow, grief 
гóрод city 

гостñница hotel 
госудáрство state, government
готóвить (-тóвлю, -тóвишь) / при- to prepare,

cook
грóмкий (громче) loud 
грудь chest, breast
грузовñк truck 
грûзный dirty 
гулûть / по- to go out for a walk

давáть (даю, даёшь) / дать (see p. 130) to give
давлéние pressure 
давнó long ago
дáнные data 
дaрñть / по- to give as a present
дáча dacha, summer cottage
дверь door 
двор yard 
дéвочка little girl
дéвушка girl, young woman
дéдушка grandfather 
дéйствие act, action
дéлать / с- to do, make
дéло affair, business
день рождéния birthday 
дéньги money 
дерéвня countryside
дéрево (pl. дерéвья) tree 
деревûнный wooden 
детектñв a murder mystery  
дéтский children’s (adj.)
дешёвый cheap, inexpensive
длñнный long 
длить (длю, длишь) / про-  to last
днём in the afternoon 
дóбрый good, kindhearted
довóлен / довóльна to be pleased, satisfied
дождь rain 
доклáд report 
дóлжен / -жнá -жнó, -жнπ must, ought to
дорогóй expensive, dear
достопримечáтельность sight (of a city)
дочь daughter  
дремáть (дремлî, дрéмлешь) to daydream, doze
друг (pl. друзьû) friend 
дÿмать to think 
духñ perfume (pl. only)

дышáть (дышÿ, дπшишь) to breathe
дûдя uncle 
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ежеднéвно daily 
éздить (éзжу, éздишь) / éхать (éду, éдешь) to go by

vehicle
есть / съесть (see p. 130) to eat 
ещё still 

жáловаться (жáлуюсь, жáлуешься) на to complain
about 

жаль it’s too bad, it’s a pity
жар heat
ждать (жду, ждёшь) / подождáть to wait (for)
желáние desire 
желáть / по- to desire, wish
желÿдок stomach 
женñться (женîсь, жéнишься) на to marry (said of

a man) (+ prep.) 
живóт abdomen 
живóтное animal 
жизнь life 
жить (живÿ, живёшь) to live 

заболéть (see болеть) 
забывáть / забπть (забÿду, забÿдешь) to forget 
завéдующий director, manager
завñдовать (завñдую, завñдуешь) / по- to envy
завóд factory 
зáвтра tomorrow  
зáвтракать / по- to have breakfast 
задавáть / задáть (like дать) to ask (a question)
задáча problem, task
закрывáть / закрπть (закрóю, закрóешь) to close 
замечáтельный remarkable
занимáть / занûть (займÿ, займёшь) to occupy, hold
занимáться to study, be engaged in
занÿда a bore
занûтия school, classes
занятóй busy 
зáпад west
зáпах smell, odor
запрещáть / запретñть (-прещÿ, -претñшь) to 

forbid 
заслÿживать / -жñть (-служÿ, -слÿжишь) to earn
заходñть / зайтñ (like ходñть, ñдтñ) to drop in, by
звездá star 
зверь beast, wild animal
звонñть (звонî, звонñшь) / по- to telephone, call
здáние building  
здорóвье health 
здрáвствуй(те) hello

Землû Earth
зимá winter
змеû snake 
знакóмый acquaintance  
знать to know 
зóлото gold 
зуб tooth 
зубнóй врач dentist 

игрáть в to play (a sport) (+ acc.)
игрáть на to play (a musical instrument) (+ prep.)
игрÿшка toy 
избегáть / избежáть (see p. 130) to avoid 
извéстный famous, well known
извинñте excuse me
измерûть / измéрить (-мéрю, -мéришь) to measure
изучáть / -чñть (-учÿ, -ÿчишь) to study; master
икрá caviar 
имéть (имéю, имéешь) to have (with abstract nouns)
ñмя first name 
инсÿльт stroke (medical)
инфáркт heart attack
искáть (ищÿ, ñщешь) to look for 

казáться (кажÿсь, кáжешься) / по- to seem
какóй which, what kind of
канñкулы vacation 
кáпля drop 
карандáш pencil 
касáться / коснÿться to concern 
кассñр cashier
кастрîля pan
катáться to go, roll (+ на, + vehicle in prep.)
качáть to shake, nod
кáшель (m.) cough 
квартñра apartment 
кинозвездá movie star
киностÿдия movie studio 
клáдбище cemetery 
класть (кладÿ, кладёшь) / положить (положÿ,

полóжишь) to put, place
книга book 
колбасá sausage 
колесó (pl. колёса) wheel 
кольцó ring (jewelry) 
конéц end 
конéчно of course
конфéта a piece of candy
конькñ skates
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корóбка box 
корóль king 
корóткий (короче) short 
котóрый who, which, that
кóшка cat 
край edge
красáвица a beauty 
красñвый beautiful 
крáсный red 
красть (крадÿ, крадёшь), / у- to steal
кровь blood
круг circle
крÿпный major, important
крылó wing 
кудá to where, whence
кÿкла doll 
купáться to bathe, go swimming
купéц merchant 
курñть (курî, кÿришь) to smoke
кусóк piece 
кÿхня kitchen 

лáдно okay, fine
лéвый left 
лёгкий easy, light
лёrкие lungs 
лёд ice
лежáть (лежÿ, лежñшь) to be lying down
лекáрство medicine 
лéкция lecture 
лес woods
летáть / летéть (лечÿ, летñшь) to fly 
лéто summer 
лётчик pilot 
лечñть (лечÿ, лéчишь) / из- to treat; cure
лицó face
лоб forehead
ловñть (ловлî, лóвишь) / поймáть (поймÿ, поймёшь)

to catch 
лóдка boat 
ложñться (ложÿсь, ложñшься) / лечь (лûгу, лûжешь)

to lie down 
лóжка spoon  
лóшадь horse 
луг meadow
любóвь (f.) love 

магазñн store 
мáйка undershirt 

мáленький (меньше) small, little
мáло (very) little
мáльчик boy 
мáрка stamp 
мéбель furniture 
мёд honey
медбрáт nurse (male)
медвéдь bear 
медсестá nurse (female)
мéлочь change (money) 
мéсто place, spot
мéсяц month 
мех fur
мешáть / по- to disturb, bother (+ dat.)
мñшка teddy bear 
млáдший younger (adj.)
Млéчный путь Milky Way 
мнéние opinion 
мнóго much, a lot 
мозг brain
молодёжь youth, young people 
молодóй young 
молчáть (молчÿ, молчñшь) / за- to be silent
мóре sea 
морóженое ice cream 
морóз frost, freezing weather 
мост bridge
мочь (могÿ, мóжешь) / смочь can, to be able 
муж (pl. мужьû) husband 
мужчñна man 
музéй museum 
муравéй ant 
мыть (мóю, мóешь) / по- to wash 

нáбережная embankment 
надевáть / надéть (-дéну, -дéнешь) to put on
надéяться (-дéюсь, -дéешься) на to rely on
нáдо must, have to
надоедáть / надоéсть (see p. 130) to be sick of, fed up

with
назначáть / назнáчить (назнáчу, назнáчишь) to

name, designate
наконéц finally 
нарóд the people 
насекóмое insect 
настоûщее the present 
находñться to be located 
начинáть / начáть (начнÿ, начнёшь) to begin 
начинáющий a beginner
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недéля week 
нéжный gentle, loving
нездорóвиться to not feel well (+ dat.)
нельзû not permitted, forbidden
немéдленно immediately 
немнóго a little bit 
неожñданный unexpected
нéрвничать to be nervous 
нéсколько a few, several
неужéли really?
нñзкий (ниже) low 
никогдá never 
ничегó nothing 
нóвый new
ногá (pl. нóги) foot, leg 
нож knife 
нóжницы scissors 
нос nose
носñть (ношÿ, нóсишь) / нестñ (несÿ, несёшь) past:

нёс, неслá to take, carry 
нрáвиться (нрáвлюсь, нрáвишься) / по- to like,

appeal to 
нÿжен / нужнá / нÿжно / нужнπ need
нÿжно one must

о (об, обо) about, concerning 
обéдать / по- to have dinner
обещáть / по- to promise 
огóнь fire, flame
огорóд vegetable garden 
одевáться / одéться (одéнусь, одéнешься) to get

dressed
óзеро (pl. озёра) lake 
ознóб chills, ague
окáзываться / -зáться (окажÿсь, окáжешься) to

turn out to be
окнó window
опáздывать / опоздáть (-здáю, -здáешь) to be late 
опускáть / опустñть (опущÿ, -стишь) to drop
óсень autumn 
основáть to found, base
останóвка (bus) stop
óстров (pl. островá) island 
отвечáть / отвéтить(-вéчу, -вéтишь) to answer 
отдыхáть / отдохнÿть to relax, go on vacation
отéц father 
открывáть / открπть (-крóю, -крóешь) to open 
открπтие discovery 
отлñчный excellent 

óтчество patronymic 
официáнт/ка waiter, waitress
оцéнка evaluation 
очевñдно obviously, evidently 
óчередь line, queue
очкñ eyeglasses
ошибáться / ошибñться (ошиблîсь, ошибñшься) в

to err, make a mistake 
ошñбка a mistake 

пáдать / упáсть (упадÿ, упадёшь) to fall 
пáлец finger or toe
пáмятник monument 
певéц / певñца singer
переводñть (-вожÿ, -водñшь) / перевестñ (-ведÿ,

-ведёшь) to translate 
перевóдчик translator
передавáть / передáть (like давáть / дать) to give,

transmit, broadcast, hand in
передÿмать to rethink, change one’s mind
перехóд passage, transition
перó (pl. пéрья) feather; fountain pen
пéсня song 
петь (поî, поёшь) / с- to sing 
печь (пекÿ, печёшь) past: пёк, пеклá / ис- to bake 
писáтель writer 
писáть (пишÿ, пñшешь) / на- to write 
письмó a letter 
пить / вπ- to drink
плáвать / плыть (плывÿ, плывёшь)  / поплыть to

swim 
плáкать (плáчу, плáчешь) / заплáкать to cry
платñть / за- to pay (+ за + acc.)
плáтье dress 
плевáть (плюî, плюёшь) / плюнÿть to spit
плечó shoulder 
плохóй bad 
плóщадь square, plaza; territory
пляж beach 
пóвар cook 
поведéние behavior
повторûть / -рñть (-вторî, -вторñшь) to repeat
погóда weather 
подáрок a gift, present
подборóдок chin 
поднимáться / поднûться (поднимÿсь, поднñмешься)

to go up, be lifted
пóезд train 
пожáрник firefighter 
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позволûть / -лить (-вóлю, -вóлишь) to allow,
permit 

покáзывать / -зáть (-кажÿ, -кáжешь) to show
покупáть / купñть (куплî, кÿпишь) to buy
пóлдень noon 
пóле field 
полéзный useful  
пóлночь midnight 
пóлный full 
половñна half 
положñть (see класть)
получáть / получñть (-учÿ, -ÿчишь) to receive 
полушáрие hemisphere 
помещáть / поместñть (помещÿ, поместñшь) to fit
пóмнить (-пóмню, пóмнишь) to remember
помогáть / помóчь (like мочь) to help 
пóмощь help (noun)
понимáть / понûть (поймÿ, поймёшь) to understand 
порá it’s time (+ dat.)
послéдний last (in a series)
поступáть / поступñть (-уплî, -ÿпишь) to apply; to

get in
посÿда dishes 
посылáть / послáть (пошлî, пошлёшь) to send 
пóхороны funeral 
пóчта post office 
прáвило rule 
правñтельство administration 
прáвый right 
прáздник holiday 
прáздновать to celebrate 
прекрáсный wonderful 
преподавáть (like давать) to teach 
привыкáть / -вπкнуть to become used to
приглашáть / пригласñть (-глашÿ, -гласñшь) to

invite 
приéзда arrival 
принадлежáть (-жÿ, жñшь)  to belong (+ dat.)
принимáть / принûть (примÿ, прñмешь) to accept,

receive, take
приносñть / принестñ (like носñть/нестñ) to bring

(carrying)
причáстие participle 
проводñть / провестñ (like водñть/вестñ) to pass

(time)
продавáть / продáть (like давáть/дать) to sell 
продавéц / продавщñца salesperson
продолжáть / продóлжить (-дóлжу, -дóлжишь) to

continue 

происходñть / произойтñ (-изойдÿ, -изойдёшь) to
happen, occur 

просыпáть / -спать (сплю, спишь) to oversleep
прошéдшее the past 
прóшлый last (summer, year, etc.)
путешéствовать (-шéствую, -шéствуешь) to travel
путь road, way, means
пьéса play (of literature)

рабóта work, a job
равнодÿшный indifferent 
рад happy, glad 
разговáривать to converse 
раздевáться / раздéться to undress
рассвéт dawn 
рассéянный absentminded
рассмáтривать / рассмотрéть (-трî, -мóтришь) to

examine 
растñ (растÿ, растёшь) / вπ- to grow 
рвóта vomit 
ребёнок (pl. дети) child 
рéдкий (реже) rare 
режиссёр director 
рéзать / с- to cut
рекá river 
реклáма advertisement  
речь speech
решáть / -шñть solve, decide 
рисÿнок drawing 
рóдина native land 
родñтели parents 
родñться to be born 
ромáн novel 
рот mouth
рубñть (рублî, рÿбишь) / с- to chop
рукá hand, arm
руководñтель guide, leader
рÿчка pen 
рπба fish 
рπнок market 
ряд row
рûдом next to, next door

сад garden
садñться (сажÿсь, садñшься) / сесть (сûду, сûдешь)

to sit down 
самолёт airplane 
сáмый the most 
санатóрий sanitarium, spa
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свáдьба wedding 
свéжий fresh 
свéтлый light 
свиньû pig 
свобóда freedom 
свобóдный free 
сéвер north  
сегóдня today 
семьû family 
сердñться (сержÿсь, сéрдишься) / рас- to get angry 
сéрдце heart 
серебрó silver 
сéрьги (серёжки) earrings 
сидéть (сижÿ, сидñшь) to be sitting 
сñльный strong 
симпатñчный nice, personable, cute
скóлько how many?
скóро soon 
скÿчный boring 
слáбый weak
слáдкий sweet
слéдующий next, following 
слñвки cream 
слñшком too, excessively 
словáрь dictionary, glossary
слóво word 
слóжный complex, complicated 
слух rumor 
слÿчай incident 
случáться / -чñться to happen, take place 
слπшать (слπшу, слπшишь) / услπшать to hear 
смерть death 
смешнóй funny 
смеûться (смеîсь, смеёшься) to laugh 
смотрéть (смотрî, смóтришь) / по- на to look at 
снег snow
снимáть / снять (снимÿ, снñмешь) to take off, to

rent, to photograph
снотвóрное sleep-inducing 
собáка dog 
собирáть / собрáть (like брать) to gather, collect
собирáться / собрáться to gather, meet 
собрáние meeting
совéтовать (совéтую, совéтуешь) / по- to advise
совремéнный contemporary 
соглáсен / -сна in agreement with 
соглáсно according to (+ dat.)
сóлнечный sunny 
сóлнце sun 

соль salt 
сомневáться в to doubt something
соотвéтствовать to correspond 
сосéд (pl. сосéди) neighbor 
сочинéние composition 
спáльня bedroom 
спасñбо thank you 
спать (сплю, спишь) to sleep  
спинá back (of the body)
сплéтничать to gossip 
спóрить to argue 
спортсмéн/ка athlete
спосóбный competent, able
становñться / стать (стáну, стáнешь) to become 
стáнция (subway) station 
стáрший elder 
стáрый old 
стирáть / вπ- to do the laundry
стихñ verse, poetry 
стóить to cost (third person only: стóит, стóят)
столóвая dining room; cafeteria
сторонá side
страдáть / по- to suffer
странá country 
странñца page 
стрáшный awful, terrible 
стрелûть / вπстрелить to shoot 
стрóгий strict, stern
стул (pl. стÿлья) chair 
суд court 
судьû judge 
сумасшéдший insane, crazy
сÿмка bag, purse 
существó being 
сценáрий screen play 
счастлñвый happy, lucky
счáстье happiness 
считáть / со- to count, consider 
сын (pl. сыновьû) son 

танцевáть (танцÿю, танцÿешь) to dance 
тéло body 
терûть / по- to lose 
тетрáдь notebook 
тётя aunt 
тñхий quiet 
толстéть (толстéю, толстéешь) / по- to gain 

weight
тóлько only 
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тосковáть (тоскÿю, тоскÿешь) to be sad, long for
тошнотá nausea 
трéбовать (трéбую, трéбуешь) / по- to demand
треть one third
трóгать / трóнуть to touch 
трÿдный difficult 
тÿфля shoe 
тьма darkness 

убирáть / убрáть (уберÿ, уберёшь) to clean,
tidy up 

убóрщик / -щица janitor 
уважáть to respect 
увéренный self-assured 
уверûть / увéрить в to assure (someone) of

something
ÿгол corner  
удóбство convenience 
удовóльствие pleasure
ужé already 
ÿжинать / по- to have supper
узнавáть (узнаî, узнаёшь) / узнáть (узнáю, узнáешь)

to recognize
уливлûться / -вñться (-влîсь, -вñшься) to be

surprised 
ÿлица street
улыбáться / улыбнÿться to smile (+ dat.)
умирáть / умерéть (умрÿ, умрёшь) to die 
ÿмный smart, intelligent
упражнéние exercise 
урóдливый ugly 
урóк lesson 
услóвие condition 
успéшный successful 
успокоñтельный calming, soothing
ÿтром in the morning 
ÿхо (pl. ÿши) ear 
учáствовать в to take part in something
учёный scholar, scientist 
учñтель / учñтельница teacher 
учñть (учÿ, ÿчишь) / вπ- to learn, memorize
учñться to study at
учñться на to study to be something (+ acc.)

фéрма farm 
фигÿргое катáние figure skating 
фñзик physicist 
филóсоф philosopher 

фñрма firm, company 

хñмик chemist 
ходñть (хожÿ, хóдишь) / идтñ (идÿ, идёшь) to go (by

foot) 
холóдный cold 
хорóший good 
хотéть (see p. 130) to want
худéть (худéю, худéешь) / по- to lose weight
худóжник artist 

цвет color 
цветóк (pl. цветπ) flower
цепóчка chain, necklace
цéрковь church 
цирк circus 

час hour 
чáстный private, personal
чáсто often, frequent
человéк (pl. лîди) person 
чёрный black 
чéстно говорû to be honest, speaking 

honestly 
чинñть / по- to repair 
чñстить (чñщу, чñстишь) / по- to clean 
читáть / про- to read
чтóбы in order to
чудóвище monster 

шéя neck 
ширóкий (шире) wide 
шкаф cupboard
шóпотом in a whisper 
шÿмный noisy 
шáхматы chess 

щекá cheek 

экзáмен major test

юг south  
îноша young man 
юрñст lawyer 

ûблоко apple  
язπк language, tongue 
ûсный clear 
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